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Foreword 

The 2022 Population and Housing Census 

(PHC) for the United Republic of Tanzania 

had its reference as the midnight of the 

22nd/23rd August 2022. This was the Sixth 

and the first digital Census after the Union 

of Tanganyika and Zanzibar in 1964. Other 

post union censuses were carried out in 1967, 1978, 1988, 2002 and 2012. The Sixth 

Phase Government of Tanzania under the leadership of Her Excellence Dr. Samia Suluhu 

Hassan, and the Eighth Phase Government of Zanzibar under the leadership of Dr. 

Hussein Ali Mwinyi like the previous phases, have fulfilled their obligation of conducting 

the 2022 PHC according to the United Nations Principles and Recommendation for the 

Population and Housing Census. We owe them much appreciation for their commitment 

and support during Census implementation. 

 

The 2022 PHC was conducted in accordance with the Statistics Act Cap 351, which 

mandates the Government of the United Republic of Tanzania to conduct Population and 

Housing Census every ten years. It also followed the United Nations guidelines for 

countries to adapt use of more advanced technology at all stages of Census 

implementation. Indeed, the countryôs decision to use more advanced technology to 

capture data during cartographic work; enumeration and data transmission; and 

processing made the 2022 PHC the first ever digital census to be conducted in Tanzania.  

  

The 2022 PHC results are for integrated plans and sustainable development of the country 

and will help to increase awareness and transparency in allocation of resources at all levels 

of administration based on the actual population. The Census results will be used by the 

Government and stakeholders in monitoring and evaluating various national, regional and 

international development frameworks including the Tanzania Development Vision 2025 

and Zanzibar Development Vision 2050; the Third National Five-Year Development Plan 

2021/22 - 2025/26 and Zanzibar Development Plan 2021/22 - 2025/26; the East African 

Community Vision 2050; Southern African Development Community Vision 2050 and the 

African Development Agenda 2063. Census results will enable the country to evaluate the 

progress of implementation of Sustainable Development Goals; goals that aim at achieving 

equality and eradicating poverty of all kinds including extreme poverty by 2030 by ensuring 
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no one is left behind. The census data will also provide a basis for the computation of 

several indicators such as enrolment and literacy rates, infant and maternal mortality rates, 

unemployment rate and others.  

 

The Age and Sex Distribution Report  ï Tanzania Mainland (Volume 2B) is the subset of 

the Age and Sex Distribution Report for the United Republic of Tanzania (Volume 2A) 

which is the second in a series of planned publications for the 2022 PHC; the first 

publication was the Administrative Units Population Distribution report which is divided into 

Volume 1A for the United Republic of Tanzania, Volume 1B for Tanzania Mainland and 

Volume 1C for Tanzania Zanzibar. The main purpose of this report is to give aggregated 

total population by age and sex of Tanzania Mainland disaggregated by Region and 

Council levels for informed decision making. Other reports in the series of planned Census 

publications will present among others Basic Demographic and Socio-Economic 

Characteristics of the population at National, Regional and Council levels.  

 

The success of the 2022 PHC depended on the cooperation and contributions from the 

Government, specifically Census Committees from national to the lowest administrative 

level. These include the National Central Census Committee which comprised of sectorial 

Ministers; National Census Advisory Committee which comprised of Sectorial 

Permanent/Principal Secretaries; National Census Technical Committee; Census 

Committees at Regional, District, Wards/Shehia, Village/Mtaa and Hamlet. Forums from 

Non-States Actors including Collaborators Forum, Private Sector, various institutions and 

the public at large.  

 

A special word of thanks goes to Government leaders at all levels, particularly, Prime 

Minister's Office - Policy, Parliamentary Affairs and  Coordination; Office of Second Vice 

President of Zanzibar; Minister for Finance and Planning; Minister of State - Presidentôs 

Office, Finance and Planning, Zanzibar; Members of Parliament; Members of the House 

of Representatives; Councillors/Shehas; Regional and District Census Committees 

chaired by Regional and District Commissioners of respective area; Census Coordinators 

(National and Zanzibar); Regional and District Census Coordinators; Supervisors; 

Enumerators; Local leaders and all respondents (head of household, members of 

households and individuals).  
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Special gratitude is extended to the following Development Partners:- United Nations 

Population Fund (UNFPA); World Bank (WB); United Nations Children's Fund (UNICEF); 

UN-Women; International Organization for Migration (IOM); United States Agency for 

International Development (USAID); Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Office 

(FCDO); United States Census Bureau (USCB), The Republic of South Korea, The 

Peopleôs Republic of China and other Development Partners for providing equipment, 

expertise, training and financial support in making the 2022 Population and Housing 

Census a success. We also thank religious, traditional and political leaders, non-

governmental organization leaders, the media and all citizens and non-citizen in general 

for their participation and contributions in the successful implementation of the Census.  

 

Special thanks should go to the Honourable Anne Semamba Makinda - Census 

Commissar for Tanzania Mainland and Former Speaker of the National Assembly; and 

Honourable Ambassador Mohamed Haji Hamza - Census Commissar for Tanzania 

Zanzibar, for their effective leadership and management in educating and sensitizing all 

citizens and non-citizens to participate in the 2022 Population and Housing Census thus, 

resulting in enhanced quality, smoothness and timely execution of the Census exercise. 

We also thank the Chairperson of the Governing Board of the National Bureau of Statistics 

(NBS), Dr. Amina Msengwa and the Chairperson of the Statistics Board of Zanzibar, 

Ambassador Amina Salum Ali, for their guidance throughout the implementation of the 

Census exercise.  

 

Last but not least, we would wish to acknowledge the unprecedented efforts and 

commitment of the management and staff of the National Bureau of Statistics under the 

leadership of Dr. Albina Chuwa, the Statistician General; and staff of the Office of the Chief 

Government Statistician, Zanzibar under the leadership of Mr. Salum Kassim Ali; Chief 

Government Statistician; staff from the Ministry of Lands, Housing and Human Settlements 

Development; Ministry of Information, Communications and Information Technology; as 

well as other Government officials who worked tirelessly in ensuring that the 2022 

Population and Housing Census was implemented successfully. 
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Organization of the Report 

The Age and Sex Distribution Report presents aggregated total population for Tanzania 

Mainland by age (in single year and five-year age group), sex and rural urban dimensions. 

In the same focus, results are presented at Regional and Council levels.  

 

Section One gives an overview of the 2022 PHC, providing a brief history of Census 

undertaking in Tanzania, its objectives, Census preparations and quality assurance 

procedures at all phases of Census implementation from pre- enumeration, during 

enumeration and post-enumeration activities.  

 

Section Two provides evaluation of the quality of age and sex data. In this Section, the 

quality of age data is evaluated using three dimensions, namely, line graphs, population 

pyramids and indices of digit preference. 

 

Section Three presents result highlights on the population distribution by age and sex. 

Summary results are presented on age and sex structure by major population age groups 

such as population under 15 years of age, population aged 15-24 years, population aged 

15-64 years and elderly population (age 65 or above). Result highlights are presented for 

Tanzania Mainland and regional levels. A brief descriptive analysis of the information is also 

presented.  

 

Section Four gives population distribution statistical tables by age (in single and five ï year  

age groups) and sex in Tanzania Mainland, Regional and Council levels.  
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Table 1: Summary Results by Specific Age Groups, Sex and Place of Residence; Tanzania 

Mainland; 2022 PHC  

 
Population Group Total Rural Urban 

Total Population 59,851,347 39,237,927 20,613,420 

Male 29,137,638 19,249,895 9,887,743 

Female 30,713,709 19,988,032 10,725,677 

Children (Under 1 year) 1,910,218 1,316,963 593,255 

Male 947,649 652,576 295,073 

Female 962,569 664,387 298,182 

Children (0ð4 years) 9,207,432 6,429,922 2,777,510 

Male 4,584,972 3,199,596 1,385,376 

Female 4,622,460 3,230,326 1,392,134 

Children (0ð8 years) 16,204,920 11,376,763 4,828,157 

Male 8,084,684 5,681,430 2,403,254 

Female 8,120,236 5,695,333 2,424,903 

Young Population (0ð14 years) 25,628,380 18,031,820 7,596,560 

Male 12,807,157 9,062,931 3,744,226 

Female 12,821,223 8,968,889 3,852,334 

Young Population (0ð17 years) 29,365,234 20,490,000 8,875,234 

Male 14,684,339 10,350,322 4,334,017 

Female 14,680,895 10,139,678 4,541,217 

Teenagers (13ð19 years) 9,071,735 6,021,577 3,050,158 

Male 4,498,315 3,085,656 1,412,659 

Female 4,573,420 2,935,921 1,637,499 

Youth Population (15ð24 years)1 11,463,718 7,088,066 4,375,652 

Male 5,474,799 3,487,965 1,986,834 

Female 5,988,919 3,600,101 2,388,818 

Youth Population (15ð35 years)2 20,612,566 12,312,403 8,300,163 

Male 9,827,426 5,977,729 3,849,697 

Female 10,785,140 6,334,674 4,450,466 

School Age Population 
   

Primary School (7ð13 years)3 11,644,753 8,238,340 3,406,413 

Male 5,820,386 4,146,703 1,673,683 

Female 5,824,367 4,091,637 1,732,730 

Secondary School (14-17 years)4 11,344,097 8,005,736 3,338,361 

Male 5,674,835 4,041,237 1,633,598 

                                                 
1 International definition of youth 
2 National definition of youth 
3 Primary school age for Tanzania Mainland 
4 Ordinary level secondary education 
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Population Group Total Rural Urban 

Female 5,669,262 3,964,499 1,704,763 

Working Age Population (15-64 years) 5,295,019 3,550,417 1,744,602 

Male 2,658,902 1,849,685 809,217 

Female 2,636,117 1,700,732 935,385 

Elderly population 31,936,653 19,526,215 12,410,438 

Population  Aged 60+ years 15,323,862 9,448,223 5,875,639 

Male 16,612,791 10,077,992 6,534,799 

Female 
   

Population Aged 65+ years 3,406,465 2,461,986 944,479 

Male 1,546,222 1,114,757 431,465 

Female 1,860,243 1,347,229 513,014 

Females of Reproductive Age (15-49 years) 2,286,314 1,679,892 606,422 
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Table 2: Summary of Key Findings by Region, Tanzania Mainland; 2022 PHC  

 

Region Population 

Population in Years ( % of Total) Age 
Dependency 

Ratio 

Women of 
Reproductive 

Age (% of 
total female 
population) 

Population 
living in 

Urban 
Areas (% 
of total) 

Population 
living in 

Rural 
Areas (% 
of total) 

Under 1 
year 

0 - 4 0 - 8 0 -14 0 -17 13 ð 19 15 ð 64 60+ 65+ 70+ 

Tanzania Mainland 59,851,347 3.2 15.4 27.1 42.8 49.1 15.2 53.4 5.7 3.8 2.7 87.4 47.2 34.4 65.6 

                                

Dodoma 3,085,625 3.1 14.8 26.5 42.4 48.8 15.4 52.8 6.9 4.8 3.5 89.4 45.6 35.3 64.7 

Arusha 2,356,255 3.1 15.2 27.0 41.4 47.2 14.1 55.2 5.2 3.5 2.4 81.3 50.2 40.0 60.0 

Kilimanjaro 1,861,934 2.5 12.1 21.6 35.1 41.2 14.0 57.6 10.4 7.3 5.1 73.7 46.7 23.8 76.2 

Tanga 2,615,597 3.0 14.2 25.7 41.8 48.0 15.0 53.0 7.6 5.1 3.6 88.6 45.4 26.0 74.0 

Morogoro 3,197,104 2.9 14.3 25.1 39.9 45.9 14.5 55.9 6.3 4.2 2.8 78.8 48.7 39.1 60.9 

Pwani 2,024,947 2.7 13.3 23.7 37.6 43.5 14.1 58.1 6.3 4.3 3.1 72.3 51.3 41.3 58.7 

Dar es Salaam 5,383,728 2.5 11.6 20.3 31.5 37.1 13.4 66.1 3.9 2.4 1.5 51.3 60.9 100.0 0.0 

Lindi 1,194,028 2.6 12.7 22.0 35.6 41.7 14.1 58.4 8.6 6.0 4.4 71.3 49.1 20.7 79.3 

Mtwara 1,634,947 2.5 12.3 21.4 35.4 41.4 13.9 58.2 9.1 6.4 4.5 71.7 48.6 23.7 76.3 

Ruvuma 1,848,794 3.0 14.2 24.8 40.0 46.3 14.7 55.7 6.7 4.3 3.0 79.7 48.1 23.1 76.9 

Iringa 1,192,728 2.7 13.3 24.0 39.1 45.3 14.6 56.1 7.0 4.7 3.3 78.1 48.1 29.9 70.1 

Mbeya 2,343,754 3.0 14.8 25.7 40.3 46.5 14.8 55.7 5.9 4.0 2.8 79.6 49.6 39.4 60.6 

Singida 2,008,058 3.5 16.7 29.8 46.9 53.2 15.3 48.5 6.5 4.5 3.3 106.1 41.5 16.0 84.0 

Tabora 3,391,679 3.6 18.1 31.7 49.2 55.4 15.7 47.7 4.6 3.1 2.3 109.7 43.2 14.8 85.2 

Rukwa 1,540,519 3.7 18.1 31.8 49.4 55.8 15.8 47.9 4.1 2.7 1.8 108.9 43.7 20.4 79.6 

Kigoma 2,470,967 3.8 17.9 30.9 48.7 55.3 16.4 47.8 5.3 3.5 2.5 109.3 43.1 24.6 75.4 

Shinyanga 2,241,299 3.4 16.8 29.3 46.2 52.6 16.0 50.8 4.5 3.0 2.1 96.8 45.7 31.9 68.1 

Kagera 2,989,299 3.5 16.3 28.2 45.4 52.1 16.1 51.1 5.3 3.4 2.3 95.5 44.8 11.2 88.8 

Mwanza 3,699,872 3.4 16.1 28.2 45.0 51.7 16.2 52 4.7 3.0 2.1 92.3 46.7 39.6 60.4 

Mara 2,372,015 3.5 16.5 29.4 48.0 54.9 16.9 48.3 5.5 3.7 2.6 107.1 43.0 31.0 69.0 
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Region Population 

Population in Years ( % of Total) Age 
Dependency 

Ratio 

Women of 
Reproductive 

Age (% of 
total female 
population) 

Population 
living in 

Urban 
Areas (% 
of total) 

Population 
living in 

Rural 
Areas (% 
of total) 

Under 1 
year 

0 - 4 0 - 8 0 -14 0 -17 13 ð 19 15 ð 64 60+ 65+ 70+ 

Manyara 1,892,502 3.5 16.6 29.4 45.5 51.6 15 50.7 5.7 3.9 2.8 97.3 43.8 15.4 84.6 

Njombe 889,946 2.6 12.9 23.1 38.1 44.4 14.7 56.8 7.3 5.0 3.4 75.9 48.8 29.6 70.4 

Katavi 1,152,958 3.7 18.9 32.7 50.0 56.0 15.2 47.7 3.6 2.3 1.6 109.7 43.5 23.3 76.7 

Simiyu 2,140,497 3.9 18.7 33.0 51.3 57.8 16.2 45.6 4.7 3.1 2.3 119.3 41.0 19.5 80.5 

Geita 2,977,608 3.7 18.1 31.5 49.2 55.7 16.0 48.3 3.9 2.4 1.7 106.8 43.7 34.7 65.3 

Songwe 1,344,687 3.4 16.5 28.7 44.7 50.7 15.0 51.9 5.1 3.5 2.5 92.8 46.8 28.3 71.7 
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Basic Concepts and Definitions 

Age is the number of years one had lived as of his/her last birthday i.e. in reference to the 

census night.  

Age-Dependency Ratio is the ratio of people in the ñdependentò ages (those under age 15 

and age 65 or above) to the ñworking age populationò (age 15-64 years). 

Census Night is the reference night of the census. According to the Tanzania 2022 

Population and Housing Census, the census night was the midnight of 22nd/23rd August 

2022. 

Collective Households: For census purpose, a collective household is a group of persons 

residing in one dwelling or compound having no head of household. Boarding schools, 

hospitals and camps are examples of collective households. 

Elderly Population: According to the international definition, an elderly is a person aged 

65 years or above. However, according to the Tanzania National Ageing Policy, an elderly 

is a person aged 60 years or above.  

De facto census is the method of enumeration of individuals as of where they are found 

during the census night, regardless of where they normally reside. 

Geographical Information System (GIS) is a system designed to capture, store, 

manipulate, analyse, manage and present all types of geographical data. 

A Household refers to a person or group of persons who reside in the same homestead or 

compound, but not necessarily in the same dwelling unit, having same cooking 

arrangements and are answerable to the same household head.  

Median Age is the age at which exactly half the population is older and the other half is 

younger.  

Myersô Index is calculated for the age above 10 years and shows the excess or deficit of 

people in ages in any of the ten digits (digits ñ0ò to ñ9ò) expressed as percentage. It is based 

on the assumption that; the population is equally distributed among all ages. The theoretical 

range of Myers` Index is from 0 to 90, where ñ0ò indicates no preference, while ñ90ò indicates 

absolute preference. 
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Population Pyramid graphically displays populationôs age and sex composition. Horizontal 

bars present numbers or percentages of males and females in each age group. 

Private (conventional) Household: For census purposes, a private household is a 

household comprising head of household and other member(s) of household.  It can also 

be a household of one person. 

Quality Assurance includes planned and systematic activities implemented in a quality 

system so that, quality requirements for the product will be fulfilled. 

Quality Control includes observation techniques and activities used to fulfil requirements 

for quality. 

Sex Ratio is the ratio of males to females in a given population usually expressed as the 

number of males for every 100 females. For example, a sex ratio of 98 for Katavi Region 

means, for every 100 females, there are 98 males. 

Sex Ratio under one year of age is the ratio of males to females under one year of age in 

a given population usually expressed as the number of males for every 100 females.  

Urban Area: Countries differ in their definitions of urban, although it is fairly common for the 

urban population to consist of those living in towns and cities of a few thousand persons or 

more especially if the population of such areas is largely non-agricultural.  For the purpose 

of the 2022 PHC that was conducted in the country, an urban area is an area that is legally 

recognized (gazetted) as urban and all areas recognized by Local Government Authorities 

as urban. 

Working Age Population is the population aged 15 - 64 years. 

Young Population is the population aged 0 - 14 years. 

Youth Population: Internationally, Youth Population is the population aged 15-24 years. 

However, according to the Tanzaniaôs Youth Policy of 2007, Youth Population is the 

population aged 15 - 35 years. 
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Section One 

An Overview of the 2022 Population and Housing Census 

1.0 Introduction 

The United Nations defines a population census as the total process of collecting, compiling, 

evaluating, analyzing, publishing and disseminating demographic, economic and social data 

pertaining, at a specified time, to all persons in a country or in a well delineated part of a 

country.  

In other words, a population census is the complete count of all persons in a country at a 

given time. It is the primary source of detailed data on the size, distribution and composition 

of population. It covers all population groups such as private households, institutions, 

homeless and migrants for all geographic and/or administrative units in the country. 

Therefore, data from population censuses allow analysis and presentation of statistics for 

persons, households and various population groups for a wide variety of geographical units.  

The United Nations recommends that countries should conduct at least one population 

census every 10 years. The UN further  recommends that the census of buildings  could be 

carried out concurrently with, or subsequent to, the population and housing census, or it 

may provide for the identification of special types of buildings significant for other enquiries, 

such as the census of establishments or the census of schools. In that light, the Government 

of the United Republic of Tanzania decided to conduct the Census of Buildings  and the 

National Physical Addressing Census in parallel with the 2022 Population and Housing 

Census with the aim of increasing efficiency and reducing costs. 

The 2022 PHC is the first digital census in Tanzania, whereby mobile technology was used 

in data capture and transmission, census geography and enumeration. Technically, the 

mobile devices (tablets) were programmed with a data capture system developed using 

CSEntry (a CSPro tool for data capture) that runs on Android Operating System. 

Programming of these devices were done by local experts.  
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1.1 A Brief History of Census Undertaking in Tanzania 

The history of population counts in Tanzania 

dates back to 1910. The first modern census 

was conducted in 1958. After the union of 

Tanganyika and Zanzibar in 1964, other 

censuses were conducted in 1967, 1978, 1988, 

2002 and 2012. Since 1967, the country has 

conducted decennial Population and Housing 

Censuses on a de facto basis in accordance 

with the United Nations (UN) Principles and Recommendations for conducting population 

and housing censuses.  

Data collected in these censuses show that the Tanzaniaôs population has increased about 

five times since 1967 from 12,313,469 persons in 1967 to 61,741,120 persons in 2022. The 

2022 PHC enumerated 61.7 million persons representing an average annual intercensal 

population growth rate of 3.2 percent during the 2012 ï 2022 period compared to 2.7 percent 

recorded in the 2002-2012 period.  

1.2 Objectives of the 2022 Population and Housing Census 

The main objective of conducting the 2022 PHC was to provide the Government with 

information on the size, distribution, composition and other social economic characteristics 

of the population as well as information on housing conditions. This information will 

contribute to the improvement of quality of life for Tanzanians through provision of current 

and reliable data for policy formulation, development planning, evidence based decision 

making and service delivery as well as for monitoring and evaluating population and socio-

economic programmes in the country. 

 

Specific objectives of the 2022 PHC were to: 

a) Increase availability and accessibility of accurate, timely and reliable data on 

demographic, socio-economic characteristics and environment; 
 

b) Enhance knowledge of stakeholders on socio-economic, demographic characteristics 

and environment of the Tanzanian population as well as patterns and trends of 

population growth; 
 

c) Increase utilization of socio-economic, demographic and environment data 

disaggregated to lower administrative levels; 
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d) Strengthen capacity of NBS and OCGS in carrying out population and housing 

censuses, in areas of planning, collecting, processing, analysing, disseminating, 

utilizing and archiving population and housing census and other statistical data; and 
 

e) Establish a comprehensive buildings and National Physical Addresses database to 

facilitate making evidence based decisions towards improving provision of social 

services, expansion of tax base and to inform development programmes in general



 

4 

Section Two 

Evaluation of Quality and Analysis of Age and Sex Data 

2.0 Introduction 

In demographic analysis, age and sex characteristics of the population are very important 

particularly in relation to socio-economic development planning for a country. This is due to 

the fact that the planning process requires specific data for different population groups. For 

instance, males and females as well as population of different age groups have different 

needs. To be able to plan and make correct decisions for these groups, data of specific age 

groups are crucial. 

Evaluation of quality and analysis of age and sex data is important in ensuring that the 

planned aspects for different population groups are adequate to cater for each population 

group. In most cases misreporting of population sex is negligible, except in cases of 

incompleteness in the coverage of the two sexes during enumeration. In developed 

countries it is usually under one percent.  

Age is the most important variable in the study of population dynamics and other aspects of 

demographic analysis. It is used in planning and making important decisions in public 

administration for different population groups. For instance, age is used in provision of 

health care services, food and shelter, labour force participation, school enrolment, 

registration of voters and in making population forecasts. However, despite its importance, 

age is routinely misreported particularly in developing countries'  censuses and surveys. 

Age misreporting results from a variety of circumstances, ranging from ignorance of the true 

age to digit preference; or avoidance of reporting ages ending with certain digits to 

deliberate age misstatements. Whatever the case, age misreporting distorts the true values 

of population indicators. For instance, frequent misreporting of age among adult women and 

the selective omission of male or female children are known to distort childhood mortality 

patterns, sometimes severely. Age misreporting may also distort the actual number of 

children that are expected to be enrolled in schools in a certain year or the number of women 

in the reproductive age that are expected to receive reproductive health care services.  

Basing on experience gained from the previous censuses, age data are characterised by a 

significant clustering at ages ending in digits ñ0ò ñ5ò and ñ8ò and to a lesser extent to ages 

ending with even numbers, with corresponding deficiencies at ages ending in digits ñ1ò, ñ3ò, 
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ñ7ò or ñ9ò. The tendency of respondents to report ages ending with certain digits at the 

expense of other digits is called age heaping, age preference or digit preference. Age 

heaping is most pronounced among populations or population sub-groups with no birth 

registration system or low literacy rates. 

The fact that, age in census are frequently misreported makes it necessary to evaluate its 

quality before using it for planning and making decisions. The quality of age data can be 

evaluated using age and sex ratios. Summary measures such as Whippleôs and Myersô 

indices are normally used to evaluate the overall quality of age reporting and sources of 

errors. However, presentation of the data in broad population age groups (5-year or 10-year 

age groups) can be used to minimize errors in the age data. 

The Tanzania 2022 PHC collected data on age in completed years of all persons who spent 

the census night in Tanzania. The data, like those collected in previous censuses conducted 

in the country and those collected in most developing  countries, are affected by deficiencies 

in age and sex reporting.  

In this Section, an attempt is made to highlight general errors in age and sex reporting in 

the 2022 census data. A more in-depth analysis and presentation of this phenomenon will 

be undertaken in the forthcoming analytical reports. 

2.1 Evidence of Age and Sex Misreporting 

In this section, evaluation of quality of age and sex data is examined using three  

approaches: 

a) Line graphs; 

b) Population pyramids; and 

c) Indices of digit preference. 

2.1.1  Line Graphs Approach 

Figure 2.1 presents the distribution of the population enumerated in Tanzania Mainland 

during the 2022 PHC in single years and sex. Evidence of age misreporting is apparent 

observed.  Results, depict a tendency of heaping on ages ending in certain digits, and the 

consequent avoidance of others. Significant heaping is observed in ages ending with digits 

ñ0ò, ñ2ò and ñ8ò, and avoidance of ages ending with digits ñ1ò, ñ3ôô, and ñ9ò. There is clear 

indication that, age misreporting for digit 5 is insignificant. This might be caused by improved 

data collection techniques especially use of tablets and improved probing of age data and 
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the use of National Identification Cards during enumeration. The observed  jagged edged 

pattern is a typical feature of single-year age distributions in most developing countriesô  

census data depicting age misstatements. Digit preference is observed to be relatively 

higher among females than males. 

 

Figure 2. 1: Population Distribution by Age in Single Years and Sex, Tanzania Mainland; 2022 

PHC 

 

Note: Regardless of the prevailing age misreporting patterns, the results indicate that, age 

misreporting is low, which cannot affect the quality and use of 2022 PHC data. 

 

2.1.2   Population Pyramids (in Single Years) Approach 

Population pyramid provides a snapshot of the relative age distribution of a population by 

sex, and it can be presented in single year or using age groups. In addition, a population 

pyramid can highlight inconsistencies in age reporting, particularly in single years. Where 

age reporting is accurate and migration is limited, the traditional population pyramid in five-

year age groups can provide useful insights into the patterns of vital events (birth and death 

rates) in the past. In a typical population, the relative percentage composition should 

decrease progressively with increasing age. 

Figure 2.2 shows population pyramid in single years for Tanzania Mainland based on 2022 

PHC data. The figure portrays evidence of age misreporting, and a significant preference 

for ages ending in digits ñ0ò and ñ5ò and, to a lesser extent, even numbered digits. 

Apparently, age misreporting is more pronounced for persons above 15 years of age.  
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Figure 2. 2: Population Pyramid in Single Years ð Tanzania Mainland; 2022 PHC 

 

Note: The last age category (80+) in figure 2.2 represents accumulation of population aged 

80 and above thus its percentage share is higher than immediate lower ages contrary to 

normal African population structures. 

 

2.1.3 Indices of Digit Preference Approach 

Various statistical methods have been developed to measure heaping on individual ages or 

terminal digits. These methods generally assume that individual ages are evenly distributed 

(rectangular or linearly) over specific age groups and by extension, on the entire age 

spectrum. Ultimately, the methods adapted would depend on the assumption regarding the 

form of the true age distribution of the population over a part or on the entire age range. 

Whippleôs and Myersô blended indices are mainly used to measure the extent of age 

misreporting in populations. The Whippleôs index measures preference or heaping on ages 

ending with digits ñ0ò and ñ5ò. On the other hand, Myersô blended method avoids biases 
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associated with the Whippleôs index that may occur upon the population age structure or 

distribution for reasons other than heaping or preference (i.e. ages ending with digit ñ0ò 

would normally be larger than ages ending with digit ñ1ò to ñ9ò) owing to natural attrition 

(mortality) (Siegel and Swanson 2004). Myersô blended index entails determining the 

proportion that the population ending in a given digit (ñ0ò through ñ9ò) is of the total 

population, by varying the particular starting age for any 10-year age group. 

 

Other summary indices of digit preference include Bachi index, Carrier index, and 

Ramachandran index. While these have some theoretical advantages over Whippleôs and 

Myersô indices, they differ little as indicators of the general extent of age heaping (Siegel & 

Swanson, 2004). In this respect, these indices together with the Whippleôs index will not be 

used in evaluating the 2022 PHC age data.  

 

The US Census Bureau, (1994) developed a program known as Population Analysis 

Spreadsheets (PAS) which include a SINGAGE spreadsheet that calculates Myersô, 

Whippleôs and Bachiôs indices. The spreadsheet has been applied to generate the Myersô 

index that is used to evaluate the 2022 PHC age data.  

 

Table 2.1 presents the calculated Myersô index of digit preference to evaluate the 2022 PHC 

age data for Tanzania Mainland. The table indicates noticeable preference for digits ñ0ò, ñ2ò, 

and ñ8ò and the avoidance of digits ñ1ò, ñ3ò, and ñ9ò. While  avoidance of digits ñ4ò and ñ6ò 

was noted, and digit ñ7ò was avoided. 

 

Myers' Index measures preference for each of the ten possible digits when reporting 

personsô age. The index is based on the principle that in the absence of age heaping (digital 

preference when reporting personsô age), the aggregate population of each age ending in 

one of the digits 0 to 9 should represent 10 percent of the total population with effects of 

mortality considered (Siegel & Swanson, 2004).  The theoretical Myersô index ranges from 

0 (representing no age heaping) to 90 (representing the entire population reported ages 

ending in the same digit). 

 

Analysis of the 2022 Census results indicate that, the overall digital preference on the basis 

of Myersô Index was very low at 14.48 for Tanzania Mainland.  The low values of the index 

suggest  that, age reporting and the overall census data collection was of high quality, and 

thus such data can be used for other purposes with reasonable confidence. 
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Overall, digit preference is more predominant among females than males. Generally,  data 

indicate mild to moderate digit preference in age reporting in Tanzania Mainland. 

 

Table 2. 1: Myersõ Index of Digit Preference; Tanzania Mainland; 2022 PHC 

Digit 
Male Female Both Sexes 

Index5 13.83 15.07 14.48 

    

0 2.64 3.49 3.08 

1 -2.59 -2.82 -2.71 

2 2.43 2.36 2.40 

3 -1.19 -1.22 -1.20 

4 -0.44 -0.69 -0.57 

5 0.86 0.62 0.74 

6 -0.65 -0.73 -0.69 

7 -0.36 -0.63 -0.50 

8 0.98 1.06 1.02 

9 -1.68 -1.45 -1.56 

 

 

Figure 2. 3: Myersõ Index Preference; Tanzania Mainland; 2022 PHC  

 

2.1.4 Conclusion  

Evidence shows strong preference for ages ending in digits ñ0ò ñ2ò and ñ8ò, and avoidance 

of ages ending in digits ñ1ò, ñ3ò, ñ4ò, and ñ9ò. Age misreporting is generally higher among 

males compared with females..  
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Section Three 

Population Distribution by Age and Sex 

3.0 Introduction 

This section highlights the 2022 PHC results by age and sex. The information is critical for 

the implementation of national policies and programmes. Moreover, information on age and 

sex is essential in the analysis of demographic determinants of population change (fertility, 

mortality and migration). Detailed statistical tables for Tanzania Mainland, region and 

council level, are presented in Section four. 

3.1 Age and Sex Structure 

Table 3.1 presents the distribution of Tanzania Mainland population by 5-year age groups 

and sex. The data depict a young population age structure with 42.9 percent of the 

population aged below 15 years, and 3.8 percent aged 65 years and above.  

 

The median age of the Tanzania Mainlandôs population is 18 years. The results also depict 

a higher number of females than males in almost all age groups, except 10-14.  

 

Table 3. 1: Population Distribution by Five-Year Age Groups and Sex ð Tanzania Mainland; 

2022 PHC 

Age Group Both Sexes Percent Male Percent Female Percent 

Total 59,851,347 100.0 29,137,638 100.0 30,713,709 100.0 

0-4  9,207,431   15.4   4,584,971   15.7   4,622,460   15.1  

5-9  8,654,737   14.5   4,302,577   14.8   4,352,160   14.2  

10-14  7,766,213   13.0   3,919,610   13.5   3,846,603   12.5  

15-19  6,083,497   10.2   3,000,550   10.3   3,082,947   10.0  

20-24  5,380,202   9.0   2,474,237   8.5   2,905,965   9.5  

25-29  4,569,998   7.6   2,146,048   7.4   2,423,950   7.9  

30-34  3,824,896   6.4   1,840,516   6.3   1,984,380   6.5  

35-39  3,103,523   5.2   1,483,245   5.1   1,620,278   5.3  

40-44  2,626,935   4.4   1,275,090   4.4   1,351,845   4.4  

45-49  2,221,497   3.7   1,089,454   3.7   1,132,043   3.7  

50-54  1,795,501   3.0   878,669   3.0   916,832   3.0  

55-59  1,210,354   2.0   596,374   2.0   613,980   2.0  

60-64  1,120,156   1.9   539,603   1.9   580,553   1.9  

65-69  684,435   1.1   320,453   1.1   363,982   1.2  

70-74  610,760   1.0   281,118   1.0   329,642   1.1  

75-79  365,503   0.6   162,554   0.6   202,949   0.7  

80-84  286,632   0.5   115,824   0.4   170,808   0.6  

85+  339,077   0.6   126,745   0.4   212,332   0.7  
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3.1.1 Population Pyramid 

Population pyramid provides a snapshot of the population age and sex structure.  It also 

provides useful insights into the patterns of vital events (birth and death rates). The pyramid 

of Tanzania Mainland as per the 2022 PHC is characterized by a young age structure, with 

a large proportion of the total population found in the young and/or youthful ages (42.9 

percent of total population are  below 15 years and 34.4 percent are between 15 and 35 

years inclusive). This is typical of Sub-Saharan African populations with high and, 

sometimes, rising fertility regimes in the past.  

 

Figure 3. 1: Population Pyramid (Five-Year Age Groups) ð Tanzania Mainland; 2022 PHC  
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Key Message Box 1: 

The broad-based pyramid for Tanzania Mainland indicates young population caused by high 

fertility rates among women of reproductive age and high mortality rates. However, data from 

previous censuses indicate slow decline fertility rates as compared to mortality rates. For 

developed countries like Sweden, population pyramids look like a rectangular shape, displaying 

somewhat equal percentages across age cohorts that taper off toward the top often characterized 

with low birth and mortality rates and overall high quality of life. 
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3.2 Population Distribution for Specific Age Groups  

3.2.1 Young Population (0 - 14 Years) 

The population of Tanzania Mainland is characterized by a young age structure, with 42.9 

percent of the total population below 15 years of age. Figure 3.5 shows that the proportion 

of population below 15 years of age declined from 43.9 percent in 2012 to 42.9 percent in 

2022. Among other factors, this moderate decline indicates a slow pace of fertility decline 

in the country during the period as depicted by the decrease of the population under one 

year. 

 

  

Figure 3. 2: Percentage Distribution of Young Population (0 ð 14 years); Tanzania Mainland; 

2002, 2012 and 2022 PHC 

 

 

Map 3.1 shows the proportions of young persons (0 -14 years) in the regional populations. 

Simiyu Region recorded the highest proportion of young population (51.3 percent), while 

Dar es Salaam had the lowest proportion (31.5 percent).  
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Map 3. 1: Percentage Distribution of Young Population (0-14 years) by Region; Tanzania 

Mainland; 2022 PHC 

 



 

14 

3.2.2 Young Population (0 - 17 Years) 

Figure 3.3 shows that the percentage of population below 18 years of age for Tanzania 

Mainland is 49.1 percent. The proportion of population declined from 50.6 percent in 2002 

to 49.1 percent in 2022.  

  

Figure 3. 3: Percentage Distribution of Young Population (0ð17 years); Tanzania Mainland; 

2002, 2012 and 2022 PHC 

 

Figure 3.4 shows the proportion of young persons (0 -17 years) in the regional populations. 

Simiyu Region recorded the highest proportion of young population (57.8 percent), while 

Dar es salaam had the lowest proportion (37.1 percent).  
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Figure 3. 4: Percentage Distribution of Young Population (0 - 17 years) by Region; Tanzania 

Mainland; 2022 PHC 
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3.2.3 Youth Population 

(a) National  Definition of Youth 

The National Youth Development Policy of 2007, defines youth as all young men and 

women aged 15 to 35 years. Consequently, according to the 2022 PHC, the proportion of 

population aged 15-35 years for Tanzania Mainland was 34.4 percent, it slightly decreased 

from 35.6 percent in 2002 as seen in Figure 3.5.  

  

Figure 3. 5: Percentage Distribution of Youth Population (15 - 35 years); 2002 - 2022 PHC 
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Figure 3.6 shows that the proportion of persons aged 15 - 35 years was higher in Dar es 

Salaam Region (44.2 percent) than other regions, followed by Pwani (36.5 percent). The 

lowest proportion was recorded in Singida Region (30.8 percent). 

 

 

Figure 3. 6: Percentage Distribution of Youth Population (15 - 35 years) by Region; Tanzania 

Mainland; 2022 PHC  
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(b) International Definition 

According to the international definition, youths are all persons aged 15 to 24 years. The 

youth represent an important stage of the life cycle, both demographically and socially. The 

results show that, the proportion of youth to total population in Tanzania Mainland has 

decreased from 19.6 in 2002 to 19.2 in 2022 (Figure 3.7). 

 

Figure 3. 7: Percentage Distribution of Youth Population (15 - 24 years); Tanzania Mainland; 

2002, 2012 and 2022 PHC 

 

Map 3.2 shows  that, the percentage of youth population (15-24 years) varies across 

regions, the highest being in Dar es Salaam with 21.9 percent, followed by Mwanza (20.1 

percent), while the lowest was in Tanga Region with 17.6 percent.  
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Map 3. 2: Percentage Distribution of Youth Population (15 - 24 years) by Region; Tanzania Mainland; 

2022 PHC 

 

 



 

20 

3.3 Working Age Population (15 - 64 Years) 

The percentage of the working age population for Tanzania Mainland has increased from 

51.8 percent recorded in 2002 PHC to 53.4 in 2022. (Figure 3.8). 

  

Figure 3. 8: Percentage Distribution of Working Age Population (15 - 64 years); Tanzania 

Mainland; 2002-2022 PHC 

 

Figure 3.9 shows that among regions, the proportion of the regional population that is in 

the working age population (15 - 64 years) ranges from 45.6 percent in Simiyu to 66.1 

percent in Dar es Salaam. Results show that out of 26 regions, 11 regions have higher 

proportion of working age population than the average of Tanzania Mainland (53.4 percent).  
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Figure 3. 9: Percentage Distribution of Working Age Population (15 - 64 years) by Region; 

Tanzania Mainland; 2022 PHC 
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3.3.1 Working Age Population by Sex 

Among male population, the percentage in working age group (15-64 years) increased from 

51.1 percent in 2012 to 52.6 percent in 2022 census. On other hand, female population of 

the same age group, has increased from 53.2 percent to 54.1 percent over the same period 

(Figure 3.10).  

 

 
 

Figure 3. 10: Percentage Distribution of Working Age Population (15 - 64 years) by Sex; Tanzania 

Mainland; 2002 ð 2022 PHC 

 

3.4 Elderly Population 

Internationally, all persons aged 65 years and above are considered to be elderly whereas 

in Tanzania, the elderly population refers to all persons aged 60 years and above. Whatever 

the case, the percentage of the total population that constitutes the elderly (age 60 and 

above; or age 65 and above) is an indicator of ageing population.  

3.4.1 Population Aged 60 Years and Above 

Results show that, the elderly constitute a minor portion of the Tanzania Mainland 

population. Proportion of population aged 60 years and above in Tanzania Mainland was 

5.7 percent, the proportion remained the same at about 6 percent in 2002, 2012 and 2022 

censuses (Figure 3.11). 
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Figure 3. 11: Percentage Distribution of Population Aged 60 Years and Above; Tanzania 

Mainland; 2002 - 2022 PHC 

 

The proportion of population aged 60 years and above varies among regions. Kilimanjaro 

Region had the highest proportion (10.4 percent) of population aged 60 years and above, 

followed by Mtwara (9.1 percent) and Lindi (8.6 percent). On the other hand, Katavi has  the 

lowest proportion of elderly population (3.6 percent) as seen in Map 3.3. 
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Map 3. 3: Percentage Distribution of Population Aged 60 Years and Above by Region; 

Tanzania Mainland; 2022 PHC 

 

 

3.4.2 Population Aged 65 Years and Above 

Figure 3.12 reveals that 3.8 percent of the population in Tanzania Mainland is aged 65 years 

and above. The highest proportion was observed in Kilimanjaro Region (7.3 percent), 

followed by Mtwara Region (6.4 percent) while Katavi had the lowest percentage of the 

elderly (2.3 percent), followed by Dar es Salaam and Geita with 2.4 percent each. 
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Figure 3. 12: Percentage Distribution of Population Aged 65 Years and Above by Region; Tanzania 

Mainland; 2022 PHC 
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3.4.3 Population Aged 65 Years and Above by Sex 

Figure 3.13 reveals that, 4.2 percent of the total population of Tanzania Mainland was 

female aged 65 years and above compared with 3.5 percent of the males. Results show 

that female population increased from 4.0 percent in 2002 to 4.2 percent in 2022 while the 

proportion for male decreased from 3.9 to 3.5 percent over the same period.  

 

 

Figure 3. 13: Percentage Distribution of Population Aged 65 Years and Above by Region by Sex; 

Tanzania Mainland; 2002 ð 2022 PHC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3.5 Age-Dependency Ratio 

Age-dependency ratio is the ratio of persons in the ñdependantò ages (those under the age 

of 15 years and the age of 65 years and above) to the ñworking age populationò (15-64 

years). It is expressed as a number of dependants per 100 persons of the working age 

population. Ratios  higher than 100 are undesirable. The age-dependency ratio is a proxy 

indicator of the economic burden and responsibility borne by the working age population.  

According to the 2022 PHC results, the dependency ratio for Tanzania Mainland was 87.4, 

that means there were 87 dependants per 100 non dependants. Results further show, age 

dependency ratio in Tanzania Mainland has  declined in three decades from 93.0 in 2002 

to 87.4 in 2022 censuses (Figure 3.14).  
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Key Message Box 2: 

Proportion of female elderly population aged 65 and above is higher compared to males. 

This is due to high death rate among males which is likely caused by high risk related 

behaviour and occupations. Various literatures highlight that, female live more years 

than males due to various reasons. 
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Figure 3. 14: Age Dependency Ratio; Tanzania Mainland; 2002 to 2022 PHC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3.5.1 Age Dependency Ratio by Region 

Variations in age-dependency ratios among the regions was observed (Figure 3.15). The 

ratio was highest in Simiyu (119.3), followed by Tabora and Katavi with 109.7 each, while 

Dar es Salaam had the lowest dependency ratio of 51.3.  

  

93.0 91.7
87.4

Age Dependency Ratio

2002 2012 2022

Key Message Box 4: 

The decrease of age dependency ratio is associated with higher proportionate increase 

of working age population (15-64 years) compared to age dependent population. Age 

dependency ratio is a proxy indicator of economic burden. 
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Figure 3. 15: Age Dependency Ratio by Region; Tanzania Mainland; 2022 PHC 
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3.6 Females of Reproductive Age (15 - 49 years) 

Females aged 15 - 49 form a special group of the population due to their role in reproduction. 

Nearly half of the female population (47.2 percent) in Tanzania Mainland is in the 

Reproductive Age (15 - 49 years). Dar es Salam Region had the highest proportion of 

women of childbearing age (60.9 percent), followed by Pwani 51.3. Regions with lowest 

proportion of women of reproductive age were Simiyu and Singida with 41.0 and 41.5 

percent respectively (Map 3.4).  

 

Map 3. 4: Percentage Distribution of Females of Reproductive Age (15 - 49 years) by Region; 

Tanzania Mainland; 2022 PHC 
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3.7 Population Distribution by Place of Residence 

More than one third (34.4 percent) of population in Tanzania  mainland resides in urban 

areas and 65.6 percent in rural areas. Similar pattern is observed in Tanzania Mainland 

while about half of the population (49.0 percent) in Tanzania Zanzibar were living in urban 

areas (Figure 3.16).   

 

 

  Figure 3. 16:  Percentage Distribution of Population by Place of Residence; Tanzania Mainland; 

2022 PHC 

 

Table 3.2 presents the distribution of population by rural-urban and five-year age groups. 

The proportion of young population (below age 15) in rural areas was higher (46.0 percent) 

than that of urban areas (36.8 percent). On the other hand, the proportion of youth 

population (15 - 24 years) in urban areas was higher (21.3 percent)  than in rural areas (19.2 

percent).  
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Table 3. 2: Population Distribution by Five-year Age Groups and Place of Residence ð Tanzania 

Mainland; 2022 PHC 

Age Group Total Rural Urban 

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent 

Total 59,851,347 100.0 39,237,927 100.0 20,613,420 100.0 

0 - 4  9,207,431   15.4   6,429,922   16.4   2,777,509   13.5  

5 - 9  8,654,737   14.5   6,112,023   15.6   2,542,714   12.3  

10 - 14  7,766,213   13.0   5,489,875   14.0   2,276,338   11.0  

15 - 19  6,083,497   10.2   3,926,227   10.0   2,157,270   10.5  

20 - 24  5,380,202   9.0   3,161,827   8.1   2,218,375   10.8  

25 - 29  4,569,998   7.6   2,580,463   6.6   1,989,535   9.7  

30 - 34  3,824,896   6.4   2,193,527   5.6   1,631,369   7.9  

35 - 39  3,103,523   5.2   1,840,064   4.7   1,263,459   6.1  

40 - 44  2,626,935   4.4   1,606,441   4.1   1,020,494   5.0  

45 - 59  2,221,497   3.7   1,418,132   3.6   803,365   3.9  

50 - 54  1,795,501   3.0   1,194,461   3.0   601,040   2.9  

55 - 59  1,210,354   2.0   822,901   2.1   387,453   1.9  

60 - 64  1,120,156   1.9   782,100   2.0   338,056   1.6  

65 - 69  684,435   1.1   482,088   1.2   202,347   1.0  

70 - 74  610,760   1.0   445,367   1.1   165,393   0.8  

75 - 79  365,503   0.6   272,576   0.7   92,927   0.5  

80 - 84  286,632   0.5   218,617   0.6   68,015   0.3  

85+  339,077   0.6   261,316   0.7   77,761   0.4  

 

3.7.1 Population Living in Urban Areas 

The proportion of the population living in urban areas increased by five percent during the 

intercensal period. Figure 3.17 reveals  that, population living in urban areas has increased  

significantly from 22.6 percent in 2002 to 34.4 percent in 2022 for Tanzania Mainland.  

 

 

Figure 3. 17: Percentage Distribution of Population Living in Urban Areas; Tanzania Mainland; 

2002 - 2022 PHC 
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The results further reveal that, apart from Dar es Salaam Region which is all urban, Arusha 

has the highest proportion (40.0 percent) of persons residing in urban areas. On the other 

hand, Kagera Region has the lowest percentage (11.2 percent) of people living in urban 

areas (Map 3.5). 

Map 3. 5: Percentage Distribution of Population Living in Urban Areas by Region; Tanzania 

Mainland; 2022 PHC 

 

Key Message Box 5: 

Increasing proportion of urban population is due to rural-urban migration and 
recategorization of rural areas into urban. 
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3.8 Key Findings and Policy Implications 

The 2022 PHC provides baseline population and housing data which are crucial for policy 

formulation and updating, monitoring and evaluation of development frameworks at 

national, regional and international levels. It is rational to explicitly indicate the key findings 

on age and sex distribution and its policy implications.  

 

Key Findings and Policy Implications 

a) Results show that, about half of total population (49.0 percent) is below 18 years of  age.  

 

Policy implication: High proportion of young population leads to increased demand for 

social and economic services and thus exerting pressure in social support needs from  

government in the area of health, social security and education which are mostly used by 

the youngest in the population  

 

b) Census results indicate that, the proportion of  population aged 60 years and above has 

remained at about six percent since 2002 in Tanzania Mainland. However, elderly 

population has increased from 1,906,604 in 2002 to 3,406,563 in 2022. 

 

Policy implication: The increased number of elderly people indicates need for higher 

demand of social protection which includes universal pension and health insurance. Thus, 

there is a need for Government to review and implement the existing policy (National Ageing 

Policy, 2003) to reflect the existing needs. 

 

c) Results show that there is high age dependency ratio of 87 dependents out of 100 working 

age group (age 15-64) which is associated with high proportion of young population aged 

0-14 years.  

 

Policy implication: High age dependency ratio is a result of high fertility rate, thus there is 

a need to review and implement Population Policy (2006), and strengthening 

implementation of family planning programs in particular.    

 

d) Results show that the population living in urban areas has increased from 29 percent to 

34 percent during the period of 2012 to 2022. 

 

Policy implication: The increase of population living in urban areas reflects the high 

demand of socio economic needs in those areas. Thus the Government is required to 

allocate adequate resources to improve urban planning, infrastructure development, 

security and environment. 
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Section Four 

Age and Sex Statistical Tables 

 
The Section presents population distribution by age (in single years and five 

years age groups) and sex for Tanzania Mainland by Place of Residence. The 

same tables are presented for regions and  councils. 
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Table 0 1: United Republic of Tanzania: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age 
Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 61,741,120 30,053,130 31,687,990 40,201,425 19,721,926 20,479,499 21,539,695 10,331,204 11,208,491 

0 1,967,582 976,251 991,331 1,347,367 667,651 679,716 620,215 308,600 311,615 

1 1,774,860 886,848 888,012 1,225,552 611,577 613,975 549,308 275,271 274,037 

2 1,865,485 930,534 934,951 1,293,752 644,532 649,220 571,733 286,002 285,731 

3 1,937,953 964,846 973,107 1,354,689 674,777 679,912 583,264 290,069 293,195 

4 1,938,290 964,879 973,411 1,358,633 676,156 682,477 579,657 288,723 290,934 

0 - 4 9,484,170 4,723,358 4,760,812 6,579,993 3,274,693 3,305,300 2,904,177 1,448,665 1,455,512 

5 1,843,508 932,083 911,425 1,297,631 657,525 640,106 545,877 274,558 271,319 

6 1,780,789 886,563 894,226 1,264,379 631,661 632,718 516,410 254,902 261,508 

7 1,811,049 912,318 898,731 1,273,851 644,028 629,823 537,198 268,290 268,908 

8 1,775,247 875,404 899,843 1,227,486 607,417 620,069 547,761 267,987 279,774 

9 1,707,987 827,838 880,149 1,192,726 580,528 612,198 515,261 247,310 267,951 

5-9 8,918,580 4,434,206 4,484,374 6,256,073 3,121,159 3,134,914 2,662,507 1,313,047 1,349,460 

10 1,671,384 857,357 814,027 1,183,140 613,285 569,855 488,244 244,072 244,172 

11 1,433,177 720,379 712,798 1,001,731 509,096 492,635 431,446 211,283 220,163 

12 1,813,398 914,921 898,477 1,286,690 657,913 628,777 526,708 257,008 269,700 

13 1,474,831 738,305 736,526 1,027,805 524,296 503,509 447,026 214,009 233,017 

14 1,604,449 804,624 799,825 1,117,434 574,962 542,472 487,015 229,662 257,353 

10-14 7,997,239 4,035,586 3,961,653 5,616,800 2,879,552 2,737,248 2,380,439 1,156,034 1,224,405 

15 1,274,076 642,974 631,102 857,486 449,319 408,167 416,590 193,655 222,935 

16 1,287,607 639,073 648,534 842,993 436,926 406,067 444,614 202,147 242,467 

17 1,295,523 653,780 641,743 820,015 432,384 387,631 475,508 221,396 254,112 

18 1,325,781 642,964 682,817 837,325 418,743 418,582 488,456 224,221 264,235 

19 1,099,404 517,793 581,611 668,805 324,401 344,404 430,599 193,392 237,207 

15 - 19 6,282,391 3,096,584 3,185,807 4,026,624 2,061,773 1,964,851 2,255,767 1,034,811 1,220,956 

20 1,314,236 603,383 710,853 805,057 375,188 429,869 509,179 228,195 280,984 

21 900,016 421,665 478,351 525,546 250,625 274,921 374,470 171,040 203,430 

22 1,403,987 638,348 765,639 824,525 378,922 445,603 579,462 259,426 320,036 

23 1,010,139 464,908 545,231 566,803 265,274 301,529 443,336 199,634 243,702 

24 937,575 432,479 505,096 525,429 246,666 278,763 412,146 185,813 226,333 

20 - 24 5,565,953 2,560,783 3,005,170 3,247,360 1,516,675 1,730,685 2,318,593 1,044,108 1,274,485 

25 1,097,541 516,160 581,381 635,135 300,237 334,898 462,406 215,923 246,483 

26 912,029 423,194 488,835 507,378 237,930 269,448 404,651 185,264 219,387 

27 940,711 449,816 490,895 520,145 250,781 269,364 420,566 199,035 221,531 

28 988,059 462,101 525,958 554,636 259,571 295,065 433,423 202,530 230,893 

29 789,809 369,279 420,530 435,795 204,402 231,393 354,014 164,877 189,137 

25 - 29 4,728,149 2,220,550 2,507,599 2,653,089 1,252,921 1,400,168 2,075,060 967,629 1,107,431 

30 1,157,964 541,003 616,961 674,796 312,887 361,909 483,168 228,116 255,052 

31 581,659 285,870 295,789 328,758 162,450 166,308 252,901 123,420 129,481 

32 966,204 473,374 492,830 549,397 269,244 280,153 416,807 204,130 212,677 

33 594,202 285,712 308,490 328,730 158,744 169,986 265,472 126,968 138,504 

34 655,908 316,852 339,056 374,924 181,710 193,214 280,984 135,142 145,842 

30 - 34 3,955,937 1,902,811 2,053,126 2,256,605 1,085,035 1,171,570 1,699,332 817,776 881,556 

35 779,912 378,427 401,485 463,789 222,849 240,940 316,123 155,578 160,545 

36 665,323 316,913 348,410 389,606 185,156 204,450 275,717 131,757 143,960 

37 580,021 279,204 300,817 336,463 161,043 175,420 243,558 118,161 125,397 

38 710,228 336,825 373,403 425,812 199,740 226,072 284,416 137,085 147,331 

39 472,856 220,785 252,071 276,493 128,292 148,201 196,363 92,493 103,870 

35 - 39 3,208,340 1,532,154 1,676,186 1,892,163 897,080 995,083 1,316,177 635,074 681,103 
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Table 0 1: United Republic of Tanzania: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age 
Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 821,248 387,848 433,400 511,755 237,906 273,849 309,493 149,942 159,551 

41 354,839 173,782 181,057 212,561 103,918 108,643 142,278 69,864 72,414 

42 677,501 334,855 342,646 409,892 200,688 209,204 267,609 134,167 133,442 

43 459,424 224,044 235,380 271,887 132,381 139,506 187,537 91,663 95,874 

44 398,495 194,664 203,831 240,947 117,023 123,924 157,548 77,641 79,907 

40 - 44 2,711,507 1,315,193 1,396,314 1,647,042 791,916 855,126 1,064,465 523,277 541,188 

45 610,862 306,493 304,369 388,329 192,167 196,162 222,533 114,326 108,207 

46 404,275 197,456 206,819 249,039 121,050 127,989 155,236 76,406 78,830 

47 420,494 205,035 215,459 259,024 124,065 134,959 161,470 80,970 80,500 

48 511,616 246,027 265,589 337,999 160,667 177,332 173,617 85,360 88,257 

49 342,798 166,972 175,826 216,429 104,577 111,852 126,369 62,395 63,974 

45 - 49 2,290,045 1,121,983 1,168,062 1,450,820 702,526 748,294 839,225 419,457 419,768 

50 603,442 282,993 320,449 407,417 186,815 220,602 196,025 96,178 99,847 

51 226,447 113,372 113,075 147,294 72,799 74,495 79,153 40,573 38,580 

52 438,886 220,619 218,267 288,206 142,626 145,580 150,680 77,993 72,687 

53 262,201 126,992 135,209 167,966 80,844 87,122 94,235 46,148 48,087 

54 322,409 162,179 160,230 211,572 106,102 105,470 110,837 56,077 54,760 

50 - 54 1,853,385 906,155 947,230 1,222,455 589,186 633,269 630,930 316,969 313,961 

55 274,849 136,150 138,699 184,005 89,766 94,239 90,844 46,384 44,460 

56 268,356 133,333 135,023 181,971 89,857 92,114 86,385 43,476 42,909 

57 225,899 107,800 118,099 151,152 71,219 79,933 74,747 36,581 38,166 

58 294,189 145,232 148,957 200,124 98,432 101,692 94,065 46,800 47,265 

59 190,050 94,419 95,631 127,423 63,529 63,894 62,627 30,890 31,737 

55 - 59 1,253,343 616,934 636,409 844,675 412,803 431,872 408,668 204,131 204,537 

60 370,355 165,608 204,747 264,049 117,642 146,407 106,306 47,966 58,340 

61 193,992 99,157 94,835 135,177 69,517 65,660 58,815 29,640 29,175 

62 257,260 124,256 133,004 177,942 85,325 92,617 79,318 38,931 40,387 

63 158,787 78,588 80,199 106,045 52,711 53,334 52,742 25,877 26,865 

64 170,684 87,618 83,066 114,379 58,824 55,555 56,305 28,794 27,511 

60 - 64 1,151,078 555,227 595,851 797,592 384,019 413,573 353,486 171,208 182,278 

65 199,711 92,128 107,583 141,584 64,525 77,059 58,127 27,603 30,524 

66 115,903 56,077 59,826 78,376 37,543 40,833 37,527 18,534 18,993 

67 136,165 60,817 75,348 95,860 42,236 53,624 40,305 18,581 21,724 

68 165,470 79,139 86,331 117,216 55,720 61,496 48,254 23,419 24,835 

69 86,832 41,675 45,157 59,604 28,363 31,241 27,228 13,312 13,916 

65 - 69 704,081 329,836 374,245 492,640 228,387 264,253 211,441 101,449 109,992 

70 249,730 105,866 143,864 183,837 77,831 106,006 65,893 28,035 37,858 

71 67,532 34,390 33,142 47,893 24,440 23,453 19,639 9,950 9,689 

72 148,512 67,058 81,454 107,781 48,133 59,648 40,731 18,925 21,806 

73 79,632 40,236 39,396 56,778 28,741 28,037 22,854 11,495 11,359 

74 81,466 41,407 40,059 57,730 29,335 28,395 23,736 12,072 11,664 

70 - 74 626,872 288,957 337,915 454,019 208,480 245,539 172,853 80,477 92,376 

75 118,280 51,183 67,097 87,838 38,163 49,675 30,442 13,020 17,422 

76 62,798 29,909 32,889 45,625 21,623 24,002 17,173 8,286 8,887 

77 78,356 33,326 45,030 57,756 24,433 33,323 20,600 8,893 11,707 

78 74,549 33,238 41,311 56,496 25,323 31,173 18,053 7,915 10,138 

79 40,339 18,718 21,621 29,980 13,991 15,989 10,359 4,727 5,632 

75 - 79 374,322 166,374 207,948 277,695 123,533 154,162 96,627 42,841 53,786 

80+ 635,728 246,439 389,289 485,780 192,188 293,592 149,948 54,251 95,697 
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Table 0 2: Tanzania Mainland: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age 
Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 59,851,347 29,137,638 30,713,709 39,232,999 19,247,420 19,985,579 20,618,348 9,890,218 10,728,130 

0 1,910,218 947,649 962,569 1,316,963 652,576 664,387 593,255 295,073 298,182 

1 1,725,248 861,938 863,310 1,198,213 597,911 600,302 527,035 264,027 263,008 

2 1,810,848 903,116 907,732 1,263,982 629,636 634,346 546,866 273,480 273,386 

3 1,881,246 936,659 944,587 1,323,966 659,470 664,496 557,280 277,189 280,091 

4 1,879,871 935,609 944,262 1,326,798 660,003 666,795 553,073 275,606 277,467 

0 - 4 9,207,431 4,584,971 4,622,460 6,429,922 3,199,596 3,230,326 2,777,509 1,385,375 1,392,134 

5 1,787,956 904,033 883,923 1,267,143 642,049 625,094 520,813 261,984 258,829 

6 1,730,731 861,598 869,133 1,236,782 617,755 619,027 493,949 243,843 250,106 

7 1,759,985 886,667 873,318 1,246,010 629,981 616,029 513,975 256,686 257,289 

8 1,718,817 847,416 871,401 1,196,906 592,050 604,856 521,911 255,366 266,545 

9 1,657,248 802,863 854,385 1,165,182 566,917 598,265 492,066 235,946 256,120 

5 - 9 8,654,737 4,302,577 4,352,160 6,112,023 3,048,752 3,063,271 2,542,714 1,253,825 1,288,889 

10 1,623,772 833,113 790,659 1,156,860 599,646 557,214 466,912 233,467 233,445 

11 1,390,579 699,024 691,555 978,629 497,341 481,288 411,950 201,683 210,267 

12 1,763,620 889,704 873,916 1,259,034 643,551 615,483 504,586 246,153 258,433 

13 1,430,075 716,047 714,028 1,003,115 511,751 491,364 426,960 204,296 222,664 

14 1,558,167 781,722 776,445 1,092,237 562,294 529,943 465,930 219,428 246,502 

10 - 14 7,766,213 3,919,610 3,846,603 5,489,875 2,814,583 2,675,292 2,276,338 1,105,027 1,171,311 

15 1,234,835 623,284 611,551 836,543 438,587 397,956 398,292 184,697 213,595 

16 1,247,926 619,940 627,986 822,343 426,702 395,641 425,583 193,238 232,345 

17 1,254,091 633,959 620,132 799,292 422,103 377,189 454,799 211,856 242,943 

18 1,283,023 622,321 660,702 816,238 408,055 408,183 466,785 214,266 252,519 

19 1,063,622 501,046 562,576 651,811 316,165 335,646 411,811 184,881 226,930 

15 - 19 6,083,497 3,000,550 3,082,947 3,926,227 2,011,612 1,914,615 2,157,270 988,938 1,168,332 

20 1,271,602 583,318 688,284 784,486 365,349 419,137 487,116 217,969 269,147 

21 868,361 406,767 461,594 511,148 243,780 267,368 357,213 162,987 194,226 

22 1,360,957 618,362 742,595 804,637 369,578 435,059 556,320 248,784 307,536 

23 973,053 447,879 525,174 550,022 257,518 292,504 423,031 190,361 232,670 

24 906,229 417,911 488,318 511,534 240,122 271,412 394,695 177,789 216,906 

20 - 24 5,380,202 2,474,237 2,905,965 3,161,827 1,476,347 1,685,480 2,218,375 997,890 1,220,485 

25 1,061,499 498,996 562,503 618,296 292,268 326,028 443,203 206,728 236,475 

26 881,211 408,739 472,472 493,607 231,467 262,140 387,604 177,272 210,332 

27 907,574 434,150 473,424 505,006 243,631 261,375 402,568 190,519 212,049 

28 956,995 447,454 509,541 540,185 252,609 287,576 416,810 194,845 221,965 

29 762,719 356,709 406,010 423,369 198,614 224,755 339,350 158,095 181,255 

25 - 29 4,569,998 2,146,048 2,423,950 2,580,463 1,218,589 1,361,874 1,989,535 927,459 1,062,076 

30 1,119,942 523,511 596,431 655,815 304,130 351,685 464,127 219,381 244,746 

31 561,554 276,169 285,385 319,004 157,763 161,241 242,550 118,406 124,144 

32 935,209 458,493 476,716 534,684 262,071 272,613 400,525 196,422 204,103 

33 572,900 275,541 297,359 318,787 153,875 164,912 254,113 121,666 132,447 

34 635,291 306,802 328,489 365,237 176,880 188,357 270,054 129,922 140,132 

30 - 34 3,824,896 1,840,516 1,984,380 2,193,527 1,054,719 1,138,808 1,631,369 785,797 845,572 

35 753,908 366,029 387,879 450,319 216,435 233,884 303,589 149,594 153,995 

36 643,598 306,802 336,796 378,895 180,107 198,788 264,703 126,695 138,008 

37 558,766 269,471 289,295 325,681 156,117 169,564 233,085 113,354 119,731 

38 689,401 327,017 362,384 415,832 194,868 220,964 273,569 132,149 141,420 

39 457,850 213,926 243,924 269,337 125,015 144,322 188,513 88,911 99,602 

35 - 39 3,103,523 1,483,245 1,620,278 1,840,064 872,542 967,522 1,263,459 610,703 652,756 
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Table 0 2: Tanzania Mainland: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age 
Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 794,685 375,294 419,391 498,345 231,514 266,831 296,340 143,780 152,560 

41 343,656 168,475 175,181 207,222 101,331 105,891 136,434 67,144 69,290 

42 656,053 324,750 331,303 399,290 195,676 203,614 256,763 129,074 127,689 

43 445,482 217,426 228,056 265,652 129,352 136,300 179,830 88,074 91,756 

44 387,059 189,145 197,914 235,932 114,562 121,370 151,127 74,583 76,544 

40 - 44 2,626,935 1,275,090 1,351,845 1,606,441 772,435 834,006 1,020,494 502,655 517,839 

45 591,731 297,006 294,725 378,974 187,502 191,472 212,757 109,504 103,253 

46 392,736 191,920 200,816 243,888 118,589 125,299 148,848 73,331 75,517 

47 404,296 197,931 206,365 250,444 120,549 129,895 153,852 77,382 76,470 

48 499,639 240,189 259,450 332,763 158,023 174,740 166,876 82,166 84,710 

49 333,095 162,408 170,687 212,063 102,543 109,520 121,032 59,865 61,167 

45 - 49 2,221,497 1,089,454 1,132,043 1,418,132 687,206 730,926 803,365 402,248 401,117 

50 583,844 273,753 310,091 397,552 182,217 215,335 186,292 91,536 94,756 

51 219,552 110,002 109,550 144,255 71,332 72,923 75,297 38,670 36,627 

52 424,129 213,876 210,253 280,504 139,234 141,270 143,625 74,642 68,983 

53 253,646 122,879 130,767 164,200 79,089 85,111 89,446 43,790 45,656 

54 314,330 158,159 156,171 207,950 104,296 103,654 106,380 53,863 52,517 

50 - 54 1,795,501 878,669 916,832 1,194,461 576,168 618,293 601,040 302,501 298,539 

55 265,525 131,612 133,913 179,464 87,537 91,927 86,061 44,075 41,986 

56 260,855 129,579 131,276 178,515 88,146 90,369 82,340 41,433 40,907 

57 215,233 103,492 111,741 144,848 68,804 76,044 70,385 34,688 35,697 

58 284,460 140,327 144,133 195,391 95,978 99,413 89,069 44,349 44,720 

59 184,281 91,364 92,917 124,683 62,062 62,621 59,598 29,302 30,296 

55 - 59 1,210,354 596,374 613,980 822,901 402,527 420,374 387,453 193,847 193,606 

60 360,181 160,639 199,542 258,819 114,997 143,822 101,362 45,642 55,720 

61 190,035 97,002 93,033 133,314 68,470 64,844 56,721 28,532 28,189 

62 248,528 120,197 128,331 173,074 83,102 89,972 75,454 37,095 38,359 

63 154,309 76,151 78,158 104,107 51,577 52,530 50,202 24,574 25,628 

64 167,103 85,614 81,489 112,786 57,872 54,914 54,317 27,742 26,575 

60 - 64 1,120,156 539,603 580,553 782,100 376,018 406,082 338,056 163,585 174,471 

65 193,841 89,062 104,779 138,630 62,949 75,681 55,211 26,113 29,098 

66 113,433 54,745 58,688 77,217 36,928 40,289 36,216 17,817 18,399 

67 129,428 58,386 71,042 91,534 40,764 50,770 37,894 17,622 20,272 

68 162,777 77,681 85,096 115,942 55,011 60,931 46,835 22,670 24,165 

69 84,956 40,579 44,377 58,765 27,851 30,914 26,191 12,728 13,463 

65 - 69 684,435 320,453 363,982 482,088 223,503 258,585 202,347 96,950 105,397 

70 242,652 102,606 140,046 179,896 75,924 103,972 62,756 26,682 36,074 

71 66,152 33,607 32,545 47,262 24,058 23,204 18,890 9,549 9,341 

72 143,910 64,963 78,947 105,069 46,896 58,173 38,841 18,067 20,774 

73 77,981 39,329 38,652 56,017 28,308 27,709 21,964 11,021 10,943 

74 80,065 40,613 39,452 57,123 28,966 28,157 22,942 11,647 11,295 

70 - 74 610,760 281,118 329,642 445,367 204,152 241,215 165,393 76,966 88,427 

75 115,448 49,838 65,610 86,326 37,401 48,925 29,122 12,437 16,685 

76 61,676 29,352 32,324 45,046 21,347 23,699 16,630 8,005 8,625 

77 75,048 32,214 42,834 55,561 23,696 31,865 19,487 8,518 10,969 

78 73,577 32,742 40,835 55,986 25,050 30,936 17,591 7,692 9,899 

79 39,754 18,408 21,346 29,657 13,817 15,840 10,097 4,591 5,506 

75 - 79 365,503 162,554 202,949 272,576 121,311 151,265 92,927 41,243 51,684 

80+ 625,709 242,569 383,140 479,933 189,835 290,098 145,776 52,734 93,042 
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Table 01. 1: Dodoma Region: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 3,085,625 1,512,760 1,572,865 1,997,880 982,955 1,014,925 1,087,745 529,805 557,940 

0 96,203 47,778 48,425 65,285 32 ,400 32,885 30,918 15,378 15,540 

1 86,692 43,411 43,281 58,427 29,254 29,173 28,265 14,157 14,108 

2 88,886 44,479 44,407 60,566 30,155 30,411 28,320 14,324 13,996 

3 94,199 46,989 47,210 65,833 32,933 32,900 28,366 14,056 14,310 

4 90,843 45,363 45,480 63,642 31,883 31,759 27,201 13,480 13,721 

0 - 4 456,823 228,020 228,803 313,753 156,625 157,128 143,070 71,395 71,675 

5 89,751 45,446 44,305 63,652 32,276 31,376 26,099 13,170 12,929 

6 86,286 43,013 43,273 61,562 30,761 30,801 24,724 12,252 12,472 

7 94,434 47,813 46,621 67,759 34,510 33,249 26,675 13,303 13,372 

8 90,366 44,609 45,757 63,551 31,498 32,053 26,815 13,111 13,704 

9 87,061 42,569 44,492 61,546 30,195 31,351 25,515 12,374 13,141 

5 - 9 447,898 223,450 224,448 318,070 159,240 158,830 129,828 64,210 65,618 

10 84,083 43,226 40,857 60,377 31,323 29,054 23,706 11,903 11,803 

11 73,220 36,566 36,654 51,236 25,858 25,378 21,984 10,708 11,276 

12 91,401 46,794 44,607 65,031 33,866 31,165 26,370 12,928 13,442 

13 74,267 37,329 36,938 51,897 26,693 25,204 22,370 10,636 11,734 

14 80,099 40,474 39,625 55,954 29,101 26,853 24,145 11,373 12,772 

10 - 14 403,070 204,389 198,681 284,495 146,841 137,654 118,575 57,548 61,027 

15 65,362 33,929 31,433 43,947 23,844 20,103 21,415 10,085 11,330 

16 66,896 34,202 32,694 43,072 23,051 20,021 23,824 11,151 12,673 

17 67,065 34,467 32,598 42,030 22,684 19,346 25,035 11,783 13,252 

18 65,945 32,861 33,084 41,147 21,282 19,865 24,798 11,579 13,219 

19 56,084 27,232 28,852 33,525 16,863 16,662 22,559 10,369 12,190 

15 - 19 321,352 162,691 158,661 203,721 107,724 95,997 117,631 54,967 62,664 

20 64,291 30,497 33,794 37,974 18,386 19,588 26,317 12,111 14,206 

21 46,238 22,417 23,821 25,490 12,575 12,915 20,748 9,842 10,906 

22 68,871 32,478 36,393 38,624 18,267 20,357 30,247 14,211 16,036 

23 46,859 22,392 24,467 24,502 11,706 12,796 22,357 10,686 11,671 

24 44,543 21,366 23,177 23,492 11,284 12,208 21,051 10,082 10,969 

20 - 24 270,802 129,150 141,652 150,082 72,218 77,864 120,720 56,932 63,788 

25 52,501 25,671 26,830 29,022 13,992 15,030 23,479 11,679 11,800 

26 42,919 20,649 22,270 22,664 10,718 11,946 20,255 9,931 10,324 

27 43,650 21,735 21,915 23,027 11,366 11,661 20,623 10,369 10,254 

28 43,689 21,146 22,543 23,719 11,191 12,528 19,970 9,955 10,015 

29 37,582 18,254 19,328 20,338 9,835 10,503 17,244 8,419 8,825 

25 - 29 220,341 107,455 112,886 118,770 57,102 61,668 101,571 50,353 51,218 

30 51,308 24,584 26,724 29,412 13,740 15,672 21,896 10,844 11,052 

31 28,727 14,258 14,469 15,794 7,700 8,094 12,933 6,558 6,375 

32 46,417 22,743 23,674 26,425 12,680 13,745 19,992 10,063 9,929 

33 27,181 13,279 13,902 14,642 6,939 7,703 12,539 6,340 6,199 

34 31,547 15,279 16,268 18,114 8,554 9,560 13,433 6,725 6,708 

30 - 34 185,180 90,143 95,037 104,387 49,613 54,774 80,793 40,530 40,263 

35 36,882 18,024 18,858 22,135 10,482 11,653 14,747 7,542 7,205 

36 31,588 14,969 16,619 18,672 8,597 10,075 12,916 6,372 6,544 

37 28,585 13,737 14,848 16,934 7,926 9,008 11,651 5,811 5,840 

38 33,439 15,800 17,639 20,276 9,239 11,037 13,163 6,561 6,602 

39 22,477 10,510 11,967 13,034 5,905 7,129 9,443 4,605 4,838 

35 - 39 152,971 73,040 79,931 91,051 42,149 48,902 61,920 30,891 31,029 
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Table 01. 1: Dodoma Region: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 40,181 18,836 21,345 25,999 11,792 14,207 14,182 7,044 7,138 

41 17,648 8,487 9,161 10,583 5,008 5,575 7,065 3,479 3,586 

42 34,382 16,566 17,816 21,271 9,973 11,298 13,111 6,593 6,518 

43 23,032 10,989 12,043 14,068 6,550 7,518 8,964 4,439 4,525 

44 19,227 9,268 9,959 11,534 5,403 6,131 7,693 3,865 3,828 

40 - 44 134,470 64,146 70,324 83,455 38,726 44,729 51,015 25,420 25,595 

45 31,007 15,344 15,663 20,314 9,877 10,437 10,693 5,467 5,226 

46 19,658 9,371 10,287 12,118 5,677 6,441 7,540 3,694 3,846 

47 20,126 9,852 10,274 12,383 5,962 6,421 7,743 3,890 3,853 

48 25,147 11,840 13,307 16,720 7,711 9,009 8,427 4,129 4,298 

49 16,670 7,757 8,913 10,405 4,720 5,685 6,265 3,037 3,228 

45 - 49 112,608 54,164 58,444 71,940 33,947 37,993 40,668 20,217 20,451 

50 33,160 15,266 17,894 22,983 10,323 12,660 10,177 4,943 5,234 

51 11,548 5,543 6,005 7,357 3,445 3,912 4,191 2,098 2,093 

52 22,080 10,849 11,231 14,493 7,010 7,483 7,587 3,839 3,748 

53 14,624 6,796 7,828 9,121 4,168 4,953 5,503 2,628 2,875 

54 18,406 8,917 9,489 11,930 5,798 6,132 6,476 3,119 3,357 

50 - 54 99,818 47,371 52,447 65,884 30,744 35,140 33,934 16,627 17,307 

55 14,476 7,111 7,365 9,677 4,698 4,979 4,799 2,413 2,386 

56 15,478 7,499 7,979 10,261 4,927 5,334 5,217 2,572 2,645 

57 11,404 5,439 5,965 7,256 3,404 3,852 4,148 2,035 2,113 

58 16,678 8,173 8,505 10,965 5,353 5,612 5,713 2,820 2,893 

59 9,691 4,804 4,887 6,070 3,028 3,042 3,621 1,776 1,845 

55 - 59 67,727 33,026 34,701 44,229 21,410 22,819 23,498 11,616 11,882 

60 22,194 9,946 12,248 15,846 7,121 8,725 6,348 2,825 3,523 

61 10,236 5,385 4,851 6,715 3,541 3,174 3,521 1,844 1,677 

62 14,081 6,782 7,299 9,454 4,526 4,928 4,627 2,256 2,371 

63 8,125 4,022 4,103 5,102 2,555 2,547 3,023 1,467 1,556 

64 9,271 4,756 4,515 5,889 3,022 2,867 3,382 1,734 1,648 

60 - 64 63,907 30,891 33,016 43,006 20,765 22,241 20,901 10,126 10,775 

65 11,729 5,429 6,300 8,263 3,788 4,475 3,466 1,641 1,825 

66 6,011 2,909 3,102 3,822 1,841 1,981 2,189 1,068 1,121 

67 7,075 3,153 3,922 4,715 2,106 2,609 2,360 1,047 1,313 

68 9,721 4,680 5,041 6,675 3,238 3,437 3,046 1,442 1,604 

69 4,833 2,285 2,548 3,178 1,521 1,657 1,655 764 891 

65 - 69 39,369 18,456 20,913 26,653 12,494 14,159 12,716 5,962 6,754 

70 15,461 6,767 8,694 11,365 4,908 6,457 4,096 1,859 2,237 

71 3,524 1,852 1,672 2,358 1,256 1,102 1,166 596 570 

72 8,634 3,707 4,927 6,005 2,575 3,430 2,629 1,132 1,497 

73 3,954 1,957 1,997 2,569 1,268 1,301 1,385 689 696 

74 4,569 2,272 2,297 3,037 1,516 1,521 1,532 756 776 

70 - 74 36,142 16,555 19,587 25,334 11,523 13,811 10,808 5,032 5,776 

75 7,750 3,395 4,355 5,813 2,547 3,266 1,937 848 1,089 

76 4,932 2,342 2,590 3,257 1,550 1,707 1,675 792 883 

77 4,647 1,933 2,714 3,114 1,279 1,835 1,533 654 879 

78 4,824 2,138 2,686 3,501 1,545 1,956 1,323 593 730 

79 2,548 1,202 1,346 1,787 855 932 761 347 414 

75 - 79 24,701 11,010 13,691 17,472 7,776 9,696 7,229 3,234 3,995 

80+ 48,446 18,803 29,643 35,578 14,058 21,520 12,868 4,745 8,123 
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Table 01.1: Kondoa District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age 
Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 244,854 124,379 120,475 223,153 113,378 109,775 21,701 11,001 10,700 

0 6,975 3,502 3,473 6,479 3,242 3,237 496 260 236 

1 6,208 3,176 3,032 5,730 2,942 2,788 478 234 244 

2 6,636 3,403 3,233 6,106 3,127 2,979 530 276 254 

3 7,091 3,594 3,497 6,528 3,282 3,246 563 312 251 

4 7,069 3,579 3,490 6,497 3,296 3,201 572 283 289 

0 - 4 33,979 17,254 16,725 31,340 15,889 15,451 2,639 1,365 1,274 

5 7,515 3,820 3,695 6,952 3,526 3,426 563 294 269 

6 7,490 3,822 3,668 6,917 3,530 3,387 573 292 281 

7 8,199 4,240 3,959 7,555 3,912 3,643 644 328 316 

8 8,032 4,028 4,004 7,360 3,694 3,666 672 334 338 

9 7,698 3,869 3,829 7,099 3,568 3,531 599 301 298 

5 - 9 38,934 19,779 19,155 35,883 18,230 17,653 3,051 1,549 1,502 

10 7,722 4,099 3,623 7,068 3,759 3,309 654 340 314 

11 6,877 3,504 3,373 6,287 3,198 3,089 590 306 284 

12 8,526 4,453 4,073 7,788 4,078 3,710 738 375 363 

13 6,926 3,604 3,322 6,314 3,300 3,014 612 304 308 

14 7,458 3,879 3,579 6,802 3,539 3,263 656 340 316 

10 - 14 37,509 19,539 17,970 34,259 17,874 16,385 3,250 1,665 1,585 

15 5,703 3,091 2,612 5,150 2,806 2,344 553 285 268 

16 5,838 3,220 2,618 5,246 2,914 2,332 592 306 286 

17 5,021 2,902 2,119 4,520 2,611 1,909 501 291 210 

18 5,209 3,082 2,127 4,655 2,768 1,887 554 314 240 

19 3,592 1,966 1,626 3,276 1,779 1,497 316 187 129 

15 - 19 25,363 14,261 11,102 22,847 12,878 9,969 2,516 1,383 1,133 

20 4,362 2,373 1,989 3,952 2,136 1,816 410 237 173 

21 2,581 1,357 1,224 2,329 1,218 1,111 252 139 113 

22 3,998 2,041 1,957 3,606 1,830 1,776 392 211 181 

23 2,702 1,325 1,377 2,441 1,198 1,243 261 127 134 

24 2,658 1,311 1,347 2,414 1,179 1,235 244 132 112 

20 - 24 16,301 8,407 7,894 14,742 7,561 7,181 1,559 846 713 

25 3,410 1,719 1,691 3,104 1,568 1,536 306 151 155 

26 2,421 1,169 1,252 2,210 1,064 1,146 211 105 106 

27 2,300 1,211 1,089 2,097 1,099 998 203 112 91 

28 2,745 1,316 1,429 2,515 1,201 1,314 230 115 115 

29 2,161 1,047 1,114 1,957 946 1,011 204 101 103 

25 - 29 13,037 6,462 6,575 11,883 5,878 6,005 1,154 584 570 

30 3,863 1,845 2,018 3,517 1,676 1,841 346 169 177 

31 1,637 863 774 1,508 797 711 129 66 63 

32 2,806 1,386 1,420 2,546 1,259 1,287 260 127 133 

33 1,646 809 837 1,471 728 743 175 81 94 

34 1,927 957 970 1,768 875 893 159 82 77 

30 - 34 11,879 5,860 6,019 10,810 5,335 5,475 1,069 525 544 

35 2,875 1,366 1,509 2,618 1,235 1,383 257 131 126 

36 1,993 940 1,053 1,817 855 962 176 85 91 

37 1,936 926 1,010 1,797 850 947 139 76 63 

38 2,239 1,033 1,206 2,041 949 1,092 198 84 114 

39 1,417 630 787 1,303 573 730 114 57 57 

35 - 39 10,460 4,895 5,565 9,576 4,462 5,114 884 433 451 



 

 

 

42 

 

Table 01.1: Kondoa District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age 
Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 3,396 1,576 1,820 3,087 1,429 1,658 309 147 162 

41 1,176 581 595 1,074 536 538 102 45 57 

42 2,401 1,173 1,228 2,168 1,064 1,104 233 109 124 

43 1,764 889 875 1,606 805 801 158 84 74 

44 1,315 639 676 1,195 582 613 120 57 63 

40 - 44 10,052 4,858 5,194 9,130 4,416 4,714 922 442 480 

45 2,660 1,336 1,324 2,441 1,233 1,208 219 103 116 

46 1,426 649 777 1,296 589 707 130 60 70 

47 1,567 763 804 1,435 702 733 132 61 71 

48 2,263 1,140 1,123 2,046 1,037 1,009 217 103 114 

49 1,305 604 701 1,174 540 634 131 64 67 

45 - 49 9,221 4,492 4,729 8,392 4,101 4,291 829 391 438 

50 3,016 1,387 1,629 2,769 1,273 1,496 247 114 133 

51 879 434 445 782 386 396 97 48 49 

52 1,992 979 1,013 1,810 888 922 182 91 91 

53 1,234 588 646 1,113 527 586 121 61 60 

54 1,684 879 805 1,511 794 717 173 85 88 

50 - 54 8,805 4,267 4,538 7,985 3,868 4,117 820 399 421 

55 1,525 752 773 1,390 690 700 135 62 73 

56 1,373 716 657 1,252 648 604 121 68 53 

57 1,166 569 597 1,042 511 531 124 58 66 

58 1,697 926 771 1,507 821 686 190 105 85 

59 838 456 382 745 405 340 93 51 42 

55 - 59 6,599 3,419 3,180 5,936 3,075 2,861 663 344 319 

60 2,795 1,279 1,516 2,537 1,168 1,369 258 111 147 

61 959 574 385 847 506 341 112 68 44 

62 1,372 675 697 1,238 609 629 134 66 68 

63 904 490 414 803 439 364 101 51 50 

64 961 543 418 835 466 369 126 77 49 

60 - 64 6,991 3,561 3,430 6,260 3,188 3,072 731 373 358 

65 1,252 616 636 1,135 557 578 117 59 58 

66 589 306 283 535 271 264 54 35 19 

67 757 341 416 677 313 364 80 28 52 

68 1,013 541 472 908 488 420 105 53 52 

69 441 231 210 388 207 181 53 24 29 

65 - 69 4,052 2,035 2,017 3,643 1,836 1,807 409 199 210 

70 1,725 766 959 1,569 709 860 156 57 99 

71 353 202 151 322 188 134 31 14 17 

72 879 410 469 798 375 423 81 35 46 

73 433 223 210 384 197 187 49 26 23 

74 462 240 222 411 210 201 51 30 21 

70 - 74 3,852 1,841 2,011 3,484 1,679 1,805 368 162 206 

75 875 397 478 788 360 428 87 37 50 

76 365 170 195 323 150 173 42 20 22 

77 476 211 265 431 192 239 45 19 26 

78 541 262 279 491 239 252 50 23 27 

79 270 147 123 250 134 116 20 13 7 

75 - 79 2,527 1,187 1,340 2,283 1,075 1,208 244 112 132 

80+ 5,293 2,262 3,031 4,700 2,033 2,667 593 229 364 
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Table 01.2: Kondoa Town Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 80,443 40,153 40,290 0 0 0 80,443 40,153 40,290 

0 2,084 1,064 1,020 0 0 0 2,084 1,064 1,020 

1 2,004 999 1,005 0 0 0 2,004 999 1,005 

2 2,031 1,030 1,001 0 0 0 2,031 1,030 1,001 

3 2,217 1,103 1,114 0 0 0 2,217 1,103 1,114 

4 2,114 1,073 1,041 0 0 0 2,114 1,073 1,041 

0 - 4 10,450 5,269 5,181 0 0 0 10,450 5,269 5,181 

5 2,132 1,077 1,055 0 0 0 2,132 1,077 1,055 

6 2,078 1,058 1,020 0 0 0 2,078 1,058 1,020 

7 2,283 1,163 1,120 0 0 0 2,283 1,163 1,120 

8 2,263 1,082 1,181 0 0 0 2,263 1,082 1,181 

9 2,166 1,055 1,111 0 0 0 2,166 1,055 1,111 

5 - 9 10,922 5,435 5,487 0 0 0 10,922 5,435 5,487 

10 1,973 1,024 949 0 0 0 1,973 1,024 949 

11 2,031 1,015 1,016 0 0 0 2,031 1,015 1,016 

12 2,318 1,228 1,090 0 0 0 2,318 1,228 1,090 

13 1,957 991 966 0 0 0 1,957 991 966 

14 2,068 1,090 978 0 0 0 2,068 1,090 978 

10 - 14 10,347 5,348 4,999 0 0 0 10,347 5,348 4,999 

15 1,737 889 848 0 0 0 1,737 889 848 

16 1,868 1,002 866 0 0 0 1,868 1,002 866 

17 1,858 1,005 853 0 0 0 1,858 1,005 853 

18 1,789 960 829 0 0 0 1,789 960 829 

19 1,422 738 684 0 0 0 1,422 738 684 

15 - 19 8,674 4,594 4,080 0 0 0 8,674 4,594 4,080 

20 1,467 683 784 0 0 0 1,467 683 784 

21 1,051 526 525 0 0 0 1,051 526 525 

22 1,540 713 827 0 0 0 1,540 713 827 

23 1,211 605 606 0 0 0 1,211 605 606 

24 1,165 558 607 0 0 0 1,165 558 607 

20 - 24 6,434 3,085 3,349 0 0 0 6,434 3,085 3,349 

25 1,259 649 610 0 0 0 1,259 649 610 

26 1,051 515 536 0 0 0 1,051 515 536 

27 1,062 530 532 0 0 0 1,062 530 532 

28 1,122 534 588 0 0 0 1,122 534 588 

29 971 483 488 0 0 0 971 483 488 

25 - 29 5,465 2,711 2,754 0 0 0 5,465 2,711 2,754 

30 1,293 641 652 0 0 0 1,293 641 652 

31 798 390 408 0 0 0 798 390 408 

32 1,161 585 576 0 0 0 1,161 585 576 

33 736 376 360 0 0 0 736 376 360 

34 792 384 408 0 0 0 792 384 408 

30 - 34 4,780 2,376 2,404 0 0 0 4,780 2,376 2,404 

35 994 474 520 0 0 0 994 474 520 

36 805 404 401 0 0 0 805 404 401 

37 735 363 372 0 0 0 735 363 372 

38 854 424 430 0 0 0 854 424 430 

39 620 293 327 0 0 0 620 293 327 

35 - 39 4,008 1,958 2,050 0 0 0 4,008 1,958 2,050 
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Table 01.2: Kondoa Town Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 995 488 507 0 0 0 995 488 507 

41 505 260 245 0 0 0 505 260 245 

42 952 466 486 0 0 0 952 466 486 

43 616 290 326 0 0 0 616 290 326 

44 531 256 275 0 0 0 531 256 275 

40 - 44 3,599 1,760 1,839 0 0 0 3,599 1,760 1,839 

45 824 433 391 0 0 0 824 433 391 

46 566 271 295 0 0 0 566 271 295 

47 583 283 300 0 0 0 583 283 300 

48 647 322 325 0 0 0 647 322 325 

49 473 215 258 0 0 0 473 215 258 

45 - 49 3,093 1,524 1,569 0 0 0 3,093 1,524 1,569 

50 861 412 449 0 0 0 861 412 449 

51 329 174 155 0 0 0 329 174 155 

52 676 332 344 0 0 0 676 332 344 

53 497 230 267 0 0 0 497 230 267 

54 590 294 296 0 0 0 590 294 296 

50 - 54 2,953 1,442 1,511 0 0 0 2,953 1,442 1,511 

55 460 239 221 0 0 0 460 239 221 

56 450 230 220 0 0 0 450 230 220 

57 433 213 220 0 0 0 433 213 220 

58 570 298 272 0 0 0 570 298 272 

59 301 170 131 0 0 0 301 170 131 

55 - 59 2,214 1,150 1,064 0 0 0 2,214 1,150 1,064 

60 670 322 348 0 0 0 670 322 348 

61 371 208 163 0 0 0 371 208 163 

62 466 238 228 0 0 0 466 238 228 

63 331 153 178 0 0 0 331 153 178 

64 380 198 182 0 0 0 380 198 182 

60 - 64 2,218 1,119 1,099 0 0 0 2,218 1,119 1,099 

65 348 161 187 0 0 0 348 161 187 

66 249 136 113 0 0 0 249 136 113 

67 287 126 161 0 0 0 287 126 161 

68 344 166 178 0 0 0 344 166 178 

69 174 86 88 0 0 0 174 86 88 

65 - 69 1,402 675 727 0 0 0 1,402 675 727 

70 436 225 211 0 0 0 436 225 211 

71 151 80 71 0 0 0 151 80 71 

72 366 148 218 0 0 0 366 148 218 

73 178 80 98 0 0 0 178 80 98 

74 231 118 113 0 0 0 231 118 113 

70 - 74 1,362 651 711 0 0 0 1,362 651 711 

75 263 135 128 0 0 0 263 135 128 

76 149 75 74 0 0 0 149 75 74 

77 292 107 185 0 0 0 292 107 185 

78 156 87 69 0 0 0 156 87 69 

79 102 51 51 0 0 0 102 51 51 

75 - 79 962 455 507 0 0 0 962 455 507 

80+ 1,560 601 959 0 0 0 1,560 601 959 
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Table 01.3: Mpwapwa District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 403,247 196,466 206,781 356,648 174,428 182,220 46,599 22,038 24,561 

0 12,707 6,302 6,405 11,428 5,670 5,758 1,279 632 647 

1 11,592 5,712 5,880 10,419 5,109 5,310 1,173 603 570 

2 11,561 5,741 5,820 10,351 5,135 5,216 1,210 606 604 

3 12,839 6,399 6,440 11,595 5,780 5,815 1,244 619 625 

4 12,649 6,346 6,303 11,406 5,706 5,700 1,243 640 603 

0 - 4 61,348 30,500 30,848 55,199 27,400 27,799 6,149 3,100 3,049 

5 11,980 6,072 5,908 10,824 5,493 5,331 1,156 579 577 

6 11,746 5,795 5,951 10,742 5,300 5,442 1,004 495 509 

7 13,078 6,688 6,390 11,862 6,082 5,780 1,216 606 610 

8 12,207 5,924 6,283 11,024 5,355 5,669 1,183 569 614 

9 12,329 5,950 6,379 11,138 5,363 5,775 1,191 587 604 

5 - 9 61,340 30,429 30,911 55,590 27,593 27,997 5,750 2,836 2,914 

10 11,635 5,993 5,642 10,574 5,475 5,099 1,061 518 543 

11 10,289 5,153 5,136 9,210 4,612 4,598 1,079 541 538 

12 12,491 6,451 6,040 11,337 5,883 5,454 1,154 568 586 

13 10,321 5,190 5,131 9,199 4,659 4,540 1,122 531 591 

14 10,783 5,649 5,134 9,597 5,083 4,514 1,186 566 620 

10 - 14 55,519 28,436 27,083 49,917 25,712 24,205 5,602 2,724 2,878 

15 8,997 4,886 4,111 8,003 4,415 3,588 994 471 523 

16 8,787 4,660 4,127 7,740 4,157 3,583 1,047 503 544 

17 8,616 4,525 4,091 7,569 4,001 3,568 1,047 524 523 

18 8,410 4,203 4,207 7,413 3,723 3,690 997 480 517 

19 7,109 3,514 3,595 6,222 3,114 3,108 887 400 487 

15 - 19 41,919 21,788 20,131 36,947 19,410 17,537 4,972 2,378 2,594 

20 7,630 3,641 3,989 6,688 3,202 3,486 942 439 503 

21 5,778 2,787 2,991 5,045 2,459 2,586 733 328 405 

22 8,568 3,959 4,609 7,556 3,529 4,027 1,012 430 582 

23 5,246 2,538 2,708 4,547 2,227 2,320 699 311 388 

24 5,111 2,425 2,686 4,446 2,128 2,318 665 297 368 

20 - 24 32,333 15,350 16,983 28,282 13,545 14,737 4,051 1,805 2,246 

25 6,034 2,936 3,098 5,284 2,567 2,717 750 369 381 

26 5,196 2,449 2,747 4,519 2,156 2,363 677 293 384 

27 5,127 2,497 2,630 4,425 2,168 2,257 702 329 373 

28 4,972 2,299 2,673 4,284 1,995 2,289 688 304 384 

29 4,489 2,203 2,286 3,839 1,908 1,931 650 295 355 

25 - 29 25,818 12,384 13,434 22,351 10,794 11,557 3,467 1,590 1,877 

30 5,850 2,788 3,062 5,043 2,411 2,632 807 377 430 

31 3,630 1,740 1,890 3,117 1,505 1,612 513 235 278 

32 5,516 2,601 2,915 4,730 2,259 2,471 786 342 444 

33 3,341 1,575 1,766 2,822 1,317 1,505 519 258 261 

34 3,974 1,838 2,136 3,421 1,600 1,821 553 238 315 

30 - 34 22,311 10,542 11,769 19,133 9,092 10,041 3,178 1,450 1,728 

35 4,331 2,025 2,306 3,727 1,745 1,982 604 280 324 

36 3,914 1,792 2,122 3,410 1,551 1,859 504 241 263 

37 3,759 1,703 2,056 3,247 1,485 1,762 512 218 294 

38 4,278 1,930 2,348 3,736 1,681 2,055 542 249 293 

39 2,956 1,340 1,616 2,548 1,145 1,403 408 195 213 

35 - 39 19,238 8,790 10,448 16,668 7,607 9,061 2,570 1,183 1,387 
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Table 01.3: Mpwapwa District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 5,056 2,233 2,823 4,443 1,954 2,489 613 279 334 

41 2,493 1,170 1,323 2,186 1,036 1,150 307 134 173 

42 4,671 2,147 2,524 4,059 1,861 2,198 612 286 326 

43 3,140 1,463 1,677 2,698 1,259 1,439 442 204 238 

44 2,678 1,211 1,467 2,323 1,050 1,273 355 161 194 

40 - 44 18,038 8,224 9,814 15,709 7,160 8,549 2,329 1,064 1,265 

45 3,985 1,936 2,049 3,494 1,683 1,811 491 253 238 

46 2,849 1,360 1,489 2,465 1,187 1,278 384 173 211 

47 2,764 1,358 1,406 2,388 1,178 1,210 376 180 196 

48 3,371 1,551 1,820 2,950 1,346 1,604 421 205 216 

49 2,441 1,115 1,326 2,104 952 1,152 337 163 174 

45 - 49 15,410 7,320 8,090 13,401 6,346 7,055 2,009 974 1,035 

50 4,176 1,885 2,291 3,696 1,668 2,028 480 217 263 

51 1,598 742 856 1,381 643 738 217 99 118 

52 3,097 1,444 1,653 2,694 1,249 1,445 403 195 208 

53 1,926 862 1,064 1,631 743 888 295 119 176 

54 2,494 1,187 1,307 2,132 1,025 1,107 362 162 200 

50 - 54 13,291 6,120 7,171 11,534 5,328 6,206 1,757 792 965 

55 1,884 886 998 1,658 773 885 226 113 113 

56 2,184 1,048 1,136 1,904 908 996 280 140 140 

57 1,603 776 827 1,381 673 708 222 103 119 

58 2,173 1,053 1,120 1,894 910 984 279 143 136 

59 1,356 664 692 1,158 559 599 198 105 93 

55 - 59 9,200 4,427 4,773 7,995 3,823 4,172 1,205 604 601 

60 2,569 1,111 1,458 2,273 990 1,283 296 121 175 

61 1,301 649 652 1,133 578 555 168 71 97 

62 1,926 910 1,016 1,685 788 897 241 122 119 

63 1,053 507 546 870 424 446 183 83 100 

64 1,229 625 604 1,040 534 506 189 91 98 

60 - 64 8,078 3,802 4,276 7,001 3,314 3,687 1,077 488 589 

65 1,495 683 812 1,299 586 713 196 97 99 

66 862 390 472 718 333 385 144 57 87 

67 891 391 500 767 336 431 124 55 69 

68 1,274 609 665 1,078 519 559 196 90 106 

69 719 335 384 603 278 325 116 57 59 

65 - 69 5,241 2,408 2,833 4,465 2,052 2,413 776 356 420 

70 1,900 783 1,117 1,679 699 980 221 84 137 

71 532 286 246 463 252 211 69 34 35 

72 1,163 504 659 1,002 438 564 161 66 95 

73 500 259 241 412 215 197 88 44 44 

74 618 302 316 539 264 275 79 38 41 

70 - 74 4,713 2,134 2,579 4,095 1,868 2,227 618 266 352 

75 1,035 443 592 910 392 518 125 51 74 

76 573 237 336 502 217 285 71 20 51 

77 577 242 335 481 199 282 96 43 53 

78 630 263 367 551 231 320 79 32 47 

79 312 149 163 266 132 134 46 17 29 

75 - 79 3,127 1,334 1,793 2,710 1,171 1,539 417 163 254 

80+ 6,323 2,478 3,845 5,651 2,213 3,438 672 265 407 
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Table 01.4: Kongwa District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 443,867 214,475 229,392 324,960 157,810 167,150 118,907 56,665 62,242 

0 14,077 6,959 7,118 10,520 5,223 5,297 3,557 1,736 1,821 

1 13,014 6,490 6,524 9,755 4,896 4,859 3,259 1,594 1,665 

2 13,206 6,571 6,635 9,960 4,930 5,030 3,246 1,641 1,605 

3 14,313 7,057 7,256 10,801 5,349 5,452 3,512 1,708 1,804 

4 13,808 6,881 6,927 10,378 5,175 5,203 3,430 1,706 1,724 

0 - 4 68,418 33,958 34,460 51,414 25,573 25,841 17,004 8,385 8,619 

5 13,620 6,847 6,773 10,218 5,095 5,123 3,402 1,752 1,650 

6 13,117 6,617 6,500 9,890 4,996 4,894 3,227 1,621 1,606 

7 14,178 7,089 7,089 10,791 5,392 5,399 3,387 1,697 1,690 

8 13,734 6,730 7,004 10,289 5,082 5,207 3,445 1,648 1,797 

9 13,535 6,604 6,931 10,140 4,937 5,203 3,395 1,667 1,728 

5 - 9 68,184 33,887 34,297 51,328 25,502 25,826 16,856 8,385 8,471 

10 13,395 6,889 6,506 10,108 5,225 4,883 3,287 1,664 1,623 

11 11,722 5,892 5,830 8,840 4,495 4,345 2,882 1,397 1,485 

12 14,056 7,215 6,841 10,604 5,485 5,119 3,452 1,730 1,722 

13 11,743 5,934 5,809 8,751 4,504 4,247 2,992 1,430 1,562 

14 12,633 6,451 6,182 9,503 4,923 4,580 3,130 1,528 1,602 

10 - 14 63,549 32,381 31,168 47,806 24,632 23,174 15,743 7,749 7,994 

15 10,395 5,417 4,978 7,650 4,015 3,635 2,745 1,402 1,343 

16 10,033 5,275 4,758 7,372 3,902 3,470 2,661 1,373 1,288 

17 10,137 5,211 4,926 7,373 3,823 3,550 2,764 1,388 1,376 

18 10,001 4,978 5,023 7,262 3,626 3,636 2,739 1,352 1,387 

19 8,528 4,103 4,425 6,225 3,061 3,164 2,303 1,042 1,261 

15 - 19 49,094 24,984 24,110 35,882 18,427 17,455 13,212 6,557 6,655 

20 8,685 4,145 4,540 6,316 3,048 3,268 2,369 1,097 1,272 

21 6,541 3,058 3,483 4,724 2,259 2,465 1,817 799 1,018 

22 9,353 4,296 5,057 6,649 3,085 3,564 2,704 1,211 1,493 

23 6,286 2,890 3,396 4,508 2,090 2,418 1,778 800 978 

24 5,907 2,729 3,178 4,174 1,982 2,192 1,733 747 986 

20 - 24 36,772 17,118 19,654 26,371 12,464 13,907 10,401 4,654 5,747 

25 6,848 3,196 3,652 4,834 2,316 2,518 2,014 880 1,134 

26 5,695 2,631 3,064 4,069 1,912 2,157 1,626 719 907 

27 5,645 2,736 2,909 3,982 1,969 2,013 1,663 767 896 

28 5,379 2,481 2,898 3,802 1,771 2,031 1,577 710 867 

29 5,311 2,471 2,840 3,773 1,792 1,981 1,538 679 859 

25 - 29 28,878 13,515 15,363 20,460 9,760 10,700 8,418 3,755 4,663 

30 6,189 2,889 3,300 4,237 1,982 2,255 1,952 907 1,045 

31 4,132 1,899 2,233 2,892 1,342 1,550 1,240 557 683 

32 6,357 2,979 3,378 4,429 2,105 2,324 1,928 874 1,054 

33 3,517 1,582 1,935 2,424 1,101 1,323 1,093 481 612 

34 4,299 2,035 2,264 2,977 1,404 1,573 1,322 631 691 

30 - 34 24,494 11,384 13,110 16,959 7,934 9,025 7,535 3,450 4,085 

35 4,876 2,218 2,658 3,335 1,493 1,842 1,541 725 816 

36 4,385 1,946 2,439 2,995 1,320 1,675 1,390 626 764 

37 3,920 1,811 2,109 2,740 1,270 1,470 1,180 541 639 

38 4,413 2,017 2,396 3,067 1,379 1,688 1,346 638 708 

39 3,119 1,375 1,744 2,129 941 1,188 990 434 556 

35 - 39 20,713 9,367 11,346 14,266 6,403 7,863 6,447 2,964 3,483 
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Table 01.4: Kongwa District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 5,438 2,465 2,973 3,784 1,698 2,086 1,654 767 887 

41 2,553 1,123 1,430 1,776 781 995 777 342 435 

42 4,937 2,303 2,634 3,460 1,600 1,860 1,477 703 774 

43 3,268 1,494 1,774 2,268 1,042 1,226 1,000 452 548 

44 2,705 1,291 1,414 1,829 851 978 876 440 436 

40 - 44 18,901 8,676 10,225 13,117 5,972 7,145 5,784 2,704 3,080 

45 4,201 2,003 2,198 2,970 1,398 1,572 1,231 605 626 

46 2,814 1,293 1,521 2,003 913 1,090 811 380 431 

47 2,573 1,188 1,385 1,779 801 978 794 387 407 

48 3,773 1,740 2,033 2,743 1,240 1,503 1,030 500 530 

49 2,371 1,080 1,291 1,657 749 908 714 331 383 

45 - 49 15,732 7,304 8,428 11,152 5,101 6,051 4,580 2,203 2,377 

50 4,498 2,000 2,498 3,350 1,442 1,908 1,148 558 590 

51 1,568 709 859 1,133 497 636 435 212 223 

52 2,908 1,407 1,501 2,080 985 1,095 828 422 406 

53 1,912 798 1,114 1,343 547 796 569 251 318 

54 2,535 1,155 1,380 1,862 819 1,043 673 336 337 

50 - 54 13,421 6,069 7,352 9,768 4,290 5,478 3,653 1,779 1,874 

55 1,861 891 970 1,352 660 692 509 231 278 

56 2,105 935 1,170 1,537 674 863 568 261 307 

57 1,497 701 796 1,084 503 581 413 198 215 

58 2,052 934 1,118 1,480 665 815 572 269 303 

59 1,298 635 663 939 465 474 359 170 189 

55 - 59 8,813 4,096 4,717 6,392 2,967 3,425 2,421 1,129 1,292 

60 2,779 1,134 1,645 2,059 850 1,209 720 284 436 

61 1,288 624 664 931 449 482 357 175 182 

62 1,807 834 973 1,317 604 713 490 230 260 

63 992 474 518 708 342 366 284 132 152 

64 1,181 581 600 851 419 432 330 162 168 

60 - 64 8,047 3,647 4,400 5,866 2,664 3,202 2,181 983 1,198 

65 1,578 709 869 1,201 533 668 377 176 201 

66 774 359 415 565 263 302 209 96 113 

67 987 430 557 729 327 402 258 103 155 

68 1,243 566 677 947 424 523 296 142 154 

69 657 293 364 471 216 255 186 77 109 

65 - 69 5,239 2,357 2,882 3,913 1,763 2,150 1,326 594 732 

70 2,045 861 1,184 1,569 651 918 476 210 266 

71 466 229 237 324 158 166 142 71 71 

72 1,245 510 735 910 373 537 335 137 198 

73 445 206 239 335 154 181 110 52 58 

74 611 305 306 456 233 223 155 72 83 

70 - 74 4,812 2,111 2,701 3,594 1,569 2,025 1,218 542 676 

75 1,051 471 580 833 381 452 218 90 128 

76 514 229 285 381 176 205 133 53 80 

77 583 231 352 432 164 268 151 67 84 

78 595 244 351 439 179 260 156 65 91 

79 327 155 172 248 115 133 79 40 39 

75 - 79 3,070 1,330 1,740 2,333 1,015 1,318 737 315 422 

80+ 5,730 2,291 3,439 4,339 1,774 2,565 1,391 517 874 
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Table 01.5: Chamwino District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 486,176 236,583 249,593 462,489 225,370 237,119 23,687 11,213 12,474 

0 16,636 8,202 8,434 16,023 7,891 8,132 613 311 302 

1 14,962 7,468 7,494 14,377 7,165 7,212 585 303 282 

2 14,894 7,326 7,568 14,336 7,062 7,274 558 264 294 

3 15,961 7,994 7,967 15,414 7,704 7,710 547 290 257 

4 15,433 7,651 7,782 14,828 7,356 7,472 605 295 310 

0 - 4 77,886 38,641 39,245 74,978 37,178 37,800 2,908 1,463 1,445 

5 15,340 7,792 7,548 14,779 7,525 7,254 561 267 294 

6 14,219 7,118 7,101 13,673 6,825 6,848 546 293 253 

7 15,925 8,077 7,848 15,368 7,802 7,566 557 275 282 

8 14,873 7,381 7,492 14,302 7,079 7,223 571 302 269 

9 14,416 7,012 7,404 13,818 6,723 7,095 598 289 309 

5 - 9 74,773 37,380 37,393 71,940 35,954 35,986 2,833 1,426 1,407 

10 13,877 7,105 6,772 13,356 6,846 6,510 521 259 262 

11 11,874 5,968 5,906 11,369 5,749 5,620 505 219 286 

12 14,855 7,733 7,122 14,267 7,422 6,845 588 311 277 

13 11,914 6,082 5,832 11,413 5,832 5,581 501 250 251 

14 13,116 6,687 6,429 12,537 6,415 6,122 579 272 307 

10 - 14 65,636 33,575 32,061 62,942 32,264 30,678 2,694 1,311 1,383 

15 10,205 5,476 4,729 9,695 5,224 4,471 510 252 258 

16 10,275 5,468 4,807 9,739 5,206 4,533 536 262 274 

17 10,716 5,651 5,065 10,118 5,356 4,762 598 295 303 

18 10,028 4,943 5,085 9,475 4,680 4,795 553 263 290 

19 8,583 4,261 4,322 8,063 4,019 4,044 520 242 278 

15 - 19 49,807 25,799 24,008 47,090 24,485 22,605 2,717 1,314 1,403 

20 9,600 4,584 5,016 9,037 4,322 4,715 563 262 301 

21 6,668 3,196 3,472 6,251 3,020 3,231 417 176 241 

22 9,952 4,552 5,400 9,360 4,269 5,091 592 283 309 

23 6,254 2,937 3,317 5,812 2,730 3,082 442 207 235 

24 5,732 2,739 2,993 5,363 2,576 2,787 369 163 206 

20 - 24 38,206 18,008 20,198 35,823 16,917 18,906 2,383 1,091 1,292 

25 7,230 3,393 3,837 6,854 3,224 3,630 376 169 207 

26 5,738 2,692 3,046 5,376 2,510 2,866 362 182 180 

27 5,870 2,845 3,025 5,501 2,656 2,845 369 189 180 

28 5,926 2,823 3,103 5,580 2,657 2,923 346 166 180 

29 5,061 2,480 2,581 4,766 2,341 2,425 295 139 156 

25 - 29 29,825 14,233 15,592 28,077 13,388 14,689 1,748 845 903 

30 7,129 3,349 3,780 6,735 3,150 3,585 394 199 195 

31 4,057 1,971 2,086 3,833 1,862 1,971 224 109 115 

32 6,730 3,199 3,531 6,397 3,049 3,348 333 150 183 

33 3,694 1,745 1,949 3,480 1,649 1,831 214 96 118 

34 4,662 2,124 2,538 4,411 2,005 2,406 251 119 132 

30 - 34 26,272 12,388 13,884 24,856 11,715 13,141 1,416 673 743 

35 5,143 2,494 2,649 4,882 2,349 2,533 261 145 116 

36 4,814 2,190 2,624 4,545 2,077 2,468 269 113 156 

37 4,195 2,028 2,167 3,953 1,908 2,045 242 120 122 

38 5,087 2,355 2,732 4,804 2,224 2,580 283 131 152 

39 3,287 1,498 1,789 3,071 1,414 1,657 216 84 132 

35 - 39 22,526 10,565 11,961 21,255 9,972 11,283 1,271 593 678 



 

 

 

50 

 

Table 01.5: Chamwino District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 6,112 2,785 3,327 5,824 2,653 3,171 288 132 156 

41 2,637 1,235 1,402 2,476 1,165 1,311 161 70 91 

42 5,278 2,418 2,860 5,024 2,292 2,732 254 126 128 

43 3,483 1,635 1,848 3,281 1,540 1,741 202 95 107 

44 2,944 1,350 1,594 2,768 1,265 1,503 176 85 91 

40 - 44 20,454 9,423 11,031 19,373 8,915 10,458 1,081 508 573 

45 4,897 2,317 2,580 4,630 2,186 2,444 267 131 136 

46 2,995 1,364 1,631 2,820 1,294 1,526 175 70 105 

47 3,034 1,419 1,615 2,869 1,348 1,521 165 71 94 

48 4,067 1,802 2,265 3,845 1,720 2,125 222 82 140 

49 2,449 1,098 1,351 2,315 1,043 1,272 134 55 79 

45 - 49 17,442 8,000 9,442 16,479 7,591 8,888 963 409 554 

50 5,587 2,561 3,026 5,329 2,452 2,877 258 109 149 

51 1,917 879 1,038 1,793 820 973 124 59 65 

52 3,544 1,726 1,818 3,364 1,640 1,724 180 86 94 

53 2,430 1,110 1,320 2,265 1,021 1,244 165 89 76 

54 3,026 1,450 1,576 2,845 1,376 1,469 181 74 107 

50 - 54 16,504 7,726 8,778 15,596 7,309 8,287 908 417 491 

55 2,175 1,073 1,102 2,056 1,019 1,037 119 54 65 

56 2,631 1,259 1,372 2,451 1,172 1,279 180 87 93 

57 1,752 748 1,004 1,644 713 931 108 35 73 

58 2,843 1,329 1,514 2,672 1,254 1,418 171 75 96 

59 1,497 704 793 1,401 661 740 96 43 53 

55 - 59 10,898 5,113 5,785 10,224 4,819 5,405 674 294 380 

60 3,462 1,549 1,913 3,279 1,476 1,803 183 73 110 

61 1,854 935 919 1,745 880 865 109 55 54 

62 2,261 1,064 1,197 2,139 1,005 1,134 122 59 63 

63 1,113 518 595 1,052 494 558 61 24 37 

64 1,386 674 712 1,297 637 660 89 37 52 

60 - 64 10,076 4,740 5,336 9,512 4,492 5,020 564 248 316 

65 1,883 862 1,021 1,790 823 967 93 39 54 

66 897 414 483 834 383 451 63 31 32 

67 1,110 473 637 1,040 441 599 70 32 38 

68 1,700 824 876 1,590 780 810 110 44 66 

69 795 358 437 745 339 406 50 19 31 

65 - 69 6,385 2,931 3,454 5,999 2,766 3,233 386 165 221 

70 2,664 1,152 1,512 2,522 1,096 1,426 142 56 86 

71 537 281 256 498 259 239 39 22 17 

72 1,497 596 901 1,414 561 853 83 35 48 

73 616 289 327 570 268 302 46 21 25 

74 768 343 425 713 314 399 55 29 26 

70 - 74 6,082 2,661 3,421 5,717 2,498 3,219 365 163 202 

75 1,314 567 747 1,245 537 708 69 30 39 

76 991 477 514 900 434 466 91 43 48 

77 879 335 544 825 315 510 54 20 34 

78 833 362 471 787 341 446 46 21 25 

79 441 184 257 416 175 241 25 9 16 

75 - 79 4,458 1,925 2,533 4,173 1,802 2,371 285 123 162 

80+ 8,946 3,475 5,471 8,455 3,305 5,150 491 170 321 
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Table 01.6: Dodoma City Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 765,179 373,440 391,739 0 0 0 765,179 373,440 391,739 

0 21,976 10,907 11,069 0 0 0 21,976 10,907 11,069 

1 19,900 9,975 9,925 0 0 0 19,900 9,975 9,925 

2 19,841 10,032 9,809 0 0 0 19,841 10,032 9,809 

3 19,415 9,590 9,825 0 0 0 19,415 9,590 9,825 

4 18,384 9,066 9,318 0 0 0 18,384 9,066 9,318 

0 - 4 99,516 49,570 49,946 0 0 0 99,516 49,570 49,946 

5 17,412 8,756 8,656 0 0 0 17,412 8,756 8,656 

6 16,496 8,085 8,411 0 0 0 16,496 8,085 8,411 

7 17,698 8,786 8,912 0 0 0 17,698 8,786 8,912 

8 17,799 8,737 9,062 0 0 0 17,799 8,737 9,062 

9 16,709 8,041 8,668 0 0 0 16,709 8,041 8,668 

5 - 9 86,114 42,405 43,709 0 0 0 86,114 42,405 43,709 

10 15,408 7,692 7,716 0 0 0 15,408 7,692 7,716 

11 14,194 6,905 7,289 0 0 0 14,194 6,905 7,289 

12 17,297 8,332 8,965 0 0 0 17,297 8,332 8,965 

13 14,516 6,803 7,713 0 0 0 14,516 6,803 7,713 

14 15,760 7,223 8,537 0 0 0 15,760 7,223 8,537 

10 - 14 77,175 36,955 40,220 0 0 0 77,175 36,955 40,220 

15 14,195 6,441 7,754 0 0 0 14,195 6,441 7,754 

16 16,487 7,394 9,093 0 0 0 16,487 7,394 9,093 

17 17,662 7,963 9,699 0 0 0 17,662 7,963 9,699 

18 17,528 7,900 9,628 0 0 0 17,528 7,900 9,628 

19 16,590 7,514 9,076 0 0 0 16,590 7,514 9,076 

15 - 19 82,462 37,212 45,250 0 0 0 82,462 37,212 45,250 

20 19,922 9,115 10,807 0 0 0 19,922 9,115 10,807 

21 16,045 7,700 8,345 0 0 0 16,045 7,700 8,345 

22 23,288 11,025 12,263 0 0 0 23,288 11,025 12,263 

23 17,484 8,415 9,069 0 0 0 17,484 8,415 9,069 

24 16,416 7,998 8,418 0 0 0 16,416 7,998 8,418 

20 - 24 93,155 44,253 48,902 0 0 0 93,155 44,253 48,902 

25 18,195 9,192 9,003 0 0 0 18,195 9,192 9,003 

26 15,870 7,900 7,970 0 0 0 15,870 7,900 7,970 

27 16,112 8,194 7,918 0 0 0 16,112 8,194 7,918 

28 15,512 7,880 7,632 0 0 0 15,512 7,880 7,632 

29 13,151 6,519 6,632 0 0 0 13,151 6,519 6,632 

25 - 29 78,840 39,685 39,155 0 0 0 78,840 39,685 39,155 

30 16,413 8,222 8,191 0 0 0 16,413 8,222 8,191 

31 9,691 5,034 4,657 0 0 0 9,691 5,034 4,657 

32 14,969 7,720 7,249 0 0 0 14,969 7,720 7,249 

33 9,491 4,896 4,595 0 0 0 9,491 4,896 4,595 

34 9,990 5,099 4,891 0 0 0 9,990 5,099 4,891 

30 - 34 60,554 30,971 29,583 0 0 0 60,554 30,971 29,583 

35 10,613 5,540 5,073 0 0 0 10,613 5,540 5,073 

36 9,423 4,736 4,687 0 0 0 9,423 4,736 4,687 

37 8,534 4,345 4,189 0 0 0 8,534 4,345 4,189 

38 9,547 4,827 4,720 0 0 0 9,547 4,827 4,720 

39 6,816 3,401 3,415 0 0 0 6,816 3,401 3,415 

35 - 39 44,933 22,849 22,084 0 0 0 44,933 22,849 22,084 
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Table 01.6: Dodoma City Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 9,851 5,007 4,844 0 0 0 9,851 5,007 4,844 

41 5,036 2,540 2,496 0 0 0 5,036 2,540 2,496 

42 9,217 4,732 4,485 0 0 0 9,217 4,732 4,485 

43 6,288 3,197 3,091 0 0 0 6,288 3,197 3,091 

44 5,424 2,778 2,646 0 0 0 5,424 2,778 2,646 

40 - 44 35,816 18,254 17,562 0 0 0 35,816 18,254 17,562 

45 7,300 3,739 3,561 0 0 0 7,300 3,739 3,561 

46 5,258 2,646 2,612 0 0 0 5,258 2,646 2,612 

47 5,445 2,786 2,659 0 0 0 5,445 2,786 2,659 

48 5,624 2,786 2,838 0 0 0 5,624 2,786 2,838 

49 4,304 2,117 2,187 0 0 0 4,304 2,117 2,187 

45 - 49 27,931 14,074 13,857 0 0 0 27,931 14,074 13,857 

50 6,825 3,346 3,479 0 0 0 6,825 3,346 3,479 

51 2,878 1,446 1,432 0 0 0 2,878 1,446 1,432 

52 5,087 2,579 2,508 0 0 0 5,087 2,579 2,508 

53 3,708 1,799 1,909 0 0 0 3,708 1,799 1,909 

54 4,314 2,075 2,239 0 0 0 4,314 2,075 2,239 

50 - 54 22,812 11,245 11,567 0 0 0 22,812 11,245 11,567 

55 3,209 1,643 1,566 0 0 0 3,209 1,643 1,566 

56 3,485 1,715 1,770 0 0 0 3,485 1,715 1,770 

57 2,726 1,354 1,372 0 0 0 2,726 1,354 1,372 

58 3,760 1,840 1,920 0 0 0 3,760 1,840 1,920 

59 2,484 1,191 1,293 0 0 0 2,484 1,191 1,293 

55 - 59 15,664 7,743 7,921 0 0 0 15,664 7,743 7,921 

60 3,968 1,793 2,175 0 0 0 3,968 1,793 2,175 

61 2,309 1,214 1,095 0 0 0 2,309 1,214 1,095 

62 3,036 1,473 1,563 0 0 0 3,036 1,473 1,563 

63 1,989 988 1,001 0 0 0 1,989 988 1,001 

64 2,178 1,115 1,063 0 0 0 2,178 1,115 1,063 

60 - 64 13,480 6,583 6,897 0 0 0 13,480 6,583 6,897 

65 2,224 1,058 1,166 0 0 0 2,224 1,058 1,166 

66 1,413 689 724 0 0 0 1,413 689 724 

67 1,451 657 794 0 0 0 1,451 657 794 

68 1,910 902 1,008 0 0 0 1,910 902 1,008 

69 1,035 479 556 0 0 0 1,035 479 556 

65 - 69 8,033 3,785 4,248 0 0 0 8,033 3,785 4,248 

70 2,522 1,164 1,358 0 0 0 2,522 1,164 1,358 

71 708 362 346 0 0 0 708 362 346 

72 1,535 684 851 0 0 0 1,535 684 851 

73 879 442 437 0 0 0 879 442 437 

74 927 451 476 0 0 0 927 451 476 

70 - 74 6,571 3,103 3,468 0 0 0 6,571 3,103 3,468 

75 1,108 471 637 0 0 0 1,108 471 637 

76 1,130 549 581 0 0 0 1,130 549 581 

77 840 373 467 0 0 0 840 373 467 

78 801 345 456 0 0 0 801 345 456 

79 471 206 265 0 0 0 471 206 265 

75 - 79 4,350 1,944 2,406 0 0 0 4,350 1,944 2,406 

80+ 7,773 2,809 4,964 0 0 0 7,773 2,809 4,964 
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Table 01.7: Bahi District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 322,526 156,427 166,099 309,092 149,863 159,229 13,434 6,564 6,870 

0 10,873 5,397 5,476 10,496 5,203 5,293 377 194 183 

1 9,412 4,702 4,710 9,020 4,490 4,530 392 212 180 

2 10,303 5,210 5,093 9,938 5,007 4,931 365 203 162 

3 11,182 5,603 5,579 10,812 5,426 5,386 370 177 193 

4 10,713 5,420 5,293 10,338 5,236 5,102 375 184 191 

0 - 4 52,483 26,332 26,151 50,604 25,362 25,242 1,879 970 909 

5 10,677 5,454 5,223 10,302 5,261 5,041 375 193 182 

6 10,256 5,062 5,194 9,924 4,902 5,022 332 160 172 

7 11,344 5,756 5,588 10,982 5,566 5,416 362 190 172 

8 10,315 5,117 5,198 9,967 4,949 5,018 348 168 180 

9 9,627 4,759 4,868 9,299 4,593 4,706 328 166 162 

5 - 9 52,219 26,148 26,071 50,474 25,271 25,203 1,745 877 868 

10 9,450 4,858 4,592 9,135 4,704 4,431 315 154 161 

11 7,994 4,026 3,968 7,711 3,903 3,808 283 123 160 

12 10,673 5,533 5,140 10,356 5,389 4,967 317 144 173 

13 8,015 4,169 3,846 7,755 4,051 3,704 260 118 142 

14 8,926 4,634 4,292 8,600 4,484 4,116 326 150 176 

10 - 14 45,058 23,220 21,838 43,557 22,531 21,026 1,501 689 812 

15 6,795 3,664 3,131 6,511 3,522 2,989 284 142 142 

16 6,524 3,398 3,126 6,280 3,282 2,998 244 116 128 

17 6,702 3,586 3,116 6,437 3,449 2,988 265 137 128 

18 6,258 3,057 3,201 5,997 2,947 3,050 261 110 151 

19 5,080 2,414 2,666 4,848 2,305 2,543 232 109 123 

15 - 19 31,359 16,119 15,240 30,073 15,505 14,568 1,286 614 672 

20 5,971 2,698 3,273 5,700 2,582 3,118 271 116 155 

21 3,806 1,829 1,977 3,602 1,751 1,851 204 78 126 

22 6,067 2,845 3,222 5,725 2,678 3,047 342 167 175 

23 3,568 1,649 1,919 3,353 1,560 1,793 215 89 126 

24 3,660 1,662 1,998 3,430 1,563 1,867 230 99 131 

20 - 24 23,072 10,683 12,389 21,810 10,134 11,676 1,262 549 713 

25 4,256 1,995 2,261 3,995 1,875 2,120 261 120 141 

26 3,299 1,555 1,744 3,094 1,452 1,642 205 103 102 

27 3,624 1,767 1,857 3,365 1,644 1,721 259 123 136 

28 3,871 1,750 2,121 3,627 1,631 1,996 244 119 125 

29 3,181 1,480 1,701 2,959 1,380 1,579 222 100 122 

25 - 29 18,231 8,547 9,684 17,040 7,982 9,058 1,191 565 626 

30 4,752 2,110 2,642 4,445 1,957 2,488 307 153 154 

31 2,298 1,122 1,176 2,123 1,037 1,086 175 85 90 

32 4,368 2,016 2,352 4,107 1,898 2,209 261 118 143 

33 2,326 1,109 1,217 2,181 1,028 1,153 145 81 64 

34 3,006 1,418 1,588 2,841 1,337 1,504 165 81 84 

30 - 34 16,750 7,775 8,975 15,697 7,257 8,440 1,053 518 535 

35 3,505 1,675 1,830 3,306 1,573 1,733 199 102 97 

36 3,271 1,560 1,711 3,101 1,474 1,627 170 86 84 

37 2,657 1,179 1,478 2,526 1,109 1,417 131 70 61 

38 3,505 1,577 1,928 3,313 1,478 1,835 192 99 93 

39 2,253 1,046 1,207 2,120 973 1,147 133 73 60 

35 - 39 15,191 7,037 8,154 14,366 6,607 7,759 825 430 395 



 

 

 

54 

 

Table 01.7: Bahi District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 4,226 1,848 2,378 4,056 1,766 2,290 170 82 88 

41 1,659 754 905 1,569 709 860 90 45 45 

42 3,468 1,646 1,822 3,294 1,563 1,731 174 83 91 

43 2,193 968 1,225 2,073 919 1,154 120 49 71 

44 1,793 823 970 1,695 785 910 98 38 60 

40 - 44 13,339 6,039 7,300 12,687 5,742 6,945 652 297 355 

45 3,334 1,606 1,728 3,194 1,520 1,674 140 86 54 

46 1,864 880 984 1,763 839 924 101 41 60 

47 2,133 1,015 1,118 2,016 953 1,063 117 62 55 

48 2,484 1,082 1,402 2,372 1,025 1,347 112 57 55 

49 1,655 733 922 1,581 688 893 74 45 29 

45 - 49 11,470 5,316 6,154 10,926 5,025 5,901 544 291 253 

50 3,896 1,704 2,192 3,746 1,627 2,119 150 77 73 

51 1,223 609 614 1,160 571 589 63 38 25 

52 2,308 1,129 1,179 2,211 1,073 1,138 97 56 41 

53 1,450 673 777 1,379 632 747 71 41 30 

54 1,868 871 997 1,792 835 957 76 36 40 

50 - 54 10,745 4,986 5,759 10,288 4,738 5,550 457 248 209 

55 1,561 718 843 1,501 684 817 60 34 26 

56 1,619 748 871 1,566 718 848 53 30 23 

57 1,102 498 604 1,047 466 581 55 32 23 

58 1,779 860 919 1,710 826 884 69 34 35 

59 974 477 497 931 453 478 43 24 19 

55 - 59 7,035 3,301 3,734 6,755 3,147 3,608 280 154 126 

60 2,560 1,112 1,448 2,478 1,063 1,415 82 49 33 

61 1,125 564 561 1,091 547 544 34 17 17 

62 1,594 769 825 1,543 746 797 51 23 28 

63 829 403 426 797 389 408 32 14 18 

64 966 476 490 933 456 477 33 20 13 

60 - 64 7,074 3,324 3,750 6,842 3,201 3,641 232 123 109 

65 1,387 647 740 1,344 627 717 43 20 23 

66 585 290 295 568 282 286 17 8 9 

67 769 346 423 727 325 402 42 21 21 

68 1,078 473 605 1,047 459 588 31 14 17 

69 515 249 266 502 243 259 13 6 7 

65 - 69 4,334 2,005 2,329 4,188 1,936 2,252 146 69 77 

70 1,849 796 1,053 1,809 777 1,032 40 19 21 

71 370 190 180 357 183 174 13 7 6 

72 1,001 398 603 965 383 582 36 15 21 

73 448 197 251 434 186 248 14 11 3 

74 500 251 249 487 245 242 13 6 7 

70 - 74 4,168 1,832 2,336 4,052 1,774 2,278 116 58 58 

75 988 398 590 966 387 579 22 11 11 

76 811 391 420 777 372 405 34 19 15 

77 538 208 330 507 195 312 31 13 18 

78 673 283 390 661 276 385 12 7 5 

79 313 141 172 304 137 167 9 4 5 

75 - 79 3,323 1,421 1,902 3,215 1,367 1,848 108 54 54 

80+ 6,675 2,342 4,333 6,518 2,284 4,234 157 58 99 
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Table 01. 8: Chemba District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 339,333 170,837 168,496 321,538 162,106 159,432 17,795 8,731 9,064 

0 10,875 5,445 5,430 10,339 5,171 5,168 536 274 262 

1 9,600 4,889 4,711 9,126 4,652 4,474 474 237 237 

2 10,414 5,166 5,248 9,875 4,894 4,981 539 272 267 

3 11,181 5,649 5,532 10,683 5,392 5,291 498 257 241 

4 10,673 5,347 5,326 10,195 5,114 5,081 478 233 245 

0 - 4 52,743 26,496 26,247 50,218 25,223 24,995 2,525 1,273 1,252 

5 11,075 5,628 5,447 10,577 5,376 5,201 498 252 246 

6 10,884 5,456 5,428 10,416 5,208 5,208 468 248 220 

7 11,729 6,014 5,715 11,201 5,756 5,445 528 258 270 

8 11,143 5,610 5,533 10,609 5,339 5,270 534 271 263 

9 10,581 5,279 5,302 10,052 5,011 5,041 529 268 261 

5 - 9 55,412 27,987 27,425 52,855 26,690 26,165 2,557 1,297 1,260 

10 10,623 5,566 5,057 10,136 5,314 4,822 487 252 235 

11 8,239 4,103 4,136 7,819 3,901 3,918 420 202 218 

12 11,185 5,849 5,336 10,679 5,609 5,070 506 240 266 

13 8,875 4,556 4,319 8,465 4,347 4,118 410 209 201 

14 9,355 4,861 4,494 8,915 4,657 4,258 440 204 236 

10 - 14 48,277 24,935 23,342 46,014 23,828 22,186 2,263 1,107 1,156 

15 7,335 4,065 3,270 6,938 3,862 3,076 397 203 194 

16 7,084 3,785 3,299 6,695 3,590 3,105 389 195 194 

17 6,353 3,624 2,729 6,013 3,444 2,569 340 180 160 

18 6,722 3,738 2,984 6,345 3,538 2,807 377 200 177 

19 5,180 2,722 2,458 4,891 2,585 2,306 289 137 152 

15 - 19 32,674 17,934 14,740 30,882 17,019 13,863 1,792 915 877 

20 6,654 3,258 3,396 6,281 3,096 3,185 373 162 211 

21 3,768 1,964 1,804 3,539 1,868 1,671 229 96 133 

22 6,105 3,047 3,058 5,728 2,876 2,852 377 171 206 

23 4,108 2,033 2,075 3,841 1,901 1,940 267 132 135 

24 3,894 1,944 1,950 3,665 1,856 1,809 229 88 141 

20 - 24 24,529 12,246 12,283 23,054 11,597 11,457 1,475 649 826 

25 5,269 2,591 2,678 4,951 2,442 2,509 318 149 169 

26 3,649 1,738 1,911 3,396 1,624 1,772 253 114 139 

27 3,910 1,955 1,955 3,657 1,830 1,827 253 125 128 

28 4,162 2,063 2,099 3,911 1,936 1,975 251 127 124 

29 3,257 1,571 1,686 3,044 1,468 1,576 213 103 110 

25 - 29 20,247 9,918 10,329 18,959 9,300 9,659 1,288 618 670 

30 5,819 2,740 3,079 5,435 2,564 2,871 384 176 208 

31 2,484 1,239 1,245 2,321 1,157 1,164 163 82 81 

32 4,510 2,257 2,253 4,216 2,110 2,106 294 147 147 

33 2,430 1,187 1,243 2,264 1,116 1,148 166 71 95 

34 2,897 1,424 1,473 2,696 1,333 1,363 201 91 110 

30 - 34 18,140 8,847 9,293 16,932 8,280 8,652 1,208 567 641 

35 4,545 2,232 2,313 4,267 2,087 2,180 278 145 133 

36 2,983 1,401 1,582 2,804 1,320 1,484 179 81 98 

37 2,849 1,382 1,467 2,671 1,304 1,367 178 78 100 

38 3,516 1,637 1,879 3,315 1,528 1,787 201 109 92 

39 2,009 927 1,082 1,863 859 1,004 146 68 78 

35 - 39 15,902 7,579 8,323 14,920 7,098 7,822 982 481 501 
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Table 01. 8: Chemba District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 5,107 2,434 2,673 4,805 2,292 2,513 302 142 160 

41 1,589 824 765 1,502 781 721 87 43 44 

42 3,458 1,681 1,777 3,266 1,593 1,673 192 88 104 

43 2,280 1,053 1,227 2,142 985 1,157 138 68 70 

44 1,837 920 917 1,724 870 854 113 50 63 

40 - 44 14,271 6,912 7,359 13,439 6,521 6,918 832 391 441 

45 3,806 1,974 1,832 3,585 1,857 1,728 221 117 104 

46 1,886 908 978 1,771 855 916 115 53 62 

47 2,027 1,040 987 1,896 980 916 131 60 71 

48 2,918 1,417 1,501 2,764 1,343 1,421 154 74 80 

49 1,672 795 877 1,574 748 826 98 47 51 

45 - 49 12,309 6,134 6,175 11,590 5,783 5,807 719 351 368 

50 4,301 1,971 2,330 4,093 1,861 2,232 208 110 98 

51 1,156 550 606 1,108 528 580 48 22 26 

52 2,468 1,253 1,215 2,334 1,175 1,159 134 78 56 

53 1,467 736 731 1,390 698 692 77 38 39 

54 1,895 1,006 889 1,788 949 839 107 57 50 

50 - 54 11,287 5,516 5,771 10,713 5,211 5,502 574 305 269 

55 1,801 909 892 1,720 872 848 81 37 44 

56 1,631 848 783 1,551 807 744 80 41 39 

57 1,125 580 545 1,058 538 520 67 42 25 

58 1,804 933 871 1,702 877 825 102 56 46 

59 943 507 436 896 485 411 47 22 25 

55 - 59 7,304 3,777 3,527 6,927 3,579 3,348 377 198 179 

60 3,391 1,646 1,745 3,220 1,574 1,646 171 72 99 

61 1,029 617 412 968 581 387 61 36 25 

62 1,619 819 800 1,532 774 758 87 45 42 

63 914 489 425 872 467 405 42 22 20 

64 990 544 446 933 510 423 57 34 23 

60 - 64 7,943 4,115 3,828 7,525 3,906 3,619 418 209 209 

65 1,562 693 869 1,494 662 832 68 31 37 

66 642 325 317 602 309 293 40 16 24 

67 823 389 434 775 364 411 48 25 23 

68 1,159 599 560 1,105 568 537 54 31 23 

69 497 254 243 469 238 231 28 16 12 

65 - 69 4,683 2,260 2,423 4,445 2,141 2,304 238 119 119 

70 2,320 1,020 1,300 2,217 976 1,241 103 44 59 

71 407 222 185 394 216 178 13 6 7 

72 948 457 491 916 445 471 32 12 20 

73 455 261 194 434 248 186 21 13 8 

74 452 262 190 431 250 181 21 12 9 

70 - 74 4,582 2,222 2,360 4,392 2,135 2,257 190 87 103 

75 1,116 513 603 1,071 490 581 45 23 22 

76 399 214 185 374 201 173 25 13 12 

77 462 226 236 438 214 224 24 12 12 

78 595 292 303 572 279 293 23 13 10 

79 312 169 143 303 162 141 9 7 2 

75 - 79 2,884 1,414 1,470 2,758 1,346 1,412 126 68 58 

80+ 6,146 2,545 3,601 5,915 2,449 3,466 231 96 135 
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Table 02. 2: Arusha Region: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 2,356,255 1,125,616 1,230,639 1,414,417 677,627 736,790 941,838 447,989 493,849 

0 73,397 36,660 36,737 48,301 24,024 24,277 25,096 12,636 12,460 

1 64,164 32,281 31,883 41,733 20,954 20,779 22,431 11,327 11,104 

2 70,737 35,251 35,486 47,399 23,543 23,856 23,338 11,708 11,630 

3 75,367 37,498 37,869 52,012 25,680 26,332 23,355 11,818 11,537 

4 75,558 37,492 38,066 52,298 25,752 26,546 23,260 11,740 11,520 

0 - 4 359,223 179,182 180,041 241,743 119,953 121,790 117,480 59,229 58,251 

5 72,426 36,496 35,930 50,245 25,197 25,048 22,181 11,299 10,882 

6 70,397 35,254 35,143 48,734 24,531 24,203 21,663 10,723 10,940 

7 69,054 34,876 34,178 46,369 23,521 22,848 22,685 11,355 11,330 

8 66,218 32,718 33,500 45,236 22,453 22,783 20,982 10,265 10,717 

9 62,099 30,111 31,988 41,700 20,348 21,352 20,399 9,763 10,636 

5 - 9 340,194 169,455 170,739 232,284 116,050 116,234 107,910 53,405 54,505 

10 60,389 31,413 28,976 40,912 21,681 19,231 19,477 9,732 9,745 

11 46,379 23,455 22,924 28,763 14,816 13,947 17,616 8,639 8,977 

12 63,863 32,253 31,610 42,358 21,729 20,629 21,505 10,524 10,981 

13 50,502 25,474 25,028 32,497 16,880 15,617 18,005 8,594 9,411 

14 54,499 27,295 27,204 35,176 18,077 17,099 19,323 9,218 10,105 

10 - 14 275,632 139,890 135,742 179,706 93,183 86,523 95,926 46,707 49,219 

15 45,323 21,942 23,381 28,339 14,413 13,926 16,984 7,529 9,455 

16 44,264 20,480 23,784 25,848 12,536 13,312 18,416 7,944 10,472 

17 46,818 22,359 24,459 26,035 13,122 12,913 20,783 9,237 11,546 

18 50,406 22,968 27,438 29,248 13,631 15,617 21,158 9,337 11,821 

19 41,246 18,225 23,021 21,888 9,758 12,130 19,358 8,467 10,891 

15 - 19 228,057 105,974 122,083 131,358 63,460 67,898 96,699 42,514 54,185 

20 53,026 22,557 30,469 30,933 12,834 18,099 22,093 9,723 12,370 

21 32,917 14,566 18,351 16,681 7,290 9,391 16,236 7,276 8,960 

22 52,365 22,607 29,758 27,699 11,570 16,129 24,666 11,037 13,629 

23 40,170 17,341 22,829 20,178 8,543 11,635 19,992 8,798 11,194 

24 38,116 16,493 21,623 18,963 8,033 10,930 19,153 8,460 10,693 

20 - 24 216,594 93,564 123,030 114,454 48,270 66,184 102,140 45,294 56,846 

25 47,280 20,502 26,778 26,408 10,957 15,451 20,872 9,545 11,327 

26 37,473 16,594 20,879 18,656 8,032 10,624 18,817 8,562 10,255 

27 37,984 17,350 20,634 18,625 8,249 10,376 19,359 9,101 10,258 

28 42,343 18,599 23,744 21,918 9,271 12,647 20,425 9,328 11,097 

29 31,247 14,248 16,999 14,544 6,614 7,930 16,703 7,634 9,069 

25 - 29 196,327 87,293 109,034 100,151 43,123 57,028 96,176 44,170 52,006 

30 48,118 21,440 26,678 25,764 11,028 14,736 22,354 10,412 11,942 

31 22,053 10,595 11,458 10,178 4,885 5,293 11,875 5,710 6,165 

32 40,412 18,851 21,561 20,676 9,323 11,353 19,736 9,528 10,208 

33 24,768 11,452 13,316 11,892 5,442 6,450 12,876 6,010 6,866 

34 25,617 11,940 13,677 12,308 5,714 6,594 13,309 6,226 7,083 

30 - 34 160,968 74,278 86,690 80,818 36,392 44,426 80,150 37,886 42,264 

35 34,679 15,813 18,866 19,395 8,644 10,751 15,284 7,169 8,115 

36 26,659 12,356 14,303 13,507 6,189 7,318 13,152 6,167 6,985 

37 23,811 11,266 12,545 12,134 5,786 6,348 11,677 5,480 6,197 

38 30,577 14,172 16,405 16,365 7,489 8,876 14,212 6,683 7,529 

39 19,123 8,626 10,497 9,479 4,310 5,169 9,644 4,316 5,328 

35 - 39 134,849 62,233 72,616 70,880 32,418 38,462 63,969 29,815 34,154 
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Table 02. 2: Arusha Region: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 34,356 15,836 18,520 19,523 8,884 10,639 14,833 6,952 7,881 

41 13,815 6,732 7,083 6,816 3,390 3,426 6,999 3,342 3,657 

42 28,169 13,584 14,585 15,058 7,170 7,888 13,111 6,414 6,697 

43 19,172 9,249 9,923 9,647 4,696 4,951 9,525 4,553 4,972 

44 15,919 7,739 8,180 8,073 3,973 4,100 7,846 3,766 4,080 

40 - 44 111,431 53,140 58,291 59,117 28,113 31,004 52,314 25,027 27,287 

45 26,165 12,604 13,561 15,383 7,194 8,189 10,782 5,410 5,372 

46 15,978 7,723 8,255 8,249 4,035 4,214 7,729 3,688 4,041 

47 16,498 8,059 8,439 8,508 4,165 4,343 7,990 3,894 4,096 

48 18,929 9,202 9,727 10,706 5,203 5,503 8,223 3,999 4,224 

49 13,048 6,401 6,647 6,717 3,225 3,492 6,331 3,176 3,155 

45 - 49 90,618 43,989 46,629 49,563 23,822 25,741 41,055 20,167 20,888 

50 23,373 10,854 12,519 14,213 6,326 7,887 9,160 4,528 4,632 

51 8,285 4,255 4,030 4,530 2,296 2,234 3,755 1,959 1,796 

52 17,197 8,618 8,579 9,917 4,834 5,083 7,280 3,784 3,496 

53 10,242 4,978 5,264 5,580 2,710 2,870 4,662 2,268 2,394 

54 12,415 6,337 6,078 7,091 3,635 3,456 5,324 2,702 2,622 

50 - 54 71,512 35,042 36,470 41,331 19,801 21,530 30,181 15,241 14,940 

55 11,541 5,724 5,817 7,202 3,493 3,709 4,339 2,231 2,108 

56 10,195 5,015 5,180 6,378 3,075 3,303 3,817 1,940 1,877 

57 8,436 4,196 4,240 5,046 2,428 2,618 3,390 1,768 1,622 

58 11,373 5,655 5,718 7,090 3,420 3,670 4,283 2,235 2,048 

59 6,645 3,429 3,216 3,872 1,928 1,944 2,773 1,501 1,272 

55 - 59 48,190 24,019 24,171 29,588 14,344 15,244 18,602 9,675 8,927 

60 13,974 6,362 7,612 9,468 4,234 5,234 4,506 2,128 2,378 

61 6,421 3,395 3,026 3,863 2,055 1,808 2,558 1,340 1,218 

62 8,990 4,291 4,699 5,634 2,627 3,007 3,356 1,664 1,692 

63 5,601 2,761 2,840 3,269 1,628 1,641 2,332 1,133 1,199 

64 6,038 3,197 2,841 3,619 1,908 1,711 2,419 1,289 1,130 

60 - 64 41,024 20,006 21,018 25,853 12,452 13,401 15,171 7,554 7,617 

65 8,053 3,784 4,269 5,685 2,645 3,040 2,368 1,139 1,229 

66 4,026 2,085 1,941 2,435 1,230 1,205 1,591 855 736 

67 4,772 2,315 2,457 3,014 1,422 1,592 1,758 893 865 

68 5,981 2,918 3,063 4,048 1,935 2,113 1,933 983 950 

69 2,962 1,553 1,409 1,875 972 903 1,087 581 506 

65 - 69 25,794 12,655 13,139 17,057 8,204 8,853 8,737 4,451 4,286 

70 8,839 4,050 4,789 6,572 3,000 3,572 2,267 1,050 1,217 

71 1,996 1,059 937 1,295 672 623 701 387 314 

72 4,750 2,220 2,530 3,318 1,522 1,796 1,432 698 734 

73 2,293 1,223 1,070 1,444 745 699 849 478 371 

74 2,637 1,375 1,262 1,746 896 850 891 479 412 

70 - 74 20,515 9,927 10,588 14,375 6,835 7,540 6,140 3,092 3,048 

75 4,320 1,947 2,373 3,210 1,450 1,760 1,110 497 613 

76 2,036 964 1,072 1,389 655 734 647 309 338 

77 2,539 1,148 1,391 1,720 803 917 819 345 474 

78 2,651 1,246 1,405 1,959 920 1,039 692 326 366 

79 1,233 619 614 848 423 425 385 196 189 

75 - 79 12,779 5,924 6,855 9,126 4,251 4,875 3,653 1,673 1,980 

80+ 22,548 9,045 13,503 17,013 6,956 10,057 5,535 2,089 3,446 
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Table 02. 1: Monduli District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 227,585 104,742 122,843 212,726 97,639 115,087 14,859 7,103 7,756 

0 8,630 4,203 4,427 8,236 4,025 4,211 394 178 216 

1 7,444 3,680 3,764 7,095 3,491 3,604 349 189 160 

2 8,473 4,198 4,275 8,097 4,017 4,080 376 181 195 

3 9,169 4,479 4,690 8,831 4,316 4,515 338 163 175 

4 9,244 4,450 4,794 8,843 4,242 4,601 401 208 193 

0 - 4 42,960 21,010 21,950 41,102 20,091 21,011 1,858 919 939 

5 8,987 4,514 4,473 8,640 4,320 4,320 347 194 153 

6 8,395 4,172 4,223 8,065 4,017 4,048 330 155 175 

7 8,024 4,040 3,984 7,694 3,870 3,824 330 170 160 

8 7,813 3,800 4,013 7,514 3,668 3,846 299 132 167 

9 6,860 3,358 3,502 6,593 3,227 3,366 267 131 136 

5 - 9 40,079 19,884 20,195 38,506 19,102 19,404 1,573 782 791 

10 6,972 3,726 3,246 6,647 3,562 3,085 325 164 161 

11 4,493 2,316 2,177 4,244 2,180 2,064 249 136 113 

12 6,792 3,449 3,343 6,489 3,301 3,188 303 148 155 

13 5,390 2,750 2,640 5,102 2,601 2,501 288 149 139 

14 5,487 2,681 2,806 5,183 2,543 2,640 304 138 166 

10 - 14 29,134 14,922 14,212 27,665 14,187 13,478 1,469 735 734 

15 4,643 2,261 2,382 4,371 2,144 2,227 272 117 155 

16 4,183 1,909 2,274 3,882 1,775 2,107 301 134 167 

17 3,947 1,789 2,158 3,620 1,637 1,983 327 152 175 

18 4,668 1,902 2,766 4,344 1,755 2,589 324 147 177 

19 3,487 1,366 2,121 3,177 1,237 1,940 310 129 181 

15 - 19 20,928 9,227 11,701 19,394 8,548 10,846 1,534 679 855 

20 5,309 1,910 3,399 4,964 1,741 3,223 345 169 176 

21 2,588 1,045 1,543 2,320 930 1,390 268 115 153 

22 4,493 1,669 2,824 4,087 1,483 2,604 406 186 220 

23 3,169 1,197 1,972 2,882 1,063 1,819 287 134 153 

24 3,094 1,108 1,986 2,795 973 1,822 299 135 164 

20 - 24 18,653 6,929 11,724 17,048 6,190 10,858 1,605 739 866 

25 4,510 1,639 2,871 4,200 1,510 2,690 310 129 181 

26 2,865 1,155 1,710 2,555 1,004 1,551 310 151 159 

27 2,865 1,174 1,691 2,542 1,031 1,511 323 143 180 

28 3,563 1,352 2,211 3,275 1,221 2,054 288 131 157 

29 2,206 922 1,284 1,954 795 1,159 252 127 125 

25 - 29 16,009 6,242 9,767 14,526 5,561 8,965 1,483 681 802 

30 4,361 1,615 2,746 4,035 1,466 2,569 326 149 177 

31 1,476 662 814 1,279 557 722 197 105 92 

32 3,300 1,379 1,921 2,983 1,213 1,770 317 166 151 

33 1,807 729 1,078 1,625 646 979 182 83 99 

34 1,816 803 1,013 1,589 695 894 227 108 119 

30 - 34 12,760 5,188 7,572 11,511 4,577 6,934 1,249 611 638 

35 3,225 1,297 1,928 2,995 1,196 1,799 230 101 129 

36 2,054 900 1,154 1,855 801 1,054 199 99 100 

37 1,814 836 978 1,622 749 873 192 87 105 

38 2,534 1,106 1,428 2,334 1,000 1,334 200 106 94 

39 1,364 614 750 1,205 540 665 159 74 85 

35 - 39 10,991 4,753 6,238 10,011 4,286 5,725 980 467 513 
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Table 02. 1: Monduli District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 3,174 1,347 1,827 2,939 1,224 1,715 235 123 112 

41 903 414 489 811 370 441 92 44 48 

42 2,282 1,030 1,252 2,092 942 1,150 190 88 102 

43 1,286 643 643 1,152 579 573 134 64 70 

44 1,022 485 537 923 441 482 99 44 55 

40 - 44 8,667 3,919 4,748 7,917 3,556 4,361 750 363 387 

45 2,410 1,050 1,360 2,248 956 1,292 162 94 68 

46 1,032 485 547 918 432 486 114 53 61 

47 1,095 513 582 979 455 524 116 58 58 

48 1,371 655 716 1,268 606 662 103 49 54 

49 846 400 446 747 352 395 99 48 51 

45 - 49 6,754 3,103 3,651 6,160 2,801 3,359 594 302 292 

50 2,040 882 1,158 1,909 824 1,085 131 58 73 

51 534 270 264 472 238 234 62 32 30 

52 1,402 671 731 1,284 613 671 118 58 60 

53 693 337 356 605 305 300 88 32 56 

54 923 505 418 824 461 363 99 44 55 

50 - 54 5,592 2,665 2,927 5,094 2,441 2,653 498 224 274 

55 1,037 497 540 962 456 506 75 41 34 

56 834 395 439 762 366 396 72 29 43 

57 615 275 340 563 249 314 52 26 26 

58 875 421 454 788 380 408 87 41 46 

59 472 230 242 412 205 207 60 25 35 

55 - 59 3,833 1,818 2,015 3,487 1,656 1,831 346 162 184 

60 1,445 643 802 1,354 602 752 91 41 50 

61 488 262 226 431 231 200 57 31 26 

62 781 347 434 696 303 393 85 44 41 

63 450 212 238 393 181 212 57 31 26 

64 458 222 236 392 192 200 66 30 36 

60 - 64 3,622 1,686 1,936 3,266 1,509 1,757 356 177 179 

65 868 394 474 823 374 449 45 20 25 

66 282 138 144 255 120 135 27 18 9 

67 402 212 190 365 198 167 37 14 23 

68 529 247 282 491 229 262 38 18 20 

69 223 117 106 198 108 90 25 9 16 

65 - 69 2,304 1,108 1,196 2,132 1,029 1,103 172 79 93 

70 947 429 518 901 413 488 46 16 30 

71 139 78 61 120 69 51 19 9 10 

72 404 194 210 379 179 200 25 15 10 

73 166 80 86 134 64 70 32 16 16 

74 185 84 101 154 67 87 31 17 14 

70 - 74 1,841 865 976 1,688 792 896 153 73 80 

75 420 176 244 395 161 234 25 15 10 

76 149 74 75 136 66 70 13 8 5 

77 227 112 115 198 100 98 29 12 17 

78 243 93 150 234 90 144 9 3 6 

79 108 48 60 94 43 51 14 5 9 

75 - 79 1,147 503 644 1,057 460 597 90 43 47 

80+ 2,311 920 1,391 2,162 853 1,309 149 67 82 



 

 

 

61 

 

 

 

Table 02.2:  Meru District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 331,603 160,797 170,806 283,558 138,093 145,465 48,045 22,704 25,341 

0 8,494 4,300 4,194 7,209 3,646 3,563 1,285 654 631 

1 7,453 3,786 3,667 6,399 3,238 3,161 1,054 548 506 

2 8,114 3,996 4,118 6,999 3,431 3,568 1,115 565 550 

3 8,306 4,173 4,133 7,130 3,561 3,569 1,176 612 564 

4 8,708 4,441 4,267 7,578 3,865 3,713 1,130 576 554 

0 - 4 41,075 20,696 20,379 35,315 17,741 17,574 5,760 2,955 2,805 

5 8,497 4,236 4,261 7,358 3,667 3,691 1,139 569 570 

6 8,365 4,147 4,218 7,249 3,631 3,618 1,116 516 600 

7 8,712 4,374 4,338 7,566 3,809 3,757 1,146 565 581 

8 8,034 3,944 4,090 6,971 3,435 3,536 1,063 509 554 

9 8,051 4,002 4,049 7,021 3,470 3,551 1,030 532 498 

5 - 9 41,659 20,703 20,956 36,165 18,012 18,153 5,494 2,691 2,803 

10 7,709 4,001 3,708 6,703 3,510 3,193 1,006 491 515 

11 6,840 3,481 3,359 5,953 3,038 2,915 887 443 444 

12 8,948 4,492 4,456 7,853 3,955 3,898 1,095 537 558 

13 7,223 3,639 3,584 6,310 3,219 3,091 913 420 493 

14 7,647 3,832 3,815 6,694 3,394 3,300 953 438 515 

10 - 14 38,367 19,445 18,922 33,513 17,116 16,397 4,854 2,329 2,525 

15 6,702 3,296 3,406 5,854 2,919 2,935 848 377 471 

16 6,925 3,416 3,509 5,979 2,948 3,031 946 468 478 

17 7,420 3,707 3,713 6,392 3,252 3,140 1,028 455 573 

18 7,224 3,587 3,637 6,124 3,119 3,005 1,100 468 632 

19 5,702 2,709 2,993 4,750 2,289 2,461 952 420 532 

15 - 19 33,973 16,715 17,258 29,099 14,527 14,572 4,874 2,188 2,686 

20 6,850 3,247 3,603 5,712 2,758 2,954 1,138 489 649 

21 4,519 2,090 2,429 3,715 1,740 1,975 804 350 454 

22 6,743 3,100 3,643 5,541 2,537 3,004 1,202 563 639 

23 5,173 2,399 2,774 4,203 1,963 2,240 970 436 534 

24 4,805 2,178 2,627 3,895 1,768 2,127 910 410 500 

20 - 24 28,090 13,014 15,076 23,066 10,766 12,300 5,024 2,248 2,776 

25 5,577 2,633 2,944 4,583 2,161 2,422 994 472 522 

26 4,932 2,220 2,712 4,027 1,808 2,219 905 412 493 

27 4,873 2,341 2,532 3,983 1,900 2,083 890 441 449 

28 5,285 2,400 2,885 4,316 1,962 2,354 969 438 531 

29 4,219 1,922 2,297 3,449 1,552 1,897 770 370 400 

25 - 29 24,886 11,516 13,370 20,358 9,383 10,975 4,528 2,133 2,395 

30 6,063 2,829 3,234 4,991 2,341 2,650 1,072 488 584 

31 3,364 1,665 1,699 2,751 1,385 1,366 613 280 333 

32 5,477 2,606 2,871 4,497 2,120 2,377 980 486 494 

33 3,563 1,605 1,958 2,916 1,318 1,598 647 287 360 

34 3,796 1,745 2,051 3,100 1,420 1,680 696 325 371 

30 - 34 22,263 10,450 11,813 18,255 8,584 9,671 4,008 1,866 2,142 

35 4,571 2,139 2,432 3,832 1,794 2,038 739 345 394 

36 3,885 1,831 2,054 3,242 1,520 1,722 643 311 332 

37 3,554 1,669 1,885 2,973 1,414 1,559 581 255 326 

38 4,519 2,082 2,437 3,832 1,762 2,070 687 320 367 

39 2,996 1,300 1,696 2,546 1,098 1,448 450 202 248 

35 - 39 19,525 9,021 10,504 16,425 7,588 8,837 3,100 1,433 1,667 
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Table 02.2:  Meru District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 5,004 2,354 2,650 4,286 2,026 2,260 718 328 390 

41 2,244 1,080 1,164 1,868 923 945 376 157 219 

42 4,359 2,091 2,268 3,692 1,796 1,896 667 295 372 

43 3,268 1,530 1,738 2,751 1,293 1,458 517 237 280 

44 2,838 1,366 1,472 2,432 1,173 1,259 406 193 213 

40 - 44 17,713 8,421 9,292 15,029 7,211 7,818 2,684 1,210 1,474 

45 4,037 1,977 2,060 3,487 1,729 1,758 550 248 302 

46 2,811 1,397 1,414 2,379 1,191 1,188 432 206 226 

47 2,882 1,403 1,479 2,442 1,195 1,247 440 208 232 

48 3,287 1,610 1,677 2,842 1,407 1,435 445 203 242 

49 2,429 1,167 1,262 2,101 1,014 1,087 328 153 175 

45 - 49 15,446 7,554 7,892 13,251 6,536 6,715 2,195 1,018 1,177 

50 3,720 1,728 1,992 3,236 1,483 1,753 484 245 239 

51 1,630 854 776 1,422 755 667 208 99 109 

52 3,046 1,520 1,526 2,603 1,298 1,305 443 222 221 

53 1,962 909 1,053 1,688 786 902 274 123 151 

54 2,390 1,173 1,217 2,106 1,045 1,061 284 128 156 

50 - 54 12,748 6,184 6,564 11,055 5,367 5,688 1,693 817 876 

55 2,058 1,029 1,029 1,799 899 900 259 130 129 

56 2,000 982 1,018 1,765 863 902 235 119 116 

57 1,721 838 883 1,503 724 779 218 114 104 

58 2,193 1,057 1,136 1,939 924 1,015 254 133 121 

59 1,574 796 778 1,355 676 679 219 120 99 

55 - 59 9,546 4,702 4,844 8,361 4,086 4,275 1,185 616 569 

60 2,402 1,085 1,317 2,142 963 1,179 260 122 138 

61 1,460 774 686 1,292 683 609 168 91 77 

62 1,826 858 968 1,629 776 853 197 82 115 

63 1,260 648 612 1,071 571 500 189 77 112 

64 1,414 733 681 1,263 663 600 151 70 81 

60 - 64 8,362 4,098 4,264 7,397 3,656 3,741 965 442 523 

65 1,518 732 786 1,373 666 707 145 66 79 

66 961 498 463 850 440 410 111 58 53 

67 994 490 504 895 438 457 99 52 47 

68 1,293 632 661 1,172 579 593 121 53 68 

69 747 393 354 682 352 330 65 41 24 

65 - 69 5,513 2,745 2,768 4,972 2,475 2,497 541 270 271 

70 1,621 776 845 1,473 700 773 148 76 72 

71 554 277 277 493 248 245 61 29 32 

72 1,057 477 580 932 425 507 125 52 73 

73 622 318 304 563 284 279 59 34 25 

74 717 369 348 651 340 311 66 29 37 

70 - 74 4,571 2,217 2,354 4,112 1,997 2,115 459 220 239 

75 820 359 461 747 328 419 73 31 42 

76 523 253 270 484 236 248 39 17 22 

77 618 263 355 553 240 313 65 23 42 

78 583 272 311 539 255 284 44 17 27 

79 288 141 147 261 129 132 27 12 15 

75 - 79 2,832 1,288 1,544 2,584 1,188 1,396 248 100 148 

80+ 5,034 2,028 3,006 4,601 1,860 2,741 433 168 265 
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Table 02.3: Arusha District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 449,518 211,650 237,868 275,662 128,949 146,713 173,856 82,701 91,155 

0 13,558 6,655 6,903 8,945 4,399 4,546 4,613 2,256 2,357 

1 12,471 6,271 6,200 8,118 4,068 4,050 4,353 2,203 2,150 

2 12,904 6,453 6,451 8,566 4,248 4,318 4,338 2,205 2,133 

3 13,632 6,721 6,911 9,396 4,591 4,805 4,236 2,130 2,106 

4 13,423 6,663 6,760 9,093 4,451 4,642 4,330 2,212 2,118 

0 - 4 65,988 32,763 33,225 44,118 21,757 22,361 21,870 11,006 10,864 

5 12,892 6,481 6,411 8,825 4,414 4,411 4,067 2,067 2,000 

6 12,611 6,382 6,229 8,616 4,365 4,251 3,995 2,017 1,978 

7 13,170 6,650 6,520 8,967 4,539 4,428 4,203 2,111 2,092 

8 12,054 5,958 6,096 8,301 4,121 4,180 3,753 1,837 1,916 

9 12,196 5,829 6,367 8,377 4,027 4,350 3,819 1,802 2,017 

5 - 9 62,923 31,300 31,623 43,086 21,466 21,620 19,837 9,834 10,003 

10 11,402 5,760 5,642 7,895 4,033 3,862 3,507 1,727 1,780 

11 9,272 4,638 4,634 6,092 3,071 3,021 3,180 1,567 1,613 

12 12,232 5,992 6,240 8,317 4,097 4,220 3,915 1,895 2,020 

13 10,011 5,000 5,011 6,836 3,445 3,391 3,175 1,555 1,620 

14 10,849 5,309 5,540 7,348 3,643 3,705 3,501 1,666 1,835 

10 - 14 53,766 26,699 27,067 36,488 18,289 18,199 17,278 8,410 8,868 

15 8,822 4,215 4,607 5,700 2,777 2,923 3,122 1,438 1,684 

16 8,990 4,133 4,857 5,598 2,617 2,981 3,392 1,516 1,876 

17 9,504 4,485 5,019 5,689 2,736 2,953 3,815 1,749 2,066 

18 9,819 4,501 5,318 5,914 2,785 3,129 3,905 1,716 2,189 

19 8,364 3,700 4,664 4,700 2,082 2,618 3,664 1,618 2,046 

15 - 19 45,499 21,034 24,465 27,601 12,997 14,604 17,898 8,037 9,861 

20 10,374 4,388 5,986 6,255 2,574 3,681 4,119 1,814 2,305 

21 6,674 2,902 3,772 3,537 1,449 2,088 3,137 1,453 1,684 

22 10,739 4,509 6,230 5,897 2,340 3,557 4,842 2,169 2,673 

23 8,049 3,400 4,649 4,049 1,618 2,431 4,000 1,782 2,218 

24 7,561 3,245 4,316 3,745 1,547 2,198 3,816 1,698 2,118 

20 - 24 43,397 18,444 24,953 23,483 9,528 13,955 19,914 8,916 10,998 

25 9,343 4,052 5,291 5,158 2,103 3,055 4,185 1,949 2,236 

26 7,475 3,339 4,136 3,780 1,626 2,154 3,695 1,713 1,982 

27 7,599 3,490 4,109 3,724 1,705 2,019 3,875 1,785 2,090 

28 8,451 3,692 4,759 4,392 1,872 2,520 4,059 1,820 2,239 

29 6,395 2,942 3,453 3,092 1,395 1,697 3,303 1,547 1,756 

25 - 29 39,263 17,515 21,748 20,146 8,701 11,445 19,117 8,814 10,303 

30 9,602 4,218 5,384 5,338 2,220 3,118 4,264 1,998 2,266 

31 4,275 2,032 2,243 2,070 940 1,130 2,205 1,092 1,113 

32 7,841 3,663 4,178 4,085 1,847 2,238 3,756 1,816 1,940 

33 4,681 2,188 2,493 2,341 1,093 1,248 2,340 1,095 1,245 

34 4,871 2,281 2,590 2,526 1,161 1,365 2,345 1,120 1,225 

30 - 34 31,270 14,382 16,888 16,360 7,261 9,099 14,910 7,121 7,789 

35 6,590 2,977 3,613 3,836 1,674 2,162 2,754 1,303 1,451 

36 5,113 2,286 2,827 2,740 1,200 1,540 2,373 1,086 1,287 

37 4,441 2,057 2,384 2,407 1,106 1,301 2,034 951 1,083 

38 5,804 2,635 3,169 3,306 1,497 1,809 2,498 1,138 1,360 

39 3,546 1,572 1,974 1,873 841 1,032 1,673 731 942 

35 - 39 25,494 11,527 13,967 14,162 6,318 7,844 11,332 5,209 6,123 
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Table 02.3: Arusha District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 6,385 2,824 3,561 3,802 1,622 2,180 2,583 1,202 1,381 

41 2,591 1,264 1,327 1,373 695 678 1,218 569 649 

42 5,126 2,399 2,727 2,879 1,297 1,582 2,247 1,102 1,145 

43 3,539 1,639 1,900 1,877 866 1,011 1,662 773 889 

44 2,920 1,398 1,522 1,574 746 828 1,346 652 694 

40 - 44 20,561 9,524 11,037 11,505 5,226 6,279 9,056 4,298 4,758 

45 4,883 2,247 2,636 3,030 1,352 1,678 1,853 895 958 

46 2,939 1,366 1,573 1,593 702 891 1,346 664 682 

47 2,979 1,445 1,534 1,664 795 869 1,315 650 665 

48 3,411 1,536 1,875 1,982 858 1,124 1,429 678 751 

49 2,388 1,126 1,262 1,323 608 715 1,065 518 547 

45 - 49 16,600 7,720 8,880 9,592 4,315 5,277 7,008 3,405 3,603 

50 4,463 1,913 2,550 2,787 1,103 1,684 1,676 810 866 

51 1,493 741 752 817 405 412 676 336 340 

52 3,106 1,491 1,615 1,898 875 1,023 1,208 616 592 

53 1,752 833 919 1,013 473 540 739 360 379 

54 2,210 1,131 1,079 1,279 668 611 931 463 468 

50 - 54 13,024 6,109 6,915 7,794 3,524 4,270 5,230 2,585 2,645 

55 2,099 998 1,101 1,348 616 732 751 382 369 

56 1,761 861 900 1,075 499 576 686 362 324 

57 1,504 750 754 916 431 485 588 319 269 

58 1,966 1,000 966 1,228 616 612 738 384 354 

59 1,179 584 595 712 350 362 467 234 233 

55 - 59 8,509 4,193 4,316 5,279 2,512 2,767 3,230 1,681 1,549 

60 2,640 1,094 1,546 1,820 713 1,107 820 381 439 

61 1,224 638 586 758 397 361 466 241 225 

62 1,733 795 938 1,149 506 643 584 289 295 

63 948 447 501 558 258 300 390 189 201 

64 1,097 565 532 688 360 328 409 205 204 

60 - 64 7,642 3,539 4,103 4,973 2,234 2,739 2,669 1,305 1,364 

65 1,549 662 887 1,148 477 671 401 185 216 

66 741 383 358 459 224 235 282 159 123 

67 981 479 502 626 284 342 355 195 160 

68 1,105 549 556 759 366 393 346 183 163 

69 527 264 263 344 169 175 183 95 88 

65 - 69 4,903 2,337 2,566 3,336 1,520 1,816 1,567 817 750 

70 1,719 711 1,008 1,285 521 764 434 190 244 

71 347 193 154 242 129 113 105 64 41 

72 923 419 504 661 296 365 262 123 139 

73 405 226 179 256 143 113 149 83 66 

74 477 243 234 316 158 158 161 85 76 

70 - 74 3,871 1,792 2,079 2,760 1,247 1,513 1,111 545 566 

75 856 377 479 641 282 359 215 95 120 

76 380 182 198 251 124 127 129 58 71 

77 477 212 265 329 153 176 148 59 89 

78 498 231 267 357 170 187 141 61 80 

79 229 121 108 169 93 76 60 28 32 

75 - 79 2,440 1,123 1,317 1,747 822 925 693 301 392 

80+ 4,368 1,649 2,719 3,232 1,232 2,000 1,136 417 719 
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Table 02.4: Longido District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 175,915 82,887 93,028 159,627 75,129 84,498 16,288 7,758 8,530 

0 7,078 3,497 3,581 6,611 3,253 3,358 467 244 223 

1 5,706 2,859 2,847 5,340 2,681 2,659 366 178 188 

2 6,985 3,452 3,533 6,592 3,273 3,319 393 179 214 

3 8,049 3,937 4,112 7,636 3,701 3,935 413 236 177 

4 7,781 3,793 3,988 7,407 3,603 3,804 374 190 184 

0 - 4 35,599 17,538 18,061 33,586 16,511 17,075 2,013 1,027 986 

5 7,506 3,801 3,705 7,129 3,604 3,525 377 197 180 

6 7,117 3,675 3,442 6,729 3,499 3,230 388 176 212 

7 6,303 3,231 3,072 5,935 3,039 2,896 368 192 176 

8 6,492 3,249 3,243 6,134 3,079 3,055 358 170 188 

9 5,330 2,549 2,781 4,985 2,393 2,592 345 156 189 

5 - 9 32,748 16,505 16,243 30,912 15,614 15,298 1,836 891 945 

10 5,479 2,985 2,494 5,181 2,846 2,335 298 139 159 

11 2,995 1,572 1,423 2,730 1,439 1,291 265 133 132 

12 5,173 2,792 2,381 4,803 2,595 2,208 370 197 173 

13 3,802 2,013 1,789 3,475 1,865 1,610 327 148 179 

14 4,097 2,199 1,898 3,774 2,061 1,713 323 138 185 

10 - 14 21,546 11,561 9,985 19,963 10,806 9,157 1,583 755 828 

15 3,308 1,674 1,634 3,016 1,548 1,468 292 126 166 

16 2,583 1,190 1,393 2,284 1,073 1,211 299 117 182 

17 2,525 1,199 1,326 2,150 1,028 1,122 375 171 204 

18 3,406 1,423 1,983 3,058 1,273 1,785 348 150 198 

19 2,211 860 1,351 1,888 713 1,175 323 147 176 

15 - 19 14,033 6,346 7,687 12,396 5,635 6,761 1,637 711 926 

20 3,767 1,335 2,432 3,402 1,179 2,223 365 156 209 

21 1,765 671 1,094 1,495 552 943 270 119 151 

22 3,350 1,262 2,088 2,885 1,058 1,827 465 204 261 

23 2,475 929 1,546 2,097 770 1,327 378 159 219 

24 2,230 856 1,374 1,867 705 1,162 363 151 212 

20 - 24 13,587 5,053 8,534 11,746 4,264 7,482 1,841 789 1,052 

25 3,828 1,485 2,343 3,401 1,291 2,110 427 194 233 

26 2,336 883 1,453 1,981 724 1,257 355 159 196 

27 2,617 1,005 1,612 2,220 804 1,416 397 201 196 

28 3,095 1,268 1,827 2,699 1,084 1,615 396 184 212 

29 1,715 721 994 1,416 585 831 299 136 163 

25 - 29 13,591 5,362 8,229 11,717 4,488 7,229 1,874 874 1,000 

30 3,460 1,396 2,064 3,036 1,191 1,845 424 205 219 

31 1,107 492 615 889 382 507 218 110 108 

32 2,802 1,155 1,647 2,489 982 1,507 313 173 140 

33 1,391 562 829 1,204 481 723 187 81 106 

34 1,435 620 815 1,201 502 699 234 118 116 

30 - 34 10,195 4,225 5,970 8,819 3,538 5,281 1,376 687 689 

35 2,522 1,101 1,421 2,252 983 1,269 270 118 152 

36 1,582 712 870 1,362 611 751 220 101 119 

37 1,458 697 761 1,270 603 667 188 94 94 

38 1,954 906 1,048 1,688 785 903 266 121 145 

39 973 426 547 832 365 467 141 61 80 

35 - 39 8,489 3,842 4,647 7,404 3,347 4,057 1,085 495 590 
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Table 02.4: Longido District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 2,290 1,071 1,219 2,055 953 1,102 235 118 117 

41 603 288 315 504 242 262 99 46 53 

42 1,767 869 898 1,562 763 799 205 106 99 

43 913 459 454 768 386 382 145 73 72 

44 741 366 375 623 296 327 118 70 48 

40 - 44 6,314 3,053 3,261 5,512 2,640 2,872 802 413 389 

45 1,904 901 1,003 1,691 792 899 213 109 104 

46 739 347 392 617 282 335 122 65 57 

47 1,016 487 529 844 403 441 172 84 88 

48 959 483 476 826 422 404 133 61 72 

49 603 292 311 466 231 235 137 61 76 

45 - 49 5,221 2,510 2,711 4,444 2,130 2,314 777 380 397 

50 1,563 703 860 1,386 625 761 177 78 99 

51 379 175 204 316 144 172 63 31 32 

52 1,120 528 592 965 460 505 155 68 87 

53 469 236 233 396 199 197 73 37 36 

54 598 313 285 483 248 235 115 65 50 

50 - 54 4,129 1,955 2,174 3,546 1,676 1,870 583 279 304 

55 784 378 406 710 335 375 74 43 31 

56 595 283 312 525 245 280 70 38 32 

57 509 231 278 450 200 250 59 31 28 

58 648 282 366 579 244 335 69 38 31 

59 295 147 148 249 119 130 46 28 18 

55 - 59 2,831 1,321 1,510 2,513 1,143 1,370 318 178 140 

60 1,046 460 586 964 426 538 82 34 48 

61 256 140 116 223 123 100 33 17 16 

62 593 267 326 528 229 299 65 38 27 

63 241 128 113 215 115 100 26 13 13 

64 243 128 115 217 109 108 26 19 7 

60 - 64 2,379 1,123 1,256 2,147 1,002 1,145 232 121 111 

65 638 305 333 598 284 314 40 21 19 

66 182 87 95 159 72 87 23 15 8 

67 264 124 140 243 112 131 21 12 9 

68 358 181 177 340 168 172 18 13 5 

69 111 61 50 98 55 43 13 6 7 

65 - 69 1,553 758 795 1,438 691 747 115 67 48 

70 770 371 399 736 359 377 34 12 22 

71 77 45 32 71 41 30 6 4 2 

72 397 184 213 370 171 199 27 13 14 

73 109 55 54 98 52 46 11 3 8 

74 116 65 51 104 57 47 12 8 4 

70 - 74 1,469 720 749 1,379 680 699 90 40 50 

75 318 151 167 308 147 161 10 4 6 

76 99 55 44 93 53 40 6 2 4 

77 159 88 71 147 80 67 12 8 4 

78 163 80 83 152 75 77 11 5 6 

79 81 31 50 77 29 48 4 2 2 

75 - 79 820 405 415 777 384 393 43 21 22 

80+ 1,411 610 801 1,328 580 748 83 30 53 
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Table 02.5: Karatu District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 280,454 144,919 135,535 222,637 116,678 105,959 57,817 28,241 29,576 

0 8,119 4,144 3,975 6,459 3,284 3,175 1,660 860 800 

1 7,261 3,714 3,547 5,817 2,979 2,838 1,444 735 709 

2 7,517 3,793 3,724 6,046 3,081 2,965 1,471 712 759 

3 7,551 3,836 3,715 6,145 3,125 3,020 1,406 711 695 

4 7,931 4,071 3,860 6,505 3,328 3,177 1,426 743 683 

0 - 4 38,379 19,558 18,821 30,972 15,797 15,175 7,407 3,761 3,646 

5 7,636 3,957 3,679 6,229 3,206 3,023 1,407 751 656 

6 7,498 3,787 3,711 6,162 3,113 3,049 1,336 674 662 

7 7,721 3,962 3,759 6,283 3,250 3,033 1,438 712 726 

8 7,277 3,634 3,643 5,974 3,001 2,973 1,303 633 670 

9 7,466 3,743 3,723 6,196 3,098 3,098 1,270 645 625 

5 - 9 37,598 19,083 18,515 30,844 15,668 15,176 6,754 3,415 3,339 

10 6,972 3,611 3,361 5,722 2,995 2,727 1,250 616 634 

11 6,387 3,270 3,117 5,226 2,724 2,502 1,161 546 615 

12 8,156 4,135 4,021 6,796 3,507 3,289 1,360 628 732 

13 6,491 3,398 3,093 5,313 2,812 2,501 1,178 586 592 

14 6,910 3,574 3,336 5,725 3,021 2,704 1,185 553 632 

10 - 14 34,916 17,988 16,928 28,782 15,059 13,723 6,134 2,929 3,205 

15 5,983 3,123 2,860 4,911 2,662 2,249 1,072 461 611 

16 5,461 2,750 2,711 4,370 2,249 2,121 1,091 501 590 

17 6,048 3,306 2,742 4,753 2,718 2,035 1,295 588 707 

18 5,854 3,138 2,716 4,597 2,541 2,056 1,257 597 660 

19 5,131 2,705 2,426 4,065 2,215 1,850 1,066 490 576 

15 - 19 28,477 15,022 13,455 22,696 12,385 10,311 5,781 2,637 3,144 

20 5,679 2,907 2,772 4,405 2,314 2,091 1,274 593 681 

21 4,012 2,057 1,955 3,051 1,625 1,426 961 432 529 

22 6,069 3,119 2,950 4,634 2,456 2,178 1,435 663 772 

23 4,540 2,349 2,191 3,390 1,812 1,578 1,150 537 613 

24 4,715 2,433 2,282 3,538 1,910 1,628 1,177 523 654 

20 - 24 25,015 12,865 12,150 19,018 10,117 8,901 5,997 2,748 3,249 

25 4,840 2,522 2,318 3,635 1,974 1,661 1,205 548 657 

26 4,233 2,238 1,995 3,084 1,689 1,395 1,149 549 600 

27 4,272 2,238 2,034 3,163 1,701 1,462 1,109 537 572 

28 4,203 2,241 1,962 3,045 1,672 1,373 1,158 569 589 

29 3,706 1,972 1,734 2,681 1,512 1,169 1,025 460 565 

25 - 29 21,254 11,211 10,043 15,608 8,548 7,060 5,646 2,663 2,983 

30 5,010 2,683 2,327 3,700 2,013 1,687 1,310 670 640 

31 2,837 1,497 1,340 2,088 1,130 958 749 367 382 

32 4,616 2,461 2,155 3,347 1,830 1,517 1,269 631 638 

33 3,010 1,624 1,386 2,180 1,212 968 830 412 418 

34 3,081 1,600 1,481 2,323 1,227 1,096 758 373 385 

30 - 34 18,554 9,865 8,689 13,638 7,412 6,226 4,916 2,453 2,463 

35 3,465 1,860 1,605 2,643 1,444 1,199 822 416 406 

36 3,038 1,532 1,506 2,253 1,169 1,084 785 363 422 

37 2,817 1,482 1,335 2,100 1,138 962 717 344 373 

38 3,135 1,611 1,524 2,364 1,201 1,163 771 410 361 

39 2,423 1,257 1,166 1,834 950 884 589 307 282 

35 - 39 14,878 7,742 7,136 11,194 5,902 5,292 3,684 1,840 1,844 



 

 

 

68 

 

Table 02.5: Karatu District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 3,645 1,875 1,770 2,847 1,481 1,366 798 394 404 

41 2,054 1,077 977 1,585 841 744 469 236 233 

42 3,337 1,737 1,600 2,604 1,381 1,223 733 356 377 

43 2,632 1,418 1,214 2,011 1,077 934 621 341 280 

44 2,291 1,214 1,077 1,794 983 811 497 231 266 

40 - 44 13,959 7,321 6,638 10,841 5,763 5,078 3,118 1,558 1,560 

45 2,850 1,481 1,369 2,220 1,162 1,058 630 319 311 

46 2,312 1,240 1,072 1,793 985 808 519 255 264 

47 2,064 1,069 995 1,602 844 758 462 225 237 

48 2,840 1,516 1,324 2,285 1,229 1,056 555 287 268 

49 1,795 939 856 1,401 729 672 394 210 184 

45 - 49 11,861 6,245 5,616 9,301 4,949 4,352 2,560 1,296 1,264 

50 2,989 1,565 1,424 2,438 1,273 1,165 551 292 259 

51 1,356 686 670 1,081 561 520 275 125 150 

52 2,416 1,279 1,137 1,910 979 931 506 300 206 

53 1,592 822 770 1,274 667 607 318 155 163 

54 2,047 1,067 980 1,686 874 812 361 193 168 

50 - 54 10,400 5,419 4,981 8,389 4,354 4,035 2,011 1,065 946 

55 1,478 805 673 1,238 676 562 240 129 111 

56 1,585 795 790 1,317 677 640 268 118 150 

57 1,280 683 597 1,062 569 493 218 114 104 

58 2,021 999 1,022 1,687 823 864 334 176 158 

59 990 543 447 801 429 372 189 114 75 

55 - 59 7,354 3,825 3,529 6,105 3,174 2,931 1,249 651 598 

60 1,813 930 883 1,551 806 745 262 124 138 

61 1,064 574 490 903 495 408 161 79 82 

62 1,212 626 586 1,014 527 487 198 99 99 

63 845 436 409 712 367 345 133 69 64 

64 955 525 430 791 432 359 164 93 71 

60 - 64 5,889 3,091 2,798 4,971 2,627 2,344 918 464 454 

65 967 508 459 811 435 376 156 73 83 

66 571 298 273 473 251 222 98 47 51 

67 629 281 348 557 250 307 72 31 41 

68 810 385 425 700 332 368 110 53 57 

69 456 239 217 384 205 179 72 34 38 

65 - 69 3,433 1,711 1,722 2,925 1,473 1,452 508 238 270 

70 1,160 546 614 1,018 485 533 142 61 81 

71 318 168 150 278 151 127 40 17 23 

72 711 335 376 625 288 337 86 47 39 

73 318 175 143 255 136 119 63 39 24 

74 436 222 214 381 193 188 55 29 26 

70 - 74 2,943 1,446 1,497 2,557 1,253 1,304 386 193 193 

75 603 293 310 523 251 272 80 42 38 

76 294 139 155 254 115 139 40 24 16 

77 404 176 228 348 160 188 56 16 40 

78 410 219 191 342 184 158 68 35 33 

79 183 105 78 147 84 63 36 21 15 

75 - 79 1,894 932 962 1,614 794 820 280 138 142 

80+ 3,650 1,595 2,055 3,182 1,403 1,779 468 192 276 
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Table 02.6: Ngorongoro District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 273,549 127,850 145,699 260,207 121,139 139,068 13,342 6,711 6,631 

0 11,243 5,623 5,620 10,841 5,417 5,424 402 206 196 

1 9,323 4,680 4,643 8,964 4,497 4,467 359 183 176 

2 11,421 5,662 5,759 11,099 5,493 5,606 322 169 153 

3 13,241 6,570 6,671 12,874 6,386 6,488 367 184 183 

4 13,224 6,421 6,803 12,872 6,263 6,609 352 158 194 

0 - 4 58,452 28,956 29,496 56,650 28,056 28,594 1,802 900 902 

5 12,441 6,176 6,265 12,064 5,986 6,078 377 190 187 

6 12,246 6,051 6,195 11,913 5,906 6,007 333 145 188 

7 10,282 5,179 5,103 9,924 5,014 4,910 358 165 193 

8 10,678 5,321 5,357 10,342 5,149 5,193 336 172 164 

9 8,819 4,287 4,532 8,528 4,133 4,395 291 154 137 

5 - 9 54,466 27,014 27,452 52,771 26,188 26,583 1,695 826 869 

10 9,074 4,903 4,171 8,764 4,735 4,029 310 168 142 

11 4,740 2,471 2,269 4,518 2,364 2,154 222 107 115 

12 8,439 4,429 4,010 8,100 4,274 3,826 339 155 184 

13 5,744 3,076 2,668 5,461 2,938 2,523 283 138 145 

14 6,746 3,560 3,186 6,452 3,415 3,037 294 145 149 

10 - 14 34,743 18,439 16,304 33,295 17,726 15,569 1,448 713 735 

15 4,750 2,477 2,273 4,487 2,363 2,124 263 114 149 

16 3,955 1,964 1,991 3,735 1,874 1,861 220 90 130 

17 3,655 1,856 1,799 3,431 1,751 1,680 224 105 119 

18 5,474 2,284 3,190 5,211 2,158 3,053 263 126 137 

19 3,536 1,335 2,201 3,308 1,222 2,086 228 113 115 

15 - 19 21,370 9,916 11,454 20,172 9,368 10,804 1,198 548 650 

20 6,504 2,405 4,099 6,195 2,268 3,927 309 137 172 

21 2,741 1,066 1,675 2,563 994 1,569 178 72 106 

22 4,992 1,845 3,147 4,655 1,696 2,959 337 149 188 

23 3,806 1,420 2,386 3,557 1,317 2,240 249 103 146 

24 3,375 1,255 2,120 3,123 1,130 1,993 252 125 127 

20 - 24 21,418 7,991 13,427 20,093 7,405 12,688 1,325 586 739 

25 5,749 2,061 3,688 5,431 1,918 3,513 318 143 175 

26 3,479 1,307 2,172 3,229 1,181 2,048 250 126 124 

27 3,236 1,239 1,997 2,993 1,108 1,885 243 131 112 

28 4,520 1,639 2,881 4,191 1,460 2,731 329 179 150 

29 2,179 896 1,283 1,952 775 1,177 227 121 106 

25 - 29 19,163 7,142 12,021 17,796 6,442 11,354 1,367 700 667 

30 5,011 1,970 3,041 4,664 1,797 2,867 347 173 174 

31 1,228 570 658 1,101 491 610 127 79 48 

32 3,524 1,475 2,049 3,275 1,331 1,944 249 144 105 

33 1,776 766 1,010 1,626 692 934 150 74 76 

34 1,747 804 943 1,569 709 860 178 95 83 

30 - 34 13,286 5,585 7,701 12,235 5,020 7,215 1,051 565 486 

35 4,061 1,675 2,386 3,837 1,553 2,284 224 122 102 

36 2,232 968 1,264 2,055 888 1,167 177 80 97 

37 1,929 862 1,067 1,762 776 986 167 86 81 

38 3,043 1,347 1,696 2,841 1,244 1,597 202 103 99 

39 1,313 578 735 1,189 516 673 124 62 62 

35 - 39 12,578 5,430 7,148 11,684 4,977 6,707 894 453 441 
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Table 02.6: Ngorongoro District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 3,805 1,688 2,117 3,594 1,578 2,016 211 110 101 

41 770 376 394 675 319 356 95 57 38 

42 2,423 1,109 1,314 2,229 991 1,238 194 118 76 

43 1,200 550 650 1,088 495 593 112 55 57 

44 826 385 441 727 334 393 99 51 48 

40 - 44 9,024 4,108 4,916 8,313 3,717 4,596 711 391 320 

45 2,863 1,291 1,572 2,707 1,203 1,504 156 88 68 

46 1,044 493 551 949 443 506 95 50 45 

47 1,067 523 544 977 473 504 90 50 40 

48 1,610 746 864 1,503 681 822 107 65 42 

49 767 343 424 679 291 388 88 52 36 

45 - 49 7,351 3,396 3,955 6,815 3,091 3,724 536 305 231 

50 2,630 1,114 1,516 2,457 1,018 1,439 173 96 77 

51 477 234 243 422 193 229 55 41 14 

52 1,369 670 699 1,257 609 648 112 61 51 

53 671 315 356 604 280 324 67 35 32 

54 774 380 394 713 339 374 61 41 20 

50 - 54 5,921 2,713 3,208 5,453 2,439 3,014 468 274 194 

55 1,216 561 655 1,145 511 634 71 50 21 

56 988 456 532 934 425 509 54 31 23 

57 593 278 315 552 255 297 41 23 18 

58 926 459 467 869 433 436 57 26 31 

59 390 179 211 343 149 194 47 30 17 

55 - 59 4,113 1,933 2,180 3,843 1,773 2,070 270 160 110 

60 1,711 761 950 1,637 724 913 74 37 37 

61 288 145 143 256 126 130 32 19 13 

62 665 311 354 618 286 332 47 25 22 

63 347 150 197 320 136 184 27 14 13 

64 298 171 127 268 152 116 30 19 11 

60 - 64 3,309 1,538 1,771 3,099 1,424 1,675 210 114 96 

65 986 438 548 932 409 523 54 29 25 

66 255 132 123 239 123 116 16 9 7 

67 353 152 201 328 140 188 25 12 13 

68 619 278 341 586 261 325 33 17 16 

69 187 94 93 169 83 86 18 11 7 

65 - 69 2,400 1,094 1,306 2,254 1,016 1,238 146 78 68 

70 1,193 534 659 1,159 522 637 34 12 22 

71 100 42 58 91 34 57 9 8 1 

72 370 173 197 351 163 188 19 10 9 

73 147 69 78 138 66 72 9 3 6 

74 148 86 62 140 81 59 8 5 3 

70 - 74 1,958 904 1,054 1,879 866 1,013 79 38 41 

75 619 291 328 596 281 315 23 10 13 

76 177 65 112 171 61 110 6 4 2 

77 154 76 78 145 70 75 9 6 3 

78 342 148 194 335 146 189 7 2 5 

79 102 47 55 100 45 55 2 2 0 

75 - 79 1,394 627 767 1,347 603 744 47 24 23 

80+ 2,603 1,064 1,539 2,508 1,028 1,480 95 36 59 
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Table 02.7: Arusha City Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 617,631 292,771 324,860 0 0 0 617,631 292,771 324,860 

0 16,275 8,238 8,037 0 0 0 16,275 8,238 8,037 

1 14,506 7,291 7,215 0 0 0 14,506 7,291 7,215 

2 15,323 7,697 7,626 0 0 0 15,323 7,697 7,626 

3 15,419 7,782 7,637 0 0 0 15,419 7,782 7,637 

4 15,247 7,653 7,594 0 0 0 15,247 7,653 7,594 

0 - 4 76,770 38,661 38,109 0 0 0 76,770 38,661 38,109 

5 14,467 7,331 7,136 0 0 0 14,467 7,331 7,136 

6 14,165 7,040 7,125 0 0 0 14,165 7,040 7,125 

7 14,842 7,440 7,402 0 0 0 14,842 7,440 7,402 

8 13,870 6,812 7,058 0 0 0 13,870 6,812 7,058 

9 13,377 6,343 7,034 0 0 0 13,377 6,343 7,034 

5 - 9 70,721 34,966 35,755 0 0 0 70,721 34,966 35,755 

10 12,781 6,427 6,354 0 0 0 12,781 6,427 6,354 

11 11,652 5,707 5,945 0 0 0 11,652 5,707 5,945 

12 14,123 6,964 7,159 0 0 0 14,123 6,964 7,159 

13 11,841 5,598 6,243 0 0 0 11,841 5,598 6,243 

14 12,763 6,140 6,623 0 0 0 12,763 6,140 6,623 

10 - 14 63,160 30,836 32,324 0 0 0 63,160 30,836 32,324 

15 11,115 4,896 6,219 0 0 0 11,115 4,896 6,219 

16 12,167 5,118 7,049 0 0 0 12,167 5,118 7,049 

17 13,719 6,017 7,702 0 0 0 13,719 6,017 7,702 

18 13,961 6,133 7,828 0 0 0 13,961 6,133 7,828 

19 12,815 5,550 7,265 0 0 0 12,815 5,550 7,265 

15 - 19 63,777 27,714 36,063 0 0 0 63,777 27,714 36,063 

20 14,543 6,365 8,178 0 0 0 14,543 6,365 8,178 

21 10,618 4,735 5,883 0 0 0 10,618 4,735 5,883 

22 15,979 7,103 8,876 0 0 0 15,979 7,103 8,876 

23 12,958 5,647 7,311 0 0 0 12,958 5,647 7,311 

24 12,336 5,418 6,918 0 0 0 12,336 5,418 6,918 

20 - 24 66,434 29,268 37,166 0 0 0 66,434 29,268 37,166 

25 13,433 6,110 7,323 0 0 0 13,433 6,110 7,323 

26 12,153 5,452 6,701 0 0 0 12,153 5,452 6,701 

27 12,522 5,863 6,659 0 0 0 12,522 5,863 6,659 

28 13,226 6,007 7,219 0 0 0 13,226 6,007 7,219 

29 10,827 4,873 5,954 0 0 0 10,827 4,873 5,954 

25 - 29 62,161 28,305 33,856 0 0 0 62,161 28,305 33,856 

30 14,611 6,729 7,882 0 0 0 14,611 6,729 7,882 

31 7,766 3,677 4,089 0 0 0 7,766 3,677 4,089 

32 12,852 6,112 6,740 0 0 0 12,852 6,112 6,740 

33 8,540 3,978 4,562 0 0 0 8,540 3,978 4,562 

34 8,871 4,087 4,784 0 0 0 8,871 4,087 4,784 

30 - 34 52,640 24,583 28,057 0 0 0 52,640 24,583 28,057 

35 10,245 4,764 5,481 0 0 0 10,245 4,764 5,481 

36 8,755 4,127 4,628 0 0 0 8,755 4,127 4,628 

37 7,798 3,663 4,135 0 0 0 7,798 3,663 4,135 

38 9,588 4,485 5,103 0 0 0 9,588 4,485 5,103 

39 6,508 2,879 3,629 0 0 0 6,508 2,879 3,629 

35 - 39 42,894 19,918 22,976 0 0 0 42,894 19,918 22,976 
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Table 02.7: Arusha City Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 10,053 4,677 5,376 0 0 0 10,053 4,677 5,376 

41 4,650 2,233 2,417 0 0 0 4,650 2,233 2,417 

42 8,875 4,349 4,526 0 0 0 8,875 4,349 4,526 

43 6,334 3,010 3,324 0 0 0 6,334 3,010 3,324 

44 5,281 2,525 2,756 0 0 0 5,281 2,525 2,756 

40 - 44 35,193 16,794 18,399 0 0 0 35,193 16,794 18,399 

45 7,218 3,657 3,561 0 0 0 7,218 3,657 3,561 

46 5,101 2,395 2,706 0 0 0 5,101 2,395 2,706 

47 5,395 2,619 2,776 0 0 0 5,395 2,619 2,776 

48 5,451 2,656 2,795 0 0 0 5,451 2,656 2,795 

49 4,220 2,134 2,086 0 0 0 4,220 2,134 2,086 

45 - 49 27,385 13,461 13,924 0 0 0 27,385 13,461 13,924 

50 5,968 2,949 3,019 0 0 0 5,968 2,949 3,019 

51 2,416 1,295 1,121 0 0 0 2,416 1,295 1,121 

52 4,738 2,459 2,279 0 0 0 4,738 2,459 2,279 

53 3,103 1,526 1,577 0 0 0 3,103 1,526 1,577 

54 3,473 1,768 1,705 0 0 0 3,473 1,768 1,705 

50 - 54 19,698 9,997 9,701 0 0 0 19,698 9,997 9,701 

55 2,869 1,456 1,413 0 0 0 2,869 1,456 1,413 

56 2,432 1,243 1,189 0 0 0 2,432 1,243 1,189 

57 2,214 1,141 1,073 0 0 0 2,214 1,141 1,073 

58 2,744 1,437 1,307 0 0 0 2,744 1,437 1,307 

59 1,745 950 795 0 0 0 1,745 950 795 

55 - 59 12,004 6,227 5,777 0 0 0 12,004 6,227 5,777 

60 2,917 1,389 1,528 0 0 0 2,917 1,389 1,528 

61 1,641 862 779 0 0 0 1,641 862 779 

62 2,180 1,087 1,093 0 0 0 2,180 1,087 1,093 

63 1,510 740 770 0 0 0 1,510 740 770 

64 1,573 853 720 0 0 0 1,573 853 720 

60 - 64 9,821 4,931 4,890 0 0 0 9,821 4,931 4,890 

65 1,527 745 782 0 0 0 1,527 745 782 

66 1,034 549 485 0 0 0 1,034 549 485 

67 1,149 577 572 0 0 0 1,149 577 572 

68 1,267 646 621 0 0 0 1,267 646 621 

69 711 385 326 0 0 0 711 385 326 

65 - 69 5,688 2,902 2,786 0 0 0 5,688 2,902 2,786 

70 1,429 683 746 0 0 0 1,429 683 746 

71 461 256 205 0 0 0 461 256 205 

72 888 438 450 0 0 0 888 438 450 

73 526 300 226 0 0 0 526 300 226 

74 558 306 252 0 0 0 558 306 252 

70 - 74 3,862 1,983 1,879 0 0 0 3,862 1,983 1,879 

75 684 300 384 0 0 0 684 300 384 

76 414 196 218 0 0 0 414 196 218 

77 500 221 279 0 0 0 500 221 279 

78 412 203 209 0 0 0 412 203 209 

79 242 126 116 0 0 0 242 126 116 

75 - 79 2,252 1,046 1,206 0 0 0 2,252 1,046 1,206 

80+ 3,171 1,179 1,992 0 0 0 3,171 1,179 1,992 
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Table 03. 3: Kilimanjaro Region: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 1,861,934 907,636 954,298 1,419,512 694,000 725,512 442,422 213,636 228,786 

0 47,022 23,847 23,175 35,519 18,037 17,482 11,503 5,810 5,693 

1 42,061 21,238 20,823 31,718 16,033 15,685 10,343 5,205 5,138 

2 44,191 22,287 21,904 33,675 17,018 16,657 10,516 5,269 5,247 

3 45,179 22,837 22,342 34,871 17,638 17,233 10,308 5,199 5,109 

4 46,327 23,504 22,823 35,772 18,156 17,616 10,555 5,348 5,207 

0 - 4 224,780 113,713 111,067 171,555 86,882 84,673 53,225 26,831 26,394 

5 44,400 22,654 21,746 34,574 17,686 16,888 9,826 4,968 4,858 

6 43,625 22,024 21,601 34,021 17,253 16,768 9,604 4,771 4,833 

7 46,001 23,408 22,593 36,093 18,416 17,677 9,908 4,992 4,916 

8 43,359 21,739 21,620 33,967 17,046 16,921 9,392 4,693 4,699 

9 43,259 21,225 22,034 33,957 16,734 17,223 9,302 4,491 4,811 

5 - 9 220,644 111,050 109,594 172,612 87,135 85,477 48,032 23,915 24,117 

10 41,839 21,557 20,282 32,965 17,071 15,894 8,874 4,486 4,388 

11 38,257 19,372 18,885 30,245 15,418 14,827 8,012 3,954 4,058 

12 47,996 24,337 23,659 38,275 19,492 18,783 9,721 4,845 4,876 

13 39,121 19,587 19,534 31,065 15,652 15,413 8,056 3,935 4,121 

14 41,661 20,796 20,865 32,908 16,702 16,206 8,753 4,094 4,659 

10 - 14 208,874 105,649 103,225 165,458 84,335 81,123 43,416 21,314 22,102 

15 35,242 17,548 17,694 27,454 13,903 13,551 7,788 3,645 4,143 

16 37,547 18,058 19,489 29,015 14,209 14,806 8,532 3,849 4,683 

17 39,644 20,147 19,497 30,007 15,604 14,403 9,637 4,543 5,094 

18 36,428 18,660 17,768 26,997 14,192 12,805 9,431 4,468 4,963 

19 30,549 15,000 15,549 21,987 11,053 10,934 8,562 3,947 4,615 

15 - 19 179,410 89,413 89,997 135,460 68,961 66,499 43,950 20,452 23,498 

20 35,877 17,303 18,574 25,619 12,591 13,028 10,258 4,712 5,546 

21 25,964 12,458 13,506 18,103 8,749 9,354 7,861 3,709 4,152 

22 39,213 19,093 20,120 27,041 13,196 13,845 12,172 5,897 6,275 

23 31,123 14,956 16,167 20,738 9,820 10,918 10,385 5,136 5,249 

24 28,333 13,646 14,687 18,943 9,066 9,877 9,390 4,580 4,810 

20 - 24 160,510 77,456 83,054 110,444 53,422 57,022 50,066 24,034 26,032 

25 31,478 15,590 15,888 21,479 10,538 10,941 9,999 5,052 4,947 

26 27,059 12,900 14,159 18,456 8,810 9,646 8,603 4,090 4,513 

27 27,811 13,513 14,298 19,174 9,278 9,896 8,637 4,235 4,402 

28 28,647 13,923 14,724 19,837 9,622 10,215 8,810 4,301 4,509 

29 22,955 11,084 11,871 15,732 7,609 8,123 7,223 3,475 3,748 

25 - 29 137,950 67,010 70,940 94,678 45,857 48,821 43,272 21,153 22,119 

30 32,253 15,854 16,399 22,604 11,175 11,429 9,649 4,679 4,970 

31 17,584 8,852 8,732 12,497 6,314 6,183 5,087 2,538 2,549 

32 28,628 14,185 14,443 20,379 10,111 10,268 8,249 4,074 4,175 

33 18,357 8,832 9,525 13,008 6,293 6,715 5,349 2,539 2,810 

34 19,150 9,424 9,726 13,713 6,754 6,959 5,437 2,670 2,767 

30 - 34 115,972 57,147 58,825 82,201 40,647 41,554 33,771 16,500 17,271 

35 22,644 11,329 11,315 16,455 8,232 8,223 6,189 3,097 3,092 

36 19,839 9,526 10,313 14,438 7,008 7,430 5,401 2,518 2,883 

37 17,420 8,443 8,977 12,560 6,142 6,418 4,860 2,301 2,559 

38 21,796 10,412 11,384 16,083 7,698 8,385 5,713 2,714 2,999 

39 15,201 7,050 8,151 11,173 5,214 5,959 4,028 1,836 2,192 

35 - 39 96,900 46,760 50,140 70,709 34,294 36,415 26,191 12,466 13,725 
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Table 03. 3: Kilimanjaro Region: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 25,040 11,969 13,071 18,728 9,017 9,711 6,312 2,952 3,360 

41 12,199 5,944 6,255 9,222 4,552 4,670 2,977 1,392 1,585 

42 23,638 11,560 12,078 17,767 8,724 9,043 5,871 2,836 3,035 

43 16,720 8,033 8,687 12,671 6,101 6,570 4,049 1,932 2,117 

44 14,699 7,026 7,673 11,149 5,352 5,797 3,550 1,674 1,876 

40 - 44 92,296 44,532 47,764 69,537 33,746 35,791 22,759 10,786 11,973 

45 21,637 10,645 10,992 16,571 8,177 8,394 5,066 2,468 2,598 

46 15,264 7,120 8,144 11,738 5,454 6,284 3,526 1,666 1,860 

47 16,782 7,989 8,793 12,817 6,111 6,706 3,965 1,878 2,087 

48 17,934 8,578 9,356 13,937 6,684 7,253 3,997 1,894 2,103 

49 14,964 7,142 7,822 11,708 5,608 6,100 3,256 1,534 1,722 

45 - 49 86,581 41,474 45,107 66,771 32,034 34,737 19,810 9,440 10,370 

50 22,249 10,251 11,998 17,521 7,941 9,580 4,728 2,310 2,418 

51 10,738 5,213 5,525 8,580 4,152 4,428 2,158 1,061 1,097 

52 20,140 9,599 10,541 16,008 7,602 8,406 4,132 1,997 2,135 

53 12,606 5,744 6,862 9,973 4,530 5,443 2,633 1,214 1,419 

54 15,148 7,195 7,953 12,096 5,732 6,364 3,052 1,463 1,589 

50 - 54 80,881 38,002 42,879 64,178 29,957 34,221 16,703 8,045 8,658 

55 13,461 6,336 7,125 10,879 5,073 5,806 2,582 1,263 1,319 

56 12,752 6,053 6,699 10,411 4,958 5,453 2,341 1,095 1,246 

57 11,784 5,431 6,353 9,624 4,416 5,208 2,160 1,015 1,145 

58 14,653 6,908 7,745 11,903 5,650 6,253 2,750 1,258 1,492 

59 10,046 4,772 5,274 8,164 3,876 4,288 1,882 896 986 

55 - 59 62,696 29,500 33,196 50,981 23,973 27,008 11,715 5,527 6,188 

60 15,617 6,820 8,797 12,873 5,563 7,310 2,744 1,257 1,487 

61 9,670 4,822 4,848 7,970 3,970 4,000 1,700 852 848 

62 13,914 6,465 7,449 11,531 5,334 6,197 2,383 1,131 1,252 

63 9,433 4,415 5,018 7,802 3,666 4,136 1,631 749 882 

64 9,960 4,760 5,200 8,222 3,931 4,291 1,738 829 909 

60 - 64 58,594 27,282 31,312 48,398 22,464 25,934 10,196 4,818 5,378 

65 10,580 4,797 5,783 8,855 3,987 4,868 1,725 810 915 

66 7,819 3,562 4,257 6,516 2,975 3,541 1,303 587 716 

67 7,796 3,391 4,405 6,609 2,856 3,753 1,187 535 652 

68 9,373 4,308 5,065 7,862 3,594 4,268 1,511 714 797 

69 5,668 2,580 3,088 4,791 2,171 2,620 877 409 468 

65 - 69 41,236 18,638 22,598 34,633 15,583 19,050 6,603 3,055 3,548 

70 12,059 5,124 6,935 10,373 4,443 5,930 1,686 681 1,005 

71 4,059 1,955 2,104 3,456 1,680 1,776 603 275 328 

72 8,174 3,833 4,341 6,946 3,252 3,694 1,228 581 647 

73 5,031 2,308 2,723 4,317 1,995 2,322 714 313 401 

74 5,599 2,645 2,954 4,786 2,264 2,522 813 381 432 

70 - 74 34,922 15,865 19,057 29,878 13,634 16,244 5,044 2,231 2,813 

75 6,196 2,673 3,523 5,338 2,315 3,023 858 358 500 

76 4,047 1,792 2,255 3,447 1,523 1,924 600 269 331 

77 4,949 2,105 2,844 4,319 1,838 2,481 630 267 363 

78 4,099 1,768 2,331 3,555 1,535 2,020 544 233 311 

79 2,578 1,140 1,438 2,239 994 1,245 339 146 193 

75 - 79 21,869 9,478 12,391 18,898 8,205 10,693 2,971 1,273 1,698 

80+ 37,819 14,667 23,152 33,121 12,871 20,250 4,698 1,796 2,902 
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Table 03. 1: Rombo District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 275,314 133,258 142,056 256,853 124,308 132,545 18,461 8,950 9,511 

0 6,807 3,476 3,331 6,233 3,185 3,048 574 291 283 

1 6,013 3,045 2,968 5,563 2,831 2,732 450 214 236 

2 6,169 3,176 2,993 5,731 2,962 2,769 438 214 224 

3 6,466 3,287 3,179 6,008 3,046 2,962 458 241 217 

4 6,675 3,335 3,340 6,209 3,109 3,100 466 226 240 

0 - 4 32,130 16,319 15,811 29,744 15,133 14,611 2,386 1,186 1,200 

5 6,538 3,364 3,174 6,081 3,128 2,953 457 236 221 

6 6,480 3,246 3,234 6,055 3,046 3,009 425 200 225 

7 6,875 3,481 3,394 6,435 3,263 3,172 440 218 222 

8 6,583 3,223 3,360 6,224 3,035 3,189 359 188 171 

9 6,711 3,292 3,419 6,331 3,110 3,221 380 182 198 

5 - 9 33,187 16,606 16,581 31,126 15,582 15,544 2,061 1,024 1,037 

10 6,476 3,302 3,174 6,140 3,122 3,018 336 180 156 

11 5,965 3,019 2,946 5,675 2,878 2,797 290 141 149 

12 7,796 3,994 3,802 7,377 3,782 3,595 419 212 207 

13 6,273 3,190 3,083 5,920 3,017 2,903 353 173 180 

14 6,764 3,426 3,338 6,383 3,228 3,155 381 198 183 

10 - 14 33,274 16,931 16,343 31,495 16,027 15,468 1,779 904 875 

15 5,393 2,737 2,656 5,088 2,588 2,500 305 149 156 

16 5,563 2,650 2,913 5,194 2,491 2,703 369 159 210 

17 5,650 2,858 2,792 5,240 2,639 2,601 410 219 191 

18 4,937 2,595 2,342 4,564 2,414 2,150 373 181 192 

19 3,959 1,947 2,012 3,569 1,767 1,802 390 180 210 

15 - 19 25,502 12,787 12,715 23,655 11,899 11,756 1,847 888 959 

20 4,658 2,258 2,400 4,210 2,054 2,156 448 204 244 

21 3,217 1,536 1,681 2,878 1,396 1,482 339 140 199 

22 4,918 2,423 2,495 4,400 2,185 2,215 518 238 280 

23 3,750 1,730 2,020 3,346 1,559 1,787 404 171 233 

24 3,312 1,535 1,777 2,965 1,382 1,583 347 153 194 

20 - 24 19,855 9,482 10,373 17,799 8,576 9,223 2,056 906 1,150 

25 3,816 1,865 1,951 3,405 1,674 1,731 411 191 220 

26 3,284 1,555 1,729 2,928 1,396 1,532 356 159 197 

27 3,342 1,590 1,752 2,988 1,415 1,573 354 175 179 

28 3,562 1,719 1,843 3,168 1,528 1,640 394 191 203 

29 2,771 1,321 1,450 2,486 1,186 1,300 285 135 150 

25 - 29 16,775 8,050 8,725 14,975 7,199 7,776 1,800 851 949 

30 4,050 1,979 2,071 3,628 1,778 1,850 422 201 221 

31 2,340 1,219 1,121 2,115 1,097 1,018 225 122 103 

32 3,796 1,933 1,863 3,409 1,746 1,663 387 187 200 

33 2,425 1,239 1,186 2,182 1,124 1,058 243 115 128 

34 2,513 1,270 1,243 2,276 1,140 1,136 237 130 107 

30 - 34 15,124 7,640 7,484 13,610 6,885 6,725 1,514 755 759 

35 2,979 1,579 1,400 2,689 1,420 1,269 290 159 131 

36 2,630 1,306 1,324 2,410 1,205 1,205 220 101 119 

37 2,206 1,121 1,085 1,994 1,006 988 212 115 97 

38 3,034 1,411 1,623 2,789 1,301 1,488 245 110 135 

39 2,069 968 1,101 1,910 891 1,019 159 77 82 

35 - 39 12,918 6,385 6,533 11,792 5,823 5,969 1,126 562 564 
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Table 03. 1: Rombo District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 3,541 1,719 1,822 3,275 1,589 1,686 266 130 136 

41 1,725 858 867 1,599 808 791 126 50 76 

42 3,373 1,645 1,728 3,127 1,523 1,604 246 122 124 

43 2,341 1,115 1,226 2,167 1,032 1,135 174 83 91 

44 2,106 1,015 1,091 1,959 949 1,010 147 66 81 

40 - 44 13,086 6,352 6,734 12,127 5,901 6,226 959 451 508 

45 3,127 1,537 1,590 2,912 1,429 1,483 215 108 107 

46 2,233 989 1,244 2,101 922 1,179 132 67 65 

47 2,365 1,079 1,286 2,215 1,001 1,214 150 78 72 

48 2,726 1,262 1,464 2,532 1,165 1,367 194 97 97 

49 2,304 1,049 1,255 2,177 988 1,189 127 61 66 

45 - 49 12,755 5,916 6,839 11,937 5,505 6,432 818 411 407 

50 3,621 1,563 2,058 3,393 1,456 1,937 228 107 121 

51 1,777 821 956 1,699 784 915 78 37 41 

52 3,378 1,553 1,825 3,209 1,477 1,732 169 76 93 

53 2,016 897 1,119 1,889 840 1,049 127 57 70 

54 2,511 1,170 1,341 2,386 1,099 1,287 125 71 54 

50 - 54 13,303 6,004 7,299 12,576 5,656 6,920 727 348 379 

55 2,274 1,000 1,274 2,171 943 1,228 103 57 46 

56 2,249 1,046 1,203 2,162 1,005 1,157 87 41 46 

57 1,980 882 1,098 1,899 843 1,056 81 39 42 

58 2,503 1,134 1,369 2,393 1,097 1,296 110 37 73 

59 1,760 832 928 1,683 788 895 77 44 33 

55 - 59 10,766 4,894 5,872 10,308 4,676 5,632 458 218 240 

60 2,895 1,155 1,740 2,794 1,107 1,687 101 48 53 

61 1,666 794 872 1,615 768 847 51 26 25 

62 2,728 1,219 1,509 2,649 1,175 1,474 79 44 35 

63 1,639 750 889 1,586 723 863 53 27 26 

64 1,842 892 950 1,789 865 924 53 27 26 

60 - 64 10,770 4,810 5,960 10,433 4,638 5,795 337 172 165 

65 2,059 930 1,129 2,002 906 1,096 57 24 33 

66 1,390 658 732 1,360 643 717 30 15 15 

67 1,545 664 881 1,503 644 859 42 20 22 

68 1,735 810 925 1,692 790 902 43 20 23 

69 1,022 478 544 986 457 529 36 21 15 

65 - 69 7,751 3,540 4,211 7,543 3,440 4,103 208 100 108 

70 2,503 1,069 1,434 2,441 1,043 1,398 62 26 36 

71 751 364 387 734 358 376 17 6 11 

72 1,571 740 831 1,532 712 820 39 28 11 

73 795 364 431 768 354 414 27 10 17 

74 1,125 552 573 1,103 542 561 22 10 12 

70 - 74 6,745 3,089 3,656 6,578 3,009 3,569 167 80 87 

75 1,162 485 677 1,137 473 664 25 12 13 

76 712 333 379 696 327 369 16 6 10 

77 821 340 481 812 336 476 9 4 5 

78 810 354 456 789 344 445 21 10 11 

79 360 167 193 350 160 190 10 7 3 

75 - 79 3,865 1,679 2,186 3,784 1,640 2,144 81 39 42 

80+ 7,508 2,774 4,734 7,371 2,719 4,652 137 55 82 
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Table 03. 2: Mwanga District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 148,763 72,157 76,606 125,912 61,337 64,575 22,851 10,820 12,031 

0 3,785 1,910 1,875 3,186 1,632 1,554 599 278 321 

1 3,410 1,698 1,712 2,845 1,412 1,433 565 286 279 

2 3,622 1,834 1,788 3,046 1,544 1,502 576 290 286 

3 3,735 1,872 1,863 3,157 1,595 1,562 578 277 301 

4 3,851 1,930 1,921 3,283 1,663 1,620 568 267 301 

0 - 4 18,403 9,244 9,159 15,517 7,846 7,671 2,886 1,398 1,488 

5 3,716 1,866 1,850 3,172 1,600 1,572 544 266 278 

6 3,580 1,755 1,825 3,041 1,500 1,541 539 255 284 

7 3,896 1,974 1,922 3,342 1,675 1,667 554 299 255 

8 3,661 1,822 1,839 3,121 1,551 1,570 540 271 269 

9 3,559 1,780 1,779 3,038 1,546 1,492 521 234 287 

5 - 9 18,412 9,197 9,215 15,714 7,872 7,842 2,698 1,325 1,373 

10 3,614 1,945 1,669 3,098 1,655 1,443 516 290 226 

11 3,215 1,649 1,566 2,723 1,417 1,306 492 232 260 

12 3,989 2,017 1,972 3,458 1,757 1,701 531 260 271 

13 3,378 1,694 1,684 2,854 1,437 1,417 524 257 267 

14 3,461 1,737 1,724 2,965 1,489 1,476 496 248 248 

10-14 17,657 9,042 8,615 15,098 7,755 7,343 2,559 1,287 1,272 

15 2,964 1,496 1,468 2,514 1,280 1,234 450 216 234 

16 3,191 1,628 1,563 2,675 1,366 1,309 516 262 254 

17 3,231 1,745 1,486 2,710 1,476 1,234 521 269 252 

18 2,946 1,546 1,400 2,460 1,306 1,154 486 240 246 

19 2,462 1,260 1,202 2,044 1,050 994 418 210 208 

15 - 19 14,794 7,675 7,119 12,403 6,478 5,925 2,391 1,197 1,194 

20 2,874 1,422 1,452 2,349 1,198 1,151 525 224 301 

21 2,001 938 1,063 1,610 783 827 391 155 236 

22 2,951 1,429 1,522 2,432 1,172 1,260 519 257 262 

23 2,264 1,031 1,233 1,849 848 1,001 415 183 232 

24 1,993 906 1,087 1,639 747 892 354 159 195 

20 - 24 12,083 5,726 6,357 9,879 4,748 5,131 2,204 978 1,226 

25 2,317 1,081 1,236 1,935 889 1,046 382 192 190 

26 1,966 935 1,031 1,614 778 836 352 157 195 

27 2,095 1,018 1,077 1,711 851 860 384 167 217 

28 2,131 1,025 1,106 1,744 831 913 387 194 193 

29 1,717 794 923 1,418 655 763 299 139 160 

25 - 29 10,226 4,853 5,373 8,422 4,004 4,418 1,804 849 955 

30 2,547 1,187 1,360 2,088 976 1,112 459 211 248 

31 1,258 634 624 1,040 522 518 218 112 106 

32 2,197 1,015 1,182 1,805 841 964 392 174 218 

33 1,377 623 754 1,143 515 628 234 108 126 

34 1,416 685 731 1,183 577 606 233 108 125 

30 - 34 8,795 4,144 4,651 7,259 3,431 3,828 1,536 713 823 

35 1,794 840 954 1,514 713 801 280 127 153 

36 1,497 716 781 1,234 601 633 263 115 148 

37 1,342 634 708 1,111 526 585 231 108 123 

38 1,660 765 895 1,366 628 738 294 137 157 

39 1,194 548 646 1,003 464 539 191 84 107 

35 - 39 7,487 3,503 3,984 6,228 2,932 3,296 1,259 571 688 
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Table 03. 2: Mwanga District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 2,010 916 1,094 1,666 769 897 344 147 197 

41 893 440 453 771 389 382 122 51 71 

42 1,920 931 989 1,574 780 794 346 151 195 

43 1,326 624 702 1,106 517 589 220 107 113 

44 1,135 520 615 956 436 520 179 84 95 

40 - 44 7,284 3,431 3,853 6,073 2,891 3,182 1,211 540 671 

45 1,691 816 875 1,427 697 730 264 119 145 

46 1,201 564 637 1,026 482 544 175 82 93 

47 1,306 620 686 1,098 534 564 208 86 122 

48 1,393 674 719 1,174 578 596 219 96 123 

49 1,109 491 618 940 410 530 169 81 88 

45 - 49 6,700 3,165 3,535 5,665 2,701 2,964 1,035 464 571 

50 1,851 879 972 1,564 734 830 287 145 142 

51 843 417 426 741 368 373 102 49 53 

52 1,547 725 822 1,295 605 690 252 120 132 

53 949 415 534 799 342 457 150 73 77 

54 1,214 572 642 1,030 475 555 184 97 87 

50 - 54 6,404 3,008 3,396 5,429 2,524 2,905 975 484 491 

55 1,097 514 583 965 455 510 132 59 73 

56 980 453 527 846 388 458 134 65 69 

57 932 411 521 804 344 460 128 67 61 

58 1,093 503 590 971 446 525 122 57 65 

59 823 393 430 731 353 378 92 40 52 

55 - 59 4,925 2,274 2,651 4,317 1,986 2,331 608 288 320 

60 1,228 519 709 1,092 463 629 136 56 80 

61 834 402 432 717 358 359 117 44 73 

62 1,104 522 582 963 464 499 141 58 83 

63 747 343 404 661 296 365 86 47 39 

64 794 383 411 697 329 368 97 54 43 

60 - 64 4,707 2,169 2,538 4,130 1,910 2,220 577 259 318 

65 836 380 456 727 334 393 109 46 63 

66 664 308 356 591 277 314 73 31 42 

67 584 249 335 520 220 300 64 29 35 

68 715 296 419 643 271 372 72 25 47 

69 487 204 283 449 189 260 38 15 23 

65 - 69 3,286 1,437 1,849 2,930 1,291 1,639 356 146 210 

70 929 396 533 822 346 476 107 50 57 

71 321 166 155 277 145 132 44 21 23 

72 668 288 380 607 265 342 61 23 38 

73 417 173 244 378 159 219 39 14 25 

74 475 234 241 427 212 215 48 22 26 

70 - 74 2,810 1,257 1,553 2,511 1,127 1,384 299 130 169 

75 504 224 280 450 204 246 54 20 34 

76 305 124 181 277 109 168 28 15 13 

77 466 202 264 435 192 243 31 10 21 

78 329 150 179 290 129 161 39 21 18 

79 218 98 120 205 94 111 13 4 9 

75 - 79 1,822 798 1,024 1,657 728 929 165 70 95 

80+ 2,968 1,234 1,734 2,680 1,113 1,567 288 121 167 
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Table 03. 3: Same District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 300,303 147,293 153,010 229,414 113,492 115,922 70,889 33,801 37,088 

0 8,397 4,253 4,144 6,485 3,282 3,203 1,912 971 941 

1 7,382 3,695 3,687 5,702 2,841 2,861 1,680 854 826 

2 7,776 3,919 3,857 5,941 2,996 2,945 1,835 923 912 

3 7,815 3,879 3,936 6,116 3,059 3,057 1,699 820 879 

4 8,020 4,136 3,884 6,225 3,245 2,980 1,795 891 904 

0 - 4 39,390 19,882 19,508 30,469 15,423 15,046 8,921 4,459 4,462 

5 7,716 3,913 3,803 6,069 3,092 2,977 1,647 821 826 

6 7,571 3,863 3,708 5,927 3,040 2,887 1,644 823 821 

7 7,774 3,923 3,851 6,056 3,038 3,018 1,718 885 833 

8 7,440 3,784 3,656 5,819 2,953 2,866 1,621 831 790 

9 7,346 3,652 3,694 5,730 2,883 2,847 1,616 769 847 

5 - 9 37,847 19,135 18,712 29,601 15,006 14,595 8,246 4,129 4,117 

10 7,269 3,815 3,454 5,690 3,002 2,688 1,579 813 766 

11 6,542 3,272 3,270 5,135 2,616 2,519 1,407 656 751 

12 8,460 4,364 4,096 6,719 3,466 3,253 1,741 898 843 

13 6,838 3,511 3,327 5,327 2,726 2,601 1,511 785 726 

14 7,336 3,817 3,519 5,769 3,076 2,693 1,567 741 826 

10 - 14 36,445 18,779 17,666 28,640 14,886 13,754 7,805 3,893 3,912 

15 6,034 3,145 2,889 4,711 2,500 2,211 1,323 645 678 

16 6,387 3,228 3,159 4,927 2,515 2,412 1,460 713 747 

17 6,530 3,419 3,111 4,940 2,661 2,279 1,590 758 832 

18 6,015 3,243 2,772 4,533 2,493 2,040 1,482 750 732 

19 4,756 2,354 2,402 3,517 1,786 1,731 1,239 568 671 

15 - 19 29,722 15,389 14,333 22,628 11,955 10,673 7,094 3,434 3,660 

20 5,796 2,790 3,006 4,326 2,099 2,227 1,470 691 779 

21 3,768 1,742 2,026 2,846 1,301 1,545 922 441 481 

22 5,971 2,755 3,216 4,462 2,101 2,361 1,509 654 855 

23 4,660 2,191 2,469 3,438 1,646 1,792 1,222 545 677 

24 4,222 1,990 2,232 3,075 1,480 1,595 1,147 510 637 

20 - 24 24,417 11,468 12,949 18,147 8,627 9,520 6,270 2,841 3,429 

25 4,828 2,305 2,523 3,522 1,666 1,856 1,306 639 667 

26 4,099 1,934 2,165 3,002 1,438 1,564 1,097 496 601 

27 4,322 2,064 2,258 3,187 1,531 1,656 1,135 533 602 

28 4,441 2,118 2,323 3,219 1,542 1,677 1,222 576 646 

29 3,380 1,581 1,799 2,465 1,150 1,315 915 431 484 

25 - 29 21,070 10,002 11,068 15,395 7,327 8,068 5,675 2,675 3,000 

30 5,032 2,418 2,614 3,665 1,779 1,886 1,367 639 728 

31 2,692 1,338 1,354 1,976 1,016 960 716 322 394 

32 4,499 2,178 2,321 3,293 1,615 1,678 1,206 563 643 

33 2,772 1,304 1,468 2,012 948 1,064 760 356 404 

34 3,000 1,456 1,544 2,186 1,060 1,126 814 396 418 

30 - 34 17,995 8,694 9,301 13,132 6,418 6,714 4,863 2,276 2,587 

35 3,545 1,675 1,870 2,593 1,236 1,357 952 439 513 

36 3,186 1,505 1,681 2,343 1,113 1,230 843 392 451 

37 2,735 1,346 1,389 2,058 1,054 1,004 677 292 385 

38 3,480 1,696 1,784 2,581 1,267 1,314 899 429 470 

39 2,360 1,079 1,281 1,764 813 951 596 266 330 

35 - 39 15,306 7,301 8,005 11,339 5,483 5,856 3,967 1,818 2,149 
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Table 03. 3: Same District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 4,010 1,868 2,142 2,952 1,387 1,565 1,058 481 577 

41 1,838 883 955 1,370 660 710 468 223 245 

42 3,785 1,801 1,984 2,839 1,351 1,488 946 450 496 

43 2,487 1,153 1,334 1,875 891 984 612 262 350 

44 2,188 1,049 1,139 1,638 777 861 550 272 278 

40 - 44 14,308 6,754 7,554 10,674 5,066 5,608 3,634 1,688 1,946 

45 3,479 1,682 1,797 2,613 1,292 1,321 866 390 476 

46 2,383 1,120 1,263 1,790 823 967 593 297 296 

47 2,488 1,180 1,308 1,855 894 961 633 286 347 

48 2,808 1,301 1,507 2,103 982 1,121 705 319 386 

49 2,283 1,129 1,154 1,752 877 875 531 252 279 

45 - 49 13,441 6,412 7,029 10,113 4,868 5,245 3,328 1,544 1,784 

50 3,433 1,615 1,818 2,622 1,226 1,396 811 389 422 

51 1,585 726 859 1,239 582 657 346 144 202 

52 3,162 1,503 1,659 2,431 1,161 1,270 731 342 389 

53 1,878 882 996 1,412 664 748 466 218 248 

54 2,327 1,091 1,236 1,755 826 929 572 265 307 

50 - 54 12,385 5,817 6,568 9,459 4,459 5,000 2,926 1,358 1,568 

55 2,034 1,019 1,015 1,580 790 790 454 229 225 

56 2,072 985 1,087 1,623 785 838 449 200 249 

57 1,803 896 907 1,415 706 709 388 190 198 

58 2,353 1,159 1,194 1,814 909 905 539 250 289 

59 1,561 722 839 1,192 554 638 369 168 201 

55 - 59 9,823 4,781 5,042 7,624 3,744 3,880 2,199 1,037 1,162 

60 2,403 1,159 1,244 1,874 904 970 529 255 274 

61 1,394 715 679 1,061 545 516 333 170 163 

62 2,052 992 1,060 1,623 795 828 429 197 232 

63 1,408 672 736 1,105 529 576 303 143 160 

64 1,452 723 729 1,108 564 544 344 159 185 

60 - 64 8,709 4,261 4,448 6,771 3,337 3,434 1,938 924 1,014 

65 1,524 713 811 1,201 568 633 323 145 178 

66 1,152 529 623 892 407 485 260 122 138 

67 1,056 473 583 829 367 462 227 106 121 

68 1,380 631 749 1,065 488 577 315 143 172 

69 856 400 456 680 324 356 176 76 100 

65 - 69 5,968 2,746 3,222 4,667 2,154 2,513 1,301 592 709 

70 1,725 766 959 1,387 622 765 338 144 194 

71 550 244 306 426 184 242 124 60 64 

72 1,205 573 632 968 459 509 237 114 123 

73 732 354 378 604 300 304 128 54 74 

74 820 380 440 644 303 341 176 77 99 

70 - 74 5,032 2,317 2,715 4,029 1,868 2,161 1,003 449 554 

75 867 389 478 700 318 382 167 71 96 

76 577 260 317 443 194 249 134 66 68 

77 719 330 389 576 269 307 143 61 82 

78 576 257 319 459 210 249 117 47 70 

79 364 160 204 296 137 159 68 23 45 

75 - 79 3,103 1,396 1,707 2,474 1,128 1,346 629 268 361 

80+ 5,342 2,159 3,183 4,252 1,743 2,509 1,090 416 674 
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Table 03. 4: Moshi Municipal Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 221,733 108,462 113,271 0 0 0 221,733 108,462 113,271 

0 5,445 2,798 2,647 0 0 0 5,445 2,798 2,647 

1 4,944 2,473 2,471 0 0 0 4,944 2,473 2,471 

2 4,969 2,450 2,519 0 0 0 4,969 2,450 2,519 

3 4,941 2,528 2,413 0 0 0 4,941 2,528 2,413 

4 4,981 2,525 2,456 0 0 0 4,981 2,525 2,456 

0 - 4 25,280 12,774 12,506 0 0 0 25,280 12,774 12,506 

5 4,621 2,316 2,305 0 0 0 4,621 2,316 2,305 

6 4,497 2,231 2,266 0 0 0 4,497 2,231 2,266 

7 4,644 2,323 2,321 0 0 0 4,644 2,323 2,321 

8 4,440 2,204 2,236 0 0 0 4,440 2,204 2,236 

9 4,330 2,102 2,228 0 0 0 4,330 2,102 2,228 

5 - 9 22,532 11,176 11,356 0 0 0 22,532 11,176 11,356 

10 4,173 2,045 2,128 0 0 0 4,173 2,045 2,128 

11 3,804 1,920 1,884 0 0 0 3,804 1,920 1,884 

12 4,501 2,196 2,305 0 0 0 4,501 2,196 2,305 

13 3,688 1,770 1,918 0 0 0 3,688 1,770 1,918 

14 4,122 1,880 2,242 0 0 0 4,122 1,880 2,242 

10 - 14 20,288 9,811 10,477 0 0 0 20,288 9,811 10,477 

15 3,696 1,716 1,980 0 0 0 3,696 1,716 1,980 

16 3,997 1,754 2,243 0 0 0 3,997 1,754 2,243 

17 4,736 2,198 2,538 0 0 0 4,736 2,198 2,538 

18 4,741 2,201 2,540 0 0 0 4,741 2,201 2,540 

19 4,426 2,069 2,357 0 0 0 4,426 2,069 2,357 

15 - 19 21,596 9,938 11,658 0 0 0 21,596 9,938 11,658 

20 5,451 2,530 2,921 0 0 0 5,451 2,530 2,921 

21 4,412 2,161 2,251 0 0 0 4,412 2,161 2,251 

22 6,971 3,541 3,430 0 0 0 6,971 3,541 3,430 

23 6,232 3,289 2,943 0 0 0 6,232 3,289 2,943 

24 5,469 2,852 2,617 0 0 0 5,469 2,852 2,617 

20 - 24 28,535 14,373 14,162 0 0 0 28,535 14,373 14,162 

25 5,733 3,023 2,710 0 0 0 5,733 3,023 2,710 

26 4,777 2,359 2,418 0 0 0 4,777 2,359 2,418 

27 4,729 2,389 2,340 0 0 0 4,729 2,389 2,340 

28 4,716 2,378 2,338 0 0 0 4,716 2,378 2,338 

29 4,020 1,965 2,055 0 0 0 4,020 1,965 2,055 

25 - 29 23,975 12,114 11,861 0 0 0 23,975 12,114 11,861 

30 5,108 2,508 2,600 0 0 0 5,108 2,508 2,600 

31 2,666 1,358 1,308 0 0 0 2,666 1,358 1,308 

32 4,229 2,155 2,074 0 0 0 4,229 2,155 2,074 

33 2,751 1,357 1,394 0 0 0 2,751 1,357 1,394 

34 2,810 1,403 1,407 0 0 0 2,810 1,403 1,407 

30 - 34 17,564 8,781 8,783 0 0 0 17,564 8,781 8,783 

35 3,156 1,649 1,507 0 0 0 3,156 1,649 1,507 

36 2,735 1,318 1,417 0 0 0 2,735 1,318 1,417 

37 2,484 1,196 1,288 0 0 0 2,484 1,196 1,288 

38 2,868 1,356 1,512 0 0 0 2,868 1,356 1,512 

39 2,039 910 1,129 0 0 0 2,039 910 1,129 

35 - 39 13,282 6,429 6,853 0 0 0 13,282 6,429 6,853 
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Table 03. 4: Moshi Municipal Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 3,075 1,477 1,598 0 0 0 3,075 1,477 1,598 

41 1,533 722 811 0 0 0 1,533 722 811 

42 2,900 1,432 1,468 0 0 0 2,900 1,432 1,468 

43 2,020 986 1,034 0 0 0 2,020 986 1,034 

44 1,779 859 920 0 0 0 1,779 859 920 

40 - 44 11,307 5,476 5,831 0 0 0 11,307 5,476 5,831 

45 2,479 1,223 1,256 0 0 0 2,479 1,223 1,256 

46 1,739 807 932 0 0 0 1,739 807 932 

47 2,019 1,008 1,011 0 0 0 2,019 1,008 1,011 

48 1,934 911 1,023 0 0 0 1,934 911 1,023 

49 1,622 755 867 0 0 0 1,622 755 867 

45 - 49 9,793 4,704 5,089 0 0 0 9,793 4,704 5,089 

50 2,302 1,131 1,171 0 0 0 2,302 1,131 1,171 

51 1,084 553 531 0 0 0 1,084 553 531 

52 1,980 1,001 979 0 0 0 1,980 1,001 979 

53 1,254 579 675 0 0 0 1,254 579 675 

54 1,443 694 749 0 0 0 1,443 694 749 

50 - 54 8,063 3,958 4,105 0 0 0 8,063 3,958 4,105 

55 1,226 602 624 0 0 0 1,226 602 624 

56 1,091 507 584 0 0 0 1,091 507 584 

57 1,053 500 553 0 0 0 1,053 500 553 

58 1,306 621 685 0 0 0 1,306 621 685 

59 864 403 461 0 0 0 864 403 461 

55 - 59 5,540 2,633 2,907 0 0 0 5,540 2,633 2,907 

60 1,313 612 701 0 0 0 1,313 612 701 

61 784 423 361 0 0 0 784 423 361 

62 1,148 552 596 0 0 0 1,148 552 596 

63 771 349 422 0 0 0 771 349 422 

64 809 380 429 0 0 0 809 380 429 

60 - 64 4,825 2,316 2,509 0 0 0 4,825 2,316 2,509 

65 799 386 413 0 0 0 799 386 413 

66 616 271 345 0 0 0 616 271 345 

67 556 259 297 0 0 0 556 259 297 

68 726 364 362 0 0 0 726 364 362 

69 413 197 216 0 0 0 413 197 216 

65 - 69 3,110 1,477 1,633 0 0 0 3,110 1,477 1,633 

70 792 300 492 0 0 0 792 300 492 

71 291 121 170 0 0 0 291 121 170 

72 624 305 319 0 0 0 624 305 319 

73 353 161 192 0 0 0 353 161 192 

74 385 181 204 0 0 0 385 181 204 

70 - 74 2,445 1,068 1,377 0 0 0 2,445 1,068 1,377 

75 417 181 236 0 0 0 417 181 236 

76 294 129 165 0 0 0 294 129 165 

77 305 130 175 0 0 0 305 130 175 

78 264 109 155 0 0 0 264 109 155 

79 177 76 101 0 0 0 177 76 101 

75 - 79 1,457 625 832 0 0 0 1,457 625 832 

80+ 2,141 809 1,332 0 0 0 2,141 809 1,332 
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Table 03. 5: Moshi District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 535,803 261,950 273,853 499,137 244,318 254,819 36,666 17,632 19,034 

0 12,679 6,355 6,324 11,691 5,888 5,803 988 467 521 

1 11,414 5,737 5,677 10,524 5,291 5,233 890 446 444 

2 12,200 6,091 6,109 11,297 5,624 5,673 903 467 436 

3 12,574 6,405 6,169 11,714 5,947 5,767 860 458 402 

4 12,895 6,553 6,342 11,939 6,049 5,890 956 504 452 

0 - 4 61,762 31,141 30,621 57,165 28,799 28,366 4,597 2,342 2,255 

5 12,234 6,265 5,969 11,402 5,833 5,569 832 432 400 

6 12,226 6,217 6,009 11,399 5,779 5,620 827 438 389 

7 12,926 6,656 6,270 12,121 6,261 5,860 805 395 410 

8 12,017 6,082 5,935 11,194 5,689 5,505 823 393 430 

9 12,051 5,936 6,115 11,224 5,533 5,691 827 403 424 

5 - 9 61,454 31,156 30,298 57,340 29,095 28,245 4,114 2,061 2,053 

10 11,530 5,906 5,624 10,801 5,533 5,268 729 373 356 

11 10,692 5,419 5,273 10,064 5,088 4,976 628 331 297 

12 13,391 6,733 6,658 12,549 6,308 6,241 842 425 417 

13 10,863 5,355 5,508 10,184 5,034 5,150 679 321 358 

14 11,498 5,749 5,749 10,796 5,421 5,375 702 328 374 

10 - 14 57,974 29,162 28,812 54,394 27,384 27,010 3,580 1,778 1,802 

15 9,898 4,886 5,012 9,228 4,570 4,658 670 316 354 

16 10,653 5,131 5,522 9,939 4,822 5,117 714 309 405 

17 11,387 5,783 5,604 10,621 5,434 5,187 766 349 417 

18 10,068 5,135 4,933 9,336 4,796 4,540 732 339 393 

19 8,602 4,314 4,288 7,892 3,998 3,894 710 316 394 

15 - 19 50,608 25,249 25,359 47,016 23,620 23,396 3,592 1,629 1,963 

20 9,899 4,847 5,052 9,076 4,477 4,599 823 370 453 

21 7,436 3,649 3,787 6,806 3,365 3,441 630 284 346 

22 10,867 5,335 5,532 9,908 4,876 5,032 959 459 500 

23 8,570 4,135 4,435 7,789 3,776 4,013 781 359 422 

24 8,044 3,950 4,094 7,305 3,616 3,689 739 334 405 

20 - 24 44,816 21,916 22,900 40,884 20,110 20,774 3,932 1,806 2,126 

25 8,819 4,400 4,419 8,047 4,049 3,998 772 351 421 

26 7,637 3,709 3,928 6,941 3,368 3,573 696 341 355 

27 8,066 4,020 4,046 7,322 3,650 3,672 744 370 374 

28 8,183 4,030 4,153 7,418 3,674 3,744 765 356 409 

29 6,491 3,305 3,186 5,864 2,980 2,884 627 325 302 

25 - 29 39,196 19,464 19,732 35,592 17,721 17,871 3,604 1,743 1,861 

30 9,162 4,735 4,427 8,355 4,324 4,031 807 411 396 

31 5,020 2,558 2,462 4,597 2,341 2,256 423 217 206 

32 8,046 4,134 3,912 7,383 3,806 3,577 663 328 335 

33 5,325 2,575 2,750 4,861 2,366 2,495 464 209 255 

34 5,465 2,753 2,712 5,044 2,538 2,506 421 215 206 

30 - 34 33,018 16,755 16,263 30,240 15,375 14,865 2,778 1,380 1,398 

35 6,584 3,358 3,226 6,037 3,087 2,950 547 271 276 

36 5,698 2,761 2,937 5,228 2,535 2,693 470 226 244 

37 4,925 2,358 2,567 4,483 2,158 2,325 442 200 242 

38 6,259 3,081 3,178 5,801 2,850 2,951 458 231 227 

39 4,375 2,040 2,335 4,005 1,872 2,133 370 168 202 

35 - 39 27,841 13,598 14,243 25,554 12,502 13,052 2,287 1,096 1,191 
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Table 03. 5: Moshi District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 7,370 3,627 3,743 6,815 3,367 3,448 555 260 295 

41 3,679 1,828 1,851 3,427 1,700 1,727 252 128 124 

42 6,849 3,403 3,446 6,361 3,166 3,195 488 237 251 

43 4,983 2,408 2,575 4,666 2,248 2,418 317 160 157 

44 4,336 2,092 2,244 4,049 1,970 2,079 287 122 165 

40 - 44 27,217 13,358 13,859 25,318 12,451 12,867 1,899 907 992 

45 6,391 3,136 3,255 5,936 2,900 3,036 455 236 219 

46 4,550 2,137 2,413 4,261 2,005 2,256 289 132 157 

47 5,085 2,450 2,635 4,756 2,315 2,441 329 135 194 

48 5,472 2,663 2,809 5,154 2,498 2,656 318 165 153 

49 4,508 2,164 2,344 4,224 2,030 2,194 284 134 150 

45 - 49 26,006 12,550 13,456 24,331 11,748 12,583 1,675 802 873 

50 6,621 3,025 3,596 6,222 2,836 3,386 399 189 210 

51 3,170 1,542 1,628 2,990 1,451 1,539 180 91 89 

52 6,161 2,966 3,195 5,801 2,794 3,007 360 172 188 

53 3,965 1,785 2,180 3,752 1,686 2,066 213 99 114 

54 4,699 2,260 2,439 4,451 2,145 2,306 248 115 133 

50 - 54 24,616 11,578 13,038 23,216 10,912 12,304 1,400 666 734 

55 4,156 1,941 2,215 3,934 1,846 2,088 222 95 127 

56 3,884 1,852 2,032 3,676 1,757 1,919 208 95 113 

57 3,582 1,656 1,926 3,415 1,584 1,831 167 72 95 

58 4,438 2,132 2,306 4,223 2,028 2,195 215 104 111 

59 3,114 1,468 1,646 2,961 1,392 1,569 153 76 77 

55 - 59 19,174 9,049 10,125 18,209 8,607 9,602 965 442 523 

60 4,773 2,032 2,741 4,539 1,933 2,606 234 99 135 

61 2,981 1,470 1,511 2,847 1,404 1,443 134 66 68 

62 4,240 1,967 2,273 4,042 1,873 2,169 198 94 104 

63 2,967 1,417 1,550 2,819 1,342 1,477 148 75 73 

64 3,029 1,410 1,619 2,897 1,350 1,547 132 60 72 

60 - 64 17,990 8,296 9,694 17,144 7,902 9,242 846 394 452 

65 3,301 1,475 1,826 3,162 1,410 1,752 139 65 74 

66 2,413 1,048 1,365 2,304 999 1,305 109 49 60 

67 2,478 1,076 1,402 2,374 1,039 1,335 104 37 67 

68 3,014 1,359 1,655 2,925 1,313 1,612 89 46 43 

69 1,766 788 978 1,700 757 943 66 31 35 

65 - 69 12,972 5,746 7,226 12,465 5,518 6,947 507 228 279 

70 3,880 1,621 2,259 3,759 1,574 2,185 121 47 74 

71 1,307 642 665 1,262 612 650 45 30 15 

72 2,572 1,204 1,368 2,501 1,178 1,323 71 26 45 

73 1,717 780 937 1,663 761 902 54 19 35 

74 1,763 817 946 1,708 790 918 55 27 28 

70 - 74 11,239 5,064 6,175 10,893 4,915 5,978 346 149 197 

75 2,082 881 1,201 2,026 864 1,162 56 17 39 

76 1,376 594 782 1,327 576 751 49 18 31 

77 1,651 694 957 1,604 677 927 47 17 30 

78 1,398 586 812 1,358 569 789 40 17 23 

79 897 376 521 875 364 511 22 12 10 

75 - 79 7,404 3,131 4,273 7,190 3,050 4,140 214 81 133 

80+ 12,516 4,737 7,779 12,186 4,609 7,577 330 128 202 
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Table 03. 6: Hai District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 240,999 117,223 123,776 191,193 93,777 97,416 49,806 23,446 26,360 

0 5,903 2,985 2,918 4,509 2,308 2,201 1,394 677 717 

1 5,442 2,854 2,588 4,174 2,181 1,993 1,268 673 595 

2 5,647 2,894 2,753 4,414 2,262 2,152 1,233 632 601 

3 5,851 2,927 2,924 4,606 2,316 2,290 1,245 611 634 

4 5,944 3,045 2,899 4,700 2,390 2,310 1,244 655 589 

0 - 4 28,787 14,705 14,082 22,403 11,457 10,946 6,384 3,248 3,136 

5 5,779 2,993 2,786 4,566 2,365 2,201 1,213 628 585 

6 5,509 2,820 2,689 4,375 2,243 2,132 1,134 577 557 

7 5,919 3,002 2,917 4,714 2,415 2,299 1,205 587 618 

8 5,523 2,794 2,729 4,450 2,247 2,203 1,073 547 526 

9 5,539 2,691 2,848 4,436 2,139 2,297 1,103 552 551 

5 - 9 28,269 14,300 13,969 22,541 11,409 11,132 5,728 2,891 2,837 

10 5,360 2,814 2,546 4,314 2,264 2,050 1,046 550 496 

11 4,972 2,524 2,448 4,021 2,070 1,951 951 454 497 

12 6,007 3,054 2,953 4,888 2,494 2,394 1,119 560 559 

13 5,000 2,525 2,475 4,117 2,107 2,010 883 418 465 

14 5,101 2,499 2,602 4,106 2,033 2,073 995 466 529 

10 - 14 26,440 13,416 13,024 21,446 10,968 10,478 4,994 2,448 2,546 

15 4,506 2,209 2,297 3,586 1,800 1,786 920 409 511 

16 4,802 2,239 2,563 3,800 1,825 1,975 1,002 414 588 

17 5,218 2,649 2,569 4,102 2,139 1,963 1,116 510 606 

18 4,839 2,471 2,368 3,690 1,940 1,750 1,149 531 618 

19 4,084 1,985 2,099 3,126 1,580 1,546 958 405 553 

15 - 19 23,449 11,553 11,896 18,304 9,284 9,020 5,145 2,269 2,876 

20 4,532 2,227 2,305 3,473 1,737 1,736 1,059 490 569 

21 3,385 1,625 1,760 2,531 1,245 1,286 854 380 474 

22 4,780 2,325 2,455 3,581 1,806 1,775 1,199 519 680 

23 3,689 1,703 1,986 2,732 1,291 1,441 957 412 545 

24 3,382 1,577 1,805 2,418 1,158 1,260 964 419 545 

20 - 24 19,768 9,457 10,311 14,735 7,237 7,498 5,033 2,220 2,813 

25 3,826 1,889 1,937 2,817 1,413 1,404 1,009 476 533 

26 3,367 1,565 1,802 2,421 1,155 1,266 946 410 536 

27 3,312 1,555 1,757 2,410 1,130 1,280 902 425 477 

28 3,524 1,693 1,831 2,562 1,254 1,308 962 439 523 

29 2,952 1,381 1,571 2,174 1,031 1,143 778 350 428 

25 - 29 16,981 8,083 8,898 12,384 5,983 6,401 4,597 2,100 2,497 

30 4,023 1,936 2,087 2,949 1,422 1,527 1,074 514 560 

31 2,365 1,134 1,231 1,753 841 912 612 293 319 

32 3,698 1,771 1,927 2,718 1,299 1,419 980 472 508 

33 2,426 1,138 1,288 1,782 855 927 644 283 361 

34 2,567 1,200 1,367 1,878 892 986 689 308 381 

30 - 34 15,079 7,179 7,900 11,080 5,309 5,771 3,999 1,870 2,129 

35 2,915 1,453 1,462 2,212 1,124 1,088 703 329 374 

36 2,649 1,267 1,382 2,025 1,011 1,014 624 256 368 

37 2,394 1,160 1,234 1,798 882 916 596 278 318 

38 2,929 1,370 1,559 2,260 1,049 1,211 669 321 348 

39 2,078 1,019 1,059 1,598 784 814 480 235 245 

35 - 39 12,965 6,269 6,696 9,893 4,850 5,043 3,072 1,419 1,653 
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Table 03. 6: Hai District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 3,150 1,450 1,700 2,456 1,157 1,299 694 293 401 

41 1,650 791 859 1,315 641 674 335 150 185 

42 3,099 1,502 1,597 2,435 1,198 1,237 664 304 360 

43 2,407 1,173 1,234 1,912 932 980 495 241 254 

44 2,062 971 1,091 1,639 786 853 423 185 238 

40 - 44 12,368 5,887 6,481 9,757 4,714 5,043 2,611 1,173 1,438 

45 2,863 1,456 1,407 2,318 1,177 1,141 545 279 266 

46 2,079 978 1,101 1,678 789 889 401 189 212 

47 2,294 1,073 1,221 1,861 873 988 433 200 233 

48 2,363 1,163 1,200 1,941 952 989 422 211 211 

49 2,126 1,059 1,067 1,773 897 876 353 162 191 

45 - 49 11,725 5,729 5,996 9,571 4,688 4,883 2,154 1,041 1,113 

50 2,873 1,331 1,542 2,433 1,111 1,322 440 220 220 

51 1,539 767 772 1,296 648 648 243 119 124 

52 2,578 1,239 1,339 2,150 1,044 1,106 428 195 233 

53 1,750 830 920 1,457 703 754 293 127 166 

54 1,946 940 1,006 1,616 784 832 330 156 174 

50 - 54 10,686 5,107 5,579 8,952 4,290 4,662 1,734 817 917 

55 1,796 815 981 1,498 670 828 298 145 153 

56 1,664 819 845 1,419 696 723 245 123 122 

57 1,599 720 879 1,374 623 751 225 97 128 

58 2,021 914 1,107 1,713 786 927 308 128 180 

59 1,339 674 665 1,109 560 549 230 114 116 

55 - 59 8,419 3,942 4,477 7,113 3,335 3,778 1,306 607 699 

60 1,990 899 1,091 1,725 787 938 265 112 153 

61 1,402 710 692 1,201 624 577 201 86 115 

62 1,766 817 949 1,510 695 815 256 122 134 

63 1,328 611 717 1,149 540 609 179 71 108 

64 1,424 676 748 1,218 578 640 206 98 108 

60 - 64 7,910 3,713 4,197 6,803 3,224 3,579 1,107 489 618 

65 1,386 624 762 1,186 524 662 200 100 100 

66 1,106 513 593 960 445 515 146 68 78 

67 1,067 438 629 938 386 552 129 52 77 

68 1,233 557 676 1,071 486 585 162 71 91 

69 777 338 439 685 297 388 92 41 51 

65 - 69 5,569 2,470 3,099 4,840 2,138 2,702 729 332 397 

70 1,480 650 830 1,302 571 731 178 79 99 

71 619 298 321 559 269 290 60 29 31 

72 1,034 471 563 913 417 496 121 54 67 

73 701 317 384 630 283 347 71 34 37 

74 731 334 397 650 299 351 81 35 46 

70 - 74 4,565 2,070 2,495 4,054 1,839 2,215 511 231 280 

75 801 365 436 715 326 389 86 39 47 

76 537 238 299 488 214 274 49 24 25 

77 680 282 398 622 250 372 58 32 26 

78 494 197 297 456 183 273 38 14 24 

79 403 200 203 374 185 189 29 15 14 

75 - 79 2,915 1,282 1,633 2,655 1,158 1,497 260 124 136 

80+ 5,104 2,061 3,043 4,662 1,894 2,768 442 167 275 
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Table 03. 7: Siha District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 139,019 67,293 71,726 117,003 56,768 60,235 22,016 10,525 11,491 

0 4,006 2,070 1,936 3,415 1,742 1,673 591 328 263 

1 3,456 1,736 1,720 2,910 1,477 1,433 546 259 287 

2 3,808 1,923 1,885 3,246 1,630 1,616 562 293 269 

3 3,797 1,939 1,858 3,270 1,675 1,595 527 264 263 

4 3,961 1,980 1,981 3,416 1,700 1,716 545 280 265 

0 - 4 19,028 9,648 9,380 16,257 8,224 8,033 2,771 1,424 1,347 

5 3,796 1,937 1,859 3,284 1,668 1,616 512 269 243 

6 3,762 1,892 1,870 3,224 1,645 1,579 538 247 291 

7 3,967 2,049 1,918 3,425 1,764 1,661 542 285 257 

8 3,695 1,830 1,865 3,159 1,571 1,588 536 259 277 

9 3,723 1,772 1,951 3,198 1,523 1,675 525 249 276 

5 - 9 18,943 9,480 9,463 16,290 8,171 8,119 2,653 1,309 1,344 

10 3,417 1,730 1,687 2,922 1,495 1,427 495 235 260 

11 3,067 1,569 1,498 2,627 1,349 1,278 440 220 220 

12 3,852 1,979 1,873 3,284 1,685 1,599 568 294 274 

13 3,081 1,542 1,539 2,663 1,331 1,332 418 211 207 

14 3,379 1,688 1,691 2,889 1,455 1,434 490 233 257 

10 - 14 16,796 8,508 8,288 14,385 7,315 7,070 2,411 1,193 1,218 

15 2,751 1,359 1,392 2,327 1,165 1,162 424 194 230 

16 2,954 1,428 1,526 2,480 1,190 1,290 474 238 236 

17 2,892 1,495 1,397 2,394 1,255 1,139 498 240 258 

18 2,882 1,469 1,413 2,414 1,243 1,171 468 226 242 

19 2,260 1,071 1,189 1,839 872 967 421 199 222 

15 - 19 13,739 6,822 6,917 11,454 5,725 5,729 2,285 1,097 1,188 

20 2,667 1,229 1,438 2,185 1,026 1,159 482 203 279 

21 1,745 807 938 1,432 659 773 313 148 165 

22 2,755 1,285 1,470 2,258 1,056 1,202 497 229 268 

23 1,958 877 1,081 1,584 700 884 374 177 197 

24 1,911 836 1,075 1,541 683 858 370 153 217 

20 - 24 11,036 5,034 6,002 9,000 4,124 4,876 2,036 910 1,126 

25 2,139 1,027 1,112 1,753 847 906 386 180 206 

26 1,929 843 1,086 1,550 675 875 379 168 211 

27 1,945 877 1,068 1,556 701 855 389 176 213 

28 2,090 960 1,130 1,726 793 933 364 167 197 

29 1,624 737 887 1,325 607 718 299 130 169 

25 - 29 9,727 4,444 5,283 7,910 3,623 4,287 1,817 821 996 

30 2,331 1,091 1,240 1,919 896 1,023 412 195 217 

31 1,243 611 632 1,016 497 519 227 114 113 

32 2,163 999 1,164 1,771 804 967 392 195 197 

33 1,281 596 685 1,028 485 543 253 111 142 

34 1,379 657 722 1,146 547 599 233 110 123 

30 - 34 8,397 3,954 4,443 6,880 3,229 3,651 1,517 725 792 

35 1,671 775 896 1,410 652 758 261 123 138 

36 1,444 653 791 1,198 543 655 246 110 136 

37 1,334 628 706 1,116 516 600 218 112 106 

38 1,566 733 833 1,286 603 683 280 130 150 

39 1,086 486 600 893 390 503 193 96 97 

35 - 39 7,101 3,275 3,826 5,903 2,704 3,199 1,198 571 627 
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Table 03. 7: Siha District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 1,884 912 972 1,564 748 816 320 164 156 

41 881 422 459 740 354 386 141 68 73 

42 1,712 846 866 1,431 706 725 281 140 141 

43 1,156 574 582 945 481 464 211 93 118 

44 1,093 520 573 908 434 474 185 86 99 

40 - 44 6,726 3,274 3,452 5,588 2,723 2,865 1,138 551 587 

45 1,607 795 812 1,365 682 683 242 113 129 

46 1,079 525 554 882 433 449 197 92 105 

47 1,225 579 646 1,032 494 538 193 85 108 

48 1,238 604 634 1,033 509 524 205 95 110 

49 1,012 495 517 842 406 436 170 89 81 

45 - 49 6,161 2,998 3,163 5,154 2,524 2,630 1,007 474 533 

50 1,548 707 841 1,287 578 709 261 129 132 

51 740 387 353 615 319 296 125 68 57 

52 1,334 612 722 1,122 521 601 212 91 121 

53 794 356 438 664 295 369 130 61 69 

54 1,008 468 540 858 403 455 150 65 85 

50 - 54 5,424 2,530 2,894 4,546 2,116 2,430 878 414 464 

55 878 445 433 731 369 362 147 76 71 

56 812 391 421 685 327 358 127 64 63 

57 835 366 469 717 316 401 118 50 68 

58 939 445 494 789 384 405 150 61 89 

59 585 280 305 488 229 259 97 51 46 

55 - 59 4,049 1,927 2,122 3,410 1,625 1,785 639 302 337 

60 1,015 444 571 849 369 480 166 75 91 

61 609 308 301 529 271 258 80 37 43 

62 876 396 480 744 332 412 132 64 68 

63 573 273 300 482 236 246 91 37 54 

64 610 296 314 513 245 268 97 51 46 

60 - 64 3,683 1,717 1,966 3,117 1,453 1,664 566 264 302 

65 675 289 386 577 245 332 98 44 54 

66 478 235 243 409 204 205 69 31 38 

67 510 232 278 445 200 245 65 32 33 

68 570 291 279 466 246 220 104 45 59 

69 347 175 172 291 147 144 56 28 28 

65 - 69 2,580 1,222 1,358 2,188 1,042 1,146 392 180 212 

70 750 322 428 662 287 375 88 35 53 

71 220 120 100 198 112 86 22 8 14 

72 500 252 248 425 221 204 75 31 44 

73 316 159 157 274 138 136 42 21 21 

74 300 147 153 254 118 136 46 29 17 

70 - 74 2,086 1,000 1,086 1,813 876 937 273 124 149 

75 363 148 215 310 130 180 53 18 35 

76 246 114 132 216 103 113 30 11 19 

77 307 127 180 270 114 156 37 13 24 

78 228 115 113 203 100 103 25 15 10 

79 159 63 96 139 54 85 20 9 11 

75 - 79 1,303 567 736 1,138 501 637 165 66 99 

80+ 2,240 893 1,347 1,970 793 1,177 270 100 170 
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Table 04. 4: Tanga Region: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 2,615,597 1,275,665 1,339,932 1,936,368 946,650 989,718 679,229 329,015 350,214 

0 79,311 39,563 39,748 61,124 30,533 30,591 18,187 9,030 9,157 

1 70,671 35,504 35,167 54,392 27,358 27,034 16,279 8,146 8,133 

2 71,018 35,601 35,417 54,508 27,364 27,144 16,510 8,237 8,273 

3 75,235 37,566 37,669 58,256 29,067 29,189 16,979 8,499 8,480 

4 75,857 37,969 37,888 58,870 29,444 29,426 16,987 8,525 8,462 

0 - 4 372,092 186,203 185,889 287,150 143,766 143,384 84,942 42,437 42,505 

5 74,317 37,753 36,564 58,219 29,558 28,661 16,098 8,195 7,903 

6 73,296 36,880 36,416 57,679 29,087 28,592 15,617 7,793 7,824 

7 78,316 39,546 38,770 61,165 30,968 30,197 17,151 8,578 8,573 

8 75,491 37,555 37,936 58,075 28,919 29,156 17,416 8,636 8,780 

9 73,941 36,677 37,264 58,054 28,834 29,220 15,887 7,843 8,044 

5 - 9 375,361 188,411 186,950 293,192 147,366 145,826 82,169 41,045 41,124 

10 71,461 37,121 34,340 55,959 29,203 26,756 15,502 7,918 7,584 

11 61,442 31,108 30,334 47,968 24,425 23,543 13,474 6,683 6,791 

12 77,042 39,357 37,685 60,592 31,140 29,452 16,450 8,217 8,233 

13 66,447 33,771 32,676 51,709 26,595 25,114 14,738 7,176 7,562 

14 70,594 36,389 34,205 54,411 28,405 26,006 16,183 7,984 8,199 

10 - 14 346,986 177,746 169,240 270,639 139,768 130,871 76,347 37,978 38,369 

15 56,539 29,426 27,113 42,564 22,611 19,953 13,975 6,815 7,160 

16 53,952 27,903 26,049 39,543 20,889 18,654 14,409 7,014 7,395 

17 51,545 27,040 24,505 36,153 19,481 16,672 15,392 7,559 7,833 

18 51,685 26,454 25,231 36,225 18,778 17,447 15,460 7,676 7,784 

19 41,563 20,228 21,335 28,111 13,733 14,378 13,452 6,495 6,957 

15 - 19 255,284 131,051 124,233 182,596 95,492 87,104 72,688 35,559 37,129 

20 50,418 23,961 26,457 34,528 16,181 18,347 15,890 7,780 8,110 

21 34,273 16,094 18,179 22,959 10,601 12,358 11,314 5,493 5,821 

22 52,612 23,655 28,957 35,708 15,560 20,148 16,904 8,095 8,809 

23 36,903 16,704 20,199 24,448 10,849 13,599 12,455 5,855 6,600 

24 31,143 14,153 16,990 20,530 9,215 11,315 10,613 4,938 5,675 

20 - 24 205,349 94,567 110,782 138,173 62,406 75,767 67,176 32,161 35,015 

25 40,769 18,820 21,949 28,066 12,861 15,205 12,703 5,959 6,744 

26 33,723 15,134 18,589 22,675 10,071 12,604 11,048 5,063 5,985 

27 34,781 16,190 18,591 23,198 10,708 12,490 11,583 5,482 6,101 

28 37,030 16,855 20,175 24,953 11,146 13,807 12,077 5,709 6,368 

29 30,059 13,433 16,626 20,330 8,968 11,362 9,729 4,465 5,264 

25 - 29 176,362 80,432 95,930 119,222 53,754 65,468 57,140 26,678 30,462 

30 44,906 20,459 24,447 30,858 13,764 17,094 14,048 6,695 7,353 

31 23,024 10,865 12,159 15,878 7,481 8,397 7,146 3,384 3,762 

32 38,640 18,215 20,425 26,281 12,295 13,986 12,359 5,920 6,439 

33 22,954 10,787 12,167 15,465 7,232 8,233 7,489 3,555 3,934 

34 25,392 11,936 13,456 17,337 8,149 9,188 8,055 3,787 4,268 

30 - 34 154,916 72,262 82,654 105,819 48,921 56,898 49,097 23,341 25,756 

35 34,299 16,124 18,175 24,422 11,329 13,093 9,877 4,795 5,082 

36 26,500 12,112 14,388 18,304 8,374 9,930 8,196 3,738 4,458 

37 24,968 11,657 13,311 17,422 8,098 9,324 7,546 3,559 3,987 

38 29,480 13,566 15,914 20,648 9,408 11,240 8,832 4,158 4,674 

39 19,800 9,026 10,774 13,952 6,381 7,571 5,848 2,645 3,203 

35 - 39 135,047 62,485 72,562 94,748 43,590 51,158 40,299 18,895 21,404 
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Table 04. 4: Tanga Region: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 37,262 17,331 19,931 26,957 12,485 14,472 10,305 4,846 5,459 

41 15,794 7,596 8,198 11,341 5,486 5,855 4,453 2,110 2,343 

42 31,450 14,943 16,507 22,351 10,614 11,737 9,099 4,329 4,770 

43 20,079 9,392 10,687 14,051 6,708 7,343 6,028 2,684 3,344 

44 18,097 8,762 9,335 12,884 6,251 6,633 5,213 2,511 2,702 

40 - 44 122,682 58,024 64,658 87,584 41,544 46,040 35,098 16,480 18,618 

45 30,256 14,873 15,383 22,446 11,008 11,438 7,810 3,865 3,945 

46 18,407 8,715 9,692 13,197 6,234 6,963 5,210 2,481 2,729 

47 21,774 10,199 11,575 15,895 7,359 8,536 5,879 2,840 3,039 

48 21,738 10,383 11,355 15,927 7,641 8,286 5,811 2,742 3,069 

49 17,884 8,714 9,170 13,183 6,500 6,683 4,701 2,214 2,487 

45 - 49 110,059 52,884 57,175 80,648 38,742 41,906 29,411 14,142 15,269 

50 30,411 14,589 15,822 22,942 10,961 11,981 7,469 3,628 3,841 

51 12,279 6,235 6,044 9,333 4,799 4,534 2,946 1,436 1,510 

52 24,434 12,011 12,423 18,338 9,009 9,329 6,096 3,002 3,094 

53 13,696 6,632 7,064 9,995 4,893 5,102 3,701 1,739 1,962 

54 15,581 7,752 7,829 11,567 5,807 5,760 4,014 1,945 2,069 

50 - 54 96,401 47,219 49,182 72,175 35,469 36,706 24,226 11,750 12,476 

55 15,283 7,530 7,753 11,546 5,729 5,817 3,737 1,801 1,936 

56 13,740 6,659 7,081 10,430 5,078 5,352 3,310 1,581 1,729 

57 13,096 6,047 7,049 10,005 4,602 5,403 3,091 1,445 1,646 

58 14,910 7,323 7,587 11,309 5,553 5,756 3,601 1,770 1,831 

59 10,472 5,229 5,243 7,839 3,971 3,868 2,633 1,258 1,375 

55 - 59 67,501 32,788 34,713 51,129 24,933 26,196 16,372 7,855 8,517 

60 19,326 9,029 10,297 14,877 6,916 7,961 4,449 2,113 2,336 

61 10,961 5,773 5,188 8,450 4,487 3,963 2,511 1,286 1,225 

62 15,220 7,148 8,072 11,693 5,455 6,238 3,527 1,693 1,834 

63 8,563 4,322 4,241 6,384 3,253 3,131 2,179 1,069 1,110 

64 8,948 4,654 4,294 6,664 3,487 3,177 2,284 1,167 1,117 

60 - 64 63,018 30,926 32,092 48,068 23,598 24,470 14,950 7,328 7,622 

65 11,236 5,444 5,792 8,563 4,127 4,436 2,673 1,317 1,356 

66 6,486 3,288 3,198 4,866 2,471 2,395 1,620 817 803 

67 8,258 3,641 4,617 6,450 2,805 3,645 1,808 836 972 

68 8,885 4,283 4,602 6,759 3,241 3,518 2,126 1,042 1,084 

69 5,021 2,467 2,554 3,779 1,840 1,939 1,242 627 615 

65 - 69 39,886 19,123 20,763 30,417 14,484 15,933 9,469 4,639 4,830 

70 13,723 6,140 7,583 10,644 4,723 5,921 3,079 1,417 1,662 

71 4,387 2,308 2,079 3,440 1,798 1,642 947 510 437 

72 9,680 4,176 5,504 7,678 3,247 4,431 2,002 929 1,073 

73 4,265 2,174 2,091 3,289 1,660 1,629 976 514 462 

74 4,570 2,455 2,115 3,491 1,848 1,643 1,079 607 472 

70 - 74 36,625 17,253 19,372 28,542 13,276 15,266 8,083 3,977 4,106 

75 6,176 2,792 3,384 4,853 2,214 2,639 1,323 578 745 

76 3,300 1,675 1,625 2,606 1,327 1,279 694 348 346 

77 5,236 2,212 3,024 4,182 1,732 2,450 1,054 480 574 

78 3,875 1,725 2,150 3,039 1,353 1,686 836 372 464 

79 2,347 1,147 1,200 1,859 921 938 488 226 262 

75 - 79 20,934 9,551 11,383 16,539 7,547 8,992 4,395 2,004 2,391 

80+ 37,094 14,740 22,354 29,727 11,994 17,733 7,367 2,746 4,621 
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Table 04. 1: Lushoto District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 350,958 160,815 190,143 311,276 142,095 169,181 39,682 18,720 20,962 

0 10,958 5,534 5,424 9,861 4,941 4,920 1,097 593 504 

1 9,649 4,909 4,740 8,689 4,442 4,247 960 467 493 

2 9,648 4,853 4,795 8,681 4,380 4,301 967 473 494 

3 10,367 5,202 5,165 9,421 4,730 4,691 946 472 474 

4 10,490 5,236 5,254 9,523 4,734 4,789 967 502 465 

0 - 4 51,112 25,734 25,378 46,175 23,227 22,948 4,937 2,507 2,430 

5 10,473 5,301 5,172 9,531 4,808 4,723 942 493 449 

6 10,602 5,360 5,242 9,655 4,890 4,765 947 470 477 

7 11,352 5,690 5,662 10,359 5,174 5,185 993 516 477 

8 10,769 5,402 5,367 9,841 4,958 4,883 928 444 484 

9 11,327 5,507 5,820 10,364 5,039 5,325 963 468 495 

5 - 9 54,523 27,260 27,263 49,750 24,869 24,881 4,773 2,391 2,382 

10 10,868 5,636 5,232 9,951 5,156 4,795 917 480 437 

11 9,368 4,756 4,612 8,622 4,370 4,252 746 386 360 

12 12,509 6,306 6,203 11,509 5,827 5,682 1,000 479 521 

13 10,324 5,143 5,181 9,411 4,713 4,698 913 430 483 

14 10,734 5,427 5,307 9,766 4,981 4,785 968 446 522 

10 - 14 53,803 27,268 26,535 49,259 25,047 24,212 4,544 2,221 2,323 

15 7,945 4,043 3,902 7,125 3,646 3,479 820 397 423 

16 7,331 3,770 3,561 6,422 3,311 3,111 909 459 450 

17 6,430 3,159 3,271 5,514 2,717 2,797 916 442 474 

18 6,004 2,942 3,062 5,099 2,472 2,627 905 470 435 

19 4,416 1,940 2,476 3,632 1,594 2,038 784 346 438 

15 - 19 32,126 15,854 16,272 27,792 13,740 14,052 4,334 2,114 2,220 

20 5,297 2,188 3,109 4,335 1,763 2,572 962 425 537 

21 3,318 1,275 2,043 2,674 994 1,680 644 281 363 

22 5,320 2,002 3,318 4,357 1,565 2,792 963 437 526 

23 3,859 1,382 2,477 3,154 1,089 2,065 705 293 412 

24 3,246 1,210 2,036 2,670 943 1,727 576 267 309 

20 - 24 21,040 8,057 12,983 17,190 6,354 10,836 3,850 1,703 2,147 

25 4,350 1,728 2,622 3,644 1,392 2,252 706 336 370 

26 3,465 1,339 2,126 2,875 1,063 1,812 590 276 314 

27 3,472 1,339 2,133 2,851 1,049 1,802 621 290 331 

28 4,104 1,601 2,503 3,418 1,281 2,137 686 320 366 

29 3,197 1,258 1,939 2,620 990 1,630 577 268 309 

25 - 29 18,588 7,265 11,323 15,408 5,775 9,633 3,180 1,490 1,690 

30 5,089 1,911 3,178 4,342 1,578 2,764 747 333 414 

31 2,411 1,030 1,381 2,029 854 1,175 382 176 206 

32 4,213 1,710 2,503 3,528 1,381 2,147 685 329 356 

33 2,597 1,132 1,465 2,182 924 1,258 415 208 207 

34 2,951 1,230 1,721 2,491 1,018 1,473 460 212 248 

30 - 34 17,261 7,013 10,248 14,572 5,755 8,817 2,689 1,258 1,431 

35 4,201 1,634 2,567 3,659 1,385 2,274 542 249 293 

36 3,092 1,234 1,858 2,638 1,025 1,613 454 209 245 

37 2,793 1,113 1,680 2,385 934 1,451 408 179 229 

38 3,692 1,457 2,235 3,155 1,208 1,947 537 249 288 

39 2,404 1,000 1,404 2,042 828 1,214 362 172 190 

35 - 39 16,182 6,438 9,744 13,879 5,380 8,499 2,303 1,058 1,245 
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Table 04. 1: Lushoto District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 5,014 1,951 3,063 4,441 1,691 2,750 573 260 313 

41 1,984 857 1,127 1,733 731 1,002 251 126 125 

42 3,858 1,581 2,277 3,388 1,375 2,013 470 206 264 

43 2,449 1,031 1,418 2,114 891 1,223 335 140 195 

44 2,316 1,004 1,312 2,006 859 1,147 310 145 165 

40 - 44 15,621 6,424 9,197 13,682 5,547 8,135 1,939 877 1,062 

45 4,191 1,728 2,463 3,764 1,541 2,223 427 187 240 

46 2,309 962 1,347 2,005 825 1,180 304 137 167 

47 2,783 1,139 1,644 2,440 975 1,465 343 164 179 

48 2,878 1,147 1,731 2,508 997 1,511 370 150 220 

49 2,479 1,085 1,394 2,199 962 1,237 280 123 157 

45 - 49 14,640 6,061 8,579 12,916 5,300 7,616 1,724 761 963 

50 4,437 1,767 2,670 3,957 1,552 2,405 480 215 265 

51 1,719 754 965 1,538 670 868 181 84 97 

52 3,398 1,405 1,993 3,072 1,273 1,799 326 132 194 

53 1,934 868 1,066 1,708 763 945 226 105 121 

54 2,235 1,010 1,225 1,992 904 1,088 243 106 137 

50 - 54 13,723 5,804 7,919 12,267 5,162 7,105 1,456 642 814 

55 2,405 1,030 1,375 2,154 918 1,236 251 112 139 

56 2,132 897 1,235 1,921 800 1,121 211 97 114 

57 1,965 825 1,140 1,782 743 1,039 183 82 101 

58 2,325 1,016 1,309 2,084 910 1,174 241 106 135 

59 1,585 710 875 1,398 622 776 187 88 99 

55 - 59 10,412 4,478 5,934 9,339 3,993 5,346 1,073 485 588 

60 3,226 1,218 2,008 2,935 1,106 1,829 291 112 179 

61 1,679 789 890 1,510 703 807 169 86 83 

62 2,293 948 1,345 2,072 846 1,226 221 102 119 

63 1,336 651 685 1,199 579 620 137 72 65 

64 1,253 601 652 1,119 531 588 134 70 64 

60 - 64 9,787 4,207 5,580 8,835 3,765 5,070 952 442 510 

65 1,849 795 1,054 1,687 725 962 162 70 92 

66 1,019 489 530 910 445 465 109 44 65 

67 1,310 481 829 1,187 436 751 123 45 78 

68 1,357 581 776 1,235 524 711 122 57 65 

69 733 325 408 659 286 373 74 39 35 

65 - 69 6,268 2,671 3,597 5,678 2,416 3,262 590 255 335 

70 2,372 932 1,440 2,159 840 1,319 213 92 121 

71 656 325 331 606 299 307 50 26 24 

72 1,461 547 914 1,348 508 840 113 39 74 

73 648 295 353 581 263 318 67 32 35 

74 651 343 308 593 313 280 58 30 28 

70 - 74 5,788 2,442 3,346 5,287 2,223 3,064 501 219 282 

75 1,099 435 664 997 402 595 102 33 69 

76 590 284 306 540 255 285 50 29 21 

77 768 289 479 714 269 445 54 20 34 

78 699 263 436 633 240 393 66 23 43 

79 354 169 185 322 153 169 32 16 16 

75 - 79 3,510 1,440 2,070 3,206 1,319 1,887 304 121 183 

80+ 6,574 2,399 4,175 6,041 2,223 3,818 533 176 357 
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Table 04. 2: Bumbuli District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 159,373 76,123 83,250 157,553 75,291 82,262 1,820 832 988 

0 4,424 2,231 2,193 4,366 2,205 2,161 58 26 32 

1 3,944 2,046 1,898 3,916 2,034 1,882 28 12 16 

2 3,955 1,928 2,027 3,908 1,903 2,005 47 25 22 

3 4,333 2,187 2,146 4,287 2,165 2,122 46 22 24 

4 4,389 2,229 2,160 4,334 2,205 2,129 55 24 31 

0 - 4 21,045 10,621 10,424 20,811 10,512 10,299 234 109 125 

5 4,469 2,269 2,200 4,428 2,241 2,187 41 28 13 

6 4,657 2,417 2,240 4,610 2,396 2,214 47 21 26 

7 4,879 2,481 2,398 4,829 2,456 2,373 50 25 25 

8 4,567 2,340 2,227 4,521 2,323 2,198 46 17 29 

9 4,712 2,353 2,359 4,675 2,332 2,343 37 21 16 

5 - 9 23,284 11,860 11,424 23,063 11,748 11,315 221 112 109 

10 4,667 2,403 2,264 4,616 2,379 2,237 51 24 27 

11 4,110 2,073 2,037 4,070 2,052 2,018 40 21 19 

12 4,951 2,531 2,420 4,908 2,514 2,394 43 17 26 

13 4,409 2,283 2,126 4,368 2,259 2,109 41 24 17 

14 4,885 2,578 2,307 4,836 2,552 2,284 49 26 23 

10 - 14 23,022 11,868 11,154 22,798 11,756 11,042 224 112 112 

15 3,627 1,977 1,650 3,583 1,957 1,626 44 20 24 

16 3,438 1,863 1,575 3,396 1,841 1,555 42 22 20 

17 3,000 1,686 1,314 2,965 1,671 1,294 35 15 20 

18 2,648 1,523 1,125 2,610 1,501 1,109 38 22 16 

19 1,966 1,082 884 1,940 1,070 870 26 12 14 

15 - 19 14,679 8,131 6,548 14,494 8,040 6,454 185 91 94 

20 2,206 1,069 1,137 2,181 1,059 1,122 25 10 15 

21 1,607 735 872 1,592 727 865 15 8 7 

22 2,476 1,082 1,394 2,437 1,063 1,374 39 19 20 

23 1,733 749 984 1,690 729 961 43 20 23 

24 1,425 615 810 1,396 597 799 29 18 11 

20 - 24 9,447 4,250 5,197 9,296 4,175 5,121 151 75 76 

25 1,940 831 1,109 1,908 817 1,091 32 14 18 

26 1,734 755 979 1,707 741 966 27 14 13 

27 1,586 713 873 1,557 697 860 29 16 13 

28 1,760 740 1,020 1,727 729 998 33 11 22 

29 1,413 606 807 1,380 589 791 33 17 16 

25 - 29 8,433 3,645 4,788 8,279 3,573 4,706 154 72 82 

30 2,064 846 1,218 2,033 832 1,201 31 14 17 

31 1,132 533 599 1,119 528 591 13 5 8 

32 1,820 826 994 1,791 814 977 29 12 17 

33 1,162 505 657 1,141 496 645 21 9 12 

34 1,315 568 747 1,295 563 732 20 5 15 

30 - 34 7,493 3,278 4,215 7,379 3,233 4,146 114 45 69 

35 1,762 755 1,007 1,731 743 988 31 12 19 

36 1,401 623 778 1,385 611 774 16 12 4 

37 1,263 536 727 1,246 529 717 17 7 10 

38 1,637 685 952 1,608 679 929 29 6 23 

39 1,176 508 668 1,160 504 656 16 4 12 

35 - 39 7,239 3,107 4,132 7,130 3,066 4,064 109 41 68 
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Table 04. 2: Bumbuli District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 2,093 869 1,224 2,074 862 1,212 19 7 12 

41 1,031 469 562 1,016 463 553 15 6 9 

42 1,995 882 1,113 1,961 869 1,092 34 13 21 

43 1,298 593 705 1,274 583 691 24 10 14 

44 1,124 532 592 1,107 524 583 17 8 9 

40 - 44 7,541 3,345 4,196 7,432 3,301 4,131 109 44 65 

45 1,921 848 1,073 1,904 839 1,065 17 9 8 

46 1,218 511 707 1,208 503 705 10 8 2 

47 1,514 606 908 1,497 599 898 17 7 10 

48 1,491 670 821 1,479 664 815 12 6 6 

49 1,371 623 748 1,350 617 733 21 6 15 

45 - 49 7,515 3,258 4,257 7,438 3,222 4,216 77 36 41 

50 2,114 830 1,284 2,095 823 1,272 19 7 12 

51 993 471 522 985 469 516 8 2 6 

52 1,912 840 1,072 1,898 834 1,064 14 6 8 

53 1,059 471 588 1,042 464 578 17 7 10 

54 1,238 579 659 1,229 573 656 9 6 3 

50 - 54 7,316 3,191 4,125 7,249 3,163 4,086 67 28 39 

55 1,063 464 599 1,047 459 588 16 5 11 

56 1,097 492 605 1,090 490 600 7 2 5 

57 1,154 472 682 1,144 467 677 10 5 5 

58 1,195 530 665 1,190 529 661 5 1 4 

59 953 442 511 947 439 508 6 3 3 

55 - 59 5,462 2,400 3,062 5,418 2,384 3,034 44 16 28 

60 1,453 616 837 1,442 610 832 11 6 5 

61 859 412 447 853 411 442 6 1 5 

62 1,306 527 779 1,298 523 775 8 4 4 

63 705 349 356 695 344 351 10 5 5 

64 670 327 343 657 323 334 13 4 9 

60 - 64 4,993 2,231 2,762 4,945 2,211 2,734 48 20 28 

65 800 372 428 794 370 424 6 2 4 

66 553 270 283 547 267 280 6 3 3 

67 823 294 529 817 291 526 6 3 3 

68 716 286 430 709 284 425 7 2 5 

69 408 203 205 405 200 205 3 3 0 

65 - 69 3,300 1,425 1,875 3,272 1,412 1,860 28 13 15 

70 1,027 416 611 1,023 416 607 4 0 4 

71 388 207 181 385 206 179 3 1 2 

72 988 343 645 980 341 639 8 2 6 

73 439 203 236 437 202 235 2 1 1 

74 400 202 198 399 201 198 1 1 0 

70 - 74 3,242 1,371 1,871 3,224 1,366 1,858 18 5 13 

75 496 234 262 493 231 262 3 3 0 

76 313 149 164 311 149 162 2 0 2 

77 585 232 353 578 229 349 7 3 4 

78 373 167 206 370 165 205 3 2 1 

79 231 114 117 230 114 116 1 0 1 

75 - 79 1,998 896 1,102 1,982 888 1,094 16 8 8 

80+ 3,364 1,246 2,118 3,343 1,241 2,102 21 5 16 
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Table 04. 3: Korogwe District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 272,870 133,139 139,731 250,299 122,534 127,765 22,571 10,605 11,966 

0 7,826 3,882 3,944 7,199 3,595 3,604 627 287 340 

1 7,073 3,532 3,541 6,500 3,240 3,260 573 292 281 

2 7,156 3,662 3,494 6,627 3,413 3,214 529 249 280 

3 7,643 3,776 3,867 7,060 3,482 3,578 583 294 289 

4 7,562 3,806 3,756 7,018 3,542 3,476 544 264 280 

0 - 4 37,260 18,658 18,602 34,404 17,272 17,132 2,856 1,386 1,470 

5 7,608 3,937 3,671 7,034 3,641 3,393 574 296 278 

6 7,619 3,846 3,773 7,088 3,592 3,496 531 254 277 

7 7,843 3,995 3,848 7,303 3,729 3,574 540 266 274 

8 7,672 3,820 3,852 7,105 3,539 3,566 567 281 286 

9 7,665 3,868 3,797 7,121 3,604 3,517 544 264 280 

5 - 9 38,407 19,466 18,941 35,651 18,105 17,546 2,756 1,361 1,395 

10 7,568 3,901 3,667 7,034 3,635 3,399 534 266 268 

11 6,838 3,496 3,342 6,376 3,272 3,104 462 224 238 

12 8,127 4,153 3,974 7,521 3,848 3,673 606 305 301 

13 7,356 3,806 3,550 6,832 3,550 3,282 524 256 268 

14 7,335 3,792 3,543 6,819 3,553 3,266 516 239 277 

10 - 14 37,224 19,148 18,076 34,582 17,858 16,724 2,642 1,290 1,352 

15 6,186 3,354 2,832 5,686 3,102 2,584 500 252 248 

16 5,636 3,118 2,518 5,147 2,870 2,277 489 248 241 

17 5,051 2,814 2,237 4,536 2,537 1,999 515 277 238 

18 4,826 2,623 2,203 4,354 2,393 1,961 472 230 242 

19 3,725 1,923 1,802 3,312 1,720 1,592 413 203 210 

15 - 19 25,424 13,832 11,592 23,035 12,622 10,413 2,389 1,210 1,179 

20 4,276 2,123 2,153 3,891 1,926 1,965 385 197 188 

21 2,984 1,384 1,600 2,695 1,248 1,447 289 136 153 

22 4,695 2,080 2,615 4,254 1,882 2,372 441 198 243 

23 3,382 1,540 1,842 3,008 1,377 1,631 374 163 211 

24 2,800 1,258 1,542 2,483 1,125 1,358 317 133 184 

20 - 24 18,137 8,385 9,752 16,331 7,558 8,773 1,806 827 979 

25 3,597 1,629 1,968 3,270 1,501 1,769 327 128 199 

26 3,146 1,423 1,723 2,834 1,302 1,532 312 121 191 

27 3,201 1,488 1,713 2,868 1,320 1,548 333 168 165 

28 3,370 1,525 1,845 3,045 1,372 1,673 325 153 172 

29 2,952 1,294 1,658 2,664 1,176 1,488 288 118 170 

25 - 29 16,266 7,359 8,907 14,681 6,671 8,010 1,585 688 897 

30 3,910 1,784 2,126 3,569 1,631 1,938 341 153 188 

31 2,296 1,085 1,211 2,072 988 1,084 224 97 127 

32 3,784 1,723 2,061 3,463 1,584 1,879 321 139 182 

33 2,266 1,083 1,183 2,043 981 1,062 223 102 121 

34 2,571 1,250 1,321 2,316 1,139 1,177 255 111 144 

30 - 34 14,827 6,925 7,902 13,463 6,323 7,140 1,364 602 762 

35 3,065 1,416 1,649 2,791 1,292 1,499 274 124 150 

36 2,681 1,204 1,477 2,429 1,102 1,327 252 102 150 

37 2,600 1,236 1,364 2,373 1,123 1,250 227 113 114 

38 2,985 1,388 1,597 2,721 1,259 1,462 264 129 135 

39 2,176 994 1,182 1,989 909 1,080 187 85 102 

35 - 39 13,507 6,238 7,269 12,303 5,685 6,618 1,204 553 651 
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Table 04. 3: Korogwe District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 3,543 1,579 1,964 3,228 1,456 1,772 315 123 192 

41 1,750 830 920 1,588 761 827 162 69 93 

42 3,343 1,543 1,800 3,021 1,386 1,635 322 157 165 

43 2,316 1,077 1,239 2,102 987 1,115 214 90 124 

44 2,191 1,010 1,181 2,002 925 1,077 189 85 104 

40 - 44 13,143 6,039 7,104 11,941 5,515 6,426 1,202 524 678 

45 3,017 1,456 1,561 2,765 1,342 1,423 252 114 138 

46 2,181 1,017 1,164 1,979 932 1,047 202 85 117 

47 2,577 1,226 1,351 2,370 1,128 1,242 207 98 109 

48 2,474 1,132 1,342 2,261 1,045 1,216 213 87 126 

49 2,172 1,047 1,125 1,990 962 1,028 182 85 97 

45 - 49 12,421 5,878 6,543 11,365 5,409 5,956 1,056 469 587 

50 3,279 1,544 1,735 3,017 1,422 1,595 262 122 140 

51 1,547 778 769 1,427 719 708 120 59 61 

52 2,998 1,404 1,594 2,746 1,285 1,461 252 119 133 

53 1,781 870 911 1,621 790 831 160 80 80 

54 1,908 927 981 1,751 855 896 157 72 85 

50 - 54 11,513 5,523 5,990 10,562 5,071 5,491 951 452 499 

55 1,793 864 929 1,639 793 846 154 71 83 

56 1,756 812 944 1,618 746 872 138 66 72 

57 1,788 783 1,005 1,651 729 922 137 54 83 

58 1,857 862 995 1,715 796 919 142 66 76 

59 1,420 705 715 1,299 647 652 121 58 63 

55 - 59 8,614 4,026 4,588 7,922 3,711 4,211 692 315 377 

60 2,235 1,031 1,204 2,055 943 1,112 180 88 92 

61 1,393 709 684 1,292 656 636 101 53 48 

62 2,039 896 1,143 1,886 828 1,058 153 68 85 

63 1,166 567 599 1,077 523 554 89 44 45 

64 1,254 607 647 1,140 551 589 114 56 58 

60 - 64 8,087 3,810 4,277 7,450 3,501 3,949 637 309 328 

65 1,299 598 701 1,186 545 641 113 53 60 

66 901 433 468 832 403 429 69 30 39 

67 1,060 426 634 990 396 594 70 30 40 

68 1,179 562 617 1,079 518 561 100 44 56 

69 689 323 366 630 297 333 59 26 33 

65 - 69 5,128 2,342 2,786 4,717 2,159 2,558 411 183 228 

70 1,591 691 900 1,465 641 824 126 50 76 

71 595 277 318 550 259 291 45 18 27 

72 1,414 603 811 1,313 558 755 101 45 56 

73 573 287 286 527 261 266 46 26 20 

74 700 351 349 639 323 316 61 28 33 

70 - 74 4,873 2,209 2,664 4,494 2,042 2,452 379 167 212 

75 747 331 416 675 302 373 72 29 43 

76 408 200 208 381 187 194 27 13 14 

77 843 319 524 775 291 484 68 28 40 

78 495 209 286 461 190 271 34 19 15 

79 341 168 173 306 153 153 35 15 20 

75 - 79 2,834 1,227 1,607 2,598 1,123 1,475 236 104 132 

80+ 5,205 2,074 3,131 4,800 1,909 2,891 405 165 240 
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Table 04. 4: Korogwe Town Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 86,551 41,608 44,943 24,519 11,998 12,521 62,032 29,610 32,422 

0 2,337 1,143 1,194 654 314 340 1,683 829 854 

1 2,085 1,080 1,005 555 280 275 1,530 800 730 

2 2,259 1,116 1,143 638 326 312 1,621 790 831 

3 2,120 1,069 1,051 621 328 293 1,499 741 758 

4 2,075 1,029 1,046 592 288 304 1,483 741 742 

0 - 4 10,876 5,437 5,439 3,060 1,536 1,524 7,816 3,901 3,915 

5 2,126 1,060 1,066 627 327 300 1,499 733 766 

6 2,109 1,048 1,061 646 308 338 1,463 740 723 

7 2,157 1,063 1,094 644 318 326 1,513 745 768 

8 2,064 1,009 1,055 606 300 306 1,458 709 749 

9 2,030 995 1,035 643 317 326 1,387 678 709 

5 - 9 10,486 5,175 5,311 3,166 1,570 1,596 7,320 3,605 3,715 

10 2,033 1,012 1,021 633 324 309 1,400 688 712 

11 1,825 901 924 570 289 281 1,255 612 643 

12 2,129 1,066 1,063 677 349 328 1,452 717 735 

13 1,846 917 929 599 344 255 1,247 573 674 

14 2,095 1,080 1,015 628 344 284 1,467 736 731 

10 - 14 9,928 4,976 4,952 3,107 1,650 1,457 6,821 3,326 3,495 

15 1,787 847 940 532 293 239 1,255 554 701 

16 1,827 872 955 519 280 239 1,308 592 716 

17 1,949 970 979 519 287 232 1,430 683 747 

18 1,879 926 953 487 254 233 1,392 672 720 

19 1,562 759 803 378 191 187 1,184 568 616 

15 - 19 9,004 4,374 4,630 2,435 1,305 1,130 6,569 3,069 3,500 

20 1,632 777 855 404 211 193 1,228 566 662 

21 1,340 613 727 325 141 184 1,015 472 543 

22 1,870 867 1,003 484 242 242 1,386 625 761 

23 1,453 664 789 311 142 169 1,142 522 620 

24 1,253 547 706 286 136 150 967 411 556 

20 - 24 7,548 3,468 4,080 1,810 872 938 5,738 2,596 3,142 

25 1,457 640 817 340 149 191 1,117 491 626 

26 1,304 582 722 297 132 165 1,007 450 557 

27 1,336 581 755 289 130 159 1,047 451 596 

28 1,437 669 768 309 148 161 1,128 521 607 

29 1,180 518 662 276 120 156 904 398 506 

25 - 29 6,714 2,990 3,724 1,511 679 832 5,203 2,311 2,892 

30 1,571 732 839 332 151 181 1,239 581 658 

31 988 445 543 213 95 118 775 350 425 

32 1,517 716 801 341 166 175 1,176 550 626 

33 1,028 480 548 232 107 125 796 373 423 

34 1,110 549 561 258 120 138 852 429 423 

30 - 34 6,214 2,922 3,292 1,376 639 737 4,838 2,283 2,555 

35 1,166 586 580 281 132 149 885 454 431 

36 1,106 511 595 268 114 154 838 397 441 

37 1,019 500 519 238 122 116 781 378 403 

38 1,143 532 611 276 106 170 867 426 441 

39 774 353 421 201 90 111 573 263 310 

35 - 39 5,208 2,482 2,726 1,264 564 700 3,944 1,918 2,026 
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Table 04. 4: Korogwe Town Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 1,177 561 616 311 137 174 866 424 442 

41 624 294 330 155 71 84 469 223 246 

42 1,181 569 612 302 160 142 879 409 470 

43 797 393 404 233 119 114 564 274 290 

44 793 382 411 236 96 140 557 286 271 

40 - 44 4,572 2,199 2,373 1,237 583 654 3,335 1,616 1,719 

45 903 458 445 303 153 150 600 305 295 

46 698 324 374 230 102 128 468 222 246 

47 792 401 391 229 108 121 563 293 270 

48 805 400 405 231 127 104 574 273 301 

49 635 305 330 180 84 96 455 221 234 

45 - 49 3,833 1,888 1,945 1,173 574 599 2,660 1,314 1,346 

50 868 421 447 257 120 137 611 301 310 

51 470 214 256 156 73 83 314 141 173 

52 827 447 380 270 151 119 557 296 261 

53 500 242 258 169 73 96 331 169 162 

54 563 286 277 186 90 96 377 196 181 

50 - 54 3,228 1,610 1,618 1,038 507 531 2,190 1,103 1,087 

55 521 240 281 174 87 87 347 153 194 

56 459 222 237 169 80 89 290 142 148 

57 439 220 219 155 74 81 284 146 138 

58 523 244 279 206 88 118 317 156 161 

59 400 193 207 132 62 70 268 131 137 

55 - 59 2,342 1,119 1,223 836 391 445 1,506 728 778 

60 505 246 259 176 82 94 329 164 165 

61 384 194 190 147 79 68 237 115 122 

62 545 256 289 206 103 103 339 153 186 

63 322 132 190 108 49 59 214 83 131 

64 344 167 177 125 68 57 219 99 120 

60 - 64 2,100 995 1,105 762 381 381 1,338 614 724 

65 355 156 199 139 63 76 216 93 123 

66 251 116 135 78 30 48 173 86 87 

67 264 106 158 96 36 60 168 70 98 

68 312 143 169 121 58 63 191 85 106 

69 196 86 110 72 32 40 124 54 70 

65 - 69 1,378 607 771 506 219 287 872 388 484 

70 386 179 207 156 76 80 230 103 127 

71 139 78 61 46 23 23 93 55 38 

72 332 146 186 136 59 77 196 87 109 

73 133 63 70 50 19 31 83 44 39 

74 198 112 86 73 38 35 125 74 51 

70 - 74 1,188 578 610 461 215 246 727 363 364 

75 159 68 91 61 27 34 98 41 57 

76 149 59 90 60 24 36 89 35 54 

77 181 80 101 59 26 33 122 54 68 

78 152 72 80 57 23 34 95 49 46 

79 94 40 54 39 12 27 55 28 27 

75 - 79 735 319 416 276 112 164 459 207 252 

80+ 1,197 469 728 501 201 300 696 268 428 
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Table 04. 5: Muheza District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 238,260 118,483 119,777 195,897 98,464 97,433 42,363 20,019 22,344 

0 6,182 3,092 3,090 5,008 2,546 2,462 1,174 546 628 

1 5,512 2,854 2,658 4,569 2,374 2,195 943 480 463 

2 5,743 2,870 2,873 4,723 2,339 2,384 1,020 531 489 

3 5,903 3,002 2,901 4,880 2,508 2,372 1,023 494 529 

4 6,041 3,032 3,009 5,017 2,529 2,488 1,024 503 521 

0 - 4 29,381 14,850 14,531 24,197 12,296 11,901 5,184 2,554 2,630 

5 5,756 3,015 2,741 4,791 2,501 2,290 965 514 451 

6 5,627 2,847 2,780 4,721 2,384 2,337 906 463 443 

7 5,948 3,020 2,928 4,909 2,515 2,394 1,039 505 534 

8 6,016 2,968 3,048 4,931 2,438 2,493 1,085 530 555 

9 5,651 2,883 2,768 4,646 2,385 2,261 1,005 498 507 

5 - 9 28,998 14,733 14,265 23,998 12,223 11,775 5,000 2,510 2,490 

10 5,807 2,998 2,809 4,807 2,485 2,322 1,000 513 487 

11 5,269 2,665 2,604 4,384 2,239 2,145 885 426 459 

12 6,244 3,225 3,019 5,216 2,698 2,518 1,028 527 501 

13 5,647 2,855 2,792 4,685 2,390 2,295 962 465 497 

14 5,695 2,919 2,776 4,688 2,416 2,272 1,007 503 504 

10 - 14 28,662 14,662 14,000 23,780 12,228 11,552 4,882 2,434 2,448 

15 4,907 2,533 2,374 4,034 2,107 1,927 873 426 447 

16 4,756 2,487 2,269 3,871 2,057 1,814 885 430 455 

17 4,883 2,589 2,294 3,876 2,120 1,756 1,007 469 538 

18 4,453 2,323 2,130 3,529 1,864 1,665 924 459 465 

19 3,486 1,762 1,724 2,701 1,388 1,313 785 374 411 

15 - 19 22,485 11,694 10,791 18,011 9,536 8,475 4,474 2,158 2,316 

20 4,274 2,001 2,273 3,294 1,565 1,729 980 436 544 

21 3,134 1,474 1,660 2,427 1,139 1,288 707 335 372 

22 4,901 2,315 2,586 3,850 1,837 2,013 1,051 478 573 

23 3,407 1,570 1,837 2,651 1,242 1,409 756 328 428 

24 2,935 1,355 1,580 2,260 1,056 1,204 675 299 376 

20 - 24 18,651 8,715 9,936 14,482 6,839 7,643 4,169 1,876 2,293 

25 3,678 1,754 1,924 2,908 1,425 1,483 770 329 441 

26 3,313 1,530 1,783 2,618 1,230 1,388 695 300 395 

27 3,401 1,634 1,767 2,699 1,320 1,379 702 314 388 

28 3,563 1,696 1,867 2,801 1,355 1,446 762 341 421 

29 2,977 1,319 1,658 2,370 1,072 1,298 607 247 360 

25 - 29 16,932 7,933 8,999 13,396 6,402 6,994 3,536 1,531 2,005 

30 4,345 2,108 2,237 3,417 1,659 1,758 928 449 479 

31 2,253 1,089 1,164 1,811 897 914 442 192 250 

32 3,883 1,908 1,975 3,074 1,524 1,550 809 384 425 

33 2,330 1,097 1,233 1,876 895 981 454 202 252 

34 2,527 1,228 1,299 2,054 1,017 1,037 473 211 262 

30 - 34 15,338 7,430 7,908 12,232 5,992 6,240 3,106 1,438 1,668 

35 3,115 1,531 1,584 2,487 1,252 1,235 628 279 349 

36 2,728 1,281 1,447 2,214 1,043 1,171 514 238 276 

37 2,523 1,218 1,305 2,085 1,028 1,057 438 190 248 

38 2,880 1,385 1,495 2,348 1,150 1,198 532 235 297 

39 2,145 1,023 1,122 1,764 866 898 381 157 224 

35 - 39 13,391 6,438 6,953 10,898 5,339 5,559 2,493 1,099 1,394 
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Table 04. 5: Muheza District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 3,587 1,795 1,792 2,926 1,497 1,429 661 298 363 

41 1,680 832 848 1,372 697 675 308 135 173 

42 3,368 1,689 1,679 2,790 1,433 1,357 578 256 322 

43 2,163 1,050 1,113 1,778 888 890 385 162 223 

44 1,918 999 919 1,631 875 756 287 124 163 

40 - 44 12,716 6,365 6,351 10,497 5,390 5,107 2,219 975 1,244 

45 3,097 1,585 1,512 2,573 1,323 1,250 524 262 262 

46 2,089 1,051 1,038 1,769 884 885 320 167 153 

47 2,469 1,172 1,297 2,084 1,011 1,073 385 161 224 

48 2,384 1,227 1,157 1,989 1,029 960 395 198 197 

49 1,981 1,022 959 1,700 882 818 281 140 141 

45 - 49 12,020 6,057 5,963 10,115 5,129 4,986 1,905 928 977 

50 3,122 1,607 1,515 2,626 1,396 1,230 496 211 285 

51 1,355 743 612 1,174 640 534 181 103 78 

52 2,697 1,413 1,284 2,272 1,200 1,072 425 213 212 

53 1,564 786 778 1,313 655 658 251 131 120 

54 1,808 919 889 1,526 786 740 282 133 149 

50 - 54 10,546 5,468 5,078 8,911 4,677 4,234 1,635 791 844 

55 1,607 838 769 1,386 733 653 221 105 116 

56 1,566 760 806 1,325 649 676 241 111 130 

57 1,423 668 755 1,216 570 646 207 98 109 

58 1,662 873 789 1,450 770 680 212 103 109 

59 1,204 597 607 1,021 511 510 183 86 97 

55 - 59 7,462 3,736 3,726 6,398 3,233 3,165 1,064 503 561 

60 1,859 924 935 1,594 792 802 265 132 133 

61 1,203 652 551 1,060 580 480 143 72 71 

62 1,747 858 889 1,511 752 759 236 106 130 

63 923 457 466 795 396 399 128 61 67 

64 1,154 585 569 1,003 504 499 151 81 70 

60 - 64 6,886 3,476 3,410 5,963 3,024 2,939 923 452 471 

65 1,152 573 579 992 491 501 160 82 78 

66 746 370 376 658 321 337 88 49 39 

67 913 436 477 816 397 419 97 39 58 

68 1,035 499 536 894 431 463 141 68 73 

69 619 302 317 543 265 278 76 37 39 

65 - 69 4,465 2,180 2,285 3,903 1,905 1,998 562 275 287 

70 1,319 613 706 1,138 532 606 181 81 100 

71 521 263 258 449 233 216 72 30 42 

72 1,043 483 560 924 424 500 119 59 60 

73 525 255 270 462 225 237 63 30 33 

74 567 305 262 515 277 238 52 28 24 

70 - 74 3,975 1,919 2,056 3,488 1,691 1,797 487 228 259 

75 671 317 354 579 281 298 92 36 56 

76 358 191 167 319 171 148 39 20 19 

77 630 277 353 574 257 317 56 20 36 

78 391 186 205 346 168 178 45 18 27 

79 286 136 150 253 118 135 33 18 15 

75 - 79 2,336 1,107 1,229 2,071 995 1,076 265 112 153 

80+ 4,016 1,720 2,296 3,557 1,565 1,992 459 155 304 
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Table 04. 6: Tanga City Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 393,429 192,194 201,235 0 0 0 393,429 192,194 201,235 

0 9,998 4,981 5,017 0 0 0 9,998 4,981 5,017 

1 9,061 4,536 4,525 0 0 0 9,061 4,536 4,525 

2 9,123 4,571 4,552 0 0 0 9,123 4,571 4,552 

3 9,533 4,771 4,762 0 0 0 9,533 4,771 4,762 

4 9,417 4,752 4,665 0 0 0 9,417 4,752 4,665 

0 - 4 47,132 23,611 23,521 0 0 0 47,132 23,611 23,521 

5 8,726 4,405 4,321 0 0 0 8,726 4,405 4,321 

6 8,412 4,205 4,207 0 0 0 8,412 4,205 4,207 

7 9,449 4,748 4,701 0 0 0 9,449 4,748 4,701 

8 9,897 4,921 4,976 0 0 0 9,897 4,921 4,976 

9 8,689 4,295 4,394 0 0 0 8,689 4,295 4,394 

5 - 9 45,173 22,574 22,599 0 0 0 45,173 22,574 22,599 

10 8,235 4,189 4,046 0 0 0 8,235 4,189 4,046 

11 7,382 3,663 3,719 0 0 0 7,382 3,663 3,719 

12 8,756 4,371 4,385 0 0 0 8,756 4,371 4,385 

13 8,009 3,941 4,068 0 0 0 8,009 3,941 4,068 

14 8,845 4,353 4,492 0 0 0 8,845 4,353 4,492 

10 - 14 41,227 20,517 20,710 0 0 0 41,227 20,517 20,710 

15 7,736 3,758 3,978 0 0 0 7,736 3,758 3,978 

16 8,258 3,953 4,305 0 0 0 8,258 3,953 4,305 

17 9,077 4,415 4,662 0 0 0 9,077 4,415 4,662 

18 9,221 4,560 4,661 0 0 0 9,221 4,560 4,661 

19 8,127 3,947 4,180 0 0 0 8,127 3,947 4,180 

15 - 19 42,419 20,633 21,786 0 0 0 42,419 20,633 21,786 

20 9,867 4,974 4,893 0 0 0 9,867 4,974 4,893 

21 7,021 3,499 3,522 0 0 0 7,021 3,499 3,522 

22 10,499 5,165 5,334 0 0 0 10,499 5,165 5,334 

23 7,709 3,737 3,972 0 0 0 7,709 3,737 3,972 

24 6,517 3,147 3,370 0 0 0 6,517 3,147 3,370 

20 - 24 41,613 20,522 21,091 0 0 0 41,613 20,522 21,091 

25 7,819 3,772 4,047 0 0 0 7,819 3,772 4,047 

26 6,886 3,225 3,661 0 0 0 6,886 3,225 3,661 

27 7,203 3,510 3,693 0 0 0 7,203 3,510 3,693 

28 7,402 3,569 3,833 0 0 0 7,402 3,569 3,833 

29 5,936 2,796 3,140 0 0 0 5,936 2,796 3,140 

25 - 29 35,246 16,872 18,374 0 0 0 35,246 16,872 18,374 

30 8,644 4,182 4,462 0 0 0 8,644 4,182 4,462 

31 4,290 2,081 2,209 0 0 0 4,290 2,081 2,209 

32 7,548 3,662 3,886 0 0 0 7,548 3,662 3,886 

33 4,501 2,148 2,353 0 0 0 4,501 2,148 2,353 

34 4,845 2,291 2,554 0 0 0 4,845 2,291 2,554 

30 - 34 29,828 14,364 15,464 0 0 0 29,828 14,364 15,464 

35 5,991 2,951 3,040 0 0 0 5,991 2,951 3,040 

36 4,958 2,264 2,694 0 0 0 4,958 2,264 2,694 

37 4,569 2,174 2,395 0 0 0 4,569 2,174 2,395 

38 5,264 2,535 2,729 0 0 0 5,264 2,535 2,729 

39 3,486 1,585 1,901 0 0 0 3,486 1,585 1,901 

35 - 39 24,268 11,509 12,759 0 0 0 24,268 11,509 12,759 
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Table 04. 6: Tanga City Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 6,302 2,992 3,310 0 0 0 6,302 2,992 3,310 

41 2,630 1,263 1,367 0 0 0 2,630 1,263 1,367 

42 5,493 2,638 2,855 0 0 0 5,493 2,638 2,855 

43 3,637 1,620 2,017 0 0 0 3,637 1,620 2,017 

44 3,115 1,498 1,617 0 0 0 3,115 1,498 1,617 

40 - 44 21,177 10,011 11,166 0 0 0 21,177 10,011 11,166 

45 4,755 2,352 2,403 0 0 0 4,755 2,352 2,403 

46 3,139 1,492 1,647 0 0 0 3,139 1,492 1,647 

47 3,450 1,687 1,763 0 0 0 3,450 1,687 1,763 

48 3,342 1,597 1,745 0 0 0 3,342 1,597 1,745 

49 2,788 1,323 1,465 0 0 0 2,788 1,323 1,465 

45 - 49 17,474 8,451 9,023 0 0 0 17,474 8,451 9,023 

50 4,363 2,157 2,206 0 0 0 4,363 2,157 2,206 

51 1,678 822 856 0 0 0 1,678 822 856 

52 3,474 1,702 1,772 0 0 0 3,474 1,702 1,772 

53 2,163 992 1,171 0 0 0 2,163 992 1,171 

54 2,352 1,133 1,219 0 0 0 2,352 1,133 1,219 

50 - 54 14,030 6,806 7,224 0 0 0 14,030 6,806 7,224 

55 2,168 1,090 1,078 0 0 0 2,168 1,090 1,078 

56 1,908 903 1,005 0 0 0 1,908 903 1,005 

57 1,778 823 955 0 0 0 1,778 823 955 

58 2,068 1,011 1,057 0 0 0 2,068 1,011 1,057 

59 1,463 682 781 0 0 0 1,463 682 781 

55 - 59 9,385 4,509 4,876 0 0 0 9,385 4,509 4,876 

60 2,581 1,235 1,346 0 0 0 2,581 1,235 1,346 

61 1,414 732 682 0 0 0 1,414 732 682 

62 1,950 970 980 0 0 0 1,950 970 980 

63 1,269 630 639 0 0 0 1,269 630 639 

64 1,272 666 606 0 0 0 1,272 666 606 

60 - 64 8,486 4,233 4,253 0 0 0 8,486 4,233 4,253 

65 1,527 784 743 0 0 0 1,527 784 743 

66 914 475 439 0 0 0 914 475 439 

67 1,022 512 510 0 0 0 1,022 512 510 

68 1,222 610 612 0 0 0 1,222 610 612 

69 719 375 344 0 0 0 719 375 344 

65 - 69 5,404 2,756 2,648 0 0 0 5,404 2,756 2,648 

70 1,747 828 919 0 0 0 1,747 828 919 

71 520 299 221 0 0 0 520 299 221 

72 1,068 540 528 0 0 0 1,068 540 528 

73 554 304 250 0 0 0 554 304 250 

74 615 351 264 0 0 0 615 351 264 

70 - 74 4,504 2,322 2,182 0 0 0 4,504 2,322 2,182 

75 712 330 382 0 0 0 712 330 382 

76 380 198 182 0 0 0 380 198 182 

77 529 268 261 0 0 0 529 268 261 

78 437 198 239 0 0 0 437 198 239 

79 239 110 129 0 0 0 239 110 129 

75 - 79 2,297 1,104 1,193 0 0 0 2,297 1,104 1,193 

80+ 3,766 1,400 2,366 0 0 0 3,766 1,400 2,366 
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Table 04. 7: Pangani District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 75,642 38,203 37,439 67,278 34,254 33,024 8,364 3,949 4,415 

0 2,064 1,030 1,034 1,875 939 936 189 91 98 

1 1,888 960 928 1,672 835 837 216 125 91 

2 1,756 884 872 1,539 782 757 217 102 115 

3 1,959 995 964 1,771 901 870 188 94 94 

4 1,975 966 1,009 1,774 878 896 201 88 113 

0 - 4 9,642 4,835 4,807 8,631 4,335 4,296 1,011 500 511 

5 1,828 924 904 1,659 844 815 169 80 89 

6 1,654 843 811 1,518 785 733 136 58 78 

7 2,047 1,010 1,037 1,846 911 935 201 99 102 

8 2,147 993 1,154 1,911 876 1,035 236 117 119 

9 1,948 971 977 1,759 865 894 189 106 83 

5 - 9 9,624 4,741 4,883 8,693 4,281 4,412 931 460 471 

10 1,804 933 871 1,621 843 778 183 90 93 

11 1,512 797 715 1,352 720 632 160 77 83 

12 1,986 1,006 980 1,809 920 889 177 86 91 

13 1,672 864 808 1,499 786 713 173 78 95 

14 1,866 956 910 1,675 866 809 191 90 101 

10 - 14 8,840 4,556 4,284 7,956 4,135 3,821 884 421 463 

15 1,497 764 733 1,333 691 642 164 73 91 

16 1,433 707 726 1,238 624 614 195 83 112 

17 1,452 769 683 1,247 683 564 205 86 119 

18 1,487 773 714 1,291 674 617 196 99 97 

19 1,154 599 555 993 522 471 161 77 84 

15 - 19 7,023 3,612 3,411 6,102 3,194 2,908 921 418 503 

20 1,511 707 804 1,308 612 696 203 95 108 

21 997 508 489 849 438 411 148 70 78 

22 1,772 829 943 1,540 716 824 232 113 119 

23 1,236 576 660 1,047 492 555 189 84 105 

24 1,042 491 551 900 430 470 142 61 81 

20 - 24 6,558 3,111 3,447 5,644 2,688 2,956 914 423 491 

25 1,342 698 644 1,185 618 567 157 80 77 

26 1,099 536 563 969 467 502 130 69 61 

27 1,187 579 608 1,030 509 521 157 70 87 

28 1,187 563 624 1,059 509 550 128 54 74 

29 1,009 497 512 889 445 444 120 52 68 

25 - 29 5,824 2,873 2,951 5,132 2,548 2,584 692 325 367 

30 1,603 772 831 1,418 679 739 185 93 92 

31 769 390 379 666 346 320 103 44 59 

32 1,380 711 669 1,235 644 591 145 67 78 

33 830 407 423 723 363 360 107 44 63 

34 842 385 457 734 344 390 108 41 67 

30 - 34 5,424 2,665 2,759 4,776 2,376 2,400 648 289 359 

35 1,193 613 580 1,073 549 524 120 64 56 

36 880 452 428 780 407 373 100 45 55 

37 843 417 426 739 369 370 104 48 56 

38 977 494 483 864 443 421 113 51 62 

39 665 336 329 588 303 285 77 33 44 

35 - 39 4,558 2,312 2,246 4,044 2,071 1,973 514 241 273 
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Table 04. 7: Pangani District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 1,232 645 587 1,120 595 525 112 50 62 

41 501 269 232 444 239 205 57 30 27 

42 1,064 557 507 962 502 460 102 55 47 

43 690 353 337 606 319 287 84 34 50 

44 568 303 265 508 272 236 60 31 29 

40 - 44 4,055 2,127 1,928 3,640 1,927 1,713 415 200 215 

45 952 504 448 852 455 397 100 49 51 

46 631 311 320 567 278 289 64 33 31 

47 691 327 364 622 298 324 69 29 40 

48 728 374 354 653 337 316 75 37 38 

49 555 298 257 503 279 224 52 19 33 

45 - 49 3,557 1,814 1,743 3,197 1,647 1,550 360 167 193 

50 1,028 564 464 921 512 409 107 52 55 

51 360 197 163 324 181 143 36 16 20 

52 807 459 348 711 412 299 96 47 49 

53 374 190 184 332 174 158 42 16 26 

54 490 242 248 428 216 212 62 26 36 

50 - 54 3,059 1,652 1,407 2,716 1,495 1,221 343 157 186 

55 482 273 209 430 251 179 52 22 30 

56 427 248 179 375 224 151 52 24 28 

57 383 207 176 344 185 159 39 22 17 

58 446 270 176 408 246 162 38 24 14 

59 282 131 151 247 113 134 35 18 17 

55 - 59 2,020 1,129 891 1,804 1,019 785 216 110 106 

60 590 321 269 524 284 240 66 37 29 

61 350 190 160 324 175 149 26 15 11 

62 434 224 210 389 202 187 45 22 23 

63 226 120 106 203 109 94 23 11 12 

64 230 140 90 203 125 78 27 15 12 

60 - 64 1,830 995 835 1,643 895 748 187 100 87 

65 309 175 134 274 157 117 35 18 17 

66 189 104 85 167 92 75 22 12 10 

67 201 100 101 179 91 88 22 9 13 

68 231 118 113 203 101 102 28 17 11 

69 121 60 61 111 57 54 10 3 7 

65 - 69 1,051 557 494 934 498 436 117 59 58 

70 410 208 202 379 195 184 31 13 18 

71 109 59 50 105 57 48 4 2 2 

72 239 114 125 217 103 114 22 11 11 

73 122 72 50 110 65 45 12 7 5 

74 131 65 66 115 60 55 16 5 11 

70 - 74 1,011 518 493 926 480 446 85 38 47 

75 190 91 99 177 89 88 13 2 11 

76 94 55 39 87 51 36 7 4 3 

77 118 57 61 107 50 57 11 7 4 

78 109 58 51 99 54 45 10 4 6 

79 51 28 23 45 26 19 6 2 4 

75 - 79 562 289 273 515 270 245 47 19 28 

80+ 1,004 417 587 925 395 530 79 22 57 
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Table 04. 8: Handeni District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 384,353 190,425 193,928 384,353 190,425 193,928 0 0 0 

0 12,721 6,340 6,381 12,721 6,340 6,381 0 0 0 

1 11,513 5,797 5,716 11,513 5,797 5,716 0 0 0 

2 11,296 5,602 5,694 11,296 5,602 5,694 0 0 0 

3 12,086 5,953 6,133 12,086 5,953 6,133 0 0 0 

4 12,065 5,992 6,073 12,065 5,992 6,073 0 0 0 

0 - 4 59,681 29,684 29,997 59,681 29,684 29,997 0 0 0 

5 12,352 6,230 6,122 12,352 6,230 6,122 0 0 0 

6 12,053 6,029 6,024 12,053 6,029 6,024 0 0 0 

7 12,662 6,414 6,248 12,662 6,414 6,248 0 0 0 

8 11,770 5,825 5,945 11,770 5,825 5,945 0 0 0 

9 12,083 5,969 6,114 12,083 5,969 6,114 0 0 0 

5 - 9 60,920 30,467 30,453 60,920 30,467 30,453 0 0 0 

10 11,512 5,984 5,528 11,512 5,984 5,528 0 0 0 

11 9,473 4,779 4,694 9,473 4,779 4,694 0 0 0 

12 12,521 6,511 6,010 12,521 6,511 6,010 0 0 0 

13 10,442 5,351 5,091 10,442 5,351 5,091 0 0 0 

14 11,041 5,784 5,257 11,041 5,784 5,257 0 0 0 

10 - 14 54,989 28,409 26,580 54,989 28,409 26,580 0 0 0 

15 8,524 4,543 3,981 8,524 4,543 3,981 0 0 0 

16 7,974 4,143 3,831 7,974 4,143 3,831 0 0 0 

17 7,212 3,912 3,300 7,212 3,912 3,300 0 0 0 

18 7,596 3,878 3,718 7,596 3,878 3,718 0 0 0 

19 6,032 2,917 3,115 6,032 2,917 3,115 0 0 0 

15 - 19 37,338 19,393 17,945 37,338 19,393 17,945 0 0 0 

20 8,016 3,841 4,175 8,016 3,841 4,175 0 0 0 

21 4,871 2,393 2,478 4,871 2,393 2,478 0 0 0 

22 7,602 3,362 4,240 7,602 3,362 4,240 0 0 0 

23 5,009 2,269 2,740 5,009 2,269 2,740 0 0 0 

24 4,083 1,876 2,207 4,083 1,876 2,207 0 0 0 

20 - 24 29,581 13,741 15,840 29,581 13,741 15,840 0 0 0 

25 6,124 2,833 3,291 6,124 2,833 3,291 0 0 0 

26 4,412 1,966 2,446 4,412 1,966 2,446 0 0 0 

27 4,800 2,302 2,498 4,800 2,302 2,498 0 0 0 

28 5,150 2,321 2,829 5,150 2,321 2,829 0 0 0 

29 4,052 1,813 2,239 4,052 1,813 2,239 0 0 0 

25 - 29 24,538 11,235 13,303 24,538 11,235 13,303 0 0 0 

30 6,891 3,110 3,781 6,891 3,110 3,781 0 0 0 

31 2,990 1,398 1,592 2,990 1,398 1,592 0 0 0 

32 5,422 2,566 2,856 5,422 2,566 2,856 0 0 0 

33 2,925 1,337 1,588 2,925 1,337 1,588 0 0 0 

34 3,208 1,480 1,728 3,208 1,480 1,728 0 0 0 

30 - 34 21,436 9,891 11,545 21,436 9,891 11,545 0 0 0 

35 5,477 2,599 2,878 5,477 2,599 2,878 0 0 0 

36 3,562 1,712 1,850 3,562 1,712 1,850 0 0 0 

37 3,432 1,565 1,867 3,432 1,565 1,867 0 0 0 

38 4,036 1,848 2,188 4,036 1,848 2,188 0 0 0 

39 2,460 1,149 1,311 2,460 1,149 1,311 0 0 0 

35 - 39 18,967 8,873 10,094 18,967 8,873 10,094 0 0 0 
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Table 04. 8: Handeni District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 5,690 2,752 2,938 5,690 2,752 2,938 0 0 0 

41 1,923 930 993 1,923 930 993 0 0 0 

42 4,263 2,060 2,203 4,263 2,060 2,203 0 0 0 

43 2,370 1,165 1,205 2,370 1,165 1,205 0 0 0 

44 2,154 1,058 1,096 2,154 1,058 1,096 0 0 0 

40 - 44 16,400 7,965 8,435 16,400 7,965 8,435 0 0 0 

45 4,768 2,553 2,215 4,768 2,553 2,215 0 0 0 

46 2,346 1,165 1,181 2,346 1,165 1,181 0 0 0 

47 2,838 1,384 1,454 2,838 1,384 1,454 0 0 0 

48 2,806 1,398 1,408 2,806 1,398 1,408 0 0 0 

49 2,208 1,145 1,063 2,208 1,145 1,063 0 0 0 

45 - 49 14,966 7,645 7,321 14,966 7,645 7,321 0 0 0 

50 4,496 2,343 2,153 4,496 2,343 2,153 0 0 0 

51 1,485 803 682 1,485 803 682 0 0 0 

52 3,239 1,662 1,577 3,239 1,662 1,577 0 0 0 

53 1,601 832 769 1,601 832 769 0 0 0 

54 1,890 1,031 859 1,890 1,031 859 0 0 0 

50 - 54 12,711 6,671 6,040 12,711 6,671 6,040 0 0 0 

55 2,078 1,131 947 2,078 1,131 947 0 0 0 

56 1,664 912 752 1,664 912 752 0 0 0 

57 1,591 799 792 1,591 799 792 0 0 0 

58 1,837 939 898 1,837 939 898 0 0 0 

59 1,073 589 484 1,073 589 484 0 0 0 

55 - 59 8,243 4,370 3,873 8,243 4,370 3,873 0 0 0 

60 2,755 1,380 1,375 2,755 1,380 1,375 0 0 0 

61 1,317 758 559 1,317 758 559 0 0 0 

62 1,841 947 894 1,841 947 894 0 0 0 

63 981 536 445 981 536 445 0 0 0 

64 989 559 430 989 559 430 0 0 0 

60 - 64 7,883 4,180 3,703 7,883 4,180 3,703 0 0 0 

65 1,593 821 772 1,593 821 772 0 0 0 

66 698 372 326 698 372 326 0 0 0 

67 1,018 498 520 1,018 498 520 0 0 0 

68 1,082 557 525 1,082 557 525 0 0 0 

69 624 329 295 624 329 295 0 0 0 

65 - 69 5,015 2,577 2,438 5,015 2,577 2,438 0 0 0 

70 1,944 898 1,046 1,944 898 1,046 0 0 0 

71 516 290 226 516 290 226 0 0 0 

72 1,192 516 676 1,192 516 676 0 0 0 

73 447 242 205 447 242 205 0 0 0 

74 489 270 219 489 270 219 0 0 0 

70 - 74 4,588 2,216 2,372 4,588 2,216 2,372 0 0 0 

75 825 399 426 825 399 426 0 0 0 

76 354 198 156 354 198 156 0 0 0 

77 574 231 343 574 231 343 0 0 0 

78 477 230 247 477 230 247 0 0 0 

79 272 136 136 272 136 136 0 0 0 

75 - 79 2,502 1,194 1,308 2,502 1,194 1,308 0 0 0 

80+ 4,595 1,914 2,681 4,595 1,914 2,681 0 0 0 
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Table 04. 9: Handeni Town Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 108,968 53,086 55,882 0 0 0 108,968 53,086 55,882 

0 3,361 1,677 1,684 0 0 0 3,361 1,677 1,684 

1 2,968 1,434 1,534 0 0 0 2,968 1,434 1,534 

2 2,986 1,496 1,490 0 0 0 2,986 1,496 1,490 

3 3,161 1,611 1,550 0 0 0 3,161 1,611 1,550 

4 3,296 1,651 1,645 0 0 0 3,296 1,651 1,645 

0 - 4 15,772 7,869 7,903 0 0 0 15,772 7,869 7,903 

5 3,182 1,646 1,536 0 0 0 3,182 1,646 1,536 

6 3,175 1,582 1,593 0 0 0 3,175 1,582 1,593 

7 3,366 1,674 1,692 0 0 0 3,366 1,674 1,692 

8 3,199 1,617 1,582 0 0 0 3,199 1,617 1,582 

9 3,073 1,513 1,560 0 0 0 3,073 1,513 1,560 

5 - 9 15,995 8,032 7,963 0 0 0 15,995 8,032 7,963 

10 3,182 1,668 1,514 0 0 0 3,182 1,668 1,514 

11 2,544 1,274 1,270 0 0 0 2,544 1,274 1,270 

12 3,388 1,715 1,673 0 0 0 3,388 1,715 1,673 

13 2,869 1,409 1,460 0 0 0 2,869 1,409 1,460 

14 3,140 1,591 1,549 0 0 0 3,140 1,591 1,549 

10 - 14 15,123 7,657 7,466 0 0 0 15,123 7,657 7,466 

15 2,583 1,335 1,248 0 0 0 2,583 1,335 1,248 

16 2,323 1,227 1,096 0 0 0 2,323 1,227 1,096 

17 2,207 1,172 1,035 0 0 0 2,207 1,172 1,035 

18 2,312 1,164 1,148 0 0 0 2,312 1,164 1,148 

19 1,972 968 1,004 0 0 0 1,972 968 1,004 

15 - 19 11,397 5,866 5,531 0 0 0 11,397 5,866 5,531 

20 2,240 1,077 1,163 0 0 0 2,240 1,077 1,163 

21 1,475 692 783 0 0 0 1,475 692 783 

22 2,293 1,060 1,233 0 0 0 2,293 1,060 1,233 

23 1,537 708 829 0 0 0 1,537 708 829 

24 1,390 602 788 0 0 0 1,390 602 788 

20 - 24 8,935 4,139 4,796 0 0 0 8,935 4,139 4,796 

25 1,775 809 966 0 0 0 1,775 809 966 

26 1,401 608 793 0 0 0 1,401 608 793 

27 1,491 663 828 0 0 0 1,491 663 828 

28 1,613 740 873 0 0 0 1,613 740 873 

29 1,264 569 695 0 0 0 1,264 569 695 

25 - 29 7,544 3,389 4,155 0 0 0 7,544 3,389 4,155 

30 1,933 890 1,043 0 0 0 1,933 890 1,043 

31 917 439 478 0 0 0 917 439 478 

32 1,646 777 869 0 0 0 1,646 777 869 

33 972 469 503 0 0 0 972 469 503 

34 1,042 487 555 0 0 0 1,042 487 555 

30 - 34 6,510 3,062 3,448 0 0 0 6,510 3,062 3,448 

35 1,406 662 744 0 0 0 1,406 662 744 

36 1,064 471 593 0 0 0 1,064 471 593 

37 1,002 470 532 0 0 0 1,002 470 532 

38 1,226 527 699 0 0 0 1,226 527 699 

39 766 346 420 0 0 0 766 346 420 

35 - 39 5,464 2,476 2,988 0 0 0 5,464 2,476 2,988 



 

 

 

108 

 

Table 04. 9: Handeni Town Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 1,457 692 765 0 0 0 1,457 692 765 

41 561 258 303 0 0 0 561 258 303 

42 1,221 595 626 0 0 0 1,221 595 626 

43 785 354 431 0 0 0 785 354 431 

44 678 334 344 0 0 0 678 334 344 

40 - 44 4,702 2,233 2,469 0 0 0 4,702 2,233 2,469 

45 1,135 587 548 0 0 0 1,135 587 548 

46 703 337 366 0 0 0 703 337 366 

47 845 401 444 0 0 0 845 401 444 

48 830 394 436 0 0 0 830 394 436 

49 642 297 345 0 0 0 642 297 345 

45 - 49 4,155 2,016 2,139 0 0 0 4,155 2,016 2,139 

50 1,131 563 568 0 0 0 1,131 563 568 

51 428 209 219 0 0 0 428 209 219 

52 952 487 465 0 0 0 952 487 465 

53 511 239 272 0 0 0 511 239 272 

54 532 273 259 0 0 0 532 273 259 

50 - 54 3,554 1,771 1,783 0 0 0 3,554 1,771 1,783 

55 528 243 285 0 0 0 528 243 285 

56 463 236 227 0 0 0 463 236 227 

57 453 215 238 0 0 0 453 215 238 

58 578 303 275 0 0 0 578 303 275 

59 370 192 178 0 0 0 370 192 178 

55 - 59 2,392 1,189 1,203 0 0 0 2,392 1,189 1,203 

60 726 339 387 0 0 0 726 339 387 

61 415 212 203 0 0 0 415 212 203 

62 575 268 307 0 0 0 575 268 307 

63 309 163 146 0 0 0 309 163 146 

64 354 176 178 0 0 0 354 176 178 

60 - 64 2,379 1,158 1,221 0 0 0 2,379 1,158 1,221 

65 454 215 239 0 0 0 454 215 239 

66 239 118 121 0 0 0 239 118 121 

67 300 128 172 0 0 0 300 128 172 

68 315 159 156 0 0 0 315 159 156 

69 177 90 87 0 0 0 177 90 87 

65 - 69 1,485 710 775 0 0 0 1,485 710 775 

70 547 250 297 0 0 0 547 250 297 

71 160 79 81 0 0 0 160 79 81 

72 375 146 229 0 0 0 375 146 229 

73 149 70 79 0 0 0 149 70 79 

74 151 90 61 0 0 0 151 90 61 

70 - 74 1,382 635 747 0 0 0 1,382 635 747 

75 231 104 127 0 0 0 231 104 127 

76 100 49 51 0 0 0 100 49 51 

77 207 80 127 0 0 0 207 80 127 

78 146 59 87 0 0 0 146 59 87 

79 87 37 50 0 0 0 87 37 50 

75 - 79 771 329 442 0 0 0 771 329 442 

80+ 1,408 555 853 0 0 0 1,408 555 853 
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Table 04. 10: Kilindi District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 398,391 198,541 199,850 398,391 198,541 199,850 0 0 0 

0 15,196 7,566 7,630 15,196 7,566 7,630 0 0 0 

1 13,023 6,385 6,638 13,023 6,385 6,638 0 0 0 

2 13,246 6,685 6,561 13,246 6,685 6,561 0 0 0 

3 14,234 7,095 7,139 14,234 7,095 7,139 0 0 0 

4 14,402 7,144 7,258 14,402 7,144 7,258 0 0 0 

0 - 4 70,101 34,875 35,226 70,101 34,875 35,226 0 0 0 

5 13,642 6,869 6,773 13,642 6,869 6,773 0 0 0 

6 13,411 6,698 6,713 13,411 6,698 6,713 0 0 0 

7 14,273 7,261 7,012 14,273 7,261 7,012 0 0 0 

8 13,136 6,510 6,626 13,136 6,510 6,626 0 0 0 

9 12,540 6,187 6,353 12,540 6,187 6,353 0 0 0 

5 - 9 67,002 33,525 33,477 67,002 33,525 33,477 0 0 0 

10 11,857 6,288 5,569 11,857 6,288 5,569 0 0 0 

11 9,591 4,858 4,733 9,591 4,858 4,733 0 0 0 

12 12,198 6,264 5,934 12,198 6,264 5,934 0 0 0 

13 9,950 5,149 4,801 9,950 5,149 4,801 0 0 0 

14 11,000 5,834 5,166 11,000 5,834 5,166 0 0 0 

10 - 14 54,596 28,393 26,203 54,596 28,393 26,203 0 0 0 

15 8,379 4,516 3,863 8,379 4,516 3,863 0 0 0 

16 7,997 4,170 3,827 7,997 4,170 3,827 0 0 0 

17 7,427 4,011 3,416 7,427 4,011 3,416 0 0 0 

18 8,406 4,201 4,205 8,406 4,201 4,205 0 0 0 

19 6,772 3,150 3,622 6,772 3,150 3,622 0 0 0 

15 - 19 38,981 20,048 18,933 38,981 20,048 18,933 0 0 0 

20 8,039 3,621 4,418 8,039 3,621 4,418 0 0 0 

21 5,482 2,494 2,988 5,482 2,494 2,988 0 0 0 

22 8,299 3,543 4,756 8,299 3,543 4,756 0 0 0 

23 5,510 2,518 2,992 5,510 2,518 2,992 0 0 0 

24 4,825 2,276 2,549 4,825 2,276 2,549 0 0 0 

20 - 24 32,155 14,452 17,703 32,155 14,452 17,703 0 0 0 

25 6,467 3,029 3,438 6,467 3,029 3,438 0 0 0 

26 5,177 2,338 2,839 5,177 2,338 2,839 0 0 0 

27 5,147 2,431 2,716 5,147 2,431 2,716 0 0 0 

28 5,531 2,550 2,981 5,531 2,550 2,981 0 0 0 

29 4,470 2,049 2,421 4,470 2,049 2,421 0 0 0 

25 - 29 26,792 12,397 14,395 26,792 12,397 14,395 0 0 0 

30 6,409 3,010 3,399 6,409 3,010 3,399 0 0 0 

31 3,707 1,751 1,956 3,707 1,751 1,956 0 0 0 

32 5,409 2,712 2,697 5,409 2,712 2,697 0 0 0 

33 3,072 1,516 1,556 3,072 1,516 1,556 0 0 0 

34 3,728 1,880 1,848 3,728 1,880 1,848 0 0 0 

30 - 34 22,325 10,869 11,456 22,325 10,869 11,456 0 0 0 

35 4,956 2,437 2,519 4,956 2,437 2,519 0 0 0 

36 3,635 1,706 1,929 3,635 1,706 1,929 0 0 0 

37 3,482 1,736 1,746 3,482 1,736 1,746 0 0 0 

38 4,153 2,010 2,143 4,153 2,010 2,143 0 0 0 

39 2,642 1,226 1,416 2,642 1,226 1,416 0 0 0 

35 - 39 18,868 9,115 9,753 18,868 9,115 9,753 0 0 0 
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Table 04. 10: Kilindi District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 4,993 2,484 2,509 4,993 2,484 2,509 0 0 0 

41 2,199 1,125 1,074 2,199 1,125 1,074 0 0 0 

42 3,996 2,041 1,955 3,996 2,041 1,955 0 0 0 

43 2,453 1,231 1,222 2,453 1,231 1,222 0 0 0 

44 2,323 1,205 1,118 2,323 1,205 1,118 0 0 0 

40 - 44 15,964 8,086 7,878 15,964 8,086 7,878 0 0 0 

45 3,742 1,932 1,810 3,742 1,932 1,810 0 0 0 

46 2,192 1,120 1,072 2,192 1,120 1,072 0 0 0 

47 2,465 1,212 1,253 2,465 1,212 1,253 0 0 0 

48 2,936 1,511 1,425 2,936 1,511 1,425 0 0 0 

49 2,059 1,085 974 2,059 1,085 974 0 0 0 

45 - 49 13,394 6,860 6,534 13,394 6,860 6,534 0 0 0 

50 3,741 1,926 1,815 3,741 1,926 1,815 0 0 0 

51 1,523 830 693 1,523 830 693 0 0 0 

52 2,754 1,513 1,241 2,754 1,513 1,241 0 0 0 

53 1,421 749 672 1,421 749 672 0 0 0 

54 1,706 931 775 1,706 931 775 0 0 0 

50 - 54 11,145 5,949 5,196 11,145 5,949 5,196 0 0 0 

55 1,720 913 807 1,720 913 807 0 0 0 

56 1,563 810 753 1,563 810 753 0 0 0 

57 1,341 669 672 1,341 669 672 0 0 0 

58 1,606 852 754 1,606 852 754 0 0 0 

59 1,081 636 445 1,081 636 445 0 0 0 

55 - 59 7,311 3,880 3,431 7,311 3,880 3,431 0 0 0 

60 2,129 1,090 1,039 2,129 1,090 1,039 0 0 0 

61 1,274 761 513 1,274 761 513 0 0 0 

62 1,536 812 724 1,536 812 724 0 0 0 

63 835 465 370 835 465 370 0 0 0 

64 869 515 354 869 515 354 0 0 0 

60 - 64 6,643 3,643 3,000 6,643 3,643 3,000 0 0 0 

65 1,133 603 530 1,133 603 530 0 0 0 

66 627 348 279 627 348 279 0 0 0 

67 823 426 397 823 426 397 0 0 0 

68 913 471 442 913 471 442 0 0 0 

69 434 236 198 434 236 198 0 0 0 

65 - 69 3,930 2,084 1,846 3,930 2,084 1,846 0 0 0 

70 1,435 714 721 1,435 714 721 0 0 0 

71 458 269 189 458 269 189 0 0 0 

72 928 446 482 928 446 482 0 0 0 

73 380 207 173 380 207 173 0 0 0 

74 414 232 182 414 232 182 0 0 0 

70 - 74 3,615 1,868 1,747 3,615 1,868 1,747 0 0 0 

75 616 287 329 616 287 329 0 0 0 

76 342 178 164 342 178 164 0 0 0 

77 425 215 210 425 215 210 0 0 0 

78 384 174 210 384 174 210 0 0 0 

79 241 132 109 241 132 109 0 0 0 

75 - 79 2,008 986 1,022 2,008 986 1,022 0 0 0 

80+ 3,561 1,511 2,050 3,561 1,511 2,050 0 0 0 
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Table 04. 11: Mkinga District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 146,802 73,048 73,754 146,802 73,048 73,754 0 0 0 

0 4,244 2,087 2,157 4,244 2,087 2,157 0 0 0 

1 3,955 1,971 1,984 3,955 1,971 1,984 0 0 0 

2 3,850 1,934 1,916 3,850 1,934 1,916 0 0 0 

3 3,896 1,905 1,991 3,896 1,905 1,991 0 0 0 

4 4,145 2,132 2,013 4,145 2,132 2,013 0 0 0 

0 - 4 20,090 10,029 10,061 20,090 10,029 10,061 0 0 0 

5 4,155 2,097 2,058 4,155 2,097 2,058 0 0 0 

6 3,977 2,005 1,972 3,977 2,005 1,972 0 0 0 

7 4,340 2,190 2,150 4,340 2,190 2,150 0 0 0 

8 4,254 2,150 2,104 4,254 2,150 2,104 0 0 0 

9 4,223 2,136 2,087 4,223 2,136 2,087 0 0 0 

5 - 9 20,949 10,578 10,371 20,949 10,578 10,371 0 0 0 

10 3,928 2,109 1,819 3,928 2,109 1,819 0 0 0 

11 3,530 1,846 1,684 3,530 1,846 1,684 0 0 0 

12 4,233 2,209 2,024 4,233 2,209 2,024 0 0 0 

13 3,923 2,053 1,870 3,923 2,053 1,870 0 0 0 

14 3,958 2,075 1,883 3,958 2,075 1,883 0 0 0 

10 - 14 19,572 10,292 9,280 19,572 10,292 9,280 0 0 0 

15 3,368 1,756 1,612 3,368 1,756 1,612 0 0 0 

16 2,979 1,593 1,386 2,979 1,593 1,386 0 0 0 

17 2,857 1,543 1,314 2,857 1,543 1,314 0 0 0 

18 2,853 1,541 1,312 2,853 1,541 1,312 0 0 0 

19 2,351 1,181 1,170 2,351 1,181 1,170 0 0 0 

15 - 19 14,408 7,614 6,794 14,408 7,614 6,794 0 0 0 

20 3,060 1,583 1,477 3,060 1,583 1,477 0 0 0 

21 2,044 1,027 1,017 2,044 1,027 1,017 0 0 0 

22 2,885 1,350 1,535 2,885 1,350 1,535 0 0 0 

23 2,068 991 1,077 2,068 991 1,077 0 0 0 

24 1,627 776 851 1,627 776 851 0 0 0 

20 - 24 11,684 5,727 5,957 11,684 5,727 5,957 0 0 0 

25 2,220 1,097 1,123 2,220 1,097 1,123 0 0 0 

26 1,786 832 954 1,786 832 954 0 0 0 

27 1,957 950 1,007 1,957 950 1,007 0 0 0 

28 1,913 881 1,032 1,913 881 1,032 0 0 0 

29 1,609 714 895 1,609 714 895 0 0 0 

25 - 29 9,485 4,474 5,011 9,485 4,474 5,011 0 0 0 

30 2,447 1,114 1,333 2,447 1,114 1,333 0 0 0 

31 1,271 624 647 1,271 624 647 0 0 0 

32 2,018 904 1,114 2,018 904 1,114 0 0 0 

33 1,271 613 658 1,271 613 658 0 0 0 

34 1,253 588 665 1,253 588 665 0 0 0 

30 - 34 8,260 3,843 4,417 8,260 3,843 4,417 0 0 0 

35 1,967 940 1,027 1,967 940 1,027 0 0 0 

36 1,393 654 739 1,393 654 739 0 0 0 

37 1,442 692 750 1,442 692 750 0 0 0 

38 1,487 705 782 1,487 705 782 0 0 0 

39 1,106 506 600 1,106 506 600 0 0 0 

35 - 39 7,395 3,497 3,898 7,395 3,497 3,898 0 0 0 
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Table 04. 11: Mkinga District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 2,174 1,011 1,163 2,174 1,011 1,163 0 0 0 

41 911 469 442 911 469 442 0 0 0 

42 1,668 788 880 1,668 788 880 0 0 0 

43 1,121 525 596 1,121 525 596 0 0 0 

44 917 437 480 917 437 480 0 0 0 

40 - 44 6,791 3,230 3,561 6,791 3,230 3,561 0 0 0 

45 1,775 870 905 1,775 870 905 0 0 0 

46 901 425 476 901 425 476 0 0 0 

47 1,350 644 706 1,350 644 706 0 0 0 

48 1,064 533 531 1,064 533 531 0 0 0 

49 994 484 510 994 484 510 0 0 0 

45 - 49 6,084 2,956 3,128 6,084 2,956 3,128 0 0 0 

50 1,832 867 965 1,832 867 965 0 0 0 

51 721 414 307 721 414 307 0 0 0 

52 1,376 679 697 1,376 679 697 0 0 0 

53 788 393 395 788 393 395 0 0 0 

54 859 421 438 859 421 438 0 0 0 

50 - 54 5,576 2,774 2,802 5,576 2,774 2,802 0 0 0 

55 918 444 474 918 444 474 0 0 0 

56 705 367 338 705 367 338 0 0 0 

57 781 366 415 781 366 415 0 0 0 

58 813 423 390 813 423 390 0 0 0 

59 641 352 289 641 352 289 0 0 0 

55 - 59 3,858 1,952 1,906 3,858 1,952 1,906 0 0 0 

60 1,267 629 638 1,267 629 638 0 0 0 

61 673 364 309 673 364 309 0 0 0 

62 954 442 512 954 442 512 0 0 0 

63 491 252 239 491 252 239 0 0 0 

64 559 311 248 559 311 248 0 0 0 

60 - 64 3,944 1,998 1,946 3,944 1,998 1,946 0 0 0 

65 765 352 413 765 352 413 0 0 0 

66 349 193 156 349 193 156 0 0 0 

67 524 234 290 524 234 290 0 0 0 

68 523 297 226 523 297 226 0 0 0 

69 301 138 163 301 138 163 0 0 0 

65 - 69 2,462 1,214 1,248 2,462 1,214 1,248 0 0 0 

70 945 411 534 945 411 534 0 0 0 

71 325 162 163 325 162 163 0 0 0 

72 640 292 348 640 292 348 0 0 0 

73 295 176 119 295 176 119 0 0 0 

74 254 134 120 254 134 120 0 0 0 

70 - 74 2,459 1,175 1,284 2,459 1,175 1,284 0 0 0 

75 430 196 234 430 196 234 0 0 0 

76 212 114 98 212 114 98 0 0 0 

77 376 164 212 376 164 212 0 0 0 

78 212 109 103 212 109 103 0 0 0 

79 151 77 74 151 77 74 0 0 0 

75 - 79 1,381 660 721 1,381 660 721 0 0 0 

80+ 2,404 1,035 1,369 2,404 1,035 1,369 0 0 0 
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Table 05. 5: Morogoro Region: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 3,197,104 1,579,869 1,617,235 1,947,832 974,839 972,993 1,249,272 605,030 644,242 

0      92,925       45,956       46,969       59,141       29,084       30,057       33,784       16,872       16,912  

1      84,474       42,353       42,121       54,012       27,045       26,967       30,462       15,308       15,154  

2      90,795       45,482       45,313       58,651       29,355       29,296       32,144       16,127       16,017  

3      93,341       46,588       46,753       60,586       30,212       30,374       32,755       16,376       16,379  

4      94,180       46,877       47,303       61,900       30,794       31,106       32,280       16,083       16,197  

0 - 4     455,715      227,256      228,459      294,290      146,490      147,800      161,425       80,766       80,659  

5      89,091       45,074       44,017       58,572       29,706       28,866       30,519       15,368       15,151  

6      84,312       41,986       42,326       55,934       27,965       27,969       28,378       14,021       14,357  

7      86,154       43,572       42,582       56,651       28,755       27,896       29,503       14,817       14,686  

8      87,095       42,928       44,167       55,948       27,492       28,456       31,147       15,436       15,711  

9      83,694       40,485       43,209       54,343       26,440       27,903       29,351       14,045       15,306  

5 - 9     430,346      214,045      216,301      281,448      140,358      141,090      148,898       73,687       75,211  

10      80,537       41,446       39,091       52,812       27,482       25,330       27,725       13,964       13,761  

11      71,205       35,972       35,233       46,085       23,577       22,508       25,120       12,395       12,725  

12      88,064       44,866       43,198       57,628       29,779       27,849       30,436       15,087       15,349  

13      72,289       36,192       36,097       46,055       23,607       22,448       26,234       12,585       13,649  

14      77,595       39,460       38,135       49,361       25,931       23,430       28,234       13,529       14,705  

10 - 14     389,690      197,936      191,754      251,941      130,376      121,565      137,749       67,560       70,189  

15      64,049       32,751       31,298       39,773       21,143       18,630       24,276       11,608       12,668  

16      63,815       32,382       31,433       38,187       20,394       17,793       25,628       11,988       13,640  

17      64,484       33,362       31,122       37,695       20,398       17,297       26,789       12,964       13,825  

18      66,093       32,820       33,273       39,046       19,772       19,274       27,047       13,048       13,999  

19      54,458       26,275       28,183       31,343       15,510       15,833       23,115       10,765       12,350  

15 - 19     312,899      157,590      155,309      186,044       97,217       88,827      126,855       60,373       66,482  

20      65,189       30,382       34,807       38,480       18,105       20,375       26,709       12,277       14,432  

21      45,737       21,616       24,121       25,222       12,113       13,109       20,515         9,503       11,012  

22      73,384       33,963       39,421       41,724       19,511       22,213       31,660       14,452       17,208  

23      51,566       24,145       27,421       27,748       13,292       14,456       23,818       10,853       12,965  

24      49,010       22,758       26,252       26,808       12,672       14,136       22,202       10,086       12,116  

20 - 24     284,886      132,864      152,022      159,982       75,693       84,289      124,904       57,171       67,733  

25      58,134       27,937       30,197       33,080       16,207       16,873       25,054       11,730       13,324  

26      48,194       22,543       25,651       26,143       12,469       13,674       22,051       10,074       11,977  

27      50,943       24,761       26,182       27,485       13,495       13,990       23,458       11,266       12,192  

28      52,521       24,987       27,534       28,699       13,803       14,896       23,822       11,184       12,638  

29      42,959       20,302       22,657       23,276       11,234       12,042       19,683         9,068       10,615  

25 - 29     252,751      120,530      132,221      138,683       67,208       71,475      114,068       53,322       60,746  

30      63,037       29,940       33,097       35,871       17,094       18,777       27,166       12,846       14,320  

31      32,944       16,317       16,627       17,975         9,132         8,843       14,969         7,185         7,784  

32      53,829       26,686       27,143       29,556       15,012       14,544       24,273       11,674       12,599  

33      33,166       16,081       17,085       17,696         8,847         8,849       15,470         7,234         8,236  

34      36,433       17,849       18,584       20,122       10,087       10,035       16,311         7,762         8,549  

30 - 34     219,409      106,873      112,536      121,220       60,172       61,048       98,189       46,701       51,488  

35      45,493       22,553       22,940       26,445       13,300       13,145       19,048         9,253         9,795  

36      36,511       17,752       18,759       20,307       10,000       10,307       16,204         7,752         8,452  

37      33,456       16,370       17,086       18,737         9,172         9,565       14,719         7,198         7,521  

38      39,174       19,057       20,117       22,344       10,920       11,424       16,830         8,137         8,693  

39      27,268       12,922       14,346       15,057         7,179         7,878       12,211         5,743         6,468  

35 - 39     181,902       88,654       93,248      102,890       50,571       52,319       79,012       38,083       40,929  
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Table 05. 5: Morogoro Region: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40      47,286       23,164       24,122       28,189       13,781       14,408       19,097         9,383         9,714  

41      21,174       10,530       10,644       12,087         6,105         5,982         9,087         4,425         4,662  

42      39,659       20,431       19,228       22,777       11,860       10,917       16,882         8,571         8,311  

43      26,644       13,490       13,154       14,885         7,676         7,209       11,759         5,814         5,945  

44      23,341       11,794       11,547       13,310         6,739         6,571       10,031         5,055         4,976  

40 - 44     158,104       79,409       78,695       91,248       46,161       45,087       66,856       33,248       33,608  

45      36,151       19,000       17,151       21,885       11,520       10,365       14,266         7,480         6,786  

46      23,199       11,849       11,350       13,513         7,050         6,463         9,686         4,799         4,887  

47      24,322       12,444       11,878       14,256         7,320         6,936       10,066         5,124         4,942  

48      27,953       14,321       13,632       17,141         8,880         8,261       10,812         5,441         5,371  

49      20,115       10,322         9,793       11,964         6,226         5,738         8,151         4,096         4,055  

45 - 49     131,740       67,936       63,804       78,759       40,996       37,763       52,981       26,940       26,041  

50      34,206       16,980       17,226       21,744       10,788       10,956       12,462         6,192         6,270  

51      12,803         6,549         6,254         7,763         4,018         3,745         5,040         2,531         2,509  

52      25,464       13,475       11,989       15,746         8,414         7,332         9,718         5,061         4,657  

53      15,068         7,458         7,610         8,958         4,510         4,448         6,110         2,948         3,162  

54      18,393         9,606         8,787       11,160         5,919         5,241         7,233         3,687         3,546  

50 - 54     105,934       54,068       51,866       65,371       33,649       31,722       40,563       20,419       20,144  

55      16,658         8,560         8,098       10,426         5,346         5,080         6,232         3,214         3,018  

56      15,873         8,245         7,628       10,009         5,226         4,783         5,864         3,019         2,845  

57      13,091         6,553         6,538         7,997         4,050         3,947         5,094         2,503         2,591  

58      16,633         8,396         8,237       10,418         5,304         5,114         6,215         3,092         3,123  

59      10,883         5,549         5,334         6,675         3,509         3,166         4,208         2,040         2,168  

55 - 59      73,138       37,303       35,835       45,525       23,435       22,090       27,613       13,868       13,745  

60      21,586       10,045       11,541       14,173         6,622         7,551         7,413         3,423         3,990  

61      10,957         5,942         5,015         6,817         3,794         3,023         4,140         2,148         1,992  

62      15,631         7,932         7,699       10,011         5,115         4,896         5,620         2,817         2,803  

63        9,248         4,709         4,539         5,575         2,928         2,647         3,673         1,781         1,892  

64      10,160         5,374         4,786         6,137         3,294         2,843         4,023         2,080         1,943  

60 - 64      67,582       34,002       33,580       42,713       21,753       20,960       24,869       12,249       12,620  

65      12,087         5,827         6,260         7,862         3,817         4,045         4,225         2,010         2,215  

66        6,993         3,564         3,429         4,246         2,192         2,054         2,747         1,372         1,375  

67        7,883         3,663         4,220         5,049         2,304         2,745         2,834         1,359         1,475  

68        9,840         4,917         4,923         6,284         3,121         3,163         3,556         1,796         1,760  

69        5,339         2,660         2,679         3,297         1,625         1,672         2,042         1,035         1,007  

65 - 69      42,142       20,631       21,511       26,738       13,059       13,679       15,404         7,572         7,832  

70      14,427         6,350         8,077         9,751         4,306         5,445         4,676         2,044         2,632  

71        4,128         2,229         1,899         2,630         1,438         1,192         1,498            791            707  

72        9,110         4,341         4,769         6,055         2,888         3,167         3,055         1,453         1,602  

73        4,301         2,257         2,044         2,658         1,436         1,222         1,643            821            822  

74        4,653         2,442         2,211         3,008         1,581         1,427         1,645            861            784  

70 - 74      36,619       17,619       19,000       24,102       11,649       12,453       12,517         5,970         6,547  

75        6,974         3,088         3,886         4,711         2,147         2,564         2,263            941         1,322  

76        3,443         1,713         1,730         2,267         1,139         1,128         1,176            574            602  

77        4,216         1,904         2,312         2,752         1,227         1,525         1,464            677            787  

78        4,197         1,905         2,292         2,834         1,292         1,542         1,363            613            750  

79        2,339         1,082         1,257         1,547            732            815            792            350            442  

75 - 79      21,169         9,692       11,477       14,111         6,537         7,574         7,058         3,155         3,903  

80+      33,078       13,461       19,617       22,767         9,515       13,252       10,311         3,946         6,365  
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Table 05. 1: Kilosa District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 617,032 308,204 308,828 398,193 201,515 196,678 218,839 106,689 112,150 

0      17,997         8,923         9,074       11,932         5,889         6,043         6,065         3,034         3,031  

1      16,313         8,246         8,067       10,896         5,522         5,374         5,417         2,724         2,693  

2      17,489         8,636         8,853       11,759         5,772         5,987         5,730         2,864         2,866  

3      18,001         9,040         8,961       12,119         6,098         6,021         5,882         2,942         2,940  

4      18,598         9,333         9,265       12,759         6,374         6,385         5,839         2,959         2,880  

0 - 4      88,398       44,178       44,220       59,465       29,655       29,810       28,933       14,523       14,410  

5      17,204         8,761         8,443       11,665         5,981         5,684         5,539         2,780         2,759  

6      16,639         8,359         8,280       11,377         5,750         5,627         5,262         2,609         2,653  

7      16,912         8,577         8,335       11,423         5,778         5,645         5,489         2,799         2,690  

8      17,311         8,525         8,786       11,560         5,699         5,861         5,751         2,826         2,925  

9      16,235         7,985         8,250       10,847         5,432         5,415         5,388         2,553         2,835  

5 - 9      84,301       42,207       42,094       56,872       28,640       28,232       27,429       13,567       13,862  

10      15,889         8,252         7,637       10,767         5,688         5,079         5,122         2,564         2,558  

11      14,009         7,075         6,934         9,356         4,775         4,581         4,653         2,300         2,353  

12      17,644         8,901         8,743       11,833         6,075         5,758         5,811         2,826         2,985  

13      14,269         7,175         7,094         9,435         4,868         4,567         4,834         2,307         2,527  

14      15,186         7,762         7,424       10,088         5,248         4,840         5,098         2,514         2,584  

10 - 14      76,997       39,165       37,832       51,479       26,654       24,825       25,518       12,511       13,007  

15      12,494         6,491         6,003         8,173         4,348         3,825         4,321         2,143         2,178  

16      12,136         6,298         5,838         7,856         4,235         3,621         4,280         2,063         2,217  

17      12,070         6,381         5,689         7,601         4,142         3,459         4,469         2,239         2,230  

18      12,128         6,172         5,956         7,736         3,955         3,781         4,392         2,217         2,175  

19      10,016         4,872         5,144         6,290         3,124         3,166         3,726         1,748         1,978  

15 - 19      58,844       30,214       28,630       37,656       19,804       17,852       21,188       10,410       10,778  

20      12,000         5,630         6,370         7,602         3,619         3,983         4,398         2,011         2,387  

21        8,384         4,019         4,365         5,187         2,552         2,635         3,197         1,467         1,730  

22      13,746         6,431         7,315         8,668         4,150         4,518         5,078         2,281         2,797  

23        9,304         4,410         4,894         5,527         2,671         2,856         3,777         1,739         2,038  

24        8,990         4,174         4,816         5,502         2,679         2,823         3,488         1,495         1,993  

20 - 24      52,424       24,664       27,760       32,486       15,671       16,815       19,938         8,993       10,945  

25      10,458         5,102         5,356         6,390         3,225         3,165         4,068         1,877         2,191  

26        9,011         4,250         4,761         5,425         2,586         2,839         3,586         1,664         1,922  

27        9,429         4,629         4,800         5,603         2,837         2,766         3,826         1,792         2,034  

28        9,602         4,726         4,876         5,697         2,864         2,833         3,905         1,862         2,043  

29        7,990         3,764         4,226         4,832         2,346         2,486         3,158         1,418         1,740  

25 - 29      46,490       22,471       24,019       27,947       13,858       14,089       18,543         8,613         9,930  

30      11,757         5,707         6,050         7,098         3,479         3,619         4,659         2,228         2,431  

31        6,101         3,073         3,028         3,683         1,899         1,784         2,418         1,174         1,244  

32      10,078         5,046         5,032         6,020         3,086         2,934         4,058         1,960         2,098  

33        6,056         2,897         3,159         3,565         1,782         1,783         2,491         1,115         1,376  

34        6,865         3,401         3,464         4,222         2,158         2,064         2,643         1,243         1,400  

30 - 34      40,857       20,124       20,733       24,588       12,404       12,184       16,269         7,720         8,549  

35        8,367         4,199         4,168         5,224         2,644         2,580         3,143         1,555         1,588  

36        6,941         3,385         3,556         4,149         2,045         2,104         2,792         1,340         1,452  

37        6,471         3,161         3,310         4,010         1,970         2,040         2,461         1,191         1,270  

38        7,429         3,671         3,758         4,586         2,272         2,314         2,843         1,399         1,444  

39        5,308         2,492         2,816         3,240         1,538         1,702         2,068            954         1,114  

35 - 39      34,516       16,908       17,608       21,209       10,469       10,740       13,307         6,439         6,868  
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Table 05. 1: Kilosa District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40        8,977         4,489         4,488         5,647         2,844         2,803         3,330         1,645         1,685  

41        4,169         2,082         2,087         2,562         1,307         1,255         1,607            775            832  

42        7,763         4,038         3,725         4,814         2,502         2,312         2,949         1,536         1,413  

43        5,302         2,702         2,600         3,229         1,660         1,569         2,073         1,042         1,031  

44        4,700         2,415         2,285         2,867         1,474         1,393         1,833            941            892  

40 - 44      30,911       15,726       15,185       19,119         9,787         9,332       11,792         5,939         5,853  

45        7,247         3,814         3,433         4,644         2,437         2,207         2,603         1,377         1,226  

46        4,779         2,538         2,241         2,988         1,620         1,368         1,791            918            873  

47        4,875         2,531         2,344         3,044         1,599         1,445         1,831            932            899  

48        5,426         2,792         2,634         3,432         1,781         1,651         1,994         1,011            983  

49        4,049         2,098         1,951         2,554         1,326         1,228         1,495            772            723  

45 - 49      26,376       13,773       12,603       16,662         8,763         7,899         9,714         5,010         4,704  

50        6,825         3,437         3,388         4,551         2,318         2,233         2,274         1,119         1,155  

51        2,539         1,315         1,224         1,632            856            776            907            459            448  

52        5,406         2,914         2,492         3,475         1,885         1,590         1,931         1,029            902  

53        2,949         1,488         1,461         1,870            960            910         1,079            528            551  

54        3,772         2,009         1,763         2,446         1,303         1,143         1,326            706            620  

50 - 54      21,491       11,163       10,328       13,974         7,322         6,652         7,517         3,841         3,676  

55        3,399         1,786         1,613         2,252         1,173         1,079         1,147            613            534  

56        3,284         1,707         1,577         2,149         1,116         1,033         1,135            591            544  

57        2,744         1,438         1,306         1,768            941            827            976            497            479  

58        3,355         1,674         1,681         2,217         1,087         1,130         1,138            587            551  

59        2,242         1,161         1,081         1,419            747            672            823            414            409  

55 - 59      15,024         7,766         7,258         9,805         5,064         4,741         5,219         2,702         2,517  

60        4,178         2,012         2,166         2,880         1,381         1,499         1,298            631            667  

61        2,244         1,253            991         1,435            817            618            809            436            373  

62        3,133         1,622         1,511         2,096         1,112            984         1,037            510            527  

63        1,817            965            852         1,158            642            516            659            323            336  

64        2,080         1,116            964         1,309            716            593            771            400            371  

60 - 64      13,452         6,968         6,484         8,878         4,668         4,210         4,574         2,300         2,274  

65        2,452         1,234         1,218         1,642            852            790            810            382            428  

66        1,529            808            721            970            530            440            559            278            281  

67        1,569            791            778         1,023            526            497            546            265            281  

68        1,982         1,052            930         1,296            680            616            686            372            314  

69           999            502            497            658            328            330            341            174            167  

65 - 69        8,531         4,387         4,144         5,589         2,916         2,673         2,942         1,471         1,471  

70        2,854         1,272         1,582         1,975            909         1,066            879            363            516  

71           855            488            367            579            335            244            276            153            123  

72        1,850            913            937         1,256            636            620            594            277            317  

73           909            491            418            578            328            250            331            163            168  

74           936            496            440            594            318            276            342            178            164  

70 - 74        7,404         3,660         3,744         4,982         2,526         2,456         2,422         1,134         1,288  

75        1,381            648            733            913            443            470            468            205            263  

76           648            337            311            433            218            215            215            119             96  

77           876            423            453            563            271            292            313            152            161  

78           820            387            433            540            253            287            280            134            146  

79           489            225            264            341            164            177            148             61             87  

75 - 79        4,214         2,020         2,194         2,790         1,349         1,441         1,424            671            753  

80+        6,802         2,810         3,992         4,692         1,965         2,727         2,110            845         1,265  
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Table 05. 2: Morogoro District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 387,736 192,252 195,484 333,825 166,014 167,811 53,911 26,238 27,673 

0      10,713         5,284         5,429         9,124         4,480         4,644         1,589            804            785  

1        9,889         4,981         4,908         8,438         4,252         4,186         1,451            729            722  

2      10,479         5,269         5,210         9,033         4,533         4,500         1,446            736            710  

3      11,132         5,586         5,546         9,652         4,820         4,832         1,480            766            714  

4      11,748         5,964         5,784       10,120         5,153         4,967         1,628            811            817  

0 - 4      53,961       27,084       26,877       46,367       23,238       23,129         7,594         3,846         3,748  

5      11,054         5,648         5,406         9,632         4,943         4,689         1,422            705            717  

6      10,271         5,118         5,153         8,951         4,458         4,493         1,320            660            660  

7      10,565         5,398         5,167         9,185         4,699         4,486         1,380            699            681  

8      10,689         5,381         5,308         9,253         4,643         4,610         1,436            738            698  

9      10,343         4,983         5,360         8,975         4,314         4,661         1,368            669            699  

5 - 9      52,922       26,528       26,394       45,996       23,057       22,939         6,926         3,471         3,455  

10      10,216         5,503         4,713         8,913         4,810         4,103         1,303            693            610  

11        8,956         4,646         4,310         7,810         4,060         3,750         1,146            586            560  

12      11,325         5,982         5,343         9,846         5,205         4,641         1,479            777            702  

13        9,319         4,821         4,498         8,126         4,228         3,898         1,193            593            600  

14        9,723         5,223         4,500         8,360         4,560         3,800         1,363            663            700  

10 - 14      49,539       26,175       23,364       43,055       22,863       20,192         6,484         3,312         3,172  

15        7,650         4,136         3,514         6,587         3,601         2,986         1,063            535            528  

16        7,279         3,917         3,362         6,174         3,360         2,814         1,105            557            548  

17        6,912         3,876         3,036         5,894         3,354         2,540         1,018            522            496  

18        6,930         3,693         3,237         5,877         3,177         2,700         1,053            516            537  

19        5,578         2,796         2,782         4,728         2,397         2,331            850            399            451  

15 - 19      34,349       18,418       15,931       29,260       15,889       13,371         5,089         2,529         2,560  

20        7,511         3,516         3,995         6,370         3,025         3,345         1,141            491            650  

21        4,561         2,079         2,482         3,826         1,754         2,072            735            325            410  

22        7,825         3,627         4,198         6,593         3,069         3,524         1,232            558            674  

23        5,410         2,459         2,951         4,494         2,086         2,408            916            373            543  

24        4,751         2,167         2,584         3,934         1,816         2,118            817            351            466  

20 - 24      30,058       13,848       16,210       25,217       11,750       13,467         4,841         2,098         2,743  

25        6,815         3,279         3,536         5,724         2,772         2,952         1,091            507            584  

26        4,942         2,322         2,620         4,064         1,904         2,160            878            418            460  

27        5,179         2,456         2,723         4,327         2,057         2,270            852            399            453  

28        5,739         2,691         3,048         4,770         2,246         2,524            969            445            524  

29        4,453         2,049         2,404         3,695         1,693         2,002            758            356            402  

25 - 29      27,128       12,797       14,331       22,580       10,672       11,908         4,548         2,125         2,423  

30        7,718         3,562         4,156         6,505         3,019         3,486         1,213            543            670  

31        3,268         1,604         1,664         2,715         1,336         1,379            553            268            285  

32        6,292         3,090         3,202         5,261         2,606         2,655         1,031            484            547  

33        3,605         1,718         1,887         3,014         1,460         1,554            591            258            333  

34        3,890         1,926         1,964         3,248         1,620         1,628            642            306            336  

30 - 34      24,773       11,900       12,873       20,743       10,041       10,702         4,030         1,859         2,171  

35        5,996         2,942         3,054         5,178         2,533         2,645            818            409            409  

36        4,185         1,976         2,209         3,545         1,685         1,860            640            291            349  

37        3,805         1,796         2,009         3,191         1,497         1,694            614            299            315  

38        4,781         2,226         2,555         4,096         1,916         2,180            685            310            375  

39        2,968         1,405         1,563         2,490         1,173         1,317            478            232            246  

35 - 39      21,735       10,345       11,390       18,500         8,804         9,696         3,235         1,541         1,694  



 

 

 

118 

 

Table 05. 2: Morogoro District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40        6,407         3,038         3,369         5,482         2,579         2,903            925            459            466  

41        2,462         1,219         1,243         2,110         1,038         1,072            352            181            171  

42        4,764         2,401         2,363         4,086         2,061         2,025            678            340            338  

43        2,959         1,486         1,473         2,529         1,282         1,247            430            204            226  

44        2,613         1,293         1,320         2,241         1,103         1,138            372            190            182  

40 - 44      19,205         9,437         9,768       16,448         8,063         8,385         2,757         1,374         1,383  

45        4,752         2,454         2,298         4,162         2,137         2,025            590            317            273  

46        2,664         1,339         1,325         2,310         1,165         1,145            354            174            180  

47        2,760         1,390         1,370         2,384         1,197         1,187            376            193            183  

48        3,541         1,814         1,727         3,061         1,549         1,512            480            265            215  

49        2,384         1,176         1,208         2,052         1,015         1,037            332            161            171  

45 - 49      16,101         8,173         7,928       13,969         7,063         6,906         2,132         1,110         1,022  

50        4,848         2,326         2,522         4,239         2,021         2,218            609            305            304  

51        1,568            789            779         1,388            706            682            180             83             97  

52        3,518         1,819         1,699         3,096         1,597         1,499            422            222            200  

53        1,793            899            894         1,571            779            792            222            120            102  

54        2,235         1,115         1,120         1,986            997            989            249            118            131  

50 - 54      13,962         6,948         7,014       12,280         6,100         6,180         1,682            848            834  

55        2,487         1,279         1,208         2,232         1,158         1,074            255            121            134  

56        2,193         1,121         1,072         1,951            990            961            242            131            111  

57        1,742            852            890         1,559            754            805            183             98             85  

58        2,282         1,131         1,151         2,008         1,003         1,005            274            128            146  

59        1,500            777            723         1,328            676            652            172            101             71  

55 - 59      10,204         5,160         5,044         9,078         4,581         4,497         1,126            579            547  

60        3,505         1,554         1,951         3,107         1,379         1,728            398            175            223  

61        1,573            869            704         1,379            765            614            194            104             90  

62        2,453         1,179         1,274         2,184         1,050         1,134            269            129            140  

63        1,354            687            667         1,192            606            586            162             81             81  

64        1,392            742            650         1,239            660            579            153             82             71  

60 - 64      10,277         5,031         5,246         9,101         4,460         4,641         1,176            571            605  

65        2,055            908         1,147         1,848            817         1,031            207             91            116  

66           923            459            464            818            409            409            105             50             55  

67        1,180            509            671         1,070            461            609            110             48             62  

68        1,544            734            810         1,389            661            728            155             73             82  

69           771            391            380            691            350            341             80             41             39  

65 - 69        6,473         3,001         3,472         5,816         2,698         3,118            657            303            354  

70        2,769         1,146         1,623         2,507         1,036         1,471            262            110            152  

71           606            335            271            540            300            240             66             35             31  

72        1,538            704            834         1,403            646            757            135             58             77  

73           639            346            293            583            318            265             56             28             28  

74           751            395            356            677            354            323             74             41             33  

70 - 74        6,303         2,926         3,377         5,710         2,654         3,056            593            272            321  

75        1,343            577            766         1,221            538            683            122             39             83  

76           640            319            321            590            296            294             50             23             27  

77           721            328            393            644            287            357             77             41             36  

78           794            340            454            708            305            403             86             35             51  

79           369            163            206            335            145            190             34             18             16  

75 - 79        3,867         1,727         2,140         3,498         1,571         1,927            369            156            213  

80+        6,879         2,754         4,125         6,207         2,510         3,697            672            244            428  
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Table 05. 3: Morogoro Municipal Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 471,409 226,817 244,592 0 0 0 471,409 226,817 244,592 

0 12,035 6,021 6,014 0 0 0 12,035 6,021 6,014 

1 10,864 5,557 5,307 0 0 0 10,864 5,557 5,307 

2 11,513 5,755 5,758 0 0 0 11,513 5,755 5,758 

3 11,502 5,687 5,815 0 0 0 11,502 5,687 5,815 

4 11,150 5,527 5,623 0 0 0 11,150 5,527 5,623 

0 - 4 57,064 28,547 28,517 0 0 0 57,064 28,547 28,517 

5 10,728 5,384 5,344 0 0 0 10,728 5,384 5,344 

6 9,930 4,879 5,051 0 0 0 9,930 4,879 5,051 

7 10,421 5,158 5,263 0 0 0 10,421 5,158 5,263 

8 11,322 5,552 5,770 0 0 0 11,322 5,552 5,770 

9 10,213 4,934 5,279 0 0 0 10,213 4,934 5,279 

5 - 9 52,614 25,907 26,707 0 0 0 52,614 25,907 26,707 

10 9,687 4,845 4,842 0 0 0 9,687 4,845 4,842 

11 8,874 4,362 4,512 0 0 0 8,874 4,362 4,512 

12 10,413 5,064 5,349 0 0 0 10,413 5,064 5,349 

13 9,497 4,481 5,016 0 0 0 9,497 4,481 5,016 

14 9,946 4,676 5,270 0 0 0 9,946 4,676 5,270 

10 - 14 48,417 23,428 24,989 0 0 0 48,417 23,428 24,989 

15 8,892 4,066 4,826 0 0 0 8,892 4,066 4,826 

16 10,024 4,505 5,519 0 0 0 10,024 4,505 5,519 

17 10,562 4,911 5,651 0 0 0 10,562 4,911 5,651 

18 10,816 4,988 5,828 0 0 0 10,816 4,988 5,828 

19 9,569 4,349 5,220 0 0 0 9,569 4,349 5,220 

15 - 19 49,863 22,819 27,044 0 0 0 49,863 22,819 27,044 

20 10,974 5,118 5,856 0 0 0 10,974 5,118 5,856 

21 8,767 4,095 4,672 0 0 0 8,767 4,095 4,672 

22 13,043 6,080 6,963 0 0 0 13,043 6,080 6,963 

23 10,117 4,759 5,358 0 0 0 10,117 4,759 5,358 

24 9,379 4,409 4,970 0 0 0 9,379 4,409 4,970 

20 - 24 52,280 24,461 27,819 0 0 0 52,280 24,461 27,819 

25 10,105 4,852 5,253 0 0 0 10,105 4,852 5,253 

26 9,259 4,209 5,050 0 0 0 9,259 4,209 5,050 

27 9,758 4,716 5,042 0 0 0 9,758 4,716 5,042 

28 9,846 4,589 5,257 0 0 0 9,846 4,589 5,257 

29 8,209 3,832 4,377 0 0 0 8,209 3,832 4,377 

25 - 29 47,177 22,198 24,979 0 0 0 47,177 22,198 24,979 

30 10,679 4,970 5,709 0 0 0 10,679 4,970 5,709 

31 6,228 3,002 3,226 0 0 0 6,228 3,002 3,226 

32 9,874 4,671 5,203 0 0 0 9,874 4,671 5,203 

33 6,359 2,989 3,370 0 0 0 6,359 2,989 3,370 

34 6,688 3,143 3,545 0 0 0 6,688 3,143 3,545 

30 - 34 39,828 18,775 21,053 0 0 0 39,828 18,775 21,053 

35 7,636 3,597 4,039 0 0 0 7,636 3,597 4,039 

36 6,434 3,091 3,343 0 0 0 6,434 3,091 3,343 

37 5,859 2,810 3,049 0 0 0 5,859 2,810 3,049 

38 6,701 3,246 3,455 0 0 0 6,701 3,246 3,455 

39 4,795 2,227 2,568 0 0 0 4,795 2,227 2,568 

35 - 39 31,425 14,971 16,454 0 0 0 31,425 14,971 16,454 
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Table 05. 3: Morogoro Municipal Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 7,129 3,513 3,616 0 0 0 7,129 3,513 3,616 

41 3,551 1,708 1,843 0 0 0 3,551 1,708 1,843 

42 6,431 3,140 3,291 0 0 0 6,431 3,140 3,291 

43 4,521 2,194 2,327 0 0 0 4,521 2,194 2,327 

44 3,844 1,925 1,919 0 0 0 3,844 1,925 1,919 

40 - 44 25,476 12,480 12,996 0 0 0 25,476 12,480 12,996 

45 5,202 2,740 2,462 0 0 0 5,202 2,740 2,462 

46 3,645 1,778 1,867 0 0 0 3,645 1,778 1,867 

47 3,798 1,912 1,886 0 0 0 3,798 1,912 1,886 

48 3,803 1,887 1,916 0 0 0 3,803 1,887 1,916 

49 3,003 1,492 1,511 0 0 0 3,003 1,492 1,511 

45 - 49 19,451 9,809 9,642 0 0 0 19,451 9,809 9,642 

50 4,309 2,096 2,213 0 0 0 4,309 2,096 2,213 

51 1,901 952 949 0 0 0 1,901 952 949 

52 3,468 1,760 1,708 0 0 0 3,468 1,760 1,708 

53 2,284 1,081 1,203 0 0 0 2,284 1,081 1,203 

54 2,620 1,304 1,316 0 0 0 2,620 1,304 1,316 

50 - 54 14,582 7,193 7,389 0 0 0 14,582 7,193 7,389 

55 2,271 1,150 1,121 0 0 0 2,271 1,150 1,121 

56 2,011 1,002 1,009 0 0 0 2,011 1,002 1,009 

57 1,829 927 902 0 0 0 1,829 927 902 

58 2,230 1,072 1,158 0 0 0 2,230 1,072 1,158 

59 1,560 744 816 0 0 0 1,560 744 816 

55 - 59 9,901 4,895 5,006 0 0 0 9,901 4,895 5,006 

60 2,501 1,177 1,324 0 0 0 2,501 1,177 1,324 

61 1,462 754 708 0 0 0 1,462 754 708 

62 1,980 1,027 953 0 0 0 1,980 1,027 953 

63 1,332 646 686 0 0 0 1,332 646 686 

64 1,477 773 704 0 0 0 1,477 773 704 

60 - 64 8,752 4,377 4,375 0 0 0 8,752 4,377 4,375 

65 1,491 755 736 0 0 0 1,491 755 736 

66 954 487 467 0 0 0 954 487 467 

67 1,026 522 504 0 0 0 1,026 522 504 

68 1,297 657 640 0 0 0 1,297 657 640 

69 779 411 368 0 0 0 779 411 368 

65 - 69 5,547 2,832 2,715 0 0 0 5,547 2,832 2,715 

70 1,495 725 770 0 0 0 1,495 725 770 

71 518 256 262 0 0 0 518 256 262 

72 958 509 449 0 0 0 958 509 449 

73 559 288 271 0 0 0 559 288 271 

74 551 295 256 0 0 0 551 295 256 

70 - 74 4,081 2,073 2,008 0 0 0 4,081 2,073 2,008 

75 664 286 378 0 0 0 664 286 378 

76 389 183 206 0 0 0 389 183 206 

77 428 202 226 0 0 0 428 202 226 

78 378 173 205 0 0 0 378 173 205 

79 240 121 119 0 0 0 240 121 119 

75 - 79 2,099 965 1,134 0 0 0 2,099 965 1,134 

80+ 2,852 1,087 1,765 0 0 0 2,852 1,087 1,765 
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Table 05. 4: Mlimba District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age 
Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 292,536 146,947 145,589 212,463 107,660 104,803 80,073 39,287 40,786 

0 9,016 4,490 4,526 6,671 3,326 3,345 2,345 1,164 1,181 

1 8,302 4,158 4,144 6,239 3,170 3,069 2,063 988 1,075 

2 8,614 4,382 4,232 6,489 3,320 3,169 2,125 1,062 1,063 

3 8,981 4,483 4,498 6,675 3,346 3,329 2,306 1,137 1,169 

4 8,841 4,385 4,456 6,614 3,281 3,333 2,227 1,104 1,123 

0 - 4 43,754 21,898 21,856 32,688 16,443 16,245 11,066 5,455 5,611 

5 8,347 4,185 4,162 6,245 3,101 3,144 2,102 1,084 1,018 

6 8,104 3,972 4,132 6,129 3,012 3,117 1,975 960 1,015 

7 7,714 3,836 3,878 5,789 2,885 2,904 1,925 951 974 

8 7,692 3,723 3,969 5,714 2,764 2,950 1,978 959 1,019 

9 7,653 3,640 4,013 5,705 2,733 2,972 1,948 907 1,041 

5 - 9 39,510 19,356 20,154 29,582 14,495 15,087 9,928 4,861 5,067 

10 7,081 3,631 3,450 5,320 2,750 2,570 1,761 881 880 

11 6,305 3,151 3,154 4,693 2,350 2,343 1,612 801 811 

12 7,885 4,046 3,839 5,943 3,095 2,848 1,942 951 991 

13 6,379 3,158 3,221 4,676 2,316 2,360 1,703 842 861 

14 7,091 3,615 3,476 5,251 2,759 2,492 1,840 856 984 

10 - 14 34,741 17,601 17,140 25,883 13,270 12,613 8,858 4,331 4,527 

15 5,935 3,063 2,872 4,400 2,296 2,104 1,535 767 768 

16 5,802 3,031 2,771 4,219 2,251 1,968 1,583 780 803 

17 6,170 3,303 2,867 4,512 2,470 2,042 1,658 833 825 

18 5,986 3,025 2,961 4,345 2,177 2,168 1,641 848 793 

19 5,004 2,483 2,521 3,618 1,848 1,770 1,386 635 751 

15 - 19 28,897 14,905 13,992 21,094 11,042 10,052 7,803 3,863 3,940 

20 5,716 2,687 3,029 4,147 1,947 2,200 1,569 740 829 

21 4,125 1,922 2,203 2,941 1,379 1,562 1,184 543 641 

22 6,816 3,071 3,745 4,781 2,205 2,576 2,035 866 1,169 

23 4,794 2,305 2,489 3,344 1,681 1,663 1,450 624 826 

24 4,896 2,262 2,634 3,411 1,621 1,790 1,485 641 844 

20 - 24 26,347 12,247 14,100 18,624 8,833 9,791 7,723 3,414 4,309 

25 5,499 2,670 2,829 3,855 1,919 1,936 1,644 751 893 

26 4,398 2,122 2,276 2,985 1,451 1,534 1,413 671 742 

27 4,737 2,367 2,370 3,230 1,606 1,624 1,507 761 746 

28 4,895 2,322 2,573 3,313 1,582 1,731 1,582 740 842 

29 4,047 1,969 2,078 2,753 1,349 1,404 1,294 620 674 

25 - 29 23,576 11,450 12,126 16,136 7,907 8,229 7,440 3,543 3,897 

30 5,864 2,849 3,015 4,128 1,981 2,147 1,736 868 868 

31 2,976 1,550 1,426 2,026 1,060 966 950 490 460 

32 4,891 2,513 2,378 3,325 1,711 1,614 1,566 802 764 

33 3,093 1,574 1,519 2,097 1,085 1,012 996 489 507 

34 3,302 1,677 1,625 2,289 1,167 1,122 1,013 510 503 

30 - 34 20,126 10,163 9,963 13,865 7,004 6,861 6,261 3,159 3,102 

35 4,122 2,072 2,050 2,881 1,447 1,434 1,241 625 616 

36 3,349 1,697 1,652 2,327 1,201 1,126 1,022 496 526 

37 3,060 1,595 1,465 2,118 1,105 1,013 942 490 452 

38 3,684 1,881 1,803 2,575 1,326 1,249 1,109 555 554 

39 2,490 1,242 1,248 1,710 841 869 780 401 379 

35 - 39 16,705 8,487 8,218 11,611 5,920 5,691 5,094 2,567 2,527 
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Table 05. 4: Mlimba District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age 
Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 4,203 2,113 2,090 2,967 1,512 1,455 1,236 601 635 

41 1,902 1,016 886 1,310 710 600 592 306 286 

42 3,620 1,938 1,682 2,555 1,387 1,168 1,065 551 514 

43 2,514 1,346 1,168 1,785 961 824 729 385 344 

44 2,236 1,191 1,045 1,604 856 748 632 335 297 

40 - 44 14,475 7,604 6,871 10,221 5,426 4,795 4,254 2,178 2,076 

45 3,279 1,839 1,440 2,332 1,310 1,022 947 529 418 

46 2,176 1,163 1,013 1,542 845 697 634 318 316 

47 2,310 1,199 1,111 1,641 854 787 669 345 324 

48 2,726 1,453 1,273 2,021 1,098 923 705 355 350 

49 1,879 1,016 863 1,354 751 603 525 265 260 

45 - 49 12,370 6,670 5,700 8,890 4,858 4,032 3,480 1,812 1,668 

50 3,117 1,563 1,554 2,367 1,193 1,174 750 370 380 

51 1,103 602 501 805 443 362 298 159 139 

52 2,249 1,260 989 1,640 928 712 609 332 277 

53 1,339 698 641 982 528 454 357 170 187 

54 1,747 999 748 1,256 712 544 491 287 204 

50 - 54 9,555 5,122 4,433 7,050 3,804 3,246 2,505 1,318 1,187 

55 1,357 731 626 983 520 463 374 211 163 

56 1,364 731 633 1,012 534 478 352 197 155 

57 1,116 588 528 798 429 369 318 159 159 

58 1,471 817 654 1,065 595 470 406 222 184 

59 892 482 410 675 372 303 217 110 107 

55 - 59 6,200 3,349 2,851 4,533 2,450 2,083 1,667 899 768 

60 1,873 867 1,006 1,379 656 723 494 211 283 

61 992 567 425 741 428 313 251 139 112 

62 1,276 686 590 951 533 418 325 153 172 

63 729 398 331 533 295 238 196 103 93 

64 886 492 394 661 360 301 225 132 93 

60 - 64 5,756 3,010 2,746 4,265 2,272 1,993 1,491 738 753 

65 897 451 446 699 353 346 198 98 100 

66 563 300 263 403 219 184 160 81 79 

67 652 293 359 501 233 268 151 60 91 

68 875 455 420 681 365 316 194 90 104 

69 449 215 234 333 159 174 116 56 60 

65 - 69 3,436 1,714 1,722 2,617 1,329 1,288 819 385 434 

70 1,147 527 620 896 410 486 251 117 134 

71 329 196 133 241 143 98 88 53 35 

72 721 364 357 537 278 259 184 86 98 

73 358 208 150 261 157 104 97 51 46 

74 378 219 159 288 166 122 90 53 37 

70 - 74 2,933 1,514 1,419 2,223 1,154 1,069 710 360 350 

75 519 244 275 407 196 211 112 48 64 

76 293 162 131 206 118 88 87 44 43 

77 344 159 185 250 115 135 94 44 50 

78 341 158 183 261 121 140 80 37 43 

79 193 84 109 139 64 75 54 20 34 

75 - 79 1,690 807 883 1,263 614 649 427 193 234 

80+ 2,465 1,050 1,415 1,918 839 1,079 547 211 336 
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Table 05. 5: Ifakara Town Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 290,424 141,023 149,401 84,581 41,492 43,089 205,843 99,531 106,312 

0        7,285         3,602         3,683         2,024            980         1,044         5,261         2,622         2,639  

1        6,837         3,413         3,424         2,011         1,012            999         4,826         2,401         2,425  

2        7,197         3,632         3,565         2,144         1,062         1,082         5,053         2,570         2,483  

3        7,387         3,729         3,658         2,127         1,075         1,052         5,260         2,654         2,606  

4        7,286         3,621         3,665         2,199         1,091         1,108         5,087         2,530         2,557  

0 - 4      35,992       17,997       17,995       10,505         5,220         5,285       25,487       12,777       12,710  

5        6,826         3,455         3,371         2,032         1,044            988         4,794         2,411         2,383  

6        6,371         3,198         3,173         1,916            937            979         4,455         2,261         2,194  

7        6,316         3,211         3,105         1,877            959            918         4,439         2,252         2,187  

8        7,016         3,512         3,504         2,156         1,054         1,102         4,860         2,458         2,402  

9        6,774         3,228         3,546         1,996            949         1,047         4,778         2,279         2,499  

5 - 9      33,303       16,604       16,699         9,977         4,943         5,034       23,326       11,661       11,665  

10        6,377         3,211         3,166         1,942            949            993         4,435         2,262         2,173  

11        5,999         3,059         2,940         1,863            967            896         4,136         2,092         2,044  

12        7,014         3,567         3,447         2,108         1,117            991         4,906         2,450         2,456  

13        5,873         2,960         2,913         1,809            923            886         4,064         2,037         2,027  

14        6,608         3,322         3,286         1,986         1,052            934         4,622         2,270         2,352  

10 - 14      31,871       16,119       15,752         9,708         5,008         4,700       22,163       11,111       11,052  

15        5,759         2,793         2,966         1,814            904            910         3,945         1,889         2,056  

16        5,880         2,878         3,002         1,763            941            822         4,117         1,937         2,180  

17        6,388         3,185         3,203         1,834            939            895         4,554         2,246         2,308  

18        6,239         3,075         3,164         1,759            877            882         4,480         2,198         2,282  

19        5,245         2,571         2,674         1,493            751            742         3,752         1,820         1,932  

15 - 19      29,511       14,502       15,009         8,663         4,412         4,251       20,848       10,090       10,758  

20        5,781         2,702         3,079         1,642            809            833         4,139         1,893         2,246  

21        4,513         2,112         2,401         1,130            552            578         3,383         1,560         1,823  

22        6,954         3,196         3,758         1,859            836         1,023         5,095         2,360         2,735  

23        5,112         2,332         2,780         1,273            583            690         3,839         1,749         2,090  

24        4,851         2,180         2,671         1,272            573            699         3,579         1,607         1,972  

20 - 24      27,211       12,522       14,689         7,176         3,353         3,823       20,035         9,169       10,866  

25        5,293         2,440         2,853         1,413            681            732         3,880         1,759         2,121  

26        4,628         2,082         2,546         1,230            555            675         3,398         1,527         1,871  

27        5,064         2,415         2,649         1,300            624            676         3,764         1,791         1,973  

28        4,812         2,181         2,631         1,214            519            695         3,598         1,662         1,936  

29        4,179         1,907         2,272         1,096            507            589         3,083         1,400         1,683  

25 - 29      23,976       11,025       12,951         6,253         2,886         3,367       17,723         8,139         9,584  

30        5,817         2,717         3,100         1,551            705            846         4,266         2,012         2,254  

31        3,200         1,489         1,711            816            391            425         2,384         1,098         1,286  

32        5,000         2,391         2,609         1,284            608            676         3,716         1,783         1,933  

33        3,434         1,594         1,840            855            416            439         2,579         1,178         1,401  

34        3,643         1,718         1,925            977            457            520         2,666         1,261         1,405  

30 - 34      21,094         9,909       11,185         5,483         2,577         2,906       15,611         7,332         8,279  

35        4,207         2,043         2,164         1,118            552            566         3,089         1,491         1,598  

36        3,723         1,695         2,028         1,018            467            551         2,705         1,228         1,477  

37        3,424         1,691         1,733            901            429            472         2,523         1,262         1,261  

38        3,906         1,813         2,093         1,049            486            563         2,857         1,327         1,530  

39        2,968         1,365         1,603            791            353            438         2,177         1,012         1,165  

35 - 39      18,228         8,607         9,621         4,877         2,287         2,590       13,351         6,320         7,031  
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Table 05. 5: Ifakara Town Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40        4,547         2,167         2,380         1,246            592            654         3,301         1,575         1,726  

41        2,136         1,022         1,114            622            302            320         1,514            720            794  

42        4,169         2,158         2,011         1,142            591            551         3,027         1,567         1,460  

43        2,923         1,462         1,461            807            396            411         2,116         1,066         1,050  

44        2,542         1,261         1,281            790            401            389         1,752            860            892  

40 - 44      16,317         8,070         8,247         4,607         2,282         2,325       11,710         5,788         5,922  

45        3,606         1,839         1,767         1,035            542            493         2,571         1,297         1,274  

46        2,543         1,273         1,270            743            363            380         1,800            910            890  

47        2,545         1,298         1,247            816            406            410         1,729            892            837  

48        2,764         1,437         1,327            821            427            394         1,943         1,010            933  

49        2,121         1,057         1,064            661            335            326         1,460            722            738  

45 - 49      13,579         6,904         6,675         4,076         2,073         2,003         9,503         4,831         4,672  

50        3,286         1,644         1,642         1,025            468            557         2,261         1,176         1,085  

51        1,404            721            683            477            259            218            927            462            465  

52        2,416         1,253         1,163            760            402            358         1,656            851            805  

53        1,603            765            838            494            246            248         1,109            519            590  

54        1,933            983            950            602            311            291         1,331            672            659  

50 - 54      10,642         5,366         5,276         3,358         1,686         1,672         7,284         3,680         3,604  

55        1,661            844            817            519            263            256         1,142            581            561  

56        1,629            841            788            524            269            255         1,105            572            533  

57        1,368            635            733            419            208            211            949            427            522  

58        1,604            787            817            541            271            270         1,063            516            547  

59        1,125            527            598            367            184            183            758            343            415  

55 - 59        7,387         3,634         3,753         2,370         1,195         1,175         5,017         2,439         2,578  

60        2,069            894         1,175            734            302            432         1,335            592            743  

61        1,119            566            553            393            202            191            726            364            362  

62        1,639            820            819            549            281            268         1,090            539            551  

63        1,009            492            517            319            161            158            690            331            359  

64        1,133            559            574            391            202            189            742            357            385  

60 - 64        6,969         3,331         3,638         2,386         1,148         1,238         4,583         2,183         2,400  

65        1,204            544            660            395            177            218            809            367            442  

66           777            378            399            239            121            118            538            257            281  

67           891            391            500            328            134            194            563            257            306  

68        1,040            504            536            370            174            196            670            330            340  

69           572            280            292            188             93             95            384            187            197  

65 - 69        4,484         2,097         2,387         1,520            699            821         2,964         1,398         1,566  

70        1,426            606            820            498            223            275            928            383            545  

71           491            276            215            189            107             82            302            169            133  

72        1,035            462            573            398            184            214            637            278            359  

73           507            256            251            168             93             75            339            163            176  

74           541            274            267            198             95            103            343            179            164  

70 - 74        4,000         1,874         2,126         1,451            702            749         2,549         1,172         1,377  

75           726            312            414            262            129            133            464            183            281  

76           403            186            217            145             66             79            258            120            138  

77           487            226            261            178             84             94            309            142            167  

78           430            185            245            157             79             78            273            106            167  

79           290            138            152            121             68             53            169             70             99  

75 - 79        2,336         1,047         1,289            863            426            437         1,473            621            852  

80+        3,524         1,415         2,109         1,308            595            713         2,216            820         1,396  
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Table 05. 6: Ulanga District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 232,895 116,441 116,454 188,250 94,470 93,780 44,645 21,971 22,674 

0        7,378         3,585         3,793         6,049         2,929         3,120         1,329            656            673  

1        6,695         3,255         3,440         5,463         2,634         2,829         1,232            621            611  

2        7,254         3,665         3,589         5,913         2,986         2,927         1,341            679            662  

3        7,449         3,742         3,707         6,155         3,080         3,075         1,294            662            632  

4        7,379         3,758         3,621         6,058         3,073         2,985         1,321            685            636  

0 - 4      36,155       18,005       18,150       29,638       14,702       14,936         6,517         3,303         3,214  

5        6,934         3,564         3,370         5,687         2,907         2,780         1,247            657            590  

6        6,621         3,345         3,276         5,476         2,778         2,698         1,145            567            578  

7        6,589         3,322         3,267         5,450         2,732         2,718         1,139            590            549  

8        6,393         3,109         3,284         5,250         2,527         2,723         1,143            582            561  

9        6,206         2,993         3,213         5,107         2,477         2,630         1,099            516            583  

5 - 9      32,743       16,333       16,410       26,970       13,421       13,549         5,773         2,912         2,861  

10        5,996         3,051         2,945         4,980         2,551         2,429         1,016            500            516  

11        5,239         2,676         2,563         4,379         2,275         2,104            860            401            459  

12        6,482         3,349         3,133         5,376         2,770         2,606         1,106            579            527  

13        5,309         2,759         2,550         4,379         2,301         2,078            930            458            472  

14        5,774         2,889         2,885         4,760         2,408         2,352         1,014            481            533  

10 - 14      28,800       14,724       14,076       23,874       12,305       11,569         4,926         2,419         2,507  

15        4,734         2,463         2,271         3,850         2,022         1,828            884            441            443  

16        4,653         2,425         2,228         3,789         2,007         1,782            864            418            446  

17        4,682         2,445         2,237         3,812         2,012         1,800            870            433            437  

18        4,961         2,444         2,517         4,036         1,993         2,043            925            451            474  

19        3,927         1,886         2,041         3,155         1,511         1,644            772            375            397  

15 - 19      22,957       11,663       11,294       18,642         9,545         9,097         4,315         2,118         2,197  

20        4,720         2,273         2,447         3,861         1,871         1,990            859            402            457  

21        3,205         1,515         1,690         2,535         1,212         1,323            670            303            367  

22        5,119         2,367         2,752         4,110         1,943         2,167         1,009            424            585  

23        3,367         1,545         1,822         2,675         1,241         1,434            692            304            388  

24        3,518         1,614         1,904         2,801         1,280         1,521            717            334            383  

20 - 24      19,929         9,314       10,615       15,982         7,547         8,435         3,947         1,767         2,180  

25        4,284         2,050         2,234         3,365         1,618         1,747            919            432            487  

26        3,276         1,492         1,784         2,508         1,172         1,336            768            320            448  

27        3,679         1,818         1,861         2,853         1,423         1,430            826            395            431  

28        3,764         1,827         1,937         2,958         1,436         1,522            806            391            415  

29        2,954         1,439         1,515         2,264         1,129         1,135            690            310            380  

25 - 29      17,957         8,626         9,331       13,948         6,778         7,170         4,009         1,848         2,161  

30        4,679         2,294         2,385         3,648         1,786         1,862         1,031            508            523  

31        2,291         1,172         1,119         1,815            947            868            476            225            251  

32        3,673         1,881         1,792         2,827         1,442         1,385            846            439            407  

33        2,240         1,140         1,100         1,737            886            851            503            254            249  

34        2,524         1,274         1,250         1,965            988            977            559            286            273  

30 - 34      15,407         7,761         7,646       11,992         6,049         5,943         3,415         1,712         1,703  

35        3,310         1,705         1,605         2,597         1,350         1,247            713            355            358  

36        2,510         1,302         1,208         1,982         1,035            947            528            267            261  

37        2,322         1,186         1,136         1,856            941            915            466            245            221  

38        2,743         1,378         1,365         2,213         1,112         1,101            530            266            264  

39        1,787            839            948         1,395            653            742            392            186            206  

35 - 39      12,672         6,410         6,262       10,043         5,091         4,952         2,629         1,319         1,310  
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Table 05. 6: Ulanga District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40        3,295         1,644         1,651         2,638         1,327         1,311            657            317            340  

41        1,459            725            734         1,133            567            566            326            158            168  

42        2,606         1,444         1,162         2,106         1,148            958            500            296            204  

43        1,824            955            869         1,400            745            655            424            210            214  

44        1,561            810            751         1,242            637            605            319            173            146  

40 - 44      10,745         5,578         5,167         8,519         4,424         4,095         2,226         1,154         1,072  

45        2,459         1,279         1,180         2,009         1,058            951            450            221            229  

46        1,482            769            713         1,185            627            558            297            142            155  

47        1,771            945            826         1,388            728            660            383            217            166  

48        1,947         1,020            927         1,598            851            747            349            169            180  

49        1,400            726            674         1,094            583            511            306            143            163  

45 - 49        9,059         4,739         4,320         7,274         3,847         3,427         1,785            892            893  

50        2,477         1,276         1,201         2,009         1,033            976            468            243            225  

51           890            453            437            716            364            352            174             89             85  

52        1,710            942            768         1,395            765            630            315            177            138  

53        1,161            581            580            905            456            449            256            125            131  

54        1,296            721            575         1,035            584            451            261            137            124  

50 - 54        7,534         3,973         3,561         6,060         3,202         2,858         1,474            771            703  

55        1,248            624            624         1,007            490            517            241            134            107  

56        1,128            621            507            921            505            416            207            116             91  

57           919            457            462            743            368            375            176             89             87  

58        1,315            697            618         1,055            547            508            260            150            110  

59           739            412            327            586            329            257            153             83             70  

55 - 59        5,349         2,811         2,538         4,312         2,239         2,073         1,037            572            465  

60        1,677            840            837         1,373            693            680            304            147            157  

61           763            424            339            621            346            275            142             78             64  

62        1,112            569            543            904            462            442            208            107            101  

63           684            353            331            535            283            252            149             70             79  

64           704            376            328            567            297            270            137             79             58  

60 - 64        4,940         2,562         2,378         4,000         2,081         1,919            940            481            459  

65           837            404            433            690            346            344            147             58             89  

66           457            226            231            357            175            182            100             51             49  

67           564            245            319            450            195            255            114             50             64  

68           674            339            335            550            289            261            124             50             74  

69           359            189            170            284            153            131             75             36             39  

65 - 69        2,891         1,403         1,488         2,331         1,158         1,173            560            245            315  

70           981            457            524            821            379            442            160             78             82  

71           238            127            111            186            101             85             52             26             26  

72           592            278            314            471            220            251            121             58             63  

73           266            143            123            218            127             91             48             16             32  

74           294            142            152            234            120            114             60             22             38  

70 - 74        2,371         1,147         1,224         1,930            947            983            441            200            241  

75           465            183            282            376            147            229             89             36             53  

76           194             98             96            155             78             77             39             20             19  

77           245            105            140            205             90            115             40             15             25  

78           304            136            168            237            101            136             67             35             32  

79           171             80             91            137             65             72             34             15             19  

75 - 79        1,379            602            777         1,110            481            629            269            121            148  

80+        2,007            790         1,217         1,625            653            972            382            137            245  
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Table 05. 7: Malinyi District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age 
Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 225,126 111,842 113,284 188,728 93,885 94,843 36,398 17,957 18,441 

0        8,437         4,143         4,294         7,265         3,547         3,718         1,172            596            576  

1        6,909         3,462         3,447         5,906         2,942         2,964         1,003            520            483  

2        8,067         4,033         4,034         6,956         3,472         3,484         1,111            561            550  

3        7,969         3,943         4,026         6,891         3,391         3,500         1,078            552            526  

4        7,889         3,852         4,037         6,815         3,331         3,484         1,074            521            553  

0 - 4      39,271       19,433       19,838       33,833       16,683       17,150         5,438         2,750         2,688  

5        7,635         3,875         3,760         6,539         3,322         3,217         1,096            553            543  

6        7,106         3,572         3,534         6,179         3,127         3,052            927            445            482  

7        6,740         3,431         3,309         5,701         2,908         2,793         1,039            523            516  

8        6,484         3,139         3,345         5,610         2,708         2,902            874            431            443  

9        6,281         3,055         3,226         5,375         2,631         2,744            906            424            482  

5 - 9      34,246       17,072       17,174       29,404       14,696       14,708         4,842         2,376         2,466  

10        6,064         3,167         2,897         5,131         2,690         2,441            933            477            456  

11        4,948         2,569         2,379         4,191         2,198         1,993            757            371            386  

12        6,319         3,226         3,093         5,371         2,733         2,638            948            493            455  

13        4,877         2,450         2,427         4,114         2,080         2,034            763            370            393  

14        5,315         2,703         2,612         4,456         2,289         2,167            859            414            445  

10 - 14      27,523       14,115       13,408       23,263       11,990       11,273         4,260         2,125         2,135  

15        4,269         2,183         2,086         3,586         1,844         1,742            683            339            344  

16        4,292         2,144         2,148         3,592         1,815         1,777            700            329            371  

17        4,503         2,311         2,192         3,740         1,910         1,830            763            401            362  

18        5,002         2,344         2,658         4,235         1,974         2,261            767            370            397  

19        3,922         1,938         1,984         3,275         1,616         1,659            647            322            325  

15 - 19      21,988       10,920       11,068       18,428         9,159         9,269         3,560         1,761         1,799  

20        5,039         2,236         2,803         4,259         1,856         2,403            780            380            400  

21        3,000         1,435         1,565         2,489         1,182         1,307            511            253            258  

22        5,057         2,344         2,713         4,179         1,939         2,240            878            405            473  

23        3,341         1,575         1,766         2,737         1,307         1,430            604            268            336  

24        3,558         1,658         1,900         2,904         1,371         1,533            654            287            367  

20 - 24      19,995         9,248       10,747       16,568         7,655         8,913         3,427         1,593         1,834  

25        4,194         1,925         2,269         3,492         1,624         1,868            702            301            401  

26        3,217         1,506         1,711         2,630         1,237         1,393            587            269            318  

27        3,454         1,679         1,775         2,812         1,367         1,445            642            312            330  

28        3,670         1,706         1,964         2,982         1,373         1,609            688            333            355  

29        2,870         1,321         1,549         2,321         1,074         1,247            549            247            302  

25 - 29      17,405         8,137         9,268       14,237         6,675         7,562         3,168         1,462         1,706  

30        4,662         2,225         2,437         3,846         1,825         2,021            816            400            416  

31        2,036         1,051            985         1,671            865            806            365            186            179  

32        3,455         1,776         1,679         2,809         1,453         1,356            646            323            323  

33        2,120         1,123            997         1,714            900            814            406            223            183  

34        2,396         1,233         1,163         1,951         1,014            937            445            219            226  

30 - 34      14,669         7,408         7,261       11,991         6,057         5,934         2,678         1,351         1,327  

35        2,958         1,522         1,436         2,442         1,248         1,194            516            274            242  

36        2,389         1,209         1,180         1,976            998            978            413            211            202  

37        2,049         1,025         1,024         1,688            852            836            361            173            188  

38        2,507         1,224         1,283         2,051            997         1,054            456            227            229  

39        1,598            813            785         1,299            655            644            299            158            141  

35 - 39      11,501         5,793         5,708         9,456         4,750         4,706         2,045         1,043         1,002  
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Table 05. 7: Malinyi District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age 
Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40        3,181         1,606         1,575         2,630         1,307         1,323            551            299            252  

41        1,251            641            610         1,028            528            500            223            113            110  

42        2,336         1,275         1,061         1,916         1,056            860            420            219            201  

43        1,578            804            774         1,277            666            611            301            138            163  

44        1,380            739            641         1,122            606            516            258            133            125  

40 - 44        9,726         5,065         4,661         7,973         4,163         3,810         1,753            902            851  

45        2,251         1,202         1,049         1,847            976            871            404            226            178  

46        1,316            722            594         1,094            612            482            222            110            112  

47        1,431            770            661         1,177            628            549            254            142            112  

48        1,946         1,065            881         1,589            885            704            357            180            177  

49        1,168            614            554            949            494            455            219            120             99  

45 - 49        8,112         4,373         3,739         6,656         3,595         3,061         1,456            778            678  

50        2,264         1,156         1,108         1,845            941            904            419            215            204  

51           741            372            369            587            291            296            154             81             73  

52        1,452            802            650         1,190            654            536            262            148            114  

53           803            419            384            656            335            321            147             84             63  

54        1,019            554            465            853            466            387            166             88             78  

50 - 54        6,279         3,303         2,976         5,131         2,687         2,444         1,148            616            532  

55           898            482            416            742            397            345            156             85             71  

56           864            500            364            718            414            304            146             86             60  

57           678            358            320            546            295            251            132             63             69  

58           904            490            414            744            404            340            160             86             74  

59           595            333            262            487            282            205            108             51             57  

55 - 59        3,939         2,163         1,776         3,237         1,792         1,445            702            371            331  

60        1,213            560            653         1,011            465            546            202             95            107  

61           577            319            258            463            263            200            114             56             58  

62           748            384            364            619            317            302            129             67             62  

63           452            215            237            362            176            186             90             39             51  

64           535            282            253            421            225            196            114             57             57  

60 - 64        3,525         1,760         1,765         2,876         1,446         1,430            649            314            335  

65           588            306            282            492            259            233             96             47             49  

66           385            192            193            311            155            156             74             37             37  

67           368            180            188            314            148            166             54             32             22  

68           514            239            275            426            193            233             88             46             42  

69           249            123            126            196            101             95             53             22             31  

65 - 69        2,104         1,040         1,064         1,739            856            883            365            184            181  

70           751            326            425            612            276            336            139             50             89  

71           225            119            106            192            104             88             33             15             18  

72           466            191            275            386            159            227             80             32             48  

73           208             93            115            168             72             96             40             21             19  

74           254            116            138            215             97            118             39             19             20  

70 - 74        1,904            845         1,059         1,573            708            865            331            137            194  

75           392            159            233            313            134            179             79             25             54  

76           158             65             93            129             55             74             29             10             19  

77           247             91            156            199             76            123             48             15             33  

78           250            106            144            198             86            112             52             20             32  

79           122             49             73             95             46             49             27               3             24  

75 - 79        1,169            470            699            934            397            537            235             73            162  

80+        1,770            697         1,073         1,429            576            853            341            121            220  
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Table 05. 8: Mvomero District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age 
Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 421,741 210,834 210,907 342,518 172,071 170,447 79,223 38,763 40,460 

0 11,540 5,706 5,834 9,496 4,677 4,819 2,044 1,029 1,015 

1 10,732 5,344 5,388 8,908 4,448 4,460 1,824 896 928 

2 11,659 5,839 5,820 9,628 4,863 4,765 2,031 976 1,055 

3 12,383 6,144 6,239 10,263 5,084 5,179 2,120 1,060 1,060 

4 12,404 6,143 6,261 10,304 5,098 5,206 2,100 1,045 1,055 

0 - 4 58,718 29,176 29,542 48,599 24,170 24,429 10,119 5,006 5,113 

5 11,968 5,990 5,978 10,090 5,048 5,042 1,878 942 936 

6 11,194 5,523 5,671 9,422 4,664 4,758 1,772 859 913 

7 12,085 6,187 5,898 10,227 5,247 4,980 1,858 940 918 

8 11,897 5,904 5,993 9,846 4,863 4,983 2,051 1,041 1,010 

9 11,783 5,746 6,037 9,850 4,816 5,034 1,933 930 1,003 

5 - 9 58,927 29,350 29,577 49,435 24,638 24,797 9,492 4,712 4,780 

10 11,348 5,815 5,533 9,582 4,929 4,653 1,766 886 880 

11 10,109 5,052 5,057 8,426 4,231 4,195 1,683 821 862 

12 12,719 6,512 6,207 10,689 5,486 5,203 2,030 1,026 1,004 

13 10,117 5,111 5,006 8,370 4,313 4,057 1,747 798 949 

14 10,861 5,708 5,153 8,930 4,777 4,153 1,931 931 1,000 

10 - 14 55,154 28,198 26,956 45,997 23,736 22,261 9,157 4,462 4,695 

15 8,418 4,494 3,924 6,849 3,754 3,095 1,569 740 829 

16 8,146 4,336 3,810 6,556 3,594 2,962 1,590 742 848 

17 8,035 4,371 3,664 6,467 3,608 2,859 1,568 763 805 

18 8,210 4,307 3,903 6,583 3,475 3,108 1,627 832 795 

19 6,659 3,255 3,404 5,328 2,622 2,706 1,331 633 698 

15 - 19 39,468 20,763 18,705 31,783 17,053 14,730 7,685 3,710 3,975 

20 8,328 3,959 4,369 6,696 3,237 3,459 1,632 722 910 

21 5,483 2,677 2,806 4,336 2,131 2,205 1,147 546 601 

22 9,015 4,194 4,821 7,107 3,304 3,803 1,908 890 1,018 

23 6,419 3,010 3,409 4,953 2,354 2,599 1,466 656 810 

24 5,543 2,614 2,929 4,329 2,032 2,297 1,214 582 632 

20 - 24 34,788 16,454 18,334 27,421 13,058 14,363 7,367 3,396 3,971 

25 7,363 3,680 3,683 5,759 2,907 2,852 1,604 773 831 

26 5,853 2,877 2,976 4,575 2,248 2,327 1,278 629 649 

27 6,233 3,053 3,180 4,809 2,367 2,442 1,424 686 738 

28 6,546 3,188 3,358 5,037 2,461 2,576 1,509 727 782 

29 5,158 2,505 2,653 3,980 1,966 2,014 1,178 539 639 

25 - 29 31,153 15,303 15,850 24,160 11,949 12,211 6,993 3,354 3,639 

30 7,990 3,840 4,150 6,250 2,972 3,278 1,740 868 872 

31 4,105 2,036 2,069 3,193 1,595 1,598 912 441 471 

32 6,968 3,529 3,439 5,384 2,766 2,618 1,584 763 821 

33 4,113 2,001 2,112 3,156 1,543 1,613 957 458 499 

34 4,566 2,253 2,313 3,571 1,758 1,813 995 495 500 

30 - 34 27,742 13,659 14,083 21,554 10,634 10,920 6,188 3,025 3,163 

35 5,907 3,031 2,876 4,743 2,426 2,317 1,164 605 559 

36 4,526 2,240 2,286 3,490 1,716 1,774 1,036 524 512 

37 4,134 1,991 2,143 3,242 1,550 1,692 892 441 451 

38 4,982 2,482 2,500 3,941 1,944 1,997 1,041 538 503 

39 3,400 1,623 1,777 2,663 1,274 1,389 737 349 388 

35 - 39 22,949 11,367 11,582 18,079 8,910 9,169 4,870 2,457 2,413 
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Table 05. 8: Mvomero District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age 
Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 6,458 3,128 3,330 5,221 2,500 2,721 1,237 628 609 

41 2,736 1,376 1,360 2,160 1,083 1,077 576 293 283 

42 5,296 2,705 2,591 4,162 2,096 2,066 1,134 609 525 

43 3,306 1,662 1,644 2,564 1,296 1,268 742 366 376 

44 2,936 1,441 1,495 2,280 1,106 1,174 656 335 321 

40 - 44 20,732 10,312 10,420 16,387 8,081 8,306 4,345 2,231 2,114 

45 5,085 2,724 2,361 4,135 2,218 1,917 950 506 444 

46 3,026 1,497 1,529 2,433 1,206 1,227 593 291 302 

47 3,319 1,712 1,607 2,637 1,371 1,266 682 341 341 

48 3,683 1,893 1,790 2,987 1,529 1,458 696 364 332 

49 2,753 1,505 1,248 2,239 1,221 1,018 514 284 230 

45 - 49 17,866 9,331 8,535 14,431 7,545 6,886 3,435 1,786 1,649 

50 4,785 2,428 2,357 3,941 2,008 1,933 844 420 424 

51 1,765 900 865 1,463 757 706 302 143 159 

52 3,611 1,900 1,711 2,914 1,540 1,374 697 360 337 

53 2,083 1,036 1,047 1,675 843 832 408 193 215 

54 2,502 1,302 1,200 2,032 1,079 953 470 223 247 

50 - 54 14,746 7,566 7,180 12,025 6,227 5,798 2,721 1,339 1,382 

55 2,304 1,162 1,142 1,886 964 922 418 198 220 

56 2,270 1,181 1,089 1,871 975 896 399 206 193 

57 1,789 872 917 1,469 729 740 320 143 177 

58 2,419 1,229 1,190 1,963 999 964 456 230 226 

59 1,548 787 761 1,270 653 617 278 134 144 

55 - 59 10,330 5,231 5,099 8,459 4,320 4,139 1,871 911 960 

60 3,220 1,566 1,654 2,633 1,278 1,355 587 288 299 

61 1,625 894 731 1,304 740 564 321 154 167 

62 2,349 1,201 1,148 1,963 1,005 958 386 196 190 

63 1,326 684 642 1,073 557 516 253 127 126 

64 1,379 747 632 1,102 608 494 277 139 138 

60 - 64 9,899 5,092 4,807 8,075 4,188 3,887 1,824 904 920 

65 1,783 858 925 1,470 714 756 313 144 169 

66 947 495 452 774 403 371 173 92 81 

67 1,131 499 632 951 415 536 180 84 96 

68 1,330 663 667 1,112 542 570 218 121 97 

69 824 425 399 686 342 344 138 83 55 

65 - 69 6,015 2,940 3,075 4,993 2,416 2,577 1,022 524 498 

70 2,112 934 1,178 1,769 797 972 343 137 206 

71 630 321 309 525 263 262 105 58 47 

72 1,345 656 689 1,115 553 562 230 103 127 

73 590 318 272 479 261 218 111 57 54 

74 655 355 300 557 303 254 98 52 46 

70 - 74 5,332 2,584 2,748 4,445 2,177 2,268 887 407 480 

75 1,071 493 578 882 399 483 189 94 95 

76 519 264 255 449 227 222 70 37 33 

77 615 264 351 512 219 293 103 45 58 

78 597 294 303 510 249 261 87 45 42 

79 339 165 174 280 136 144 59 29 30 

75 - 79 3,141 1,480 1,661 2,633 1,230 1,403 508 250 258 

80+ 4,781 2,028 2,753 4,042 1,739 2,303 739 289 450 
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Table 05. 9: Gairo District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 258,205 125,509 132,696 199,274 97,732 101,542 58,931 27,777 31,154 

0 8,524 4,202 4,322 6,580 3,256 3,324 1,944 946 998 

1 7,933 3,937 3,996 6,151 3,065 3,086 1,782 872 910 

2 8,523 4,271 4,252 6,729 3,347 3,382 1,794 924 870 

3 8,537 4,234 4,303 6,704 3,318 3,386 1,833 916 917 

4 8,885 4,294 4,591 7,031 3,393 3,638 1,854 901 953 

0 - 4 42,402 20,938 21,464 33,195 16,379 16,816 9,207 4,559 4,648 

5 8,395 4,212 4,183 6,682 3,360 3,322 1,713 852 861 

6 8,076 4,020 4,056 6,484 3,239 3,245 1,592 781 811 

7 8,812 4,452 4,360 6,999 3,547 3,452 1,813 905 908 

8 8,291 4,083 4,208 6,559 3,234 3,325 1,732 849 883 

9 8,206 3,921 4,285 6,488 3,088 3,400 1,718 833 885 

5 - 9 41,780 20,688 21,092 33,212 16,468 16,744 8,568 4,220 4,348 

10 7,879 3,971 3,908 6,177 3,115 3,062 1,702 856 846 

11 6,766 3,382 3,384 5,367 2,721 2,646 1,399 661 738 

12 8,263 4,219 4,044 6,462 3,298 3,164 1,801 921 880 

13 6,649 3,277 3,372 5,146 2,578 2,568 1,503 699 804 

14 7,091 3,562 3,529 5,530 2,838 2,692 1,561 724 837 

10 - 14 36,648 18,411 18,237 28,682 14,550 14,132 7,966 3,861 4,105 

15 5,898 3,062 2,836 4,514 2,374 2,140 1,384 688 696 

16 5,603 2,848 2,755 4,238 2,191 2,047 1,365 657 708 

17 5,162 2,579 2,583 3,835 1,963 1,872 1,327 616 711 

18 5,821 2,772 3,049 4,475 2,144 2,331 1,346 628 718 

19 4,538 2,125 2,413 3,456 1,641 1,815 1,082 484 598 

15 - 19 27,022 13,386 13,636 20,518 10,313 10,205 6,504 3,073 3,431 

20 5,120 2,261 2,859 3,903 1,741 2,162 1,217 520 697 

21 3,699 1,762 1,937 2,778 1,351 1,427 921 411 510 

22 5,809 2,653 3,156 4,427 2,065 2,362 1,382 588 794 

23 3,702 1,750 1,952 2,745 1,369 1,376 957 381 576 

24 3,524 1,680 1,844 2,655 1,300 1,355 869 380 489 

20 - 24 21,854 10,106 11,748 16,508 7,826 8,682 5,346 2,280 3,066 

25 4,123 1,939 2,184 3,082 1,461 1,621 1,041 478 563 

26 3,610 1,683 1,927 2,726 1,316 1,410 884 367 517 

27 3,410 1,628 1,782 2,551 1,214 1,337 859 414 445 

28 3,647 1,757 1,890 2,728 1,322 1,406 919 435 484 

29 3,099 1,516 1,583 2,335 1,170 1,165 764 346 418 

25 - 29 17,889 8,523 9,366 13,422 6,483 6,939 4,467 2,040 2,427 

30 3,871 1,776 2,095 2,845 1,327 1,518 1,026 449 577 

31 2,739 1,340 1,399 2,056 1,039 1,017 683 301 382 

32 3,598 1,789 1,809 2,646 1,340 1,306 952 449 503 

33 2,146 1,045 1,101 1,558 775 783 588 270 318 

34 2,559 1,224 1,335 1,899 925 974 660 299 361 

30 - 34 14,913 7,174 7,739 11,004 5,406 5,598 3,909 1,768 2,141 

35 2,990 1,442 1,548 2,262 1,100 1,162 728 342 386 

36 2,454 1,157 1,297 1,820 853 967 634 304 330 

37 2,332 1,115 1,217 1,731 828 903 601 287 314 

38 2,441 1,136 1,305 1,833 867 966 608 269 339 

39 1,954 916 1,038 1,469 692 777 485 224 261 

35 - 39 12,171 5,766 6,405 9,115 4,340 4,775 3,056 1,426 1,630 
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Table 05. 9: Gairo District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 3,089 1,466 1,623 2,358 1,120 1,238 731 346 385 

41 1,508 741 767 1,162 570 592 346 171 175 

42 2,674 1,332 1,342 1,996 1,019 977 678 313 365 

43 1,717 879 838 1,294 670 624 423 209 214 

44 1,529 719 810 1,164 556 608 365 163 202 

40 - 44 10,517 5,137 5,380 7,974 3,935 4,039 2,543 1,202 1,341 

45 2,270 1,109 1,161 1,721 842 879 549 267 282 

46 1,568 770 798 1,218 612 606 350 158 192 

47 1,513 687 826 1,169 537 632 344 150 194 

48 2,117 960 1,157 1,632 760 872 485 200 285 

49 1,358 638 720 1,061 501 560 297 137 160 

45 - 49 8,826 4,164 4,662 6,801 3,252 3,549 2,025 912 1,113 

50 2,295 1,054 1,241 1,767 806 961 528 248 280 

51 892 445 447 695 342 353 197 103 94 

52 1,634 825 809 1,276 643 633 358 182 176 

53 1,053 491 562 805 363 442 248 128 120 

54 1,269 619 650 950 467 483 319 152 167 

50 - 54 7,143 3,434 3,709 5,493 2,621 2,872 1,650 813 837 

55 1,033 502 531 805 381 424 228 121 107 

56 1,130 541 589 863 423 440 267 118 149 

57 906 426 480 695 326 369 211 100 111 

58 1,053 499 554 825 398 427 228 101 127 

59 682 326 356 543 266 277 139 60 79 

55 - 59 4,804 2,294 2,510 3,731 1,794 1,937 1,073 500 573 

60 1,350 575 775 1,056 468 588 294 107 187 

61 602 296 306 481 233 248 121 63 58 

62 941 444 497 745 355 390 196 89 107 

63 545 269 276 403 208 195 142 61 81 

64 574 287 287 447 226 221 127 61 66 

60 - 64 4,012 1,871 2,141 3,132 1,490 1,642 880 381 499 

65 780 367 413 626 299 327 154 68 86 

66 458 219 239 374 180 194 84 39 45 

67 502 233 269 412 192 220 90 41 49 

68 584 274 310 460 217 243 124 57 67 

69 337 124 213 261 99 162 76 25 51 

65 - 69 2,661 1,217 1,444 2,133 987 1,146 528 230 298 

70 892 357 535 673 276 397 219 81 138 

71 236 111 125 178 85 93 58 26 32 

72 605 264 341 489 212 277 116 52 64 

73 265 114 151 203 80 123 62 34 28 

74 293 150 143 245 128 117 48 22 26 

70 - 74 2,291 996 1,295 1,788 781 1,007 503 215 288 

75 413 186 227 337 161 176 76 25 51 

76 199 99 100 160 81 79 39 18 21 

77 253 106 147 201 85 116 52 21 31 

78 283 126 157 223 98 125 60 28 32 

79 126 57 69 99 44 55 27 13 14 

75 - 79 1,274 574 700 1,020 469 551 254 105 149 

80+ 1,998 830 1,168 1,546 638 908 452 192 260 
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Table 06. 6: Pwani Region: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 2,024,947 998,616 1,026,331 1,188,752 599,374 589,378 836,195 399,242 436,953 

0 54,285 27,147 27,138 31,686 15,782 15,904 22,599 11,365 11,234 

1 50,134 25,088 25,046 29,532 14,701 14,831 20,602 10,387 10,215 

2 53,615 26,928 26,687 31,884 16,072 15,812 21,731 10,856 10,875 

3 54,493 27,129 27,364 32,494 16,244 16,250 21,999 10,885 11,114 

4 56,664 28,425 28,239 34,352 17,328 17,024 22,312 11,097 11,215 

0 - 4 269,191 134,717 134,474 159,948 80,127 79,821 109,243 54,590 54,653 

5 53,111 26,828 26,283 32,266 16,314 15,952 20,845 10,514 10,331 

6 48,892 24,359 24,533 29,660 14,856 14,804 19,232 9,503 9,729 

7 52,371 26,739 25,632 31,599 16,223 15,376 20,772 10,516 10,256 

8 55,493 27,614 27,879 33,105 16,619 16,486 22,388 10,995 11,393 

9 51,092 24,771 26,321 30,929 15,143 15,786 20,163 9,628 10,535 

5 - 9 260,959 130,311 130,648 157,559 79,155 78,404 103,400 51,156 52,244 

10 48,218 24,961 23,257 29,751 15,593 14,158 18,467 9,368 9,099 

11 40,823 20,594 20,229 24,826 12,690 12,136 15,997 7,904 8,093 

12 51,993 26,422 25,571 32,272 16,786 15,486 19,721 9,636 10,085 

13 42,835 21,713 21,122 26,133 13,623 12,510 16,702 8,090 8,612 

14 47,506 23,814 23,692 29,118 15,112 14,006 18,388 8,702 9,686 

10 - 14 231,375 117,504 113,871 142,100 73,804 68,296 89,275 43,700 45,575 

15 38,756 19,463 19,293 23,013 12,206 10,807 15,743 7,257 8,486 

16 39,548 19,433 20,115 23,117 12,074 11,043 16,431 7,359 9,072 

17 41,090 20,604 20,486 23,401 12,455 10,946 17,689 8,149 9,540 

18 41,355 20,357 20,998 23,530 12,221 11,309 17,825 8,136 9,689 

19 34,990 16,501 18,489 19,596 9,691 9,905 15,394 6,810 8,584 

15 - 19 195,739 96,358 99,381 112,657 58,647 54,010 83,082 37,711 45,371 

20 44,685 21,307 23,378 25,959 12,944 13,015 18,726 8,363 10,363 

21 29,987 14,287 15,700 16,723 8,386 8,337 13,264 5,901 7,363 

22 48,539 22,367 26,172 26,711 12,871 13,840 21,828 9,496 12,332 

23 35,533 16,269 19,264 18,877 9,046 9,831 16,656 7,223 9,433 

24 31,150 14,457 16,693 16,265 7,886 8,379 14,885 6,571 8,314 

20 - 24 189,894 88,687 101,207 104,535 51,133 53,402 85,359 37,554 47,805 

25 39,026 18,604 20,422 21,390 10,498 10,892 17,636 8,106 9,530 

26 31,411 14,399 17,012 16,425 7,866 8,559 14,986 6,533 8,453 

27 33,796 15,982 17,814 17,855 8,659 9,196 15,941 7,323 8,618 

28 35,277 16,607 18,670 18,905 9,155 9,750 16,372 7,452 8,920 

29 29,149 13,425 15,724 15,417 7,312 8,105 13,732 6,113 7,619 

25 - 29 168,659 79,017 89,642 89,992 43,490 46,502 78,667 35,527 43,140 

30 44,705 20,801 23,904 24,826 11,672 13,154 19,879 9,129 10,750 

31 20,931 10,136 10,795 11,116 5,580 5,536 9,815 4,556 5,259 

32 38,718 18,922 19,796 21,253 10,653 10,600 17,465 8,269 9,196 

33 22,751 10,841 11,910 12,205 6,056 6,149 10,546 4,785 5,761 

34 24,820 11,886 12,934 13,422 6,615 6,807 11,398 5,271 6,127 

30 - 34 151,925 72,586 79,339 82,822 40,576 42,246 69,103 32,010 37,093 

35 32,546 16,157 16,389 18,661 9,417 9,244 13,885 6,740 7,145 

36 25,612 12,666 12,946 14,158 7,223 6,935 11,454 5,443 6,011 

37 23,007 11,446 11,561 12,755 6,455 6,300 10,252 4,991 5,261 

38 27,308 13,617 13,691 15,405 7,809 7,596 11,903 5,808 6,095 

39 18,237 8,765 9,472 10,078 5,014 5,064 8,159 3,751 4,408 

35 - 39 126,710 62,651 64,059 71,057 35,918 35,139 55,653 26,733 28,920 
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Table 06. 6: Pwani Region: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 34,065 17,091 16,974 20,197 10,186 10,011 13,868 6,905 6,963 

41 13,482 6,924 6,558 7,676 3,994 3,682 5,806 2,930 2,876 

42 27,881 14,505 13,376 16,345 8,633 7,712 11,536 5,872 5,664 

43 17,349 8,955 8,394 9,804 5,144 4,660 7,545 3,811 3,734 

44 14,326 7,328 6,998 8,142 4,240 3,902 6,184 3,088 3,096 

40 - 44 107,103 54,803 52,300 62,164 32,197 29,967 44,939 22,606 22,333 

45 24,830 13,194 11,636 15,195 8,128 7,067 9,635 5,066 4,569 

46 14,453 7,425 7,028 8,405 4,359 4,046 6,048 3,066 2,982 

47 15,869 8,202 7,667 9,372 4,909 4,463 6,497 3,293 3,204 

48 17,145 8,834 8,311 10,418 5,498 4,920 6,727 3,336 3,391 

49 12,448 6,359 6,089 7,518 3,899 3,619 4,930 2,460 2,470 

45 - 49 84,745 44,014 40,731 50,908 26,793 24,115 33,837 17,221 16,616 

50 22,488 11,746 10,742 14,349 7,477 6,872 8,139 4,269 3,870 

51 7,885 4,172 3,713 4,814 2,607 2,207 3,071 1,565 1,506 

52 17,172 9,121 8,051 10,780 5,736 5,044 6,392 3,385 3,007 

53 9,107 4,667 4,440 5,567 2,870 2,697 3,540 1,797 1,743 

54 10,871 5,824 5,047 6,653 3,659 2,994 4,218 2,165 2,053 

50 - 54 67,523 35,530 31,993 42,163 22,349 19,814 25,360 13,181 12,179 

55 10,322 5,377 4,945 6,644 3,547 3,097 3,678 1,830 1,848 

56 8,919 4,659 4,260 5,553 2,949 2,604 3,366 1,710 1,656 

57 7,413 3,729 3,684 4,673 2,386 2,287 2,740 1,343 1,397 

58 9,887 5,140 4,747 6,224 3,321 2,903 3,663 1,819 1,844 

59 6,151 3,210 2,941 3,866 2,050 1,816 2,285 1,160 1,125 

55 - 59 42,692 22,115 20,577 26,960 14,253 12,707 15,732 7,862 7,870 

60 13,537 6,549 6,988 8,969 4,422 4,547 4,568 2,127 2,441 

61 6,358 3,457 2,901 4,091 2,290 1,801 2,267 1,167 1,100 

62 9,754 5,038 4,716 6,324 3,359 2,965 3,430 1,679 1,751 

63 5,215 2,727 2,488 3,201 1,712 1,489 2,014 1,015 999 

64 5,640 3,122 2,518 3,499 1,983 1,516 2,141 1,139 1,002 

60 - 64 40,504 20,893 19,611 26,084 13,766 12,318 14,420 7,127 7,293 

65 7,393 3,655 3,738 4,803 2,416 2,387 2,590 1,239 1,351 

66 3,774 1,952 1,822 2,267 1,164 1,103 1,507 788 719 

67 4,495 2,118 2,377 2,927 1,376 1,551 1,568 742 826 

68 5,714 2,889 2,825 3,732 1,938 1,794 1,982 951 1,031 

69 2,844 1,401 1,443 1,803 908 895 1,041 493 548 

65 - 69 24,220 12,015 12,205 15,532 7,802 7,730 8,688 4,213 4,475 

70 9,847 4,356 5,491 6,756 3,028 3,728 3,091 1,328 1,763 

71 2,358 1,288 1,070 1,510 839 671 848 449 399 

72 5,946 2,770 3,176 4,044 1,910 2,134 1,902 860 1,042 

73 2,453 1,314 1,139 1,614 855 759 839 459 380 

74 2,605 1,412 1,193 1,696 958 738 909 454 455 

70 - 74 23,209 11,140 12,069 15,620 7,590 8,030 7,589 3,550 4,039 

75 4,576 1,987 2,589 3,186 1,404 1,782 1,390 583 807 

76 1,958 988 970 1,322 667 655 636 321 315 

77 2,993 1,349 1,644 2,107 958 1,149 886 391 495 

78 2,679 1,201 1,478 1,819 852 967 860 349 511 

79 1,327 616 711 925 431 494 402 185 217 

75 - 79 13,533 6,141 7,392 9,359 4,312 5,047 4,174 1,829 2,345 

80+ 26,966 10,134 16,832 19,292 7,462 11,830 7,674 2,672 5,002 
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Table 06. 1 : Bagamoyo District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 205,478 101,827 103,651 58,990 30,613 28,377 146,488 71,214 75,274 

0 5,392 2,762 2,630 1,540 775 765 3,852 1,987 1,865 

1 5,047 2,521 2,526 1,448 745 703 3,599 1,776 1,823 

2 5,155 2,584 2,571 1,496 740 756 3,659 1,844 1,815 

3 5,376 2,624 2,752 1,568 749 819 3,808 1,875 1,933 

4 5,508 2,738 2,770 1,595 819 776 3,913 1,919 1,994 

0 - 4 26,478 13,229 13,249 7,647 3,828 3,819 18,831 9,401 9,430 

5 5,009 2,574 2,435 1,514 763 751 3,495 1,811 1,684 

6 4,640 2,314 2,326 1,416 718 698 3,224 1,596 1,628 

7 5,143 2,627 2,516 1,466 764 702 3,677 1,863 1,814 

8 5,599 2,841 2,758 1,577 782 795 4,022 2,059 1,963 

9 4,798 2,389 2,409 1,416 750 666 3,382 1,639 1,743 

5 - 9 25,189 12,745 12,444 7,389 3,777 3,612 17,800 8,968 8,832 

10 4,438 2,286 2,152 1,360 719 641 3,078 1,567 1,511 

11 3,707 1,810 1,897 1,051 526 525 2,656 1,284 1,372 

12 4,506 2,265 2,241 1,325 693 632 3,181 1,572 1,609 

13 3,830 1,847 1,983 1,118 562 556 2,712 1,285 1,427 

14 4,191 2,073 2,118 1,185 633 552 3,006 1,440 1,566 

10 - 14 20,672 10,281 10,391 6,039 3,133 2,906 14,633 7,148 7,485 

15 3,609 1,754 1,855 1,022 526 496 2,587 1,228 1,359 

16 3,800 1,838 1,962 1,041 538 503 2,759 1,300 1,459 

17 4,132 1,972 2,160 1,066 566 500 3,066 1,406 1,660 

18 4,277 2,040 2,237 1,196 616 580 3,081 1,424 1,657 

19 3,618 1,709 1,909 975 510 465 2,643 1,199 1,444 

15 - 19 19,436 9,313 10,123 5,300 2,756 2,544 14,136 6,557 7,579 

20 4,423 2,028 2,395 1,214 606 608 3,209 1,422 1,787 

21 3,099 1,423 1,676 749 375 374 2,350 1,048 1,302 

22 5,390 2,450 2,940 1,505 746 759 3,885 1,704 2,181 

23 4,082 1,835 2,247 1,040 501 539 3,042 1,334 1,708 

24 3,660 1,692 1,968 961 479 482 2,699 1,213 1,486 

20 - 24 20,654 9,428 11,226 5,469 2,707 2,762 15,185 6,721 8,464 

25 4,304 2,087 2,217 1,136 576 560 3,168 1,511 1,657 

26 3,813 1,781 2,032 976 500 476 2,837 1,281 1,556 

27 3,962 1,884 2,078 1,043 497 546 2,919 1,387 1,532 

28 4,121 1,947 2,174 1,080 542 538 3,041 1,405 1,636 

29 3,477 1,624 1,853 916 441 475 2,561 1,183 1,378 

25 - 29 19,677 9,323 10,354 5,151 2,556 2,595 14,526 6,767 7,759 

30 5,130 2,448 2,682 1,451 704 747 3,679 1,744 1,935 

31 2,488 1,169 1,319 671 332 339 1,817 837 980 

32 4,541 2,326 2,215 1,221 646 575 3,320 1,680 1,640 

33 2,617 1,214 1,403 684 349 335 1,933 865 1,068 

34 2,845 1,341 1,504 773 378 395 2,072 963 1,109 

30 - 34 17,621 8,498 9,123 4,800 2,409 2,391 12,821 6,089 6,732 

35 3,572 1,819 1,753 1,019 556 463 2,553 1,263 1,290 

36 3,015 1,491 1,524 778 409 369 2,237 1,082 1,155 

37 2,673 1,342 1,331 732 410 322 1,941 932 1,009 

38 3,161 1,581 1,580 867 466 401 2,294 1,115 1,179 

39 2,093 1,006 1,087 570 313 257 1,523 693 830 

35 - 39 14,514 7,239 7,275 3,966 2,154 1,812 10,548 5,085 5,463 
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Table 06. 1 : Bagamoyo District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 3,610 1,893 1,717 1,014 545 469 2,596 1,348 1,248 

41 1,499 835 664 430 241 189 1,069 594 475 

42 3,111 1,654 1,457 883 473 410 2,228 1,181 1,047 

43 1,929 1,015 914 538 302 236 1,391 713 678 

44 1,493 780 713 400 218 182 1,093 562 531 

40 - 44 11,642 6,177 5,465 3,265 1,779 1,486 8,377 4,398 3,979 

45 2,559 1,442 1,117 816 489 327 1,743 953 790 

46 1,590 857 733 453 257 196 1,137 600 537 

47 1,713 897 816 547 292 255 1,166 605 561 

48 1,745 944 801 547 316 231 1,198 628 570 

49 1,303 691 612 413 236 177 890 455 435 

45 - 49 8,910 4,831 4,079 2,776 1,590 1,186 6,134 3,241 2,893 

50 2,089 1,135 954 685 366 319 1,404 769 635 

51 838 445 393 281 157 124 557 288 269 

52 1,596 920 676 534 320 214 1,062 600 462 

53 912 513 399 288 177 111 624 336 288 

54 1,057 610 447 347 214 133 710 396 314 

50 - 54 6,492 3,623 2,869 2,135 1,234 901 4,357 2,389 1,968 

55 938 489 449 305 176 129 633 313 320 

56 881 464 417 296 161 135 585 303 282 

57 711 365 346 250 144 106 461 221 240 

58 927 480 447 328 178 150 599 302 297 

59 592 339 253 199 118 81 393 221 172 

55 - 59 4,049 2,137 1,912 1,378 777 601 2,671 1,360 1,311 

60 1,137 582 555 413 220 193 724 362 362 

61 584 324 260 219 128 91 365 196 169 

62 858 447 411 326 201 125 532 246 286 

63 509 248 261 162 87 75 347 161 186 

64 531 294 237 186 101 85 345 193 152 

60 - 64 3,619 1,895 1,724 1,306 737 569 2,313 1,158 1,155 

65 664 357 307 236 132 104 428 225 203 

66 346 191 155 97 62 35 249 129 120 

67 426 224 202 147 71 76 279 153 126 

68 499 253 246 186 92 94 313 161 152 

69 241 124 117 70 43 27 171 81 90 

65 - 69 2,176 1,149 1,027 736 400 336 1,440 749 691 

70 749 359 390 268 134 134 481 225 256 

71 210 121 89 77 47 30 133 74 59 

72 389 192 197 138 75 63 251 117 134 

73 206 115 91 76 44 32 130 71 59 

74 211 115 96 81 53 28 130 62 68 

70 - 74 1,765 902 863 640 353 287 1,125 549 576 

75 302 136 166 108 53 55 194 83 111 

76 147 71 76 55 25 30 92 46 46 

77 218 102 116 81 43 38 137 59 78 

78 171 70 101 61 27 34 110 43 67 

79 91 45 46 34 17 17 57 28 29 

75 - 79 929 424 505 339 165 174 590 259 331 

80+ 1,655 633 1,022 654 258 396 1,001 375 626 
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Table 06. 2 : Chalinze District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 316,759 158,087 158,672 208,856 106,532 102,324 107,903 51,555 56,348 

0 8,649 4,344 4,305 5,756 2,876 2,880 2,893 1,468 1,425 

1 8,220 4,132 4,088 5,482 2,736 2,746 2,738 1,396 1,342 

2 8,604 4,285 4,319 5,797 2,900 2,897 2,807 1,385 1,422 

3 8,894 4,460 4,434 6,014 3,022 2,992 2,880 1,438 1,442 

4 9,249 4,666 4,583 6,339 3,216 3,123 2,910 1,450 1,460 

0 - 4 43,616 21,887 21,729 29,388 14,750 14,638 14,228 7,137 7,091 

5 8,363 4,222 4,141 5,691 2,878 2,813 2,672 1,344 1,328 

6 8,000 4,003 3,997 5,526 2,815 2,711 2,474 1,188 1,286 

7 8,508 4,317 4,191 5,779 2,945 2,834 2,729 1,372 1,357 

8 8,665 4,358 4,307 5,873 3,052 2,821 2,792 1,306 1,486 

9 8,020 3,881 4,139 5,378 2,621 2,757 2,642 1,260 1,382 

5 - 9 41,556 20,781 20,775 28,247 14,311 13,936 13,309 6,470 6,839 

10 7,920 4,165 3,755 5,432 2,884 2,548 2,488 1,281 1,207 

11 6,715 3,393 3,322 4,480 2,268 2,212 2,235 1,125 1,110 

12 8,853 4,542 4,311 6,108 3,203 2,905 2,745 1,339 1,406 

13 7,070 3,656 3,414 4,680 2,482 2,198 2,390 1,174 1,216 

14 7,854 3,969 3,885 5,268 2,727 2,541 2,586 1,242 1,344 

10 - 14 38,412 19,725 18,687 25,968 13,564 12,404 12,444 6,161 6,283 

15 6,231 3,339 2,892 4,177 2,309 1,868 2,054 1,030 1,024 

16 5,802 2,917 2,885 3,808 2,008 1,800 1,994 909 1,085 

17 5,895 3,032 2,863 3,757 2,018 1,739 2,138 1,014 1,124 

18 6,216 3,107 3,109 4,054 2,126 1,928 2,162 981 1,181 

19 5,073 2,435 2,638 3,263 1,592 1,671 1,810 843 967 

15 - 19 29,217 14,830 14,387 19,059 10,053 9,006 10,158 4,777 5,381 

20 6,623 3,052 3,571 4,309 1,999 2,310 2,314 1,053 1,261 

21 4,307 1,999 2,308 2,729 1,318 1,411 1,578 681 897 

22 7,113 3,172 3,941 4,487 2,071 2,416 2,626 1,101 1,525 

23 5,296 2,466 2,830 3,281 1,643 1,638 2,015 823 1,192 

24 4,614 2,186 2,428 2,830 1,425 1,405 1,784 761 1,023 

20 - 24 27,953 12,875 15,078 17,636 8,456 9,180 10,317 4,419 5,898 

25 5,995 2,903 3,092 3,697 1,854 1,843 2,298 1,049 1,249 

26 4,515 2,140 2,375 2,744 1,342 1,402 1,771 798 973 

27 5,001 2,438 2,563 3,065 1,568 1,497 1,936 870 1,066 

28 5,285 2,519 2,766 3,239 1,598 1,641 2,046 921 1,125 

29 4,310 2,040 2,270 2,635 1,312 1,323 1,675 728 947 

25 - 29 25,106 12,040 13,066 15,380 7,674 7,706 9,726 4,366 5,360 

30 6,854 3,259 3,595 4,292 2,061 2,231 2,562 1,198 1,364 

31 3,069 1,546 1,523 1,880 986 894 1,189 560 629 

32 5,819 2,916 2,903 3,596 1,860 1,736 2,223 1,056 1,167 

33 3,212 1,601 1,611 1,991 1,051 940 1,221 550 671 

34 3,445 1,716 1,729 2,110 1,092 1,018 1,335 624 711 

30 - 34 22,399 11,038 11,361 13,869 7,050 6,819 8,530 3,988 4,542 

35 5,051 2,610 2,441 3,237 1,699 1,538 1,814 911 903 

36 3,563 1,802 1,761 2,254 1,163 1,091 1,309 639 670 

37 3,320 1,655 1,665 2,100 1,075 1,025 1,220 580 640 

38 3,891 1,992 1,899 2,478 1,263 1,215 1,413 729 684 

39 2,666 1,276 1,390 1,642 828 814 1,024 448 576 

35 - 39 18,491 9,335 9,156 11,711 6,028 5,683 6,780 3,307 3,473 
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Table 06. 2 : Chalinze District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 5,184 2,694 2,490 3,419 1,807 1,612 1,765 887 878 

41 1,985 1,017 968 1,302 668 634 683 349 334 

42 4,166 2,161 2,005 2,694 1,403 1,291 1,472 758 714 

43 2,482 1,292 1,190 1,573 822 751 909 470 439 

44 2,058 1,069 989 1,316 718 598 742 351 391 

40 - 44 15,875 8,233 7,642 10,304 5,418 4,886 5,571 2,815 2,756 

45 3,932 2,090 1,842 2,719 1,433 1,286 1,213 657 556 

46 2,181 1,164 1,017 1,462 775 687 719 389 330 

47 2,365 1,228 1,137 1,542 820 722 823 408 415 

48 2,613 1,345 1,268 1,777 929 848 836 416 420 

49 1,930 991 939 1,312 690 622 618 301 317 

45 - 49 13,021 6,818 6,203 8,812 4,647 4,165 4,209 2,171 2,038 

50 3,681 1,948 1,733 2,523 1,363 1,160 1,158 585 573 

51 1,201 662 539 848 492 356 353 170 183 

52 2,777 1,487 1,290 1,940 1,044 896 837 443 394 

53 1,448 745 703 979 525 454 469 220 249 

54 1,732 931 801 1,215 671 544 517 260 257 

50 - 54 10,839 5,773 5,066 7,505 4,095 3,410 3,334 1,678 1,656 

55 1,763 916 847 1,248 669 579 515 247 268 

56 1,579 831 748 1,082 594 488 497 237 260 

57 1,247 647 600 841 440 401 406 207 199 

58 1,771 960 811 1,208 663 545 563 297 266 

59 1,089 560 529 749 392 357 340 168 172 

55 - 59 7,449 3,914 3,535 5,128 2,758 2,370 2,321 1,156 1,165 

60 2,430 1,192 1,238 1,697 866 831 733 326 407 

61 1,141 614 527 821 446 375 320 168 152 

62 1,577 802 775 1,103 589 514 474 213 261 

63 867 475 392 625 352 273 242 123 119 

64 891 495 396 597 340 257 294 155 139 

60 - 64 6,906 3,578 3,328 4,843 2,593 2,250 2,063 985 1,078 

65 1,387 695 692 961 510 451 426 185 241 

66 686 371 315 469 245 224 217 126 91 

67 760 343 417 519 239 280 241 104 137 

68 1,022 495 527 713 356 357 309 139 170 

69 547 252 295 390 182 208 157 70 87 

65 - 69 4,402 2,156 2,246 3,052 1,532 1,520 1,350 624 726 

70 1,780 790 990 1,245 572 673 535 218 317 

71 445 246 199 304 177 127 141 69 72 

72 1,201 561 640 793 388 405 408 173 235 

73 474 273 201 336 188 148 138 85 53 

74 510 265 245 346 179 167 164 86 78 

70 - 74 4,410 2,135 2,275 3,024 1,504 1,520 1,386 631 755 

75 859 389 470 612 284 328 247 105 142 

76 399 196 203 288 144 144 111 52 59 

77 516 254 262 371 179 192 145 75 70 

78 502 227 275 334 162 172 168 65 103 

79 263 115 148 191 82 109 72 33 39 

75 - 79 2,539 1,181 1,358 1,796 851 945 743 330 413 

80+ 4,568 1,788 2,780 3,134 1,248 1,886 1,434 540 894 
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Table 06. 3 : Kibaha District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 123,367 61,220 62,147 123,367 61,220 62,147 0 0 0 

0 3,171 1,554 1,617 3,171 1,554 1,617 0 0 0 

1 3,016 1,529 1,487 3,016 1,529 1,487 0 0 0 

2 3,062 1,525 1,537 3,062 1,525 1,537 0 0 0 

3 2,959 1,477 1,482 2,959 1,477 1,482 0 0 0 

4 3,112 1,578 1,534 3,112 1,578 1,534 0 0 0 

0 - 4 15,320 7,663 7,657 15,320 7,663 7,657 0 0 0 

5 2,967 1,492 1,475 2,967 1,492 1,475 0 0 0 

6 2,767 1,345 1,422 2,767 1,345 1,422 0 0 0 

7 2,837 1,404 1,433 2,837 1,404 1,433 0 0 0 

8 2,978 1,459 1,519 2,978 1,459 1,519 0 0 0 

9 2,702 1,327 1,375 2,702 1,327 1,375 0 0 0 

5 - 9 14,251 7,027 7,224 14,251 7,027 7,224 0 0 0 

10 2,654 1,359 1,295 2,654 1,359 1,295 0 0 0 

11 2,250 1,153 1,097 2,250 1,153 1,097 0 0 0 

12 2,857 1,442 1,415 2,857 1,442 1,415 0 0 0 

13 2,336 1,183 1,153 2,336 1,183 1,153 0 0 0 

14 2,597 1,272 1,325 2,597 1,272 1,325 0 0 0 

10 - 14 12,694 6,409 6,285 12,694 6,409 6,285 0 0 0 

15 2,150 1,056 1,094 2,150 1,056 1,094 0 0 0 

16 2,215 1,073 1,142 2,215 1,073 1,142 0 0 0 

17 2,433 1,215 1,218 2,433 1,215 1,218 0 0 0 

18 2,459 1,167 1,292 2,459 1,167 1,292 0 0 0 

19 2,599 1,238 1,361 2,599 1,238 1,361 0 0 0 

15 - 19 11,856 5,749 6,107 11,856 5,749 6,107 0 0 0 

20 4,077 2,168 1,909 4,077 2,168 1,909 0 0 0 

21 2,542 1,455 1,087 2,542 1,455 1,087 0 0 0 

22 3,384 1,718 1,666 3,384 1,718 1,666 0 0 0 

23 2,353 1,111 1,242 2,353 1,111 1,242 0 0 0 

24 2,023 937 1,086 2,023 937 1,086 0 0 0 

20 - 24 14,379 7,389 6,990 14,379 7,389 6,990 0 0 0 

25 2,374 1,118 1,256 2,374 1,118 1,256 0 0 0 

26 2,052 966 1,086 2,052 966 1,086 0 0 0 

27 2,159 1,011 1,148 2,159 1,011 1,148 0 0 0 

28 2,365 1,118 1,247 2,365 1,118 1,247 0 0 0 

29 1,903 846 1,057 1,903 846 1,057 0 0 0 

25 - 29 10,853 5,059 5,794 10,853 5,059 5,794 0 0 0 

30 2,689 1,291 1,398 2,689 1,291 1,398 0 0 0 

31 1,333 623 710 1,333 623 710 0 0 0 

32 2,439 1,238 1,201 2,439 1,238 1,201 0 0 0 

33 1,521 728 793 1,521 728 793 0 0 0 

34 1,515 741 774 1,515 741 774 0 0 0 

30 - 34 9,497 4,621 4,876 9,497 4,621 4,876 0 0 0 

35 1,913 949 964 1,913 949 964 0 0 0 

36 1,592 793 799 1,592 793 799 0 0 0 

37 1,386 677 709 1,386 677 709 0 0 0 

38 1,750 877 873 1,750 877 873 0 0 0 

39 1,139 573 566 1,139 573 566 0 0 0 

35 - 39 7,780 3,869 3,911 7,780 3,869 3,911 0 0 0 
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Table 06. 3 : Kibaha District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 1,950 952 998 1,950 952 998 0 0 0 

41 854 427 427 854 427 427 0 0 0 

42 1,703 905 798 1,703 905 798 0 0 0 

43 1,151 599 552 1,151 599 552 0 0 0 

44 906 448 458 906 448 458 0 0 0 

40 - 44 6,564 3,331 3,233 6,564 3,331 3,233 0 0 0 

45 1,482 801 681 1,482 801 681 0 0 0 

46 913 454 459 913 454 459 0 0 0 

47 1,019 511 508 1,019 511 508 0 0 0 

48 1,048 547 501 1,048 547 501 0 0 0 

49 816 411 405 816 411 405 0 0 0 

45 - 49 5,278 2,724 2,554 5,278 2,724 2,554 0 0 0 

50 1,323 654 669 1,323 654 669 0 0 0 

51 563 294 269 563 294 269 0 0 0 

52 1,049 551 498 1,049 551 498 0 0 0 

53 591 305 286 591 305 286 0 0 0 

54 686 381 305 686 381 305 0 0 0 

50 - 54 4,212 2,185 2,027 4,212 2,185 2,027 0 0 0 

55 619 330 289 619 330 289 0 0 0 

56 516 273 243 516 273 243 0 0 0 

57 512 236 276 512 236 276 0 0 0 

58 632 335 297 632 335 297 0 0 0 

59 386 206 180 386 206 180 0 0 0 

55 - 59 2,665 1,380 1,285 2,665 1,380 1,285 0 0 0 

60 777 391 386 777 391 386 0 0 0 

61 450 233 217 450 233 217 0 0 0 

62 664 341 323 664 341 323 0 0 0 

63 368 195 173 368 195 173 0 0 0 

64 402 221 181 402 221 181 0 0 0 

60 - 64 2,661 1,381 1,280 2,661 1,381 1,280 0 0 0 

65 460 215 245 460 215 245 0 0 0 

66 281 143 138 281 143 138 0 0 0 

67 312 156 156 312 156 156 0 0 0 

68 373 193 180 373 193 180 0 0 0 

69 168 83 85 168 83 85 0 0 0 

65 - 69 1,594 790 804 1,594 790 804 0 0 0 

70 514 232 282 514 232 282 0 0 0 

71 151 89 62 151 89 62 0 0 0 

72 380 174 206 380 174 206 0 0 0 

73 154 86 68 154 86 68 0 0 0 

74 172 100 72 172 100 72 0 0 0 

70 - 74 1,371 681 690 1,371 681 690 0 0 0 

75 254 113 141 254 113 141 0 0 0 

76 135 66 69 135 66 69 0 0 0 

77 201 88 113 201 88 113 0 0 0 

78 157 67 90 157 67 90 0 0 0 

79 79 31 48 79 31 48 0 0 0 

75 - 79 826 365 461 826 365 461 0 0 0 

80+ 1,566 597 969 1,566 597 969 0 0 0 
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Table 06. 4: Kibaha Town Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age 
Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 265,360 127,155 138,205 0 0 0 265,360 127,155 138,205 

0 7,011 3,479 3,532 0 0 0 7,011 3,479 3,532 

1 6,379 3,240 3,139 0 0 0 6,379 3,240 3,139 

2 6,826 3,450 3,376 0 0 0 6,826 3,450 3,376 

3 6,812 3,375 3,437 0 0 0 6,812 3,375 3,437 

4 6,907 3,472 3,435 0 0 0 6,907 3,472 3,435 

0 - 4 33,935 17,016 16,919 0 0 0 33,935 17,016 16,919 

5 6,466 3,253 3,213 0 0 0 6,466 3,253 3,213 

6 6,086 3,049 3,037 0 0 0 6,086 3,049 3,037 

7 6,469 3,317 3,152 0 0 0 6,469 3,317 3,152 

8 6,785 3,310 3,475 0 0 0 6,785 3,310 3,475 

9 6,037 2,941 3,096 0 0 0 6,037 2,941 3,096 

5 - 9 31,843 15,870 15,973 0 0 0 31,843 15,870 15,973 

10 5,660 2,852 2,808 0 0 0 5,660 2,852 2,808 

11 4,929 2,425 2,504 0 0 0 4,929 2,425 2,504 

12 5,806 2,831 2,975 0 0 0 5,806 2,831 2,975 

13 4,901 2,341 2,560 0 0 0 4,901 2,341 2,560 

14 5,348 2,518 2,830 0 0 0 5,348 2,518 2,830 

10 - 14 26,644 12,967 13,677 0 0 0 26,644 12,967 13,677 

15 5,008 2,185 2,823 0 0 0 5,008 2,185 2,823 

16 5,122 2,222 2,900 0 0 0 5,122 2,222 2,900 

17 5,732 2,640 3,092 0 0 0 5,732 2,640 3,092 

18 5,690 2,568 3,122 0 0 0 5,690 2,568 3,122 

19 5,249 2,302 2,947 0 0 0 5,249 2,302 2,947 

15 - 19 26,801 11,917 14,884 0 0 0 26,801 11,917 14,884 

20 6,120 2,797 3,323 0 0 0 6,120 2,797 3,323 

21 4,411 2,056 2,355 0 0 0 4,411 2,056 2,355 

22 7,078 3,226 3,852 0 0 0 7,078 3,226 3,852 

23 5,551 2,498 3,053 0 0 0 5,551 2,498 3,053 

24 5,091 2,326 2,765 0 0 0 5,091 2,326 2,765 

20 - 24 28,251 12,903 15,348 0 0 0 28,251 12,903 15,348 

25 5,613 2,662 2,951 0 0 0 5,613 2,662 2,951 

26 4,966 2,174 2,792 0 0 0 4,966 2,174 2,792 

27 5,290 2,435 2,855 0 0 0 5,290 2,435 2,855 

28 5,475 2,503 2,972 0 0 0 5,475 2,503 2,972 

29 4,571 2,018 2,553 0 0 0 4,571 2,018 2,553 

25 - 29 25,915 11,792 14,123 0 0 0 25,915 11,792 14,123 

30 6,201 2,826 3,375 0 0 0 6,201 2,826 3,375 

31 3,301 1,505 1,796 0 0 0 3,301 1,505 1,796 

32 5,509 2,563 2,946 0 0 0 5,509 2,563 2,946 

33 3,641 1,660 1,981 0 0 0 3,641 1,660 1,981 

34 3,932 1,806 2,126 0 0 0 3,932 1,806 2,126 

30 - 34 22,584 10,360 12,224 0 0 0 22,584 10,360 12,224 

35 4,302 2,063 2,239 0 0 0 4,302 2,063 2,239 

36 3,839 1,832 2,007 0 0 0 3,839 1,832 2,007 

37 3,436 1,691 1,745 0 0 0 3,436 1,691 1,745 

38 4,008 1,962 2,046 0 0 0 4,008 1,962 2,046 

39 2,690 1,263 1,427 0 0 0 2,690 1,263 1,427 

35 - 39 18,275 8,811 9,464 0 0 0 18,275 8,811 9,464 
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Table 06. 4: Kibaha Town Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age 
Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 4,206 2,078 2,128 0 0 0 4,206 2,078 2,128 

41 1,990 1,000 990 0 0 0 1,990 1,000 990 

42 3,668 1,884 1,784 0 0 0 3,668 1,884 1,784 

43 2,611 1,326 1,285 0 0 0 2,611 1,326 1,285 

44 2,175 1,110 1,065 0 0 0 2,175 1,110 1,065 

40 - 44 14,650 7,398 7,252 0 0 0 14,650 7,398 7,252 

45 2,876 1,548 1,328 0 0 0 2,876 1,548 1,328 

46 2,001 1,010 991 0 0 0 2,001 1,010 991 

47 2,174 1,117 1,057 0 0 0 2,174 1,117 1,057 

48 2,143 1,083 1,060 0 0 0 2,143 1,083 1,060 

49 1,632 831 801 0 0 0 1,632 831 801 

45 - 49 10,826 5,589 5,237 0 0 0 10,826 5,589 5,237 

50 2,324 1,220 1,104 0 0 0 2,324 1,220 1,104 

51 1,020 538 482 0 0 0 1,020 538 482 

52 2,022 1,078 944 0 0 0 2,022 1,078 944 

53 1,130 586 544 0 0 0 1,130 586 544 

54 1,386 714 672 0 0 0 1,386 714 672 

50 - 54 7,882 4,136 3,746 0 0 0 7,882 4,136 3,746 

55 1,114 532 582 0 0 0 1,114 532 582 

56 1,101 566 535 0 0 0 1,101 566 535 

57 870 430 440 0 0 0 870 430 440 

58 1,170 560 610 0 0 0 1,170 560 610 

59 775 368 407 0 0 0 775 368 407 

55 - 59 5,030 2,456 2,574 0 0 0 5,030 2,456 2,574 

60 1,314 579 735 0 0 0 1,314 579 735 

61 796 393 403 0 0 0 796 393 403 

62 1,073 558 515 0 0 0 1,073 558 515 

63 723 359 364 0 0 0 723 359 364 

64 762 395 367 0 0 0 762 395 367 

60 - 64 4,668 2,284 2,384 0 0 0 4,668 2,284 2,384 

65 747 370 377 0 0 0 747 370 377 

66 544 283 261 0 0 0 544 283 261 

67 472 236 236 0 0 0 472 236 236 

68 604 291 313 0 0 0 604 291 313 

69 380 189 191 0 0 0 380 189 191 

65 - 69 2,747 1,369 1,378 0 0 0 2,747 1,369 1,378 

70 824 376 448 0 0 0 824 376 448 

71 280 143 137 0 0 0 280 143 137 

72 535 256 279 0 0 0 535 256 279 

73 262 145 117 0 0 0 262 145 117 

74 275 144 131 0 0 0 275 144 131 

70 - 74 2,176 1,064 1,112 0 0 0 2,176 1,064 1,112 

75 358 158 200 0 0 0 358 158 200 

76 211 108 103 0 0 0 211 108 103 

77 264 116 148 0 0 0 264 116 148 

78 244 111 133 0 0 0 244 111 133 

79 139 61 78 0 0 0 139 61 78 

75 - 79 1,216 554 662 0 0 0 1,216 554 662 

80+ 1,917 669 1,248 0 0 0 1,917 669 1,248 
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Table 06. 5: Kisarawe District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age 
Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 159,226 79,892 79,334 103,478 53,170 50,308 55,748 26,722 29,026 

0 3,891 1,937 1,954 2,503 1,243 1,260 1,388 694 694 

1 3,586 1,854 1,732 2,316 1,218 1,098 1,270 636 634 

2 3,909 1,940 1,969 2,514 1,267 1,247 1,395 673 722 

3 4,002 1,999 2,003 2,576 1,318 1,258 1,426 681 745 

4 4,421 2,280 2,141 2,944 1,528 1,416 1,477 752 725 

0 - 4 19,809 10,010 9,799 12,853 6,574 6,279 6,956 3,436 3,520 

5 4,094 2,091 2,003 2,679 1,376 1,303 1,415 715 700 

6 3,618 1,824 1,794 2,369 1,222 1,147 1,249 602 647 

7 3,783 1,941 1,842 2,489 1,294 1,195 1,294 647 647 

8 4,167 2,096 2,071 2,647 1,368 1,279 1,520 728 792 

9 3,864 1,820 2,044 2,558 1,194 1,364 1,306 626 680 

5 - 9 19,526 9,772 9,754 12,742 6,454 6,288 6,784 3,318 3,466 

10 3,568 1,883 1,685 2,392 1,268 1,124 1,176 615 561 

11 3,184 1,657 1,527 2,103 1,110 993 1,081 547 534 

12 3,952 2,055 1,897 2,639 1,399 1,240 1,313 656 657 

13 3,433 1,789 1,644 2,264 1,203 1,061 1,169 586 583 

14 3,789 1,934 1,855 2,498 1,331 1,167 1,291 603 688 

10 - 14 17,926 9,318 8,608 11,896 6,311 5,585 6,030 3,007 3,023 

15 3,201 1,649 1,552 2,019 1,141 878 1,182 508 674 

16 3,257 1,619 1,638 2,026 1,111 915 1,231 508 723 

17 3,181 1,598 1,583 1,883 1,067 816 1,298 531 767 

18 3,044 1,620 1,424 1,879 1,081 798 1,165 539 626 

19 2,474 1,230 1,244 1,458 787 671 1,016 443 573 

15 - 19 15,157 7,716 7,441 9,265 5,187 4,078 5,892 2,529 3,363 

20 3,036 1,511 1,525 1,907 999 908 1,129 512 617 

21 1,992 996 996 1,216 635 581 776 361 415 

22 3,266 1,576 1,690 2,027 1,000 1,027 1,239 576 663 

23 2,389 1,098 1,291 1,443 673 770 946 425 521 

24 2,040 950 1,090 1,253 614 639 787 336 451 

20 - 24 12,723 6,131 6,592 7,846 3,921 3,925 4,877 2,210 2,667 

25 2,638 1,292 1,346 1,680 880 800 958 412 546 

26 2,091 986 1,105 1,239 614 625 852 372 480 

27 2,292 1,126 1,166 1,386 682 704 906 444 462 

28 2,354 1,135 1,219 1,395 695 700 959 440 519 

29 2,091 968 1,123 1,226 583 643 865 385 480 

25 - 29 11,466 5,507 5,959 6,926 3,454 3,472 4,540 2,053 2,487 

30 3,200 1,546 1,654 1,977 963 1,014 1,223 583 640 

31 1,563 782 781 892 463 429 671 319 352 

32 2,838 1,405 1,433 1,743 874 869 1,095 531 564 

33 1,669 795 874 983 485 498 686 310 376 

34 1,742 839 903 1,037 500 537 705 339 366 

30 - 34 11,012 5,367 5,645 6,632 3,285 3,347 4,380 2,082 2,298 

35 2,453 1,208 1,245 1,594 794 800 859 414 445 

36 1,877 945 932 1,139 580 559 738 365 373 

37 1,748 871 877 1,069 535 534 679 336 343 

38 2,139 1,085 1,054 1,346 680 666 793 405 388 

39 1,493 720 773 913 446 467 580 274 306 

35 - 39 9,710 4,829 4,881 6,061 3,035 3,026 3,649 1,794 1,855 
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Table 06. 5: Kisarawe District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age 
Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

40 2,858 1,433 1,425 1,889 943 946 969 490 479 

41 1,096 563 533 657 341 316 439 222 217 

42 2,375 1,296 1,079 1,563 869 694 812 427 385 

43 1,432 736 696 917 467 450 515 269 246 

44 1,285 657 628 829 427 402 456 230 226 

40 - 44 9,046 4,685 4,361 5,855 3,047 2,808 3,191 1,638 1,553 

45 2,216 1,190 1,026 1,509 826 683 707 364 343 

46 1,342 716 626 878 482 396 464 234 230 

47 1,432 739 693 958 492 466 474 247 227 

48 1,519 820 699 1,020 575 445 499 245 254 

49 1,189 604 585 803 413 390 386 191 195 

45 - 49 7,698 4,069 3,629 5,168 2,788 2,380 2,530 1,281 1,249 

50 1,955 1,028 927 1,390 730 660 565 298 267 

51 747 413 334 500 277 223 247 136 111 

52 1,658 885 773 1,192 644 548 466 241 225 

53 855 419 436 584 279 305 271 140 131 

54 1,146 628 518 761 441 320 385 187 198 

50 - 54 6,361 3,373 2,988 4,427 2,371 2,056 1,934 1,002 932 

55 1,009 530 479 734 392 342 275 138 137 

56 870 466 404 592 313 279 278 153 125 

57 704 376 328 485 265 220 219 111 108 

58 959 488 471 666 346 320 293 142 151 

59 580 304 276 409 221 188 171 83 88 

55 - 59 4,122 2,164 1,958 2,886 1,537 1,349 1,236 627 609 

60 1,293 630 663 938 467 471 355 163 192 

61 644 351 293 448 258 190 196 93 103 

62 1,009 533 476 696 391 305 313 142 171 

63 544 260 284 358 174 184 186 86 100 

64 602 350 252 420 241 179 182 109 73 

60 - 64 4,092 2,124 1,968 2,860 1,531 1,329 1,232 593 639 

65 789 391 398 558 283 275 231 108 123 

66 414 205 209 283 136 147 131 69 62 

67 476 215 261 346 157 189 130 58 72 

68 694 355 339 494 263 231 200 92 108 

69 315 149 166 223 111 112 92 38 54 

65 - 69 2,688 1,315 1,373 1,904 950 954 784 365 419 

70 1,026 476 550 807 368 439 219 108 111 

71 258 146 112 176 93 83 82 53 29 

72 701 344 357 510 251 259 191 93 98 

73 335 171 164 242 124 118 93 47 46 

74 333 182 151 234 132 102 99 50 49 

70 - 74 2,653 1,319 1,334 1,969 968 1,001 684 351 333 

75 559 258 301 436 202 234 123 56 67 

76 248 125 123 184 91 93 64 34 30 

77 370 169 201 285 134 151 85 35 50 

78 323 147 176 252 113 139 71 34 37 

79 168 85 83 131 65 66 37 20 17 

75 - 79 1,668 784 884 1,288 605 683 380 179 201 

80+ 3,569 1,409 2,160 2,900 1,152 1,748 669 257 412 
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Table 06. 6: Mkuranga District Council: Population Distribution by Age, Sex and Place of Residence; 2022 PHC 

Age Total Rural Urban 

Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female 

Total 533,033 257,483 275,550 382,542 187,228 195,314 150,491 70,255 80,236 

0 14,725 7,378 7,347 10,464 5,222 5,242 4,261 2,156 2,105 

1 13,324 6,575 6,749 9,526 4,682 4,844 3,798 1,893 1,905 

2 14,480 7,303 7,177 10,484 5,328 5,156 3,996 1,975 2,021 

3 14,836 7,360 7,476 10,791 5,416 5,375 4,045 1,944 2,101 

4 15,191 7,544 7,647 11,218 5,608 5,610 3,973 1,936 2,037 

0 - 4 72,556 36,160 36,396 52,483 26,256 26,227 20,073 9,904 10,169 

5 14,711 7,485 7,226 10,787 5,524 5,263 3,924 1,961 1,963 

6 13,499 6,647 6,852 9,880 4,862 5,018 3,619 1,785 1,834 

7 14,627 7,503 7,124 10,847 5,629 5,218 3,780 1,874 1,906 

8 15,761 7,793 7,968 11,465 5,656 5,809 4,296 2,137 2,159 

9 14,371 6,830 7,541 10,525 5,098 5,427 3,846 1,732 2,114 

5 - 9 72,969 36,258 36,711 53,504 26,769 26,735 19,465 9,489 9,976 

10 13,195 6,750 6,445 9,721 5,014 4,707 3,474 1,736 1,738 

11 11,197 5,632 5,565 8,324 4,214 4,110 2,873 1,418 1,455 

12 14,011 7,040 6,971 10,367 5,294 5,073 3,644 1,746 1,898 

13 11,729 5,932 5,797 8,642 4,439 4,203 3,087 1,493 1,594 

14 13,098 6,400 6,698 9,645 4,850 4,795 3,453 1,550 1,903 

10 - 14 63,230 31,754 31,476 46,699 23,811 22,888 16,531 7,943 8,588 

15 10,234 5,068 5,166 7,489 3,813 3,676 2,745 1,255 1,490 

16 10,490 5,126 5,364 7,560 3,848 3,712 2,930 1,278 1,652 

17 10,736 5,349 5,387 7,645 3,954 3,691 3,091 1,395 1,696 

18 11,050 5,364 5,686 7,745 3,910 3,835 3,305 1,454 1,851 

19 8,983 4,092 4,891 6,231 2,937 3,294 2,752 1,155 1,597 

15 - 19 51,493 24,999 26,494 36,670 18,462 18,208 14,823 6,537 8,286 

20 10,989 4,941 6,048 7,574 3,516 4,058 3,415 1,425 1,990 

21 7,407 3,290 4,117 4,941 2,256 2,685 2,466 1,034 1,432 

22 12,418 5,477 6,941 8,262 3,782 4,480 4,156 1,695 2,461 

23 9,023 3,877 5,146 5,937 2,642 3,295 3,086 1,235 1,851 

24 7,884 3,397 4,487 5,097 2,242 2,855 2,787 1,155 1,632 

20 - 24 47,721 20,982 26,739 31,811 14,438 17,373 15,910 6,544 9,366 

25 9,950 4,491 5,459 6,644 3,036 3,608 3,306 1,455 1,851 

26 8,187 3,490 4,697 5,339 2,312 3,027 2,848 1,178 1,670 

27 8,753 3,911 4,842 5,719 2,527 3,192 3,034 1,384 1,650 

28 9,018 3,967 5,051 6,034 2,636 3,398 2,984 1,331 1,653 

29 7,380 3,254 4,126 4,888 2,132 2,756 2,492 1,122 1,370 

25 - 29 43,288 19,113 24,175 28,624 12,643 15,981 14,664 6,470 8,194 

30 11,658 5,060 6,598 7,976 3,443 4,533 3,682 1,617 2,065 

31 5,382 2,518 2,864 3,637 1,698 1,939 1,745 820 925 

32 10,337 4,770 5,567 7,042 3,255 3,787 3,295 1,515 1,780 

33 5,996 2,754 3,242 4,136 1,909 2,227 1,860 845 1,015 

34 6,832 3,168 3,664 4,792 2,238 2,554 2,040 930 1,110 

30 - 34 40,205 18,270 21,935 27,583 12,543 15,040 12,622 5,727 6,895 

35 8,647 4,124 4,523 6,088 2,928 3,160 2,559 1,196 1,363 

36 7,004 3,386 3,618 4,929 2,419 2,510 2,075 967 1,108 

37 6,197 3,074 3,123 4,412 2,187 2,225 1,785 887 898 

38 7,320 3,561 3,759 5,212 2,570 2,642 2,108 991 1,117 

39 4,826 2,298 2,528 3,402 1,632 1,770 1,424 666 758 

35 - 39 33,994 16,443 17,551 24,043 11,736 12,307 9,951 4,707 5,244 




























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































